ol B

a.

AGENDA
Municipal Services Committee
February 23, 2015
6:30 P.M. — Council Chambers

Call to Order & Roll Call
Establishment of Quorum
Old Business

New Business

7511 Lemont Road — Petitioner Seeks Approval of a Variation From the Sign
Code to Permit a 39 Square Foot Sign When 28 Square Feet is Permitted

Zoning Map — Approval of the Updated City of Darien Official Zoning Map for
2015

Ordinance — Minor PUD Amendment for the Darien Towne Centre PUD -
Amvets Collection Center at Wal-Mart, 2189 75" Street: Annual Review,
Approval

Resolution — South Grove Park Detention Facility: Consideration of a
Resolution Authorizing Participation in the 2015 ComEd Green Region Program
Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for
the Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Repair Parts as Required for a Period of May 1, 2015
Through April 30, 2016

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for
the Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Repair Parts as Required for a Period of May 1,
2015 Through April 30, 2016

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for
the Clow Eddy F2500 Fire Hydrant Repair Parts as Required for a Period of May
1, 2015 Through April 30, 2016

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From Ziebell Water Service Products for the
Traverse City Fire Hydrant Repair Parts as Required for a Period of May 1, 2015
Through April 30, 2016

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From Ziebell Water Service Products for
Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Repair Parts as Required for a Period of May 1,
2015 Through April 30, 2016

X:\Agenda backup'\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\2-23-15 PW Agenda-NO LINKS.doc



Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

Page 2

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller
Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Repair Parts as Required for a Period of May 1,
2015 Through April 30, 2016

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From Ziebell Water Service Products for the
U.S. Pipe Fire Hydrant Repair Parts as Required for a Period of May 1, 2015
Through April 30, 2016

Resolution — Authorizing the Mayor to Execute an Intergovernmental Agreement
Between the City of Darien and the Village of Woodridge for the Purpose of
Sharing Costs for Design and Construction Engineering and the Construction of
the 83™ Street Roadway Improvements

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and
Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with Stainless Steel
Bolts for the Maintenance of the Water System for a Period of May 1, 2015
Through April 30, 2016

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and
Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in Various Sizes for
the Maintenance of the Water System for a Period of May 1, 2015 Through April
30, 2016

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From HD Supply Waterworks for Type K
Copper Pipe for the Maintenance of the Water System for a Period of May 1,
2015 Through April 30, 2016

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller
Brand Brass Fittings for the Maintenance of the Water System for a Period of
May 1, 2015 Through April 30, 2016

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From HD Supply Waterworks for General
Water Department Utility Tools and Marking Supplies for the Maintenance of the
Water System for a Period of May 1, 2015 Through April 30, 2016

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From HD Supply Waterworks for General
Water Department Utility Fixtures for the Maintenance of the Water System for a
Period of May 1, 2015 Through April 30, 2016

XMAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\2-23-15 PW Agenda-NO LINKS.doc



Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

Page 3

Resolution — Accepting a Proposal From East Jordan Iron Works for East Jordan
Fire Hydrants, Valves and Accessories as Required for a Period of May 1, 2015
Through April 30, 2016

Resolution — Authorizing the Mayor to Execute an Intergovernmental Agreement
Between the City of Darien and the County of Dupage for the Purpose of Sharing
Costs for Design and Construction Engineering and Construction of the Plainfield
Road and Bailey Road Intersection Traffic Signalization Project and the Plainfield
Resurfacing Project

Resolution — Approving an Engineering Agreement with Christopher B. Burke
Engineering, Ltd. for the Phase I/Phase II Engineering for the Plainfield Road
Resurfacing and Phase [I Engineering for the Bailey Road Traffic Signalization in
an Amount Not to Exceed $196,795.00

Resolution — Preliminary Approval for the 2015 Street Maintenance Contract
with Central Blacktop Inc.

Director’s Report
Next scheduled meeting — March 23, 2015

Adjournment

X:\Agenda backup‘\Public Works Agendas\2015\Februaty 23, 2015\2-23-15 PW Agenda-NO LINKS.doc



Item A

AGENDA MEMO

Municipal Services Committee Meeting

ISSUE STATEMENT

PZC 2015-01:

GENERAL INFORMATION
Petitioner:

Property Owner:

Property Location:

PIN:

Existing Zoning:

Existing Land Use:

Comprehensive Plan Update:

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:

February 23, 2015

Old Fashioned Sweets, Chestnut Court Shopping
Center, 7511 Lemont Road, petitioner secks approval of a
variation from the Sign Code to permit a 39 square foot
sign when 28 square feet is permitted.

Backup
Theresa Kerstein, Old Fashioned Sweets
Inland Real Estate
Chestnut Court Shopping Center, 7511 Lemont Road
(09-29-300-008
B-3 General Business District
Shopping center

Commercial

North: B2 General Retail Business District (Downers Grove): retail shopping center.

South: OR&I Office, Research and Light Industrial: Forest Preserve.

East: B-2 Community Shopping Center Business District and R-2 Single-Family
Residence: Retail, restaurant and single-family homes.

West: OSB Office and Service Business District (Woodridge) and B-2 Community
Shopping District (Woodridge): Bank, retail shopping center.

Size of Property:
Floodplain:
Natural Features:

Transportation:

18.3 acres (shopping center)
None.
None.

Shopping center has frontage and access from Lemont
Road and 75® Street.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Old Fashioned Sweets 7511 Lemont Rd

msc.docx



History: Property annexed in 1986. In 2011 and 2012, the City
Council granted variations to permit additional wall
signage on the 75™ Street facing end wall of the shopping
center for Oakridge Hobby and Ross Dress for Less.

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED

This report is based on the following information submitted to the Community Development
Department by the Petitioner:

1. Sign Drawing, 2 sheets, prepared by Ed Signs, received on January 28, 2015.
PLANNING OVERVIEW/DISCUSSION
Old Fashioned Sweets is planning to open a store in the Chestnut Court Shopping Center.

The Sign Code regulates the type, size and location of signs within Darien. Wall signs are those
attached directly to a building wall. Within business zoning districts, wall signs are limited to 2
square feet per linear foot of building or tenant frontage. The petitioner’s tenant space is 14 feet
wide, thus, a 28 square foot sign is permitted. The petitioner is proposing a 39 square foot sign.

Per the Section 4-3-18(B)(1) of the Sign Code, the following shall be considered regarding a sign
variation:

1. The available locations for adequate signage on the property.

2. The effect of the proposed sign on pedestrian and motor traffic.

3 The cost to the applicant in complying with the Sign Code as opposed to the
detriment, if any, to the public from granting of the variation.

4. If undue hardships and practical difficulties result in complying with the Sign
Code and if these hardships are a result of previous actions of the applicant,

5. The general intent of the Sign Code.

STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff does not object to the proposed sign.

Staff finds the proposed sign variation does not impact pedestrian and motor traffic as the sign
faces in towards the parking lot and not a public road.

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-01 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend
approval of the petition as presented.

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Old Fashioned Sweets 7511 Lemont Rd
msc.docx



PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION REVIEW- February 4, 2015

The Planning and Zoning Commissicn considered this matter at its meeting on February 4, 2015.
The following members were present: Beverly Meyer — Chairperson, Ronald Kiefer, John Lind,
Raymond Mielkus, Pauline Oberland, Kenneth Ritzert, Michael Griffith — Senior Planner and
Elizabeth Lahey — Secretary.

Members absent: John Laratta, Louis Mallers, Susan Vonder Heide.

Michael Griffith, Senior Planner, reviewed the agenda memo. He stated the landlord and staff
does not object to the proposed sign. He stated Commissioner Mallers contacted him and stated
he did not object to the proposed sign.

Theresa Kerstein, Old Fashioned Sweets, the petitioner, stated they are using a sign from another
location in order to save money and not have a new sign made. She stated a smaller sign would
not be effective in identifying the business. She stated the store will be located next to Frugal
Muse bookstore.

Commissioners Kiefer, Lind, Oberland and Ritzert stated they thought the sign was okay.

Commissioner Ritzert stated his concern for setting a precedent for other businesses wanting
larger signs.

Mr. Griffith stated setting a precedent is always a concern, but that each case should be
considered on its own merit.

No one from the public was at the meeting to offer comments.

Without further discussion, Commissioner Kiefer made the following motion
seconded by Commissioner Ritzert:

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-01 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Planning and Zoning Commission recommend
approval of the petition as presented.

Upon a voice vote, THE MOTION CARRIED by a vote of 6-0.
(Commissioners Laratta, Malleres and Vonder Heide were absent.)

MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMMITTEE - February 23, 2013

Based on the Planning and Zoning Commission’s recommendation, staff recommends the
Commitiee make the following recommendation to approve the variation petition:

Based upon the submitted petition and the information presented, the request
associated with PZC 2015-01 is in conformance with the standards of the Darien
City Code and, therefore, I move the Municipal Services Committee recommend
approval of the petition as presented.

X \Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 201 5\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Qld Fashioned Sweets 7511 Lemont Rd
msc.docx



DECISION MODE

Planning and Zoning Commission: February 4, 2015
Municipal Services Committee: February 23, 2015

X\Apgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Old Fashioned Sweets 7511 Lemont Rd
msc.docx



Now

WRTR MW s A YRIITW R AW

ST TS

x:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23; 2015\Supporting Docurhentation\Backup-Sign Drawing-Qld: Fashioned Sweets

P = - - - e . - P 2 . o ——

Cliente: Oid Fashmn sweets Name TSI' esa Kerstem : .OwnerAppmvaI:

g -%.-.u. o Fie o T Address i T B e | '
farod it oo B W et adtonio: 7511 Lemont Rd . n . " :
thm“ Fax,mm.sﬂﬂ Darien Hlinois 60561 | Ph. 630.824-7469 Ten-athpprova_l: _
S Bbcgiobinel e e et g gy A e e e e i B =&




Item B

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

Zoning Map: Approval of the updated City of Darien Official Zoning Map for 2015.

DESCRIPTION

[linois State Statute requires that each municipality publish a current Zoning Map by March
31" of each year. The Zoning Map must reflect all annexations and zoning changes approved
during the previous calendar year.

The updated map includes all approved annexations, plats ot subdivisions and zoning activity
that occurred in 2014, including ordinance references related to special use, variation, PUD
amendments and rezoning approvals, such as: a second ground sign for the Marketplace at
Darien shopping center, Darien Pointe shopping center approval, an athletic club in Brookhaven
Plaza, patio for outdoor dining for Café Smilga at Crossroads of Darien, a brewery and tap room
at 1000 N. Frontage Road, and preliminary approval for Manning Woods Subdivision.

The updated Zoning Map accompanies this memo.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Municipal Services Committee make a motion recommending
approval of the updated Zoning Map.

DECISION MODE

The Municipal Services Committee will consider this item at its meeting on February 23, 2015.

X:AAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 201 5\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Zoning Map Update.docx



60-2¥-0 *L0-61-0

£1-61-0

*LE-60-0

*$1=p0-0 '2L-22-0 'Z1-G0-0 *
‘E0-VZ-D FOG-1Z-0 00-F1-0

L00Q1=, |

coos 000Z poolL

5

HLEON

2050 yveen.d

LL=92=0 “80-0-Y ' L0-0S=Q *L0={L=-0 *|0-Z1-0
¥i-60-0 “LI-52-0 *B0-BZ-D'60-10-0 *10-0¢-0 *J0-£2-0 *10-31-0

90-60-0 150-01-5 “50-5-0 ‘S0-B-0 UL,

CE-b2-y *G6-61-0 4uamce by ua| iOXGULY Sug BUIDUDT Bp.O| |OH
08-6-0 BSM) 101283 800 sapuiy
SO-12-Y 'SO-1-0 '1-€1-0 UOIICLIOA BOND|T NGGIPO] | 1N

£0-41-0 *

20-£2-0 1 20-22-0 O

“1E0) POXGULY DIOETEIAY £ LI ORID BEE) QMNd JesD| 4

'§§-50-0 SUDI40|OA ‘BUILOZ8Y o

~R1-02-01

11 oD 4sous/iou i =
1DULL By0D U827

e msmam |

0 00S 0OO L

5

8-3-0 *20-5-0 W31l
¥ o) LoxauUy B UO|
Z0-D1-0 "20-0L-D * LO-6F-0 LULIDNOUUF 8001y ¥ 41D
10-0b-0 UOLS, 4109108 udDA g
10-6E-0 Su014010A o305 UBIH 0junl EE0)
10-pi=0 $USWBO KT LOY JOXILY-U.d DDOY ABUIOEY OF I8
SLA=0Z-0 < Li-81-0 "I98 010 $#F] 90-GE=0 'pQ=9-0 ' H-0F-0 * LE=95=0=k. !

“00-LE-0

£ -0 S [J6XELLY O
¥0-p2-0 *86-02-0 CRd OF GOVDUD JOUNA *26- LT-0
*EBUCL] JOULK O BE-12-0  196-20-0
$b-Li-0 UOIFIAPOAS § O, pavatary
0-0 001 4oxeuay UBLURIG ~0a1
AIPanS UB|D B30 ¢

&
LE-26-0 Buluozey 'gE-
S6-20-0 WO S LAIPNTHOY ¥ Ofld TOOOA Wl w1 #WDT  ph

21-£0-0 36N Wid3dS "ONINOZIM 'NOILUKINNY “3AY FLIFVIIM ICE56 7 G4 30vINOMS "M OREMLL |
PL-HE-0 DUIUOZOY § LI BIAIDITS SPO0R BUILLL

01-02-0 “yE-11-0
126-12-0 950 10]99d5 aje;

TRD=Sp=0 p0-E1=0 LOLIDKRULY BuD OMd Widy & 401014 3 SHOWMEL *
BO-6-0 +1uidd AR~ Jo—[WBLH { IUCWSEM ] BODUTD BAOID UOIUTY
L0-6€-0 '90-T-0 ‘¥O-E-0 “§i-Bi-D 95N 1012808 A6G", jamar
%0-pE-0" *50-02-0 *C0-LE-D ONg bidatiu]
0~ L E-0 W01 {DKBLLY LOEPNH DLLL
60-£1-0 “T0-F1-0 ‘£0-p1-0 Wi ErAIPINS Boow WO3UL
0-GL—0 TU% 18 || pane

1 “BI-FZ- US| iDatunsy Jawpng
PUD 63N [0L08dE 'BU|UOZE UDI404E 905
16D {31 AH1D %i0d F 4Dd POORLFMR -
B0~ 20~ “80-Gb- UT8IAIBONS JowsnHen -
S0-b2-0 90-£2-0 *90-22-0 US LLOXAUUY GFNOUSOR/ED 340 LB Og
H-300 S0-61-0 202b0-0 and -

¥ LG | 4OXBULY W30 DOOKDH

"Q3L037434 LON 3MY ot SIHL 40 HOILAOOY 3HL HILJY O3ACUdIY NI3ZE IAYH IvHL
*SIINVHD ONINOZ “SIINVHI AUVONNOA TvdldINOA

60-LL-0 *PO=pr=0 *bO=Eb-0 “BO-Z¥-0 ' p0-16=5 'pG-LL-0 *
H0-91-D 091 j019eds

Ll

0-91-Y "¥O0-=15-0 *F0-1-0 *€0-9-0 *£0-5-0 g |

16~81=0 [33aDL Mi0K

16=Di-0 80

]

06~11-0 U 14DXBLUY POSY B,

'16-89-0 "1E-29-0 *5-33-0 FUD[4OKBULY~E.id PUG BUD1L4ONBLLY ©

“tI13 “SNOISIAI08NS
“PLOZ *IC YION303D OL dN ALTALLIDY 77¥ S1337434 4vA 1310NE

La-D8-0 BuiOZey 1apo|
p0-28-0 *p0- -1

LDIY LD gL
LA-5Z-0 U2 1 LOKALLY | DES0)

C6-0F-0 “06-6E-0 06-£E-0 DUIGZ ¥ UDIjDASUY SPeJdx) Jadd) |
LE=P3-D0 "gE=12~

e3-0p-0

7503 Siolat 69-52-0 60 |D190US 431 NII0 KOG B 100" ez

ek B0 Akla)

P0-Z1-0 4uaues.ly UO{{0KaULY Oud J) ¥a.q| 1M LET M 61
20-E£-11 WRIFIAIPENS 6910183 OOIOH
50-82-0 *80-06-0 “50-S0-D '20-.£-0 *20-2(-0 *20-1E-] Lo

20-1;
20-1

&9-74-0 “BE-E1-0 *Eg-50-0
LE-10-0 ‘D6-ZE-0 ‘EH-60-0 *§0-10-0 "BE~B0-0 LOLISIIDA ¥
+00 GiuIOY £9-21-0 *BN-Li-0 *BA-01-0 '66-EQ-D ONg | el

1PONE |1 19U

30514 Us|Jog 80-bF-0 *49-£C-0 “BE-2E-0 A4 ¥

60-51-01 *O6=gr-D *
80-r2~0 *BE-E.-0 *08-21-0 *§9-11-0 ONg ¥ UO{ (DXFUUY DOOY D18
EE-§2-0 “BR-F0-0 *98-20-D 'Gi-)5-0 LDITIAIPNE 40|

meIA B)di00d

ER-0E-0 *B§-G2-G “6R-8)-0 ‘90-5Z-0 ‘86-I2-0 *96-12-0 ONd ¥ 01 LOXILUT Qnid
98-01-0 BUILUOZEH EMB1OG
0

4ra3

1{8() 8, A0EH 7
Shauay g

LH-bp0 UO|IDXSLUY Wl 1145 185
A6-Z-0 *2B-Lr-0 *LR-Dp-0 UDIFIAIRANG || (H 960, .4ar) tOfld ¥ UO!IOXGUUY 410K F 4RC01W LG
L0-58-H "EE-21-0 "O6-FL-0 ‘5E-5.-0 “{B-L5-0 dfld 4403 vwon -5

ey el Sieh o

Wor -i§ {8
00-k2-0 *LE-58-0 B8N |Broads plo Guiuozed 74

oy

€6-E0-0 E6-20-0 '£6-10-0 ONid 58307 YEPIH  Tid
ZE-E0-D JRIUS) USROS © w0y GG |0 Badg 9§

]

It

1TEAT uause by UG JDKILUY YUDE PaOROLS "Bl
VE- 1|0 MECy LOT4DXGULY SBIDILTOH AL
$6-31=Y *ZE-20-0 “bE-91-0 *lE-51-0 " LE-F|-0 bumuon.DY Uoiioxewuy |] [UBODR 'Ll

3 Crs

A Ty BE-61-0 UOIFLAIRANS “2unyiD1IoA *BUlUGZeY 'EG-§0-0 “L3 Gr O W 10,304 ULim BUILOIDY O ueALQl B2
10-4D-0 Jo15 1Al 180uo8 6an7 16-Ep=0 “L8-LP-0 *L8-34-0 Ol
=£0=0 L JL POGY SEO4LOAS UON

-2(-0 SEL L0y NG #1430 DINIIUID G "

O6-30~0 ' 18-} =0 *1E=0}=0 *iB-50-( LO)iDkduy (di S9IDESI BADID §9USOR &

BE-20-0 ™

26-1p-0 = puauad
85-30-0 *SISUD|0A ¥ GuruOzay

*B6-12-0 “66-E-D SUGLIOI DA *16-§E-0 GUILDZEY JUDIOLERY £a0A1NY
LE-LE=0 UG | 4DKBusy "+36448 {1 U0 ) IDRSLLY Dagusseon
16-66-0 WO1IDIIBA PUD UR1T1ALPTNBRY J0 {5]d UOIS IA RanDY 420 -
00-21-0 *1B-E¢—G 33uD|Ioh
PuD @B D1DRYS *A)80044 UOZSY 1B JH 40 SPOT NG -
L6-BZ-U UMD g0 4014 Lotsia|pans fowoaoy -

LAY R i
=10 - =0 {16=22-0 96-52-0
Buamy “oa) |6 |aRds xel
BL-C0-0 'L6-1-0 BICIIDA Bl 30!

Lo=li-d <16-Z1-D *lE~.1-0 “16=0L=0 FEN U2 LU0 puD

'PE-LI-D ' PE-O4=D LDIS EAIRGNS § uOrioxouuy JuIGd BODIH UBIH  “gh
FE-9£-0 (POOR B11IH LEBUGI0ID P ULIA] JB4EUDSL JOWOL (PRI t2E
PE-FZ-0 UD F4DxmuIY

Pé-b1-0 VOLIDABAY L00CD JSADL JBLON 08
Fo-BD-0 LOLLoNauAy JBILS  BF

0-0 “B}=£k-0 *G0-£0-0 “B0-90-0 *i0=11~0 *00-CD-D SO~y *p0-a2-0
=0 “EE-Gr-0 *CR-F1-D *fE-ii-0 'E6-9)-0 (Nd 8.4u3] Sumar ueiiDg  ER

i8|005

90-31-0 *BB-Cl-|
*64-E0=0 8RN |DIINAG BIORY 40 APDT ) -
M:\Luu.!na B2 ooy

Li-0 LG 140Xaur urars

F - =i
() 98-61-0

IP1ING 851440 wuen

SE-82-0 *E8-12-0 UoL4oxmy dnig Kiinoy
10-LF=0 u

£E-L{-0 Ond

Z1-42-0 *S8-2i-0 ' SH-Gf
SE-r2-0 0d £,

sy iy e 66-0¥-0 worioXnuly boon 98510013 -5 g0, oy
*¥6-80-0 UO{sDKGNIY POOY BODID.IY - *16-82-0 UDYJDKGULY 437 uoD. 2
S i0-3 8Tt D n ey e o] Lol I Lt e I

e PO-L2-0 “E0-R0-0 *10-ki-0 ‘Z5-b5-0 '00-GI-D "6E-22-0 “WE-Ei-0 "8~
odg 1a1ai8 Fa=co-n -

PB-E-0 1¢4-9 LE-64-0 “LE-F1-0 *18=51-0 *1§-60-0
v@~ L¥—0_*0B-DE:
G *00-20-0 *10-€0-0 *i0-20-0 -

(753 o8

B2-5{-0 *¥Ei-LF-0 "BI-BE-0 WO

=240 *0-46-0 *19-22-0 "LI-8§-0 *44-5E-0 'Li-E0-0 'L1-26-0
eb-pE-0 *LL-S2-0 ‘di-

1M g1 U3 00 -1

¥0-06-0 *Le-10-0
b O 895 'ELLI-D ‘BL-OI-0 ‘UL
£ 0L-$5-0 "0-ZI-0 ‘OE-50-0 *8¢=CL-D LOI4045

SE-BL-i *FE-2p-D
ZV-2E-0 “Ci-§-0 '0L-2Z-0 i0~pE-0 “90-ZE-0 'E0-0-0 ‘§0-82-0 *[0-91-0

aUoioN  * 16

S8-24-0 ‘w2l “IEL-01-0

90-6i

FI-50-0

1L 407 SRI0IST LODUS JE-§2-0 89N 101290S DIENA KY-0Jd bL0-20-0 LD 10108

X
S0B-00-0 *S=1P-0 *2I-RE-0_*TI-LE-D 'T1-05-0 'Z1-6Z-0 ONd WOl Joreun +5nn Lon
*10-20=0 *p6=6-0 'Z&-10-0
T0E-Zr-0 *Bi-B0-0 *ii-22-0 'WE-GI1-0 *2i-pi=0 *¥Zl-{|-{0 UO|I4DXBLUY L041¥ POTRSLIH
-50-0 00d UGi4OXBUUY € § p 4 EL1UN POOREUIH
§8-10-0_“pi-bi-D *21-80-0 ‘Zi=b0-0 *ZL=C0-0 ONd LOISNAUUY XeRad ©11n ABE
'99=21=0 ‘Ei-1Z-0 *0L-§2-0 ONd USj4cxauLy 1903 8]opBuIDy

¥L-60-0 *€1-02-0 *11-20.

150-91-0 “BO-G-0 * "H0-£k-0 FLO-E2-d *90-L1-0 *SC-1F-M 'pfi=pC=0 'pO=51=0 “FO-B-D 'FO-l-0 'bO-2-0 Od U100 D 0|

W gty 162370 18- 1500 “1a-5an wan’ 131aeds G 14 Lot joveccy 8 iolee 33
LE-0S—0 (Nd 30 A ¢ 15
a0-gv-0 *l8-€5-0 *iW-29-0 ') Lo L DXBUY LS8N SBIG0]  -0%
LE=50-0 8 o4ny x4 88N 10I3S  “§p
06—¥Z2-t JODUNOD FADJD B.8ua3] Gy
18 48 “L0-31-D B4uBwSOBY L3 DKW +Lb

20-1(-0 *£6-6€-0
‘EE-11-0 *26-62-0 “32-12-9 "T-EZ-0 L0400 | 1OUN0) KQ Bud Dywws BN ¥ AND/ASN 16 (SRS wiog .Mv
ey
L4

wriion -

Z1-62-0 “Z1-p0-0 *11-80-0 *20-82-0 '9@-10-0 *9-50-0 *94-50-0 UO{4DXEUL +4nG) smudayd ik

BRI 9501007301001 "Dk
1UDZEY SpUG] ROON/EIROUDY  *BE

LE~25-0 L0 JDXEMILY
g0 +ER-
U §

n 8.3
1H UL AL)EUS) |D) jusp!Es)
-t iotBatn! YaaR LG

Eg-0 (Nd 67014 UsndLndos
19-1p=0 JLRURLBLY BUjuOZ 8.1 yBsreg

18- =0 a)d Buluozen bul

*EI-60-0 UOTIOXALUY Bo-LDEE K
-0Z-0 981330 UiNGS B0ad Aouabay
25-0 QN w01 pOXALLY RBD |00

| POXELLY _JByEu ey

35-02-0 “BA-2|-0 BE 1015005 ugim Buiozay

Li=0p-g *LL~6E-0 *1:-GE-0 ONd UDTIOXBIAIY {DOLT5-UOKL -

SLI-LED *LL-00-0 LOLIDRENY CU0LSRIRY -
0 A0d US| 4DXSLIY xuMLw.ununin..no..n .
'E2-20-0 *RL-PS-D ‘0U-§50 *BL-4Z-D 'LL-GZ-0 *Li-0in0 UM Mtsoxwuuy BER LY

‘SE-ZP-D *6-69-0 *20-Z1-0 '28-80-0 *LL~Ei-0 SEN 1610085 uyim

1-rZ0 *50-b
RUOH [OJ8URJ BER

98-B2-0 L=

1403

B4UBO “G@-RI-0 564 1-0 UT150XGUUY [ULRGRT_1A0=E1-0 4014 JDULJ ¥ OUIUSI8N E040iA3 10£1d0D  BE

O0S0-€28 (LFB)
81009 Stoull “tuowasoy fol
009 8415 ‘PooY SUIBBIH 4504 C) G5 YwillE

"OL7 ONIHIENIONT I3 HNY '8 YIHJOLSEHHD

YHITD ALID
R

HOAVH

A ey

"S10Z HIYYW JO AYO ~7 3HL NO T1DNNOZ ALIQD
N3I[HYQ 3HL AQ NOLLVIL1E0d 403 Q3A0dddY

218311V

__H_

U|UDTSY JUDINDLEeY O1i0g
1daag
FLL=D1-0 *11~10-0 0| LoKEULY

SHIBWNN JONYNIQH0

/ N ﬁ A

<
Lizwad
R

EREER=CEE]

N3,

y J

ERLE!

s801vH0be vl INNODHEY
:
N /.., i \\

HLIM

SNO114143530

CULL K|

UFID A THA
e
_\ E3E)

SLININ L11D \ e

"o
\

T

| L)

=
=1

o

i

(MR
u

1 &)
i

HEIH *¥P &
CEITE TS
]

a1 oo

amhate

e
HIIW'I’S&T

T00OHDS
HOIEW HINOS m
JTYASMEN

==

13, E-| o m
BRI % A, e R
i 1| & B A, ) Ay
m@ 17 i
=
R (P
QI agoMm
" H
r _.
w ININIJLOY AMVANNCY
3ADYD SHINMOQ
-H
[T T, 7] s
o 7 L]
v
o g
E -
|h|-|_ L2 3y —b
BB Lo, IB[H R
h Lo |, ® S gty Kopunn 8 - = - 4
L.I:ﬂ_\l.l mp peyemdaou U
Hm:j[] s41wyY 4D
Trae 1
S==H (LRI T I YT R —
+UBLICD| BARD §ILN PAUUD | 4 ang
43144810 121 4ENPU| | DIRUSD 1-1
DAL Aapsnpyl 1ubi QUD LDJDEESY 921440 1790
©31440 o
1NIWIEESY ayvonion S .
AD0HEMOT TR 40La49.0 ¥30UISNY A4ue] Buiddoys A4 lunuwod z-4
4514510 SULASOUS BOUB IUBALY) POCL.DQUBTRY B
421181 BIUBPIS@Y A WD 4=t 410 3]
[°44 'BS 00001 +014iw|Q eousplesy £ oy BIoUIS z-d
(44 'DS DO040Z) 4014510 GOUNRISRY K1 (WDJ B18UIS =]

$10c

depy surtuoy
SIONI'TTI ‘NATIVA 0 ALID

SLO18LS 1A 3NINOZ

10



Item C

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015
ISSUE STATEMENT

Minor PUD Amendment for the Darien Towne Centre PUD: Amvets Collection Center,
Walmart, 2189 75th Street: Annual review, approval.

DISCUSSION

The City Council granted a minor amendment to the Darien Towne Centre PUD, Ordinance No.
0-04-05, March 7, 2005, to allow an Illinois Amvets Collection Center in the Walmart parking
lot. A copy of the ordinance is attached.

The approval was for 1 year. Since then, the City has granted 1-year extensions. The current
approval expires on March 7, 2015.

Over the year, staff has not observed any problems with the collection center, Amvets is seeking
approval to continue operating the donation center.

The approvals thus far have been in 1 year increments.

STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends that the Municipal Services Committee make the following motion
recommending approval of the extension of the approval originally granted in 2005:

Based on the submitted petition, the proposed amendment te the Darien Towne
Centre PUD meets the standards of the Darien Zoning Ordinance and, therefore, I
move that the Municipal Services Committee recommend to the City Council
approval of the request associated with this petition, subject to:

1. Approval extended for a period of 1 year.

DECISION MODE

Municipal Services Committee: February 23, 2015

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation'Memo - Amvets msc 2015.docx



CITY OF DARIEN

DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

" ORDINANCE NO.__ 0-04-05

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A MINOR AMENDMENT
TO AN APPROVED PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

(Darien Towne Centre PUD, 2189 75" Street, Illinois Amvets collection center at Wal-Mart)

ADOPTED BY THE
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE
CITY OF DARIEN

THIS 7" DAY OF MARCH, 2005

Published in pamphiei form by anthority
of the Mayor and City Council of the City
of Darien, DuPage County, Illinois, this
9th day of March, 2005.

12



ORDINANCE NO. 0-04-05

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A MINCOR AMENDMENT
TO AN APPROVED PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

(Darien Towne Centre PUD, 2189 75™ Sireet, Illinois Amvets collection center at Wal-Mart)

WHEREAS, the City of Darien is a home rule unit of local government pursuant to the
provisions of Article VII, Section 6 of the Illinois Constitution of 1970; and

WHEREAS, as a home rule unit of local government, the City may exercise any power and
perform any function pertaining to its government except as limited by Article V1, Section 6;

WHEREAS, heretofore, pursuant to Ordinance 0-18-93, the City granted a special use for
a Planned Unit Development (PUD) for certain property described therein and commonly referred
to as *“Darien Towne Centre™,

WHEREAS, the City of Darien received a new application to modify the approved PUD to
allow an Illinois Amvets collection center within the parking lot of Wal-Mart; and

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2005, the Planming and Development Committee of the City
Council reviewed the petition and has forwarded its recommendations to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the findings and recornmendations described
above and now determines to grant the petition subject to the terms, conditions and limitations
described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE

POWERS, as follows:



ORDINANCE NO. 0-04-05

SECTION i: Appreval of Minor Amendment to PUD Granted. A minor amendment to

the approved PUD for Darien Town Centre is hereby approved to allow an Hlinois Amvets collection
center within the parking lot of Wal-Mart, 2189 75" Street, in the area shown on Exhibit “A".

SECTION 2: Remainder of PUD. All of the terms, conditions and limitations of Ordinance
0-18-93 remain in full force and effect.

SECIION 3: Home Rule. This ordinance and each of its terms shall be the effective
legislative act of a home rule municipality without tegard {0 whether such ordinance should (a) contain
terms contrary to the provisions of current or subsequent non-preemptive state law, or (b) legislate ina
manner or regarding a matter not delegated to municipalities by state law. It is the intent of the
corporate authorities of the City of Darien that to the extent of the terms of this ordinance should be
inconsistent with any non-preemptive state law, that this ordinance shall supercede state law in that
regard within its jurisdiction.

SECTION 4: Effective Date; Limitation. This Ordinance shall be in fisll force and =ffect

from and after its passage and approval as provided by law. The approval granted by this Ordinance
shall remain in effect for an initial period of one (1) year, at which time the Counci] shall review the
location with Amvets and address any operational issues.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN,
DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 7" day of March, 2005.

AYES: 6 ~ Cotten, Hapen, Marchese, Poteraske, Tikalsky, Weaver

NAYS: 0 - NONE

ABSENT: 1 - Biehl

i¥E]

14



ORDINANCE NO. 0-04-05

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,

ILLINOIS, this 7" day of March, 2005.

CARMEN D. SOLDATO, MAYOR

15



Exhibd )

i

0-04-05
AN

ORDINANCE NO.

RE L
e

SOR TFMCTS a7t =g

)
4
=
e

d
T
g,
-
ol
o]
g8
ve
=
23
ol

. -.a......rj....-.i..t._

S RORT

E-m_-‘%&&

L)
A1

e e L e —

L T

wat
Qo U wrtam i Samr e s st Peeasumn,

i

AT AU HALF

FIRE LA
SALIST HE 1t

3
_muﬂ..afi..;wn-.
b

o J— I SO
(g}~ ?

[ PP

gy

. 1 E
_mqh AT L R hw W

RPN |

o T, arru 7] g f

- e

.
T T e, ..bw
¥

3

f

R T PSR

&

m.\rn.. - h:....r._r....m.mm-ar e Jtl.!M..W.m
L
b ff— 1
. y i LTS 3 "s, i
m-tl.. »M_,— i | m‘.r_ m“m.m\h
& i

m: S

¢

4 ~4r hﬂ”w.
J AR
g [ FO I
[ e (e enll iy
i m,. : n fH
e e R
m E IR ACHPORIN RO B
i
}

oyl WLl

m......l...i I.J..n_....lm

i

"y

e
%
)

ml!’.l...s\_;_.l)ai;ﬂ.ﬂxﬁ.'llv!qal- u.isl-lu.mm.

£
B e,

~
aorm il

e

.
o
L i

3o}
) ChEL <

Latl g

b

Y

g

',
R, e a4

B
B

R

TS KNGS e e
e
=R

"r’-‘f."-_ﬁ‘.i“
TRLF

=

=

ol
iy

[ e

ralaata e by

b

PSR R R

§

-

=

mun.........ﬁ.....\

{
.,N!..i.. i
d L] w
r
¥
A

f..m..ﬁna@h_ .

1 YT Ay -
SR

e R L e

" EIE L iy P ST au b b B, SIS h Sk 6 ey me

J

g

,
(il P

SN A

H...H..E n.r.wn._!lli_i...m. w

il
Ll 0 TR —— 3 L33 ot

TS St i gy
e

TN A s e g,

._..l.... " apran

SC R S,

R

e
IO

16




Item D

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

South Grove Park Detention Facility: Consideration of a resolution authorizing participation
in the 2015 ComEd Green Region Program.

OVERVIEW/DISCUSSION

Staff is working on a project to address deficient stormwater drainage in the detention basin in
South Grove Park. In summary, the project creates a wetland with native plantings to reduce
flooding within the park. The wetland will provide additional benefits as well, such as reducing
maintenance costs long term, improving water quality downstream, and providing wildlife
habitat.

Staff is applying for a ComEd Green Region Program Grant to help off-set the cost of the
project. The project cost is estimated to be $345,000; the maximum grant that could be awarded
is $10,000.

The City needs to approve the attached resolution to apply for the grant. Staff will reformat the
resolution for the City Council if approved by the Committee.

STAFF FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends the Committee approve the resolution so the grant application can proceed.

DECISION MODE

Municipal Services Committee: February 23, 2015

X:AAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Docurnentation\Memo - South Grove Park Detention Facility
Resolation msc.doex



Attachment A

RESOLUTION NO.

*CITY* OF

COUNTY, ILLINOIS

A Resolution Authorizing Participation in the
2015 ComEd Green Region Program

for the Project
WHEREAS, the *City* of (“Applicant™) desires to undertake the
project; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant desires to apply to the ComEd Green Region Program for a
grant for the purpose of carrying out this project; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant has received and understands the 2015 ComEd Green Region
Program Guidelines.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the *City Council* hereby approves this
project and authorizes application to the ComEd Green Region Program in the amount of

$ and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, THAT the Applicant commits to the expenditure of
matching funds in the amount of $ necessary for the project’s success.
SO RESOLVED this day of 2015.

Afttest Signatures

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\Febraary 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-South Grove Park
Detention Facility-Sample Resolution.docx,



Item E

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and statt received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attackment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Underground
Pipe and Valve Inc., with the exception of four various line items and one item as not available.
The staff had requested Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. to review their pricing for the
abovementioned items and match their pricing to the competitor’s lowest unit cost. See
Attachment B. Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. did agree to negotiate one of the items and
meet the competitor’s pricing. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the one item that is not
available if required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April
30, 2016.

The expenditure would come trom the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Eddy fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow
Eddy fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda backup'Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc



City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Attachment A

Underground Pipe
Hydrant Water Products Underground Pipe & Valve Co. Ziebell Water HD Supply
Part Clow Eddy Hydrant Company & Valve Co. Quoted Price (Each) | Service Products Waterworks
Number Part Name Quoted Price (Bach)| Quoted Price (Each) RENEGOTIATED |Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)
1 Hold Down Bolt $ 5251 % 450 | $ 4.50 No bid No bid
2 Operating Nut § 21.751 % 18.00 | $ 18.00 No bid No bid
3 Packing Nut 3 43.50( § 37.00 | $ 37.00 No bid No bid
4 Packing 5 15.00] $ 13.00 | $ 13.00 No bid No bid
5 Cover $ 156.00] $ 24100 | 8 241.00 No bid No bid
6 Cover Bolts and Nuts % 3 2475( 8§ 2100 | 8 21.00 No bid No bid
7 Swivel Ring S 74.25| % 62,00 | $ 62.00 No bid No bid
8 Nozzle Section 3 784.50| $ 676.00 | $ 676.00 No bid No bid
9 Pumper Nozzle b 22725] % 189.00 | § 189.00 No bid No bid
11 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 157.50| § 131.00 | 8 131.00 No bid No bid
12 Pumper Cap Washer S 3.00] % 27518 2.78 No bid No hid
13 Flange Bolts and Nuts % $ 2475] % 30.00 | $ 30.00 No bid No bid
14 Flange Gaskets $ 13.50| % 12.00 [ $ 12,00 No bid No bid
15 Nozzle O-Ring $ 3750 % 325 |8 3.25 No bid No bid
16 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle $ 103.50] $ 86.00 | § 86.00 No bid No bid
17 2-1/2" Hose Nozzle Cap 8 6225|% 55.00 { § 55.00 No bid No bid
18 2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer $ 1.50| $ 150 1 8 1.50 No bid No bid
19 Upper Stem b 24375| $ 203.00 { $ 203.00 No bid No bid
20 Standpipe * 5 1,229.25] § 1,022.00 | § 1,022.00 No bid No bid
21A Valve Plate b 206.25 Included w/ Part #26 Included w/ Part #26 No bid No bid
22A O-Rings $ 6.00]3 5008 3.00 No bid No bid
24 Valve Rubber g 54,00 $ 4500 | $ 45.00 No bid No bid
25 Seat Ring $ 67.50] $ 57.00 | § 57.00 No bid No bid
26 Throttling Ring 5 206.25| § 172.00 | § 172.00 No bid No bid
27A Thrust Washer % $ 1875| % 16.00 | § 16.00 No bid No bid
28A Snap Ring $ 9.00|$ 8.00 | § 8.00 No bid No bid
20A Lower Stem $ 208.50| § 174.00 | § 174.00 No bid No bid
32 Lock Nut $ 52518 5008 5.00 No bid No bid
33 Drain Spool $ 34.50] $ 2900 | § 29.00 No bid No bid
34 Drain Lever $ 4200] % 3500 | § 35.00 No bid No bid
35 Lever Pin $ 525 % 6.00 | § 6.00 No bid No bid

X Source Documents for AgendasiAttachment A-2015 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts-RENEGOTIATED

20



City of Darien - Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Attachment A

Underground Pipe
Hydrant Water Produoets Underground Pipe & Valve Co, Ziebell Water HD Supply
Part Clow Eddy Hydrant Company & Valve Co. Quoted Price (Each) | Service Products Waterworks
Number Part Name Quoted Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each) RENEGOTIATED [Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)
36 Clevis & Nut $ 34.50] 8 29.00 | § 29.00 No hid No bid
37 Drain Support $ 8475( % 71.00 | § 71.00 No bid No bid
38 Drain Rod ¢ $ 104251 % 101.00 | $ 101.60 No bid No bid
39 Drain Valve Backer $ 52518 500 |8 5.00 No bid No bid
40 Drain Valve Rubber $ 525{% 500 (8% 5.00 No bid No bid
41 Drain Cup $ 33750 % 28.0018% 28.00 No bid No bid
42 Retaining Nut $ 5251 % 500 |3 5.00 No bid No bid
43 Bottom Bolts & Nits % $ 33751 % 28.00 | § 28.00 No bid No bid
44 Bottom Gasket $ 3.00| & 27518 2.75 No bid No bid
45 Bottom Gasket 3 $ 923.25( $ 768.00 | § 768.00 No bid No bid
46 Stem Coupling $ 81.00] % 68.00 | $ 68.00 No bid No bid
47 Stem Coupling Pin $ 3750 % 32518 325 No bid No bid
48 Middle Stem ¢ $ 50.00] § 5200 | $ 50.00 No bid No bid
Safety Flange Repair Kit $ 185.00] $ 162.00 | § 162.00 No bid No bid
Extension Kit 6-inch @& 5 404.00| $ 357.00| § 357.00 No bid No bid
Main Valve Seat Repair Kit 5 1,229.25 N/A N/A ‘No bid No bid
A Main Stem ¢ 5 771.75| $ 47100 | § 471,60 No bid No bid
B Hydrant Valve 3 225.00| $ 136,00 | § 136.00 No bid No bid
C Drain Support $ 180.00] § 109.00 | § 109.00 No bid No bid
D Drain Valve 4 5 153.00] 3 98.00 | 8 98.60 No bid No bid
E Complete Valve & Stem ¢ S 9922518 605.00 | § 605.00 No bid No bid
B TOTALS $ 9,566.25 | § 6,464.00 | § 6,462.00 ]
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID $ 8,337.06 | § 6,464.00 | § 6,462.00
% "Set Price” (Underground Pipe
& Valve)
4 &' Bury (Underground Pipe
& Valve)
©6 =1357.00
12" =417.00
# Bottom w/ Stem Nut & Clip 18" =473.00
(Underground Pipe & Valve) 24" =514.00

X:\Source Documents for Agendas\Attachment A-2015 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts-RENEGOTIATED

21



Attachment B

Peggy Patino

From: jasonh@upvco.com

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 11:48 AM

To: Dan Gombac

Cc: John Rowley

Subject: RE: Clow Eddy Hdrant Parts No 3

Attachments: Copy of Attachment A-2015 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts.xls
Thanks,

Jason Henschen

Inside Sales Manager
Underground Pipe & Valve Co.
211 Amendodge Dr.
Shorewood, IL 60404
PH-815-730-1180
FAX-815-730-1270

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: Clow Eddy Hdrant Parts No 3

From: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Date: Thu, February 05, 2015 11:13 am

To: "jasonh@upvco.com" <jasonh@upvco.com>

Good morning Jason:

Pls review the proposed renegotiated pricing and iet me know if they are
acceptable or adjust accordingly.

Sincerely,

Dancel Gombac
Denecton of Wunieipal Senvccee
650-353 - §106

To receive important infermation from the City of Darien sign up
for cur electrenic newsietter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/C
ityNews.html

22



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW EDDY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit A™.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2 day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 2015 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

23



LiLy UL LJATIen - CIOW Kddy Fire Hydrant Parts

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

Depth

Quote Exhibit A
Hydrant
Part
Number | Hydrant Pert Namie Quoted Price (Each)
1___IHold Down Bolt | lé .50
2 Opersting Nut 178,00
3 Packing Nut 7. 00
4 . | 1 3.09
5 lcove T
[ Cover Solts and Nuts 2/.00 ~ LT Price.
7 |Swivel Ring _6R.00
8 Nozde Section 67¢, 00
9 Pumper Nozie | i_;’@‘._aa
11 iper Novade Cap i3i.0g
12 [Pumper Cap Washer 2.75
13 Boks gxid Nuty 1 30.00 ~.Se? Price
14 Flange Gaskels 1,00
15 [NomleORing J.25
16 12-1/2* Hose Nozzle g6, o0
17 |2-122" Hose Nozie 56. 00
18 [2-1/2" Hose Cap Washer /.80
19 Upper: Stem ﬁ,.ad
20 _lswctpine I22.00 = £ Bor
2iA__ |ValvePlte Fheleded Utk ﬂrfﬁ%‘é_
LA |O-Rungs 5, 0O
24 Valve Rubber )
25 [SestRing 57, .00
26 __ |Throtling Ring 1 72.04
274 Thrust Wesher _Lé.@d gd—‘f" o
2BA | : F.00 -
20A _ [Lower Stem 13Y,00
22 Lock Nut .00
33 |Deain Spool *9. ¢
34 [Drsin Lover 3% 00
35 lleverPin - O'C)
36 |Clovis & Nut a7, 00
37 |Denin Suppart 75_;7(}
33 |prainRod £O/. ¢ ~ ‘ ~
39 IDrmin Valve Backer ) s
40 ___|Domin Valve Rubber - O
41 Drain Cup AT .0
[ #2  [Rewminghue 5.00_ 4

X A\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Clow Eddy Hydrant Repair Parts

24



ity UL Aarien - Clow kddy Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Q_Etedl‘riee(liaeh)
43 |Bottom Bolts & Nuts S.00 —-ScT Priec
44 [Bottom Gasket = .75
5 Thotn Guss 16500 - Lo Hom TW Stem AoTFel?
46 |Stem Coupling 6g.6g
AT __ |Sters Covpling Pin de A5
48 iddle Shem S2. 00 &' Bory
Safity F epiir Kit !
Extension Kit 7~ 35 1 /8-T3e
£ain Valve Seat Repair Kit A/A
A in Stem H7l.¢¢ ~&7 Aery
B Hydrant Valve {3 E. 0d
¢ s O 00
D [Drin Veive OC ~ " Bery
B___{Complets Velve & Stem OS W ~g Der).
Company Name: ccstpnd Prpe ¥ 17z <o
Address: , 2 Arendods, . S orzsved 2L
Submitted By-Print name ~Jdason flensclen '
Date: 1l /~20-1Is
{Ofice Ty e Number: g1~ 7230-ilfo
Mobile Telephone Number: I£-99¢.-13,
Fax Number; 13~ T30~ (A0
E-mail address: Jasonh @upvce. com
Authorized Signsture * e

Y-StV aw

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

Depth

25



tem F

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow
Medallion fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30,
2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staft received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc., with the exception of twelve various line items, two items as
not available, and one item not available by the competitor. The staff had requested Underground
Pipe and Valve Inc. to review their pricing for the abovementioned items and match their pricing
to the competitor’s lowest unit cost. See Attachment B. Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. did
agree to negotiate eight of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. Staff will seek
competitive quoting for the items that arc not available if required. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Medallion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow
Medallion fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:aAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

26



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

ttachment-A—
Underground Pipe &
Hydrant Water Products | Underground Pipe Valve Co. Ziebell Water HD Supply
Part Company & Valve Co. Quoted Price (Each) | Service Products Waterworks
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)| RENEGOTIATED |Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)
Reference # 42917 for all parts)
1 Operating Nut O-Ring $ 6.75| $ 6.00] § 6.00 No bid No bid
2 Operating Nut Thrust Bearing $ 150 § 1501 $ 1.50 No bid No bid
3 Operating Nut O.R. $ 128251 § 107.00] § 107.00 No bid No bid
3 Operating Nut O L. $ 128.25] § 107.00] $ 107.00 No bid No bid
4 Upper Stem Jarn Nut $ 16.50] § 14.00] § 14.00 No bid No bid
5 Upper Stem Sleeve $ 75.00| Included w/ Part #7 Included w/ Part #7 No bid No bid
6 Upper Stem Sleeve O-Ring 3 0.75| § 1.00| $ 0.75 No bid No bid
7 Upper Stem O.R. $ 147.00] § 123.00] § 123.00 No bid No bid
7 Upper Stem O.1.. $ 147.00( § 123.00| $ 123.00 No bid No bid
8 Upper Stem Pin $ 825 % 7.00]| $ 7.00 No bid No bid
9 Safety Coupling Cotter Pins $ 0.75| § 1.00] $ 0.75 No bid No bid
10 Safety Stem Coupling $ 45751 % 38.00| § 38.00 No bid No bid
11 Safety Coupling Pins $ 3751 8 325] % 3.25 No bid No bid
12 Lower Stem ¢ 5 163.50] & 136.00] § 136.00 No bid No hid
13 Lower Stem Pin $ 825] 8 7.00) § 7.00 No bid No bid
14 Upper Valve Plate O-Ring No bid N/A N/A No bid No bid
15 Drain Valve Facing Screw 5 0.75] $ 1.00] 8 0.75 No bid No bid
16 Drain Valve Facing 3 6.75] § 6.00] 8 6.00 No bid No bid
17 Upper Valve Plate $ 193.50| $ 161.00] $ 161.00 No bid No bhid
18 Seat Ring Upper O-Ring $ 9.00| § 3.00| $ 8.00 No bid No bid
19 Seat Ring $ 349.50| § 201.00| $ 291.00 No bid No bid
20 Seat Ring Lower O-Ring $ 6.00] § 500] 8 5.00 No bid No bid
21 Main Valve Rubber $ 5925| 8 50.00] 8 50.00 No bid No bid
22 Lower Valve Plate Lockwasher b 225 8 200| 8 . 2.00 No bid No bid
24 Lower Valve Plate $ 154.50| $ 129.00( $ 129.00 No bid No bid
25 Weather Cap Hold Down Screw $ 0751 8§ 1.00] 8§ 0.75 No bid No bid
26 Weather Cap $ 37.50| § 32001 § 32.00 No bid No bid
27 Thrust Nut 8 102.75| $ 86.00] § 86.00 No bid No bid
28 Thrust Nut O-Ring 5 0.75| § 1.00| $ 0.75 No bid No bid
29 Bonnet Bolts & Nuts $ 0.75{ § 1.50] 8 1.50 No bid No bid

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts-RENEGOTIATED

27



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Attachmrent A—
Underground Pipe & )
Hydrant Water Products | Underground Pipe Valve Co. Ziebell Water HD Supply
Part Company & Valve Co. Quoted Price (Each) | Service Products Waterworks
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each){Quoted Price (Each){ RENEGOTIATED |Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)
Reference # 42917 for all parts)

30 Bonnet 3 289.50| § 241.00] 8 241.00 No bid No bid

31 Stem O-Rings 3 075} § 1.00] § 0.75 No bid No bid

32 Bonnet O-Ring $ 3.00] $ 2751 8 2.75 No bid No bid

33 Nozzle Section 5 813.00[ § 676.00] S 676,00 No bid No bid

34 Pumper Nozzle Lock $ 450] § 4.00] 8 4.00 No bid No bid

35 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring $ 3.75| § 3.25] $ 3.25 No bid No bid

36 Pumper Nozzle 3 22725 8 189.00| S 189.00 No bid No bid

37 Pumper Nozzle Gasket 3 450 $ 400| $ 4,00 No bid No bid

38 Pumper Nozzle Cap 5 157.50( § 131.00] $ 131.00 No bid No bid

39 Hose Nozzle Lock 3 4501 % 4.00] $ 4,00 No bid No bid

40 Hose Nozzle O-Ring $ 0.75] $ 1.00] $ 0.75 No bid No bid

41 Hose Nozzle $ 103.501 § 86.00| $ 86.00 No bid No bid

42 Hose Nozzle Gasket $ 1.50{ § 1.501 § 1.50 No bid No bid

43 Hose Nozzle Cap § 6525 $ 55.00| 8 55.00 No bid No bid

45 Trench Depth Tag & S-Hook $ 0751 $ 4.00( $ 0.75 No bid No bid

46 Safety Flange Bolts & Nuts $ 225 § 400 $ 4.00 No bid No bid

47 Safety Flange O-Ring 5 3.00| % 300 8 3.00 No bid No bid

48 Barrel Upper Flange $ 105.75| § 88.00] % 88.00 No bid No bid

49 Safety Flange $ 54.00| $ 50.00| $ 90.00 No bid No bid

50 Barrel Upper Flange $ 601.50| § 500.00| $ 500.00 No bid No bid

51 Shoe Bolts & Nuts 5 2251 8 400] $ 4.00 No bid No bid

52 Barrel Lower Flange $ 105.75{ § 38.00] § 88.00 No bid No bid

53 Drain Ring O-Rings $ 3.00] § 3.00|1 § 3.00 No bid No bid

54 Drain Ring b 387.75| § 323.00| $ 323.00 No bid No bid

56 Locking Spacer No bid N/A N/A No bid No bid

57 Shoe 672.75 560.00| 8 560.00 No bid No bid

58 Thrust Nut Screw Set $ 225| § 200( 8 2.00 No bid No bid

5-1/4" Medallion Main Valve Repair

42911 Kit No bid $ 6000 $ 60,00 No bid No bid
42912 3-1/4" Medallion Safety Repair Kit $ 100.00| $ 162.00| $ 162.00 No bid No bid

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts-RENEGOTIATED

28



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

achmrent A—
Underground Pipe &
Hydrant Water Products | Underground Pipe Valve Co. Ziebell Water HD Supply
Part Company & Valve Co. Quoted Price (Each) | Service Products Waterworks
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each)| RENEGOTIATED |Quoted Price (Each){Quoted Price (Each)
Reference # 42917 for all parts)
42913 Extension 3 404.00] $ 357.00) $ 357.00 No bid No bid
42914 Extension $ 472.00| § 417.00] $ 417.00 No bid No bid
42915 Extension $ 536.00( $ 473001 $ 473.00 No bid No bid
42916 Extension $ 582.00| $ 514.00] § 514.00 No bid No bid
TOTALS $ 7,519.50 | $ 6,500.75 [ § 6,495.75
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITHNO
L BID b 7,519.50 | § 6,440.75 | § 6,495.75 .
# 6 Bury (Underground Pipe)

XiAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts-RENEGQTIATED

29



Attachment B

Peggy Patino

From: jasonh@upvco.com

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 11:01 AM

To: Dan Gombac

Cc: John Rowley

Subject: RE: Quotes Fire Hydrant Parts

Attachments: Copy of Attachment A-2015 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair Parts RENEGOTIATED .xls
Thanks,

Jason Henschen

Inside Sales Manager
Underground Pipe & Valve Co.
211 Amendodge Dr.
Shorewood, IL 60404
PH-815-730-1180
FAX-815-730-1270

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: Quotes Fire Hydrant Parts

From: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>
Date: Thu, February 05, 2015 10:38 am

To: "jason@upvco.com" <jason@upvco.com>

Good morning Jason:

Pls review the proposed renegotiated pricing and let me know if they are
acceptable,

Sincerely,

Daniel Gombae
Derector of Municipal Services
630-3555- 8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up
for our electronic newsletter:

| BARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/C
ityNews.html

30



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW MEDALLION FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant repair parts as required
for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2°¢ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:MApenda backup\Public Works Apendas'2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Decumentation‘\Resolution - 2015 Clow Medallion Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

31



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant

Exhibit A

Parts Quote
0 Hydvant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
Reference # 42917 for all parts) _
L___|Opersting Nut O-Ring &.00
2 Nut Thrust I. o
3 Nt O.R 1 jO07. @
3____|Opesting Nut OL. 1037. w0
4 |Usper Dtom Joun Nt 1% go
5 Uppe: Stera Siove Thclvded IwidA B i 7
6 Upper Stem Sieeve O-Ring l O
7 Upper Stem O.R. FERT
7 | Stem O.L, AD. g
8 Stem Pin 7. 00
9 Coitpling Cotier Pins .00
19 Safity Stern Coupling >8.90
1L ssfuy Couplng Pins 3.8
12 ToweSten 13600 - 2 Ber
13 Lower Siem Pin j‘; :g e
14 Valve Plato O-Ri /A
15 Dratn Valye Facing Scrow AL
16 ___{Desin ValvoFecloe 6.90
17 |Uppar Valve Plass AR T
18 Seot Ring Upper O-Ring _ J oo
19 |SestRing Q97,00
20 __lSest Ring Lower O-Ring _S5.0d
2] Main Valve Robber - So. 00
22 _ |Lower Valve Piste Lockwesher =2.00
2% {Lower Volve Plate 139. 00
25 |Westher Cop Hold Down Serew /. 00
% |[WestherCap 2.0
27 [ThrostNut .00
28 _|ThrustNutO-Ring /.00
29 |BonnetBolts & Nuts { /. S0
30 __ {Bounet a?% o
31 Stem O-Riugs _ L
32 |BonnctO-Ring _ 2 LS
33 [Nozmie Section 76
34 [Pumper Nozrie Lock , 00
35 ____[Pumper Nozzde O-Ring 2.5
36 |Pumper Nogde 189. 00
37 [Pumper Nozzle Gaskeet ¥ oo

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

Depth

X\Agenda backuv\Public Works Asendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Sunporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Clow Medallion Hvdrant Repair Parts

32



City of Darien - Clow Medallion Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote
0 Hydraut Part Name _ Quoted Price (Eack)
Referexce # 42917 for ail parts)
38 [Pumper Nozsie Cap 3], oo
39 |Hose Nozsie Lock 1 &0
4 Hogs Nozzle O-Ring _ /. eo
4 Hose Nozzlo &.o0
42 _IHosc Nomale Gasket 50
4 [HoseNomleCap . 60
45 Trench Depth Tag & S-Hook Y.00
46 _ __[Safety Flange Bolts & Nuts 4.¢0
47 Safety Flange O-Ring 2,00
48 Banrel Upper Flangs gﬁ o/
49 Safeiy Flengs Y, Qo
50 Bl Unper Plange 2 0, 7
51 Shoe Bolis & Nts Y o0
52 |Berrel Lower Flangs g8 0
53 ___|Drsin Ring O Rings 3. 00
5 Drzin Ring 23 o0
36 Locking Spaces LA
57 |Shos S0, 07
58 Thruet Nit Screw Set =l .oy
42911 |5-1/4™ Medaltion Mein Valve Repcir Kit| &C &0
42912 '5-1/4" Medallion Safety Repair Kit L6300
22913 13-1/4" x 6" Modaltion Hyd. Extension | 3§ 7. 00
42914 I5-1/4" x 12" Medtallion Hyd. Extencicn | 44 I17.00
42913 15-1/4" % 18" Mednilion Hyd, Bxtension | & 7 3 .07
42016 15-144" x 24" Wedallion Hyd Exsensiop | & 1 &1, ¢0J
Company Name: Undecarverd A 1 ofe <o
Address: o Arrendods. L. o, DL
Sebmtited By-Print name ~Ja3eA Hease fen
Date: /~Ao-15
Office Telephone Namber: ~730- )] 9o
Mobile Telephone Number: ; ~799- (3 &;
Fax Number; 1S -730- 1370
E-mafl address: /s saSonh @ Upv do, comn
[Authorized Signature s : ;

d

N 5--1/4w Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

Depth

33



Item G

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
Fehruary 23, 2018

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy
F2500 fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc., with the exception of four various line items, three items as
not available, and one item not available by the competitor. The staff had requested
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. to review their pricing for the abovementioned items and
match their pricing to the competitor’s lowest unit cost. See Attachment B. Underground Pipe
and Valve Inc. did agree to negotiate three of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. Staff
will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not available if required. The request for
quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Clow Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $6,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for Clow
Eddy F2500 fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION
As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation'Memo - 2015 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

34



City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quoteassciment s

Underground Pipe
Water Products & Valve Co.
Hydrant Company Underground Pipe Quoted Price Ziebell Water HD Supply
Part Quoted Price & Valve Co. (Each) Service Products Waterworks
Number Hydrant Part Name (Each) Quoted Price (Each)| RENEGOTIATED|Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)
1 Operating Nut 3 150.75] § 126.00] § 126.00 No bid No bid
2 Cover $ 321.75] § 268.00] $ 268.00 No bid No bid
3 Nozzle Section (2 Nozzle) $ 975751 § 812.00| § 812.00 No bid No bid
3 Nozzle Section (3 Nozzle) 3 975.75| $ 900.00| § 900.00 No bid No bid
4 Thrust Nut 3 123.75] § 103.00| § 103.00 No bid No bid
5 Thrust Bearing Race No bid N/A N/A No bid No bid
6 Standpipe ¢ 8 848.251 §% 706.00] % 706.00 No bid No bid
7 Lower Flange $ 134,001 § 109.001 $ 109.00 No bid No bid
8 Bottom No bid N/A N/A No bid No bid
8 Bottom (Drain Ring Option) No bid N/A N/A No bid No bid
9 Hex Hd. Capscrew 5/8-11 NC x 1-3/4 b 400| $ 3.00] $ 3.00 No bid No bid
10 Cover Gasket $ 16.50| $ 14.00 $ 14.00 No bid No bid
11 O-Ring - 132 $ 6.00] § 500| 8 5.00 No bid No bid
12 Hex Stop Nut 1" - § NC $ 16.50| $ 14.00] § 14.00 No bid No bid
13 0O-Ring - 218 b 4.50] § 4.00] $ 4.00 No bid No bid
14 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC X 3-1/4 $ 2.25] 8 2.25] 8 2.25 No bid No bid
15 Hex Hd. Nut 3/4-10 NC $ 2.25| 8 2.25| 8 2.25 No bid No bid
16 Upper Valve Plate $ 175.50| § 146.00) § 146.00 No bid No bid
17 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 2-1/2 w/nut $ 525| $ 4.50] $ 4.50 No bid No bid
18 O-Ring - 214 $ 4.50| § 4001 $ 4.00 No bid No bid
19 Standpipe Gasket $ 14.25] § 12.00( § 12.00 No bid No bid
20 O-Ring - 259 $ 14.25] $ 12,00 § 12.00 No bid No bid
21 Hex Hd. Bolt 3/4-10 NC x 4-1/2 $ 3.00] 8 3.00] $ 3.00 No bid No bid
22 S-Hook 13 Ga. X 1" $ 0.75] $ 1.00{ $ 0.75 No bid No bid
23 O-Ring - 258 $ 1425} $ 12.00] $ 12.00 No bid No bid
24 Valve Seat $ 1425} $ 37.00] § 37.00 No bid No bid
25 Lower Valve Plate 3 17250} $ 144.001 § 144.00 No bid No bid
26 Retaining Ring 3 3525| % 30,00 $ 30.00 No bid No bid

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts-Renegotiated

35



City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quoteatschment

Underground Pipe
Water Products & Valve Co.
Hydrant Company Underground Pipe Quoted Price Ziebell Water HD Supply
Part Quoted Price & Valve Co, (Each) Service Products Waterworks
Number Hydrant Part Name (Each) Quoted Price (Each)| RENEGOTIATED|Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)
27 Valve Seat Ring $ 273.00| $ 227.00] § 227.00 No bid No bid
28 Driv-Lok Stud #6 x 3/8 $ 2.25] 8 225 § 225 No bid No bid
29 Drain Tube $ 41.25| § 35.00] $ 35.00 No bid No bid
30 Driv-Lok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C b 3751 8 32518 3.25 No bid No bid
31 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 3 $ 6.75| § 6.00] $ 6.00 No bid No bid
32 Hex Nut 7/16-14 NC $ 3.00] $ 3.00] $ 3.00 No bid No bid
33 Lock Washer 7/16 $ 2.25] § 225 8 2.25 No bid No bid
34 Pin 7/16 x 2-1/4 Type E $ 0.75] § 1.00] $ 0.75 No bid No bid
35 Stem Coupling $ 41.25| % 35.00| 35.00 No bid No bid
36 Upper Stem OL $ 149.25| % 124,00{ $ 124.00 No bid No bid
36 Upper Stem OR. $ 149.25] § 124.00] $ 124.00 No bid No bid
37 Lower Stem 3 231.00] § 192,001 § 192.00 No bid No bid
38 Steamer Nozzle $ 103.50| $ 189.00] § 103.00 No bid No bid
38 Hoze Nozzle $ 227.25| $ 86.00| § 86.00 No bid No bid
39 Steamer Nozzle Cap $ 157.50] % 131.00] § 131.00 No bid No bid
39 Hoze Nozzle Cap $ 65.25] § 55.00] § 55.00 No bid No bid
40 Steamer Nozzle Gasket $ 4.50| § 400( 4.00 No bid No bid
40 Hose Nozzle Gasket $ 1.50] § 1.50] $ 1.50 No bid No bid
42 Bearing $ 1.507 § 1.50| % 1.50 No bid No bid
43 O-Ring - 177 $ 225 % 2258 2.25% No bid No bid
45 O-Ring - 226 $ 4.50| § 4.00] 8 4.00 No bid No bid
46 Hex Hd. Capscrew 3/8-16 NCx 121G $ 2250 % 3.00] % 2.25 No bid No bid
47 Drain Ring $ 294.75] § 245,001 $ 245.00 No bid No bid
48 Trench Depth Tag $ 6.75| $ 6.00; § 6.00 No bid No bid
49 Upper Stem Sleeve 3 27.00| § 23.00] § 23.00 No bid No bid
50 Safety Flange {(One Piece or Split) 3 140.25| § 117.00| $ 117.00 No bid No bid
51 Standpipe Gasket - Upper No bid 3 12.00] § 12.00 No bid No bid
TOTALS $ 5,978.25 | § 5,109.00 | $ 5,021.75

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\201 5\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts-Renegotiated

36



City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts Quoteassaciment 4

Underground Pipe
Water Products & Valve Co.
Hydrant Company Underground Pipe Quoted Price Ziebell Water HD Supply
Part Quoted Price & Valve Co. (Each) Service Products Waterworks
Number Hydrant Part Name (Each) Quoted Price (Each)| RENEGOTIATED|Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO
BID 5,978.25 | § 5,097.00 | § 5,009.75

¢ 6' Bury (Underground Pipe)

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentatiom\Attachment A-2015 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts-Renegotiated

37



Attachment B

Peggy Patino

From: jasonh@upvco.com

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 11:10 AM

To: Dan Gombac

Subject: RE: Underground Clow F2500-Renegotiate No 2

Attachments: Copy of Attachment A-2015 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair Parts.xls
Thanks,

Jason Henschen

Inside Sales Manager
Underground Pipe & Valve Co.
211 Amendodge Dr.
Shorewood, IL 60404
PH-815-730-1180
FAX-815-730-1270

-------- Original Message --------

Subject: Underground Clow F2500-Renegotiate No 2
From: Dan Gombac <dgombac@darienil.gov>

Date: Thu, February 05, 2015 11:01 am

To: "jasonh@upvco.com" <jasonh@upvco.com>

Good morning Jason:

Pls review the proposed renegotiated pricing and let me know if they are
acceptable or adjust accordingly.

Sincerely,

Daniel Gomblac

Denector of Wuniecpal Services

650-553 - 5106

To receive important infermaticn from the City of Darien sigh up
for our elecironic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Foliow the link below and subscribing is simple!

http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/C

ityNews.html

38



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM UNDERGROUND PIPE AND
VALVE INC. FOR THE CLOW EDDY F2500 FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Underground Pipe and Valve Inc. for the Clow Eddy F2500 Fire Hydrant repair parts as required
for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 2015 Clow F2500 Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

39



City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote Exhibit A
Hydrant
Pext
Nambar Hydraut Pert Name _Quoted Price (§3)

1 ing Nut [ .00

2 Cover . LS o7

3__ _ |Nowls Seotion (2 Noxsle) Sid od

3 Nozzle Sestion (3 Novele) S0, Od

4 Thrust Nat jgjz. o

5 Thrust Bearing Race A S A

§__|svudpipe 0600 =& Bery

7 Lower Flange /09. oo i

g {Boitom /4

8 IBotiom (Drmtn Ring Option) NTA

3 Hem He. Cansorow 5/8-11 NG x 1-3/4 3. g0

10 |Cover Gusket Ig,_a'g

i1 |o-Ring - 152 1 od

12 Hew Stop Nut 1° - § NC 1 4. .00

i3 O-Ring - 218 _ Y.od

14 IHex Hd Bokt 3/4-10 NC X %1/4 . XS

15 Hex Fid. Mut 3/4-10 NC ol s

16 JUnper Valve Flam . o0

17 |RexHd, Bolt 7/16-14 NC x 2.1/ winot ¥ 50

18 O-Ring - 214 .00

19 oomtyipe G 200
20 O-Ring - 259 lod. 0d

21 |Hex Hd Bolt 3/4-10NC x 4-12 3. 00

2 _ [S-Hook13Ga X 1" 1 /.00

23 1O-Ring. 3258 I12.00

24 |ValveSeat | J.00

25 |Lower Valve Plate ' INLT R

26 [Retnining Ring e G0

27 __[ValyoSeat Ring dA77- O

28 [Driv-Lok Stud #6 x 3/8 IR

29 ___|oemin Tube 25, of

30___ |DrivLok Pin 1/4 x 1-1/4 Type C 3.8

3 Hex Hd. Boit 7/16-14 NCx 3 , OO0

32 Hex Nat 7/16-14 NC 3.00 B
33 Lock Washer 7/16 1l 28

34 Pin 7/16 x 2-1/4 Type E /.00 -

35 lstem Coupiing 25.00,

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury
Depth

. . it Parts
X\Agenda backun\Public Works Agendas\2015\Febroarv 23. 201 5\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Clow F250( Hvdrant Renair

40



City of Darien - Clow F2500 Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Bydrant
Paxt
Namber Hydrant Part Name _ Quoted Price ($%)
36 Stem OL A2Y.00¢
36 |Upper Stem OR Jatf. ed
37 |Lower Stem 192. og
38 ISteamor Nogale / %g o
38 Hoze Nozzle e . oo
39 Steamer Nozzle Cap 3{. oc

39 Hoze Nozzle Cap

?S‘L,aa

40 |Stcamer Nozale Gasker L. og
40 IHoss Nozsle Gaskst /.50
2 __|Beuring _ 1.£0
o B _loRme- 117 2.2 <
.45 [O-Ring-226 _H.o0
46 |Hex Hd Copscrew 3/8-16 NCx 172 LG N
47 Drain Ring QY L 0
48 Trench Depth Tug B, 0C
49 {Upper Stem Sleeve 23, 00
50___}Safety Flange (One Pieco o Spi) 5. 05
3% IStendpipe Gasket - Upper [ 2. 00

Company Name: VUindersronnd B Falve e
Address: 1/ Arencdse = g% WZ;.IZ
Submitted By-Print name ~y= ense e

Date: - | &

Office Telephone Number; £} ~ 236/} _

Mobile Telephone Number: 18 ~790-1 32€

Fax Number: /3~ 730-13 90

E~mail address: Jesonh @0 L/zp. con
Authorized Signatare S

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6'

Depth

Bury

41



Ttem H

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 22, 2815
ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the Traverse City fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs. While the Traverse City fire hydrants are no longer manufactured,
many of the parts are currently available,

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Ziebell
Water Service Products, with the exception of five various line items and seven items as not
available. The staff had requested Ziebell Water Service Products to review their pricing for the
abovementioned items and match their pricing to the competitor’s lowest unit cost. See
Attachment B. Ziebell Water Service Products did agree to negotiate the five items and meet
the competitor’s pricing. Staff will seek competitive quoting for the items that are not available
if required. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30,
2016.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products for the
Traverse City fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30,
2016.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval,

XAAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Traverse City Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

42



City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote AtchmentA

Ziebell Water
Water Products Ziebell Water Service Products HD Supply Underground Pipe
Hydrant Part Company Service Products | Quoted Price (Each) Waterworks & Valve Co.
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each) RENEGOTIATED Quoted Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each)
1 Stuffing Box Gasket $ 15.00] % 13.75] $ 13.75] § 20.00 No bid
2 Top Stem Stud $ 21.75{ § 20.00| $ 20.00| 3 29.00 No bid
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 $ 2251 % 2.10| § 0.75]| $ 0.75 No bid
4 Operating Nut $ 37501 % 34501 § 3450 $ 50.00 No bid
5 Stuffing Box $ 17550 | § 161,501 $ 161.50 | § 230.00 No bid
6 O-Ring Packing $ 2251 % 2.10] § 2.10| § 3.00 No bid
7 Top Stem $ 522001 % 480.251 $ 480.25| $ 685.00 No bid
8 Nozzle Section No bid No bid No bid N/A No bid
9 Hose Nozzle $ 207.001 % 191.00] $ 191.00| § 275.00 No bid
10 Pumper Nozzle No bid No bid No bid N/A No bid
11 Hose Cap Gasket $ 6.00 | $ 555( % 555] % 8.00 No bid
12 Pumper Cap Gasket $ 825 8% 7.85] 8 7.85) § 10.00 No bid
13 Hose Nozzle Cap $ 87.00 | $ 80.00] § 80.00| §$ 115.00 No bid
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap $ 150.00 | § 138.00] § 138.00] $ 200.00 No bid
16 Cotter Pin $ 600 [ % 695] 8 6.00| $ 8.00 No bid
17 Barrel Gasket $ 36.00 | § 32001 8 32.00| % 48.00 No bid
18 Barrel Ring $ 22501 § 33.25( § 22,501 % 30.00 No bid
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only) $ 110251 § 101.50] $ 101.50] $ 147.00 No bid
20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only) No bid No bid No bid N/A No bid
21 Hex Nut 5/16-18 $ 2251 % 200 $ 0.75]| $ 0.75 No bid
22 Hex Hd Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 $ 2251 % 2001 § 200 2.00 No bid
23 Breakable T-Head Bolt $ 21751 $ 16.75| § 16.75| § 29.00 No bid
24 Barrel Flange No bid $ 125601 8 125.60 | $ 182.00 No bid
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11 Included w/#23 $ 1.00]| $ 0.50] $ 0.50 No bid
26 Breakable Coupling $ 135.00 | § 124.20] $ 124.20] $ 180.00 No bid
27 Rod (72") $ 270.00 | $ 230.00] 8 230.00) $ 360.00 No bid
27 Rod (78") 3 292.50 | § 230.00] § 230.00| $ 390.00 No bid
27 Rod (84") $ 315.00 | § 240.00| $ 240.00| 3 420.00 No bid
28 Barrel % 3 888.75 | % 825.00] $ 825.00| $ 1,700.00 No bid
29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4 b 13.50 1 § 1.85] % 1.85| § 3.00 No bid
30 Valve Screw No bid 3 660.00] $ 660.00 No bid No bid
31 Drip Valve b 405001 % 375.00| § 375.00| $ 540.00 No bid
43

X\Apgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Traverse City Hydrant Repair Parts-RENEGOTIATED




City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Aftachmenta

Ziehell Water
Water Products Ziebell Water Service Products HD Supply Underground Pipe
Hydrant Part Company Service Products | Quoted Price (Each)|  Waterworks & Valve Co.
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each) RENEGOTIATED Quoted Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each)
32 O-Ring Packing $ 2251 % 200] § 2.00| § 3.00 No bid
33 Valve Top Piece $ 15975 | § 147.00( $ 147.00) $ 213.00 No bid
34 Valve Rubber 3 64.50 | $ 59.50( § 59.50| § 86.00 No bid
35 Valve Seat 3 177751 $ 163.50{ $ 163501 $ 237.00 No bid
36 Valve Bottom Piece 3 78.75| $ 72.50] 8§ 72.50| $ 105.00 No bid
37 Lock Nut 3 105.00 | $ 96.75] $ 96.75| $ 140.00 No bid
38 Acorn Nut $ 4050 | $ 38.50| § 3850| § 54.00 No bid
39 Hydrant Bottom No bid No bid No bid N/A No bid
40 Set Screw $ 075] % 2000 % 2.00] $ 3.00 No bid
4 Drip Valve Leather $ 6675 | § 61.50] § 61.50| $ 89.00 No bid
42 Drain Bushing No bid No bid No bid N/A No bid
43 Pipe Plug No bid No bid No bid N/A No bid
44 Pipe Plug No bid No bid No bhid N/A No bid
50 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 3 No bid $ 200 § 200| % 3.00 No bid
51 Flat Washer 5/8 No bid $ 1.00] 8 1.00 N/A No bid
58 Drip Nail 3 225] % 200| § 200| $ 3.00 No bid
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (6") $ 150.00 | $ 105.00] 8 10500 $ 1,325.00 No bid
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension {12") $ 15000 | $ 135.00] 8§ 13500 § 1,450.00 No bid
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (18™) 3 150.00 | $ 150,00 $ 150.00] $ 1,530.00 No bid
Unsure of Part # Rod Extension (24") $ 150.00 | $ 175.00] $ 17500 § 1,825.00 No bid
Totals $ 5,053.50 | $ 5,356.95 | § 534215 | $ 12,732.00 |0
Adjusted Total cost with N/A $ 5,053.50 | § 4,568.35 | 8 4,553.55 | § 12,072.00
#*6 foot (HD Supply Waterworks)
44

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 201 5\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Traverse City Hydrant Repair Parts-RENEGOTIATED




Attachment B

Pﬁgy_Patino

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 2:30 PM
To: Peggy Patino

Cc: Robert Mroz

Subject: FW: Re-Negotiated Prices
Peggy:

Pls att to the Ziebell awarded agenda memos
Thanks Bob

Daniel Gombae

Denector of Wancecpal Senvices

650-555- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: rmroz@ziebellproducts.com [mailto:rmroz@ziebellproducts.com]
Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:35 PM

To: Dan Gombac
Subject: Re: Re-Negotiated Prices

Dan

After reviewing the renegotiated prices, we are in agreement with the changes as made.

Please consider this message as our way of saying this shall be able to work for both parties involved.
Thanks

Bob Mroz

Ziebell water service products

Happy Connecting. Sent from my Sprint Phone.
------ Original message------

From: Dan Gombac

Date: Fri, Feb 6, 2015 12:52 PM

To: Robert Mroz;

Subject:Re-Negotiated Prices

Bob

Please reply today

45



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR THE TRAVERSE CITY FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD CF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for the Traverse City Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2" day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2*¢ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 2015 Traverse City Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

46



City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote EXHIBIT A
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
1 Stuffing Box Gasket /3. 75
2 Top Stem Stud AB oD
3 Hex Nut 1/2-13 2. /0
4 Operating Nut 3Y.50
5 Stuffing Box L/ D
6 O-Ring Packing ro
7 Top Stem Y86, 28
8 Nozzle Section No 2.4
] Hose Nozzle /Y oo
10 Pumper Nozzle No B
11 Hose Cap Gasket .55
12 Pumper Cap Gasket _7.85
13 Hoze Nozzle Cap S0.00
14 Pumper Nozzle Cap [ 3. 00
16 Cotier Pin &95
17 Barre] Gasket 2200
18 [Barrel Ring_ 32.2%
19 Upper Rod (Traffic Only) JOl. s
20 Upper Barrel (Traffic Only) NoO 8.
21 Hex Nut 5/16-18 2.00
22 Hex Hd Bolt 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 Ao
23 Breakable T-Head Bolit d&.28
24 {Barrel Flange _ 1250
25 Hex Nut 5/8-11 oo
26 Breakable Coupling {2 4. 20
27 __JRod (72" R2o00
27 Rod (78") 2 3o.e
27 Rod (84") AL HO. o0
28 Barrel ¥2%. po
29 Hex Hd Bolt 5/8-11 x 2-3/4 l.gg
30 Valve Screw g’g QO. =Yy
31 Drip Valve 3 S o0
32 O-Ring Packing - 2.0
33 Valve Top Piece (4700
34 Valve Rubber 59. 8o

*5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

47



City of Darien - Traverse City TVC-5 Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
35 |Valve Seat [63. <o
36 Valve Bottom Piece IR g0
37 Lock Nut St 75
38 Acom Nut RE.<o
39 Hydrant Bottom No Bid
40 Set Screw 2.o0
41 Drip Valve Leather _@_f, SO
42 Drain Bushing NO RBid
43 Pipe Plug No B.d
4___ |PipePlug M 8 .d
50 Hex Hed Bolt 5/8-11 x 3 2.02
51 Flat Washer 5/8 - {.00
58 Drip Nail 200
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (6") [0 .o
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (12") 135, oo
Unsure of ‘
Part # Rod Extension (18") {SD.00
Unsure of
Part # Rod Extension (24") {75 .00
Company Name; . :
Address: i Bvd e Growe Vil
Submitted By-Print name Rober Moz
Date: O/~2.7-15
Office Telephone Number: 5(:{7-154 Y - OhFO
Mobile Telephone Number: K€ ~ YF1-237v
Fax Number; ' Xt il A d 1
E-mail address: Fobertoiroz (Clomcacr ner
Authorized Signature . 87! ,,.,?,/-—

g

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

48



Item I

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for Waterous Pacer fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received three (3)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A and Attachment B. The request for quotes stipulated
that pricing be beld in place through April 30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of a resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products Inc. for the
Waterous Pacer fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2015 through April
30, 2016.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supperting Documentation'\Memo - 2015 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

49



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Attachment A
Hydrant Water Products Ziebell Water HD Supply Underground Pipe
Part Waterous Fire Hydrant Company Service Products Waterworks & Valve Co.
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each)
3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Seat) 5-5/8x5-7/8 $ 580 | % 5551 % 8.00 No bid
bA Hex Hd. Bolt 5/8-11 x 3-3/4 in, $ 58018 495| 8 5.00 No bid
68 Hex Hd. Bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. $ 58018 3.05: 8 5.00 No bid
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grade) $ 4351 8§ 1251 § 5.00 No bid
6C Hex Nut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) $ 435] % 035 % 5.00 No bid
7 |Drain Piunger $ 2828 | § 26.95| § 39.00 No bid
10 Nozzle Cap, hose or pumper $ 8410 § 80.00| § 116.00 No bid
11 Cap gasket, hose or pumper $ 798 8 550 § 8.00 No bid
12 Nozzle, hose or pumper $ 10005 [ $ 95.25] $ 138.00 No bid
16 Flat Hd Screw, 1/4-20 x 1/2 in. $ 218 § 2001 $ 3.00 No bid
174 Lower Operating Nut $ 60.13 | $ 37.30] § 83.00 No bid
17B Upper Operating Nut $ 79.75 | § 76.60| $ 110.00 No bid
25 Rod Bushing No bid No bid No bid No bid
29 Lower Standpipe 3 790.98 | § 360.00| 8 1,200.00 No bid
30 Crossarm $ 100,051 $ 9525] § 135,00 No bid
3 Valve Seat 3 33278 | § 316.75| $ 450.00 No bid
34 Upper Valve Washer 3 13195 | § 12560 § 182.00 No bid
35 Main Valve Rubber $ 58.00 | $ 5520 § 80.00 No bid
36 Lower Valve Washer 3 71.58 | § 73.90)| 8 ” 105.00 No bid
37 [Hydrant Bottom $ 435.00] $ 450.00 POA ' No bid
40 Upper Standpipe 8 28420 ] § 275.00( $ 400.00 No bid
56 Support Wheel $ 18053 | $ 171.80| § 249.00 No bid
57 O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 $ 2181 8 2.00] 8 3.00 No bid
59 O-Ring (Support Wheel) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 $ 2,181 8 200]| § 3.00 No bid
60 Nozzle Section 8 48720 | § 475.00| $ 670.00 No bid
61 Bury Depth Plate No bid $ 6.00] § 8.00 No bid
61 Bury Depth Plate Washer No bid $ 6.00 Included in #61 No bid
62B Upper Standpipe Flange b 33651 % 51.00] § 17.00 No bid

X \Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts-REVISED

50



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Attachment A
Hydrant Water Products Ziebell Water HD Supply Underground Pipe
Part Waterous Fire Hydrant Company Service Products Waterworks & Valve Co.
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each)
63 Standpipe Flange 5 B4.10 | S 80.00] § 116.00 No bid
64 Flange Lock Ring $ 1450 | § 13.80| $ 20.00 No bid
67 Coupling Sleeve (two halves) $ 25381 % 24,15] § 35.00 No bid
71 Upper Rod $ 14065 | $ 134001 $ 194.00 No bid
72 Lower Rod b 266.80 | § 25500 § 365.00 No bid
77 O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8 $ 870 | § 850] § 12.00 No bid
81 Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in. $ 2181 % 200| § 3.00 No bid
82 O-Ring (Upper Tube Seal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 $ 218 | § 200( % 3.00 No bid
83 O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8 $ 2.18 | § 200 8 3.00 No bid
84 Support Whel/Lower Standpipe Gasket $ 8701 % 850] 8 12.00 No bid
85 Support Tube 3 79751 % 76751 $ 110.00 No bid
86 Stop Nut 1"-8 $ 580|% 5601 % 8.00 No bid
87 Coupling Nut 1/2-20 3 363 § 3501 % 5.00 No bid
88 Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/16 in. s 798 | $ 7.60| § 11.00 No bid
89 Nozzle Section Bushing $ 2538 | § 2450 § 35.00 No bid
90 Thrust Ring b 5801 §% 575| § 8.00 No bid
92 Upper Standpipe Gasket $ 8.70 | § 8.50| $ 12.00 No bid
99 Pipe Plug 1/4 NPT $ 21818 20018 3.00 No bid
113 Breakable Flange $ 47.12 | § 45001 $ 65.00 No bid
116 O-Ring (pumper nozzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4 $ 870 | $ 8.50| § 12.00 No bid
117 Pumper Nozzle Retainer $ 47131 § 45001 $ 65.00 No bid
118 O-Ring (hose nozzle) 3-1/4x3-5/8 $ 7981 % 7751 % 11.00 No bid
119 Hose Nozzle Retainer $ 3625 $ 34.50] § 50.00 No bid
173 Valve Seat Insert $ 28928 [ § 280.00| $ 399.00 No bid
174 Valve Seat Insert Gasket $ 3.63 | % 400] § 5.00 No bid
176 Stud 5/8-11x5.650 in. $ 3843 | § 21.00] § 30.00 No bid
180 Kick-out Ring $ 435§ 400 § 6.00 No bid
TOTALS $ 4,502.36 | § 3,938.15 | § 5,625.00

X:AAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\WFebruary 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts-REVISED

51



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts Quote

Attachment A
Hydrant Water Products Ziebell Water HD Supply Underground Pipe
Part Waterous Fire Hydrant Company Service Products Waterworks & Valve Co.
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each){ Quoted Price (Each)
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO
BID OR ADDITIONAL ADJ $ 4,490.36 | S 3,926.15 | § 5,167.00

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts-REVISED

52



Attachment B

Peggy Patino

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 2:30 PM
To: Peggy Patino

Cc: Robert Mroz

Subject: FW: Re-Negotiated Prices
Peggy:

Pls att to the Ziebell awarded agenda memos
Thanks Bob

Daniel Gombac

Denector of Wanicipal Senvicee

650-553- 5106

To receive impeortant information frem the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CORNMECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN

ews.html

From: rmroz@ziebellproducts.com [mailto:rmroz @ziebellproducts.com]
Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:35 PM

To: Dan Gombac

Subject: Re: Re-Negotiated Prices

Dan

After reviewing the renegotiated prices, we are in agreement with the changes as made.

Please consider this message as our way of saying this shall be able to work for both parties involved.
Thanks

Bob Mroz

Ziebell water service products

Happy Connecting. Sent from my Sprint Phone.
—————— Original message-—---

From: Dan Gombac

Date; I'ri, Feb 6, 2015 12:52 PM

To: Robert Mroz;
Subject:Re-Negotiated Prices

Bob

Please reply today

53



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR WATEROUS PACER FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2" day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
TLLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas'2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 2015 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

54



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote Exhibit A
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Pert Name Quoted Price (Fach)
3 O-Ring(Lower Valve Scat) 5-5/8x5-7/8 YR Y4
6A |Hex bd bolt 5/8-11 x 3.3/4 . 495
{Hex hid bolt 5/8-11 x 3 in. 2 085
6C___ iHex Nut 5/8-11 (Below Grede) Lioe
6C Mo Mut 5/8-11 (Above Grade) .35
7 |Dmin Plunger 26.95
10 [Noezle Cap, hoss or purnper 2% $0.0 4% 3% w0
11 thnsempumpw_ 24 & s YR g
12 |Nozle, hose or pusmper N %
16 |Flet hd sorew, 1/4-20 x 1/2 n. ' ; e -
174 |Lower Operating Nzt 5;. 30
17B___{Upgor Operating Nug 2. oo
2 ___{Rod Bushing _ No b
29 [Lower Stendpipe 3é0.00
(e A
ve Seat 3,78
34 Upper Velve Washer {45l
35 |Main Valve Rubber £ 20
38 ILower Valve Washer 739
37 Hydrant Bottoim o -
50, o0
40 __ IUpper Standpipe 272500
5_6 Supporthed {21 g0
57 __|O-Ring (Operating Nut) 1-1/2 x 1-3/4 2. o0
59 .. JO-Ring (Support Whesl) 1-1/8 x 1-3/8 2.2
60 INomle Section Y4500
61 ___{Bury Depth Plate A
61 __ |Bury Denth Plate Washer oW
52B Upper Standpipe Flange YA
6 |Standpipe Flange Foce
64 Flange Lock Ring (2. %o
87 __|Coupling Sieeve (two huivee) 2. ¢ S aa
71 |UpperRod I3¢ 00
72 |lowerRed 2 S55.00
77 ___1O-Ring (Upper Valve Seat) 5-7/8x6-1/8 §.5s0
81 _ |Groove Pin 3/32x7/16 in. i
82 _ lO-Ring (Upper Tube Scal) 2-3/8x2-5/8 2 .o
83 |O-Ring (Lower Tube Seal) 1-7/8x2-1/8 .00

X:A\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\8vpporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Waterous Pacer Hydrant Repair Parts

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening
** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

Depth

55



City of Darien - Waterous Pacer Fire Hydrant Parts

Quote
Bydrant
Part
Number Hydraut Psrt Name _Quoied Price (Each)
84 Support Whel/lower standpipe gasket ¥. o
85 ISupport tube 6.8
86 iStop Nut i".8 £ e
f_ 37 _ Coupling Nut 1/2-20 =3 50
88 [Coupling Stud 1/20-2-9/15 in, Y=
83 Nozzis Section bushing 24 §0
90 [ThmstRing 5.7
92 Lpper Sﬂndﬁpw € S0
99 __ |PipePlug 1/4 NPT .o
113 Breakable Flange YS.02
1i6___Jo-Ring (vemper powzle) 5-1/4x5-3/4 g S0
117 |Pumper Nozzle ressiner i o
118 __|C-Ring (hose nozzlc) 3-1/4x3-5/8 7.25
119 [Hose Nozzle retainer S g0
173 __|Vaive Seat Insert L §o.ar
174 |Valve Seat Insert Gasket .00
176 IStud 5/8-11x5.650 in. 2,00
180 IxickoutRing 400
Company Neme: Zwehedl Wi
Address: - : ke
Submiitted By-Print name 2.
e _ Of-27-/5
OCsiice Telephone Number: B Z2-RE L o0 T
{Mgebile Telephone Nomaber: EY T 7239
Fax Numbey: XPF— Bl P77
E-mail sddress: /aherdvn ¢
Authorized Signature " Aoteea;

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Rods should be for Typical 6' Bury

Depth

56



Ttem J

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller Super Centurion
fire hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various items, and staff received two (2) competitive
quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive overall quote was provided by HD Supply
Waterworks, with the exception of twenty various linc items. The staff had requested HD
Supply Waterworks to review their pricing for the abovementioned items and match their pricing
to the competitor’s lowest unit cost. See Attachment B. HD Supply Waterworks did agree to
negotiate the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that
pricing be held in place through April 30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified Mueller Super Centurion fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed
$5,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller Super
Centurion fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee,

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Mueller Super Centurion Hydrant
Repair Parts.doc

57



City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Attachment A
HD Supply HD Supply
Hydrant Water Products Ziebell Water Waterworks Waterworks Underground Pipe
Part Company Service Products Quoted Price Quoted Price (Each) & Valve Co.
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)!Quoted Price (Each) {(Each) RENEGOTIATED | Quoted Price (Bach)
A-1 Operating Nut No bid $ 178.00) § 164.00| § 164.00 No bid
A-2 Weather Cap No bid $ 2750| § 25.00( § 25.00 No bid
A-3 Hold Down Nut O-Ring No bid $ 830 § 7.00( $ 7.00 No bid
A-4 Hold Down Nut No bid $ 56.25| § 52.00| 8 52.00 Nobid
A-5 Bonnet O-Ring No bid 5 7.00] § 7.00] § 7.00 No bid
A-6 Anti-Friction Washer No bid $ 4.10] § 3.00| $ 3.00 No bid
A-7 Oil Plug No bid b 3751 % 500( % 3.73 No bid
A-8 Bonnet O-Ring No bid $ 290.00) § 245.00| $ 245.00 No bid
A-9 Bonnet Bolt & Nut No bid $ 6,40 § 7501 § 6.40 No bid
A-10 Bonnet O-Ring No bid $ 15.00] 8§ 14.00| § 14.00 No bid
A-11 Upper Stem No bid 3 165.00) 145.00( $ 145.00 No bid
A-12 Stem O-Ring No bid 5 5.60] § 7.00( § 5.60 No bid
A-13 Nozzle Lock No bid $ 0.80| $ 1.00| § 0.80 No bid
A-14 Pumper Nozzle No bid b 210.00] § 185.00] § 185.00 No bid
A-15 Pumper Nozzle Gasket No bid $ 11.501 § 11.00] § 11.00 No bid
A-16 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring No bid $ 725 8 7.00] § 7.00 No bid
A-17 Pumper Nozzle Cap No bid $ 155.00| § 140.00 | $ 140.00 No bid
A-18 Hoze Nozzle No bid $ 65.00] 8 59.00| 8 59.00 No bid
A-19 Hoze Nozzle Gasket No bid $ 4001 8 400} $ 4.00 No bid
A-20 Hose Nozzle O-Ring No bid 8 3.50] § 3.50| § 3.50 No bid
A-21 Hose Nozzle Cap No bid p 66.25| $ 62.00] § 62.00 No bid
A-24 Upper Barrel Less Nozzles No bid $ 870.00| § 750.00] $ 750.00 No bid
A-25 Safety Coupling No bid ¥ 74.50] § 63.00] § 63.00 No bid
A-26 Safety Flange Bolt & Nut No bid $ 67.50( 10.00| $ 10.00 No bid
A-27 Safety Flange O-Ring No bid 3 15.00] § 14.00] 8 14.00 No bid
A-28 Safety Flange No bid $ 77.00] $ 70.00{ § 70.00 No bid
A-29 Cotter Pin No bid 5 1.70| § 2.000 % 1.70 No bid
A-30 Clevis Pin No bid $ 10.00] § 13.00] § 10.00 No bid
A-31 Lower Stem No bid $ 166.00] $ 250.00] $ 166.00 No bid
A-32 Lower Barrel No bid $ 1,110.00f $ 1,150.06( $ 1,110.00 No bid
A-33 Stem Pin No bid § 7.80( 8 10.00] $ 7.80 No bid
A-34 Drain Valve Facing No bid $ 3.30| 8§ 500| § 3.50 No bid
A-35 Drain Valve Screw No bid 3 1.70| § 2.00; 8 1.70 No bid
A-36 Upper Valve Plate No bid b 176.00] 8 152.00] $ 152.00 No bid
A-37 Shoe Bolt and Nut No bid $ 7.90] § 10.00| § 7.90 No bid
A-38 Drain Ring Housing O-Ring No bid $ 16.85| $ 18.00] § 16.85 No bid

XMAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation’Attachment A-2015 Mueller Super Centurion Hydrant Repair Parts-RENEGOTIATED

58



City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Attachment A
HD Supply HD Supply
Hydrant Water Products Ziebell Water Waterworks Waterworks Underground Pipe
Part Company Service Products Quoted Price Quoted Price (Each) & Valve Co.
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)|Quoted Price (Each) (Each) RENEGOTIATED | Quoted Price (Each)

A-39 Seat Ring Top O-Ring No bid $ 7.25] § 3.00; % 3.00 No bid

A-40 Drain Ring Housing No bhid b3 96.25] § 90,00 $ 90,00 No bid

A-41 Drain Ring Housing Bolt and Nut No bid $ 8.00| § 1200( $ 8.00 No bid

A-42 Drain Ring No bid $ 85.00] § 79.00| § 79.00 No bid

A-43 Seat Ring No bid $ 249.00| $ 210.00] § 210.00 No bid

A-44 Seat Ring Bottom O-Ring No bid $ 72518 11.00] § 7.25 No bid

A-45 Reversible Mian Valve No bid $ 134.00] § 12000} § 120.00 No bid

A-46 Lower Valve Plate No bid $ 23.50| $ 2400] $ 23.00 No bid

A-47 Cap Nut Secal No bid $ 1.90] § 200) § 1.90 No bid

A-48 Lock Washer No bid b3 4.00| $ 5.00| § 4.00 No bid

A-49 Lower Valve Plate Nut No bid $ 17.00] § 22.00] § 17.00 No bid

A-50 Shoe No bid $ 700.00f § 675.00] $ 675,00 No bid

A-B4 Hold Down Nut No bid $ 56.25| § 5400} § 54.00 No bid

A-85 Weather Seal No bid $ 425[ § 6.00| $ 4.25 No bid
280355  |Bonnet Repair Kit No bid $ 65.00] § 60.00] § 60.00 No bid
280359  [Main Valve Repair Kit No bid $ 420.00] § 365.00| 5 365.00 No bid

A-320 Extension Kit No bid b 42500] $ 225.00| 3 225.00 No bid

A-321 Safety Flange Repair Kit No bid $ 220.00] 8 197.00) § 197.00 No bid
280357  |Shoe Repair Kit No bid $ 265.00] $ 240.00| $ 240.00 No bid

TOTALS $ 6,678.30 | § 6,073.00 | § 5,917.90

Xi\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\201 \February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Mueller Super Centurion Hydrant Repair Parts-RENEGOTIATED



Attachment B

Peggy Patino

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Monday, February 09, 2015 2:32 PM

To: Peggy Patino

Subject: FW: Copy of Attachment A-2015 Mueller Super Centiurion Hydrant Repair Paris
RENEGOTIATED xls

Dantel Gombac

Deneeton of Manicipal Senvcees

630-555- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Foliow the link below and subscribing is simpiel
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN

ews.html|

From: Hannon, Mark [HDS] [mailto:Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 8:45 AM

To: Dan Gombac

Subject: RE: Copy of Attachment A-2015 Mueller Super Centurion Hydrant Repair Parts RENEGOTIATED.xls

Dan,

This is fine. How did rest of bid turn out?

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2015 4:55 PM

60



To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]
Cc: Peggy Patino
Subject: Copy of Attachment A-2015 Mueller Super Centurion Hydrant Repair Parts RENEGOTIATED xls

Mark:
Pls review the proposed renegotiated pricing and let me know if they are acceptable.
Thanks

Dan
630-353-8106

61



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR THE MUELLER SUPER CENTURION FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for the Mueller Super Centurion Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for
a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2 day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 2015 Mueller Super Centurion Hydrant
Repair Parts.doc

62



City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote Sheet
EXHIBIT A
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)
Al |Opersting Nut IR
A-2 Westher Cap A
A3 Hold Down mit O-Ring -7
A4 Hold Down Nut 22
A-5 Bonnet O-Ring 3
A-6 Anti-friction washer 2
A7 __ |oilPhg 5
A8 |Bonnet O-Ring RIS
A-9 Bonnet Bolt & Nut 1.50
A-10 _ |Bonnet O-Ring (y
A-11 _ |Upper Stem Y5
A12 _ |Stem O-Ring 2
A-13  [Nozze Lock /
A-14  |Pumper Nozzle 185
A-15 _ [Pumper Nozzle Gasket 4/
A-16 __|Pumper Nozzle O-Ring _ 2
A-17 ___ |Pumper Nozzle Cap ‘Yo
A-18 _ [Hoze Nozzle =49
A-19  IHoze Nozzle Gasket Y
A20 _ |Hose Nozle O-ring 3.35o0
A-21  |Hose Nozzle Cap b
A-24 ___ |Upper Barrel Less Nozzles 150
A25 __ISafety Coupling @3
A-26  |Safety Flange Bolt & Nut (G
A27 _|Safety Flange O-Ring L9
A28 |Safety Flange 20
A-29  lcotter Pin Zz
A-30 _ [Clevis Pin {3
A-31 %Inwm- Stem _dsn
A32 _ |Lower Barrel 1A Y
A-33 _ |StemPin {o
A-34 |Drain Valve Facing s
A-35___ |Drain Valve Screw 2
A-36 __ |Upper Valve Plate S22
A-37 Shoe Bolt and Nut {0
A38  [DrainRing Housing O-Ring _- I8
A-39  [SeatRing Top O-Ring - * 3
A40  |Driin Ring Housing -~ 79

XMAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Mueller Super Centurion Hydrant Repair Parts

** Upper and Lower Stems Should be for Typical 6' Bury

* 5-1/4" Main Valve Opening

Depth

63



City of Darien Mueller - Super Centurion Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote Sheet
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Hame Quoted Price (Each)

A4l [Drein Ring Housing Bolt and nut [2Z
A-42 Prain Ring “19
A43  |SestRing _ 2(0
A-44 ___|SeatRing bottom O-Ring _ /1
A-45 _ |Reversible Misn Valve 2o
A46 _ [Lower Valve Plate 24
A47  CapNutSeal Z
A48 |Lock Washer S
A49 |Lower Valve Plate Nut 22
A-50 _ Ishoe &1s
A-84  {Hold Down Nut 24
A-85  |Wenther Seal &

280355 |Bonnet Repair Kit o

280359 __|Main Valve Repair Kit 2p5
A-320  |Extension Kit 22
A-321 _|Safety Flange Repair Kit 197

280357 |Shoe Repair Kit Z4p0

Company Name: AD L PSR o ou ks
Address: 422.(_2‘ §’ . igcéz SATE_Dafve
Submitted By-Print name gm%%mé

Date: (eelrs

Office Telephone Numbey: G2p-GLes- 1Boo

Mobile Telephone Number: (ee~Scef “Yre e

Fax Number: &30 - pgs - 1FTT

E-masil address: Marh  ane AP HD by .
Authorized Signature -

ook w'%;é

* 5-1/4'' Main Valve Opening

** Upper and Lower Stems Should be for Typical 6' Bury
Depth

64



Item K

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe fire
hydrant repair parts as required for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of manufacturer-specified fire hydrant repair
parts for fire hydrant repairs.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest overall quote was provided by Ziebell
Water Service Products, with the exception of eight various line items. The staff had requested
Zicbell Water Service Products to review their pricing for the abovementioned items and match
their pricing to the competitor’s lowest unit cost. See Attachment B. Ziebell Water Service
Products did agree to negotiate all of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request
for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified US Pipe fire hydrant repair parts would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with Ziebell Water Service Products for U.S. Pipe
fire hydrant repair parts.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:A\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts.doc

65



City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet
Attachment A
Ziebell Water
Hydrant Water Products Ziebell Water Service Produets HD Supply Underground Pipe
Part Company Service Products | Quoted Price (Bach)|  ygoi0 qe & Valve Co.
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each) RENEGORIETED Quoted Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each)
1 Operating Nut No bid $ 40.00| 8 40.00] § 45.00 No bid
2 Operating Nut Seal No bid $ 6.00] § 6.00] 3 9.00 No bid
3 Operating Nut Pin No bid $ 6.00] $ 6.00] $ 8.00 No bid
5 Travel Stop Nut No bid $ 20.00) 8§ 20,00] & 28.00 No bid
6 Hold Down Nut No bid $ 53.00( $ 53.00| $ 56.00 No bid
7 Hold Down Nut Screw No bid $ 400/ $ 4.00] § 6.00 No bid
8 Bonnet No bid b 350.00] § 350.00| § 370.00 No bid
9 Bonnet Locking Screw No bid $ 825]| 8% 825 % 12.00 No bid
10 Bonnet Seal No bid § 16.75] $ 16.75] § 24.00 No bid
11 O-Ring No bid N/A N/A 3 5.00 No bid
12 Bonnet - Revolving Nut O-Ring No bid ) 425] % 425] § 5.00 No bid
13 Revolving Nut No bid $ 210.00] § 200.00] $ 200.00 No bid
14 Inner Revolving Nut O-Rings No bid $ 425] % 4.25| § 6.00 No bid
15 Pumper Nozzle No bid $ 280.00] $ 280.00] § 284.00 No bid
16 Pumper Nozzle Cap Gasket No bid $ 16,50 $ 16.50] $ 17.00 No bid
17 Pumper Nozzle Cap No bid $ 21000] § 210.00| § 215.00 No bid
18 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring No bid 5 19.00| § 19.00] § 24.00 No bid
19 Hose Nozzle No bid $ 110.00} $ 70.00| $ 70.00 No bid
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket No bid $ 425| 8 425)| % 5.00 No bid
21 Hose Nozzle Cap No bid $ 95.00| § 72.00] $ 72.00 No bid
22 Hose Nozzle O-RinJ% No bid $ 5001 % 5.00] % 5.00 No bid
Valve Rod Upper (Including Copper
Sheath with O-Ring & Shear Proof Rod
24 Pin) No bid $ 22500] 8 225.00] § 275.00 No bid
25 Standpipe Upper No bid N/A N/A $ 740.00 No bid
26 Valve Rod Coupling (Flangible) No bid 5 63.00F § 63.00| § 70.00 No bid
27 Coupling Retaining Rings No bid $ 6.50| § 6.00| 3 6.00 No bid
28 Rod Coupling Pins No bid $ 7.00| § 7.00¢ $ 9.00 No bid
29 Standpipe Coupling Seal No bid $ 18.00] $ 4.00] § 4.00 No bid
30 Standpipe Coupling Halves (Flangible) No bid $ 175.00( 175.00] $ 175.00 No bid

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documnentation\Attachment A-2015 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts-RENEGOTIATED

66




City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant Parts Quote Sheet

Attachment A
Ziebell Water
Hydrant Water Products Ziebell Water Service ltroducts HD Supply Underground Pipe
Part Company Service Products | Quoted Price (Bach) (g0 00y & Valve Co.
Number | _Hydrant Part Name __|Quoted Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each)| RENEGOTIATED | 1o Price (Each)| Quoted Price (Each)
31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut No bid $ 6751 8 6,75, % 10.00 No bid
33 Valve Rod Lower No bid $ 235001 $ 235.00] $ 1,150.00 No bid
34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof No bid 3 825]| % 825| % 12.00 No bid
35 Valve Top Plate No bid 5 240.00] $ 240.00| $ 256.00 No bid
37 Shoe Locking Key No bid $ 13.00] 8 13.00| $ 15.00 No bid
38 O-Ring Gasket No bid $ 7.00) $ 6.00} § 6.00 No bid
39 Drain Valve Facing No bid $ 19.00; $ 2.00( § 9.00 No bid
42 Seat Ring No bid $ 260.00| $ 260.00{ § 295.00 No bid
43 Seat Ring O-Ring No bid $ 450 % 4.00| $ 4.00 No bid
44 Main Valve No bid 3 70.00| $ 7000 $ 72.00 No bid
45 Valve Bottom Plate No bid 3 68.00] 8§ 68.00| $ 70.00 No bid
46 Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Seat No bid N/A N/A $ 650.00 No bid
47 Anti-Friction Bearing No bid 7.501 8 750( § 9.00 No bid
Totals $ 289575 | % 2,796.75 | § 5,303.00
Totals with the N/A Applied $ 4,648.00

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts-RENEGOTIATED

67




Attachment B

Peggy Patino

From: Dan Gombac

Seni: iMonday, February 08, 2015 2:30 PM
To: Peggy Patino

Ce: Robert Mroz

Subject: FW: Re-Negotiated Prices
Peggy:

Pls att to the Ziebell awarded agenda memos
Thanks Bob

Dancel Gombae

Dinector of Manicipal Senvéces

650-555- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html|

From: rmroz@ziebellproducts.com [mailto:rmroz@ziebellproducts.com]
Sent: Friday, February 06, 2015 4:35 PM

To: Dan Gombac
Subject: Re: Re-Negotiated Prices

Dan

After reviewing the renegotiated prices, we are in agreement with the changes as made.

Please consider this message as our way of saying this shall be able to work for both parties involved.
Thanks

Bob Mroz

Ziebell water service products

Happy Connecting. Sent from my Sprint Phone.
----~- Original message------

From: Dan Gombac

Date: Fri, Feb 6, 2015 12:52 PM

To: Robett Mroz;

Subject:Re-Negotiated Prices

Bob

Please reply today

68



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE
PRODUCTS FOR THE U.S. PIPE FIRE HYDRANT REPAIR PARTS AS REQUIRED
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
Ziebell Water Service Products for the U.S. Pipe Fire Hydrant repair parts as required for a
period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2 day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2" day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

XMAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 2015 US Pipe Hydrant Repair
Parts.doc

69



City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 256 Fire Hydrant
Parts Quote Sheet

Exhibit A
Hydrant
Part
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price ($$)
1___|Opemating Nut o0
2 |Operating Nut Seal leoo
2 Operating Nut Pin G- <o
5 ‘Travel Stop Nut M
6 Hold Down Nut &2.00
7 Hold Down Nut Screw Yepp>
8 Bonnet 3 50.00
9 Bonnet Locking Screw X.2e
10 ___[Bonnet Seal Lo 7S
11 O-Ring Afa
12 Bonpet - Revolving Nut O-ring oo =2 &
13 Revolving Nit L/ O¢ O
14 __|onor Revolfing Nut O-Rings § 3¢
15 Pumper Nozzle MQ_Q
16 Putnper Nozzle Cap Gasket /. 50
17 Pumper Nozzle Cap 2 10 -0p
13 Pumper Nozzle O-Ring /P00
19 Hose Nozzle yrloNem)
20 Hose Nozzle Cap Gasket 4‘} 25
21 Hose Nozzle Cap q SOz
2 Hose Nozzle O-Ring _ St co
Vavle Rod Upper (Including Copper
Sheath with O-Ring & Sheer Proof Rod
24 lpin) AR5, p0
25 Standpipe Upper A G
26 Vavle Rod Coupling (Flangible) . & 3. 00
27 __ |Coupling Retaining Rings g0
28 Rod Coupling Pins 7. 00
29, |Standpipe Coupling Senl /8.00
30___[Standpipe Coupling Halves (Flangible) 7500
31 Standpipe Coupling Bolt & Nut &, 78

** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise
*¥% Upper and Lower Valve Rods sheuld be for Typical 6°

* 5-1/4" Valve Opening

Bury Depth

XM\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\Febrmary 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 US Pipe Hydrant Repair Parts

70



City of Darien U.S. Pipe - Metropolitan 250 Fire Hydrant

Parts Quote Sheet
Hydrant
Fart
Number Hydrant Part Name Quoted Price ($3)
33 [Valve Rod Lower A2C o
34 Top Plate Pin - Shear Proof 02,25
35 __ IValve Top Plsts _2¥oo0
37 Shoe Locking Key [2.c0
38____|O-Ring Gaskst 200
39 |Drain Valve Facing /9.00
42 SeatRing 1. 2eo.on
43 [Seat Ring O-Ring 4. 5O
44 |Main Valve Zo. o
45___ |Valve Botiom Plate ‘ fd.co
46___|Shoe, Including Bronze Sub-Sest N4
47 ___|Anti-Friction Bearing _ 750
Company Name: Zuchell Wivse Seeyie Peoduers |
Address; | Loor Savr &g@mﬁi@&' e |
Submitled By-Print name Kobegsr Mrwz
Rate: ' /-2 U 2ens
Office Telephone Number: BY7-244-0L70
Mobile Telephoe Number: SA ) 7~ 2274
Fax Number: P2 B~y 7 #F
E-meil sddress: fa rog @ (om . e
Anthorized Signature j ~

* 5-1/4" Valve Opening
** The Hydrant Opens Counter-Clockwise

*** Upper and Lower Valve Rods should be for Tvpical 6'

Bury Depth

71



Item L

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement
between the City of Darien and the Village of Woodridge for the purpose of sharing costs for
design and construction engineering and the construction of the 83rd Street roadway
improvements.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The City of Darien has jointly succeeded with the Village of Woodridge in securing a Surface
Transportation Program (STP) roadway resurfacing grant for 83™ Street. The Surface
Transportation Program is funded through the Federal Highway Administration -Illinois
Department of Transportation and awarded through the Dupage Mayors and Manager Conference.
The funding for the project is allocated at a 70% level through the federal government and the
remaining 30% (local share) is the municipalities’ responsibility, The estimated total cost to each
municipality is $277,055.06 for Woodridge and $113,163.34 for Darien, see Attachment A.

The Village of Woodridge will be acting as the lead agency on the project and will be the
contracting party with the engineering consultant and IDOT. Attached is a copy of the
Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Darien for the 83™ Street Resurfacing Project,
“Exhibit A”.

The scope of the 83™ Street project is from Lemont Road to Janes. See Attachment B:

Deficient Sidewalk Removal and Replacement
Storm Sewer Rehabilitation

Base Repair

Milling and Resurfacing

Pavement Markings

Traffic Signal Detection

The projected mile stones are as follows:
2015-Phase 1 and 2 Engineering
2016-Construction

The FYE15 Budget includes funding for the engineering and design services for the City’s fair
share.

ACCOUNT FY 14/15 | PROPOSED

NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET | EXPENDITURE
Phase 1 and 2 Engineering

25-35-4855 | 83™ Street-City Share $10,000 $10,150

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 83rd Street Resurfacing STP-
Engincering-Woodridge IGA. doc

72



The FYE16 Budget includes funding for the construction for the City’s fair share,

ACCOUNT FY 15/16 PROPQOSED

NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET | EXPENDITURE
Construction 83" Street-

25-35-4855 | City Share $113,000 $103,000
Construction 83" Street-

25-35-4855 | Contingency $10,000

STAFF/COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Item L

Approval of a resolution authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the
Village of Woodridge for the purpose of sharing costs for design engineering, construction
engineering, and construction of the 83rd Street roadway improvements.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed.

DECISION MODE

This item will be forwarded to City Council on March 2, 2015 for formal approval.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\201 5\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 83rd Street Resurfacing STP-

Engineering-Woodridge IGA.doc

73



ATTACHMENT A

83rd Street (Lemont Road to Janes Avenue) Joint Project with Darien
Estimate of Engineering and Construction Costs w. Splits

MUNICIPALITY SHARE

Total Square Yards of Pavement 40,470

Woodridge, Square Yards of Pavement 28,720 1%

Darien, Square Yards of Pavement 11,750 29%

STP FUNDING $ SPLIT

Total Estimate of Construction $ 1,222,334.00

STP Grant Amount -« /&0, Fumos 8 855,634.00 70%

Local Share of Construction - wespnrott € $ 366,700.00 30%
Pranen

ENGINEERING

Design Engineering Estimate % 35,000.00

Construction Engineering Estimate $ 35,000.00

Total Engineering Estimate $ 70,000.00

MATERIALS TESTING AND INCIDENTALS

Materiais Testing $ 7,500.00

Incidentals™ $ 500.00

COST BREAKDOWN WOODRIDGE (71%) DARIEN (29%)

Phase 1 and 2 Engineering (Design) $ 24,850.00 % 10,150.00 v& /5"~

Phase 3 Engineering (Construction) $ 24,850.00 $ 10,150.00 = v& /&

Materials Testing $ 532500 $ 2,175.00 |,

Incidentals* $ 355.00 % 145.00

[.ocal Share of Construction $ 260,357.00 $ 106,343.00

TOTAL ESTIMATE $ 315,737.00 $ 123,263.00

Developer Portion from Pulte Homes $ 38,681.94 $ 15,799.66 .

NET ESTIMATE $ 277,055.06 $ 113,163.34 _:—

Based on estimated project costs. Actual costs to be paid by the CITY and VILLAGE will

be paid proportionally based on actual project costs.

The Pulte Homes contribution collected for the project will be deducted
using the 71%/29% split for the construction phase of the project.

*Incidentals includes but is not limited to postage, printing services, etc.

L4
Fré —J6 - 10 F, 87
DEY.  CorTIBuT e ( )5 799

L4

SVE - 3 .-{/,;3 /50

&

“)

K03, 013 77
[~ A

/U;' dov -

#//3,900.12-‘

e unT rﬁ/ceMC/

A5 - 35388 BupbET -

74



“EXHIBIT A”

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

This Agreement, entered into this day of , A.D. 2015, by and
between the CITY OF DARIEN (hereinafter “City”), and the VILLAGE OF WOODRIDGE
(hereinafter *Village”), the Village and the City each known individually as a "Party" and
collectively as the "Parties".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Parties are authorized to contract with each other in any manner not
prohibited by law or ordinance, to exercise, combine or transfer any power or function in any
manner not prohibited by law, and to use their credit, revenues and other resources to pay costs
and to service debt related to intergovernmental activities, pursuant to Article VI, Section 10 of
the Constitution of the State of lllinois and the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS
220/1, et seq.); and

WHEREAS, the City and Village, in order to facilitate the free flow of traffic and ensure
safety to the motoring public, are desirous of improving 83rd Street from Janes Avenue to
Lemont Road (hereinafter “Project"); and

WHEREAS, the City and Village are desirous of said improvements in that the same will
be of immediate benefit to the City and Village residents and permanent in nature; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to construct the improvements as soon as possible; and

WHEREAS, the City agrees to reimburse and/or share in the cost with the Village for a
portion of the design engineering costs, construction engineering costs and the construction
costs subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein below: and

WHEREAS, the Parties are authorized to enter into this Agreement pursuant to the
Hlinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the mutual covenants
and agreements hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties do hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Preambles. The preambles set forth hersinabove are incorporated herein as
substantive provisions of this Agreement as if fully set out in this Section 1.

Section 2. Project Description. The Project will consist of resurfacing two separate
segments of 83rd Street as illustrated on the map attached hereto as “Exhibit D’ and by this
reference made a part hereof. The limits of Segment #1 are Lemont Road to 1355 Bridge. The
limits of Segment #2 are 1355 Bridge to Janes Avenue The TIP ID for the project is 08-13-0006.

The proposed improvements will generally include milling of approximately 40,470 square yards-

of the existing asphalt surface and replacing it with 0.75” of polymerized leveling binder and 2

1

75



of hot mix asphalt surface course. The project shall also include the replacement of
deteriorated curb and sidewalk, miscellaneous storm sewer structure adjustments and
reconstructs, miscellaneous pavement patching, pavement markings, traffic signal detector loop
instaiiation, traffic control and all other incidental and collateral work necessary to complete the
project.

Section 3. Village Responsibilities. The Village agrees to act as the Lead Agency and
shall take all steps required to construct the project and to obtain necessary construction
services for the Project. The Village will perform a Request for Proposals (RFP) for engineering
services for design and construction engineering services. The Village will award and enter into
contract with a qualified and responsible firm for such services. The Village will oversee the
work performed by the engineering firm. Upon completion and final acceptance of the
improvements, the Village will assume maintenance of those improved portions of the Project
over which they have jurisdiction.

Section 4. City Responsibilities. The Village will submit the agreement for design and
construction engineering services to the City for review; the City shall return any comments to
the Village in 14 days from the date of delivery. If no comments are received during that time
the documents shall be deemed to have been approved. The Village will submit plans and
specifications to the City for review during design; the City shall return any comments to the
Village in 14 days from the date of delivery. if no comments are received during that time the
documents shall be deemed to have been approved. Upon completion and final acceptance of
the improvements, the City will assume maintenance of those improved portions of the Project
over which they have jurisdiction.

Section 5. Costs and Reimbursement. The City agrees to reimburse the Village for the
City's share of the actual costs of construction and engineering services and other required
incidental costs, for the Project as described in the certain summary of estimated project costs
attached hereto as “EXHIBIT B” and by this reference made a part hereof. If actual costs are
greater or less than the estimate attached, such changes shall be assessed to each party
utilizing the same percentage splits of 71%/29%. The City agrees that payment of the City’s
share shall be made to the Village within forty-five (45) days after any such costs have been
incurred and upon receipt of an invoice from the Village itemizing the costs incurred. Neither
Party may assess the other Party for staff time costs.

Section 6. Local Agency Agreement. The Village agrees to enter into a Local Agency
Agreement for Federal participation prior to the project letting.

Section 7. Joint Cooperation and Financial Participation. This Agreement provides for
the joint cooperation and financial participation of the Parties to construct the Project
improvements as described in the FY 2013-18 and FY 2014-19 Surface Transportation Program
Funding Application Forms attached hereto as “EXHIBIT C” and by this reference made a part
hereof. Any deviations by the Parties shall require the expressed written consent of all Parties
(which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) and the approval of the lilinois Department
of Transportation and the Federal Highway Administration, if necessary.

76



Section 8. Conflict Resolution. The Parties agree to follow the steps outfined in this
section for any conflicts during this agreement. A mutual agreement shall first be attempted
between the Village’s Public Works Director and the City’s Director of Municipal Services. If
unable to come to an agreement, a mutual agreement shall be agreed to by the Village’s Village
Administrator and the City's City Administrator. '

Section 9. Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the City hereby
agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Village, its officials, agents and employees,
against all injuries, deaths, loss, damages, claims, suits, liabilities, judgments, costs and
expenses which may in anywise accrue against the Village, its officials, agents and employees,
arising in whole or in part or in consequence of the performance of this Agreement by the City,
its employees, or subcontractors, or which may in anyway result therefore, except that arising
out of the sole legal cause of the Village, its agents or employees, the City shall, at its own
expense, appear, defend and pay all charges of attorneys and all costs and other expenses
arising therefore or incurred in connection therewith, and, if any judgment shall be rendered
against the Village, its officials, agents and employees, in any such action, the City shall, at its
own expense, satisfy and discharge the same.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Village hereby agrees to defend, indemnify
and hold harmless the City, its officials, agents and employees, against all injuries, deaths, ioss,
damages, claims, suits, liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in anyway accrue
against the City, its officials, agents and employees, arising in whole or in part or in
consequence of the performance of this Agreement by the Village, its employees, or
subcontractors, or which may in anywise result therefore, except that arising out of the sole
legal cause of the City, its agents or employees, the Village shall, at its own expense, appear,
defend and pay all charges of attomneys and all costs and other expenses arising therefore or
incurred in connection therewith, and, if any judgment shall be rendered against the City, it
officials, agents and employees, in any such action, the Village shall, at its own expense, satisfy
and discharge the same.

In the event of joint or concurrent negligence of the Village and the City, each shall bear
that portion of the loss or expense that its share of the joint or concurrent negligence bears to
the total negligence (including that of third parties) which caused the personal injury or property
damage.

Any agreement with a third party (e.g., consulting engineer, contractor, or subcontractor)
including indemnification provisions shall also include indemnification of the other Party. In
addition, any agreement with a third party shall require said party to procure and maintain
commercial general liability insurance in an amount not less than-$1,000,000 combined single
limit per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage and $2,000,000
general aggregate which names the Village and City as additional insured.

Section 10. Insurance. Each Party shall maintain commercial general liability
coverage against death, bodily injury and property damage in an amount of at least $1,000,000
combined single limit, per occurrence and $2,000,000 general aggregate.

Section 11. Mutual Assistance. The Parties shall do all things necessary or appropriate
to carry out the terms and provisions of this Agreement and to aid and assist each other in
| furthering the objectives of this Agreement.

77



Section 12. Notices. All notices hereunder shall be in writing and must be served either
personally or by registered or certified mail {o:

A, The Village at:

Village of Woodridge

5 Plaza Drive

Woodridge, lllinois 60517
Attention: Village Administrator

B. The City at:

City of Darien

1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, lllincis 60561
Attention: City Administrator

C. To such other person or place which either Party hereto, by its prior written
notice, shall designate for notice to it from the other Party hereto.

Section 13. No Third Party Rights. Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or
implied, is intended to confer any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement on
any person other than the Parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and assigns,
nor is anything in this Agreement intended to incur or discharge the obligation or liability of any
third person to any Party to this Agreement, nor shall any provision give any third person any
right of subrogation or action over or against any Party to this Agreement.

Section 14. Integration. This Agreement represents the entire understanding between
the Parties and may be modified only by a written document signed by both Parties.

Section 15. Assignment. Neither of the Parties may assign its rights and privileges or its
duties and obligations under this Agreement without the written consent of the other Party. This
Agreement shall inure to the benefit of each Party and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 16. Governing Law. This Agreement and the application of the terms contained
herein shall be governed by the laws of the State of lllinois.

Section 17. Non-Waiver. Any failure or delay by any Party in instituting or prosecuting
any actions or proceedings or in otherwise exercising its rights hereunder shall not operate as a
waiver of any such rights or to deprive it of or limit such rights in any way. No waiver in fact
made by a Party with respect to any specific default by the other Party shall be considered or
treated as a waiver of the rights of the waiving Party with respect to any other defaulis by the
defaulting Party or with respect to the particular default except to the extent specifically waived
in writing.

Section 18. Termination. This Agreement can be terminated at any time by mutual
consent of the Parties.

This Agreement and the covenanrts contained herein shall become null and void in the .event
that the Project is determined to be ineligible for Federal Funds or the contract covering the
work contemplated herein is not awarded within three (3) years subsequent to the execution of

4

78



this Agreement. The Village Administrator and City Administrator may mutually agree to a one
(1) year extension of the agreement.

Section 19. Remedies. in the event of a materiai breach of this Agreement, the Parties
agree that the Party claiming breach shall give prompt written notice of such alleged breach and
the Party receiving such notice shall have thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice to correct
such alleged breach, prior to seeking any remedy provided herein {provided, however, that said
thirty (30) day period shall be extended if the defaulting Party has initiated the cure of said
default and is diligently proceeding to cure the same).

In the event of a material breach of this Agreement by either Party, the other Party may
pursue any remedy it may have at law or in equity, by suit, action, mandamus or other
proceeding, enforce or compel the performance of this Agreement, or seek money damages.
No action taken by either Party pursuant to the provisions of this Section 13, or pursuant to the
provisions of any other Section of this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute an election of
remedies, and all remedies set for in this Agreement shall be cumulative and non-exclusive of
any other remedy either set forth herein.

Section 20. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs. In the event of any litigation that arises out of
disputes between the Parties relating to this Agreement, the Parties agree that each Party, even
the prevailing one, shall assume its own attorneys’ fees and costs incurred due to the litigation.

Section 21. Headings. The headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience
of reference only and shall not limit or otherwise affect in any way the meaning or interpretation
of this Agreement.

Section 22. Invalidity. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be
interpreted in such manner as to be valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this
Agreement shall be held to be invalid or prohibited hereunder, such provision shail be ineffective
to the extent of the prohibition or invalidation, but shall not invalidate the remainder of such
provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

Section 23. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple, identical
counter parts and all said counterparts shall, taken together, constitute this integrated
agreement.

79



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands and seals as of the date and
year first written above.

CITY OF DARIEN

ATTEST:

Joanne Ragona, City Clerk Kathleen A. Weaver, Mayor
VILLAGE OF WOODRIDGE

ATTEST:

Eileene Nystrom, Village Clerk Gina Cunningham, Mayor

80



81

Attachment B

83RD STREET RESURFACING PROJECT
(JANES AVENUE TO LEMONT ROAD)

e ilw- "
] !

i

t

i

& \.\z m m \ Ma
i ! ! e —— )
| ! P ff!.__,\
— & Le—d e
P! |
OG- { N Y, "l !I\\\t [
h .m..l. !r!l.l.llftitll_lp:
; ;
= —
f _ i
s i
Z T
£ oo _ m i
F] H § 3
rma;..“..:,ll!.&ihnh mrssseamg e g gl ; ! W
-

Fi

3

!

‘/}
OODRIDGE

W

]
,

s L..i].k SR

w>< PIBMpPOO

e s

e

A ﬁ,,.uqhbﬁ..»ﬁ..»@hﬂﬁﬂ:t&w'i e -

1

e

ST ,..‘ﬁ.avﬁhnﬂ".ﬁ«?#. R A

3
.l Pe— B

.'
i}/
il

el

aAY _mm:mﬁ
O ,“

PROJECT LIMITS WITHIN DARIEN

AAAAAAA

PROJECT LIMITS WITHIN WOODRIDGE




RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DARIEN
AND THE VILLAGE OF WOODRIDGE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SHARING
COSTS FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND THE
CONSTRUCTION OF THE 83%” STREET ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, under the Constitution and Statues of the State of Nllinois, a municipality is
authorized to participate in intergovernmental cooperation; and

WHEREAS, an Intergovernmental Agreement has been prepared between the City of
Darien and the Village of Woodridge concerning the sharing of costs for design and construction
engineering and the construction of the 83™ Street roadway improvements, a copy of which is
attached hereto as “Exhibit A", and is incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, The Corporate Authorities, for record keeping, desire to authorize the
execution of the Intergovernmental Agreement by Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF DARIEN, DUPAGE COUNTY, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an Intergovernmental
Agreement to share costs for design and construction engineering and the construction of the 83
Street roadway improvements.

The obligations of the City of Darien shall be limited to those specifically stated within

the terms of the Intergovernmental Agreement.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 83rd Street Resurfacing STP-
Engineering-Woodridge IGA.doc



RESOLUTION NO.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR FOR THE CITY OF DARIEN, DUPAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 83rd Street Resurfacing STP-
Engineering-Woodridge IGA.doc

83



“EXHIBIT A”

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

This Agreement, entered into this day of » A.D. 2015, by and
between the CITY OF DARIEN (hereinafter “City’), and the VILLAGE OF WOODRIDGE
(hereinafter "Village™), the Village and the City each known individually as a "Party" and
collectively as the "Parties".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Parties are authorized to contract with each other in any manner not
prohibited by law or ordinance, to exercise, combine or transfer any power or function in any
manner not prohibited by law, and to use their credit, revenues and other resources io pay costs
and to service debt related to intergovernmental activities, pursuant to Article VII, Section 10 of
the Constitution of the State of lllinois and the Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS
220/1, et seq.); and

WHEREAS, the City and Village, in order to facilitate the free flow of traffic and ensure
safety to the motoring public, are desirous of improving 83rd Street from Janes Avenue to
Lemont Road (hereinafter “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the City and Village are desirous of said improvements in that the same will
be of immediate benefit to the City and Village residents and permanent in nature; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to construct the improvements as soon as possibie; and

WHEREAS, the City agrees to reimburse and/or share in the cost with the Village for a
portion of the design engineering costs, construction engineering costs and the construction
costs subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein below: and

WHEREAS, the Parties are authorized to enter into this Agreement pursuant to the
Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, the mutual covenants
and agreements hereinafter set forth, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties do hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Preambles. The preambles set forth hereinabove are incorporated herein as
substantive provisions of this Agreement as if fully set out in this Section 1.

Section 2. Project Description. The Project will consist of resurfacing two separate
segments of 83rd Street as illustrated on the map attached hereto as “Exhibit D” and by this
reference made a part hereof. The limits of Segment #1 are Lemont Road to 1355 Bridge. The
limits of Segment #2 are 1355 Bridge to Janes Avenue The TIP ID for the project is 08-13-0006.
The proposed improvements will generally include milling of approximately 40,470 square yards
of the existing asphalt surface and replacing it with 0.75" of polymerized leveling binder and 2"

1

84



of hot mix asphalt surface course. The project shall also include the replacement of
deteriorated curb and sidewalk, miscellaneous storm sewer structure adjustments and
reconstructs, miscellaneous pavement patching, pavement markings, traffic signal detector loop
installation, traffic contro! and all other incidenta! and collateral work necessary to complete the
project.

Section 3. Village Responsibilities. The Village agrees to act as the Lead Agency and
shall take all steps required to construct the project and to obtain necessary construction
services for the Project. The Village will perform a Request for Proposals (RFP) for engineering
services for design and construction engineering services. The Village will award and enter into
contract with a qualified and responsible firm for such services. The Village will oversee the
work performed by the engineering firm. Upon completion and final acceptance of the
improvements, the Village will assume maintenance of those improved portions of the Project
over which they have jurisdiction.

Section 4. City Responsibilities. The Village will submit the agreement for design and
construction engineering services to the City for review; the City shall return any comments to
the Village in 14 days from the date of delivery. If no comments are received during that time
the documents shall be deemed to have been approved. The Village will submit plans and
specifications to the City for review during design; the City shall return any comments to the
Village in 14 days from the date of delivery. If no comments are received during that time the
documents shall be deemed to have been approved. Upon completion and final acceptance of
the improvements, the City wili assume maintenance of those improved portions of the Project
over which they have jurisdiction.

Section 5. Costs and Reimbursement. The City agrees to reimburse the Village for the
City’s share of the actual costs of construction and engineering services and other required
incidental costs, for the Project as described in the certain summary of estimated project costs
attached hereto as “EXHIBIT B” and by this reference made a part hereof. If actual costs are
greater or less than the estimate attached, such changes shall be assessed to each party
utilizing the same percentage splits of 71%/29%. The City agrees that payment of the City’s
share shall be made to the Village within forty-five (45) days after any such costs have been
incurred and upon receipt of an invoice from the Village itemizing the costs incurred. Neither
Party may assess the other Party for staff time costs.

Section 6. Local Agency Agreement. The Village agrees to enter into a Local Agency
Agreement for Federal participation prior to the project letting.

Section 7. Joint Cooperation and Financial Participation. This Agreement provides for
the joint cooperation and financial participation of the Parties to construct the Project
improvements as described in the FY 2013-18 and FY 2014-19 Surface Transportation Program
Funding Appiication Forms attached hereto as “"EXHIBIT C” and by this reference made a part
hereof. Any deviations by the Parties shall require the expressed written consent of all Parties
(which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld) and the approval of the illinois Department
of Transportation and the Federal Highway Administration, if necessary.

85



Section 8. Conflict Resolution. The Parties agree to follow the steps outlined in this
section for any conflicts during this agreement. A mutual agreement shall first be attempted
between the Village’s Public Works Director and the City's Director of Municipal Services. If
unable to come to an agreement, a mutual agreement shall be agreed to by the Village's Village
Administrator and the City’s City Administrator.

Section 9. Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the City hereby
agrees to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Village, its officials, agents and employees,
against all injuries, deaths, loss, damages, claims, suits, liabilities, judgments, costs and
expenses which may in anywise accrue against the Village, its officials, agents and employees,
arising in whole or in part or in consequence of the performance of this Agreement by the City,
its employees, or subcontractors, or which may in anyway result therefore, except that arising
out of the sole legal cause of the Viliage, its agents or employees, the City shall, at its own
expense, appear, defend and pay all charges of attorneys and ali costs and other expenses
arising therefore or incurred in connection therewith, and, if any judgment shall be rendered
against the Village, its officials, agents and empioyees, in any such action, the City shall, at its
own expense, satisfy and discharge the same.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Village hereby agrees to defend, indemnify
and hold harmless the City, its officials, agents and employees, against all injuries, deaths, loss,
damages, claims, suits, liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may in anyway accrue
against the City, its officials, agents and employees, arising in whole or in part or in
consequence of the performance of this Agreement by the Village, its employees, or
subcontractors, or which may in anywise result therefore, except that arising out of the sole
legal cause of the City, its agents or employees, the Village shall, at its own expense, appear,
defend and pay all charges of attorneys and all costs and other expenses arising therefore or
incurred in connection therewith, and, if any judgment shall be rendered against the City, it
officials, agents and employees, in any such action, the Viliage shall, at its own expense, satisfy
and discharge the same.

In the event of joint or concurrent negligence of the Village and the City, each shall bear
that portion of the loss or expense that its share of the joint or concurrent negligence bears to
the total negligence (including that of third parties) which caused the personal injury or property
damage.

Any agreement with a third party (e.g., consulting engineer, contractor, or subcontractor)
including indemnification provisions shall also include indemnification of the other Party. In
addition, any agreement with a third party shall require said party to procure and maintain
commercial general liability insurance in an amount not less than-$1,000,000 combined single
limit per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury, and property damage and $2,000,000
general aggregate which names the Village and City as additional insured.

Section 10. Insurance. Each Party shall maintain commercial general liability
coverage against death, bodily injury and property damage in an amount of at least $1,000,000
combined single limit, per occurrence and $2,000,000 general aggregate.

Section 11. Mutual Assistance. The Parties shall do all things necessary or appropriate
to carry out the terms and provisions of this Agreement and to aid and assist each other in
| furthering the objectives of this Agreement.

86



Section 12. Notices. All notices hereunder shall be in writing and must be served either
personally or by registered or certified mail to:

A. The Viliage at:

Village of Woodridge

5 Plaza Drive

Woodridge, lllinois 60517
Attention: Village Administrator

B. The City at:

City of Darien

1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, lllinois 60561
Attention: City Administrator

C. To such other person or place which either Party hereto, by its prior written
notice, shall designate for notice to it from the other Party hereto.

Section 13. No Third Party Rights. Nothing in this Agreement, whether express or
implied, is intended to confer any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement on
any person other than the Parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and assigns,
nor is anything in this Agreement intended to incur or discharge the obligation or liability of any
third person to any Party to this Agreement, nor shall any provision give any third person any
right of subrogation or action over or against any Party to this Agreement.

Section 14. Integration. This Agreement represents the entire understanding between
the Parties and may be modified only by a written document signed by both Parties.

Section 15. Assignment. Neither of the Parties may assign its rights and privileges or its
duties and obligations under this Agreement without the written consent of the other Party. This
Agreement shall inure to the benefit of each Party and their respective successors and assigns.

Section 16. Governing Law. This Agreement and the application of the terms contained
herein shall be governed by the laws of the State of lliinois.

Section 17. Non-Waiver. Any failure or delay by any Party in instituting or prosecuting
any actions or proceedings or in otherwise exercising its rights hereunder shall not operate as a
waiver of any such rights or to deprive it of or limit such rights in any way. No waiver in fact
made by a Party with respect to any specific default by the other Party shall be considered or
treated as a waiver of the rights of the waiving Party with respect to any other defaults by the
defaulting Party or with respect to the particular default except to the extent specifically waived
in writing.

Section 18. Termination. This Agreement can be terminated at any time by mutual
consent of the Parties.

This Agreement and the covenants contained herein shall become null and void in the .évent
that the Project is determined fo be ineligible for Federal Funds or the contract covering the
work contemplated herein is not awarded within three (3) years subsequent to the executicn of

4

87



this Agreement. The Village Administrator and City Administrator may mutually agree o a one
(1) year extension of the agreement.

Section 19. Remedies. In the event of a material breach of this Agreement, the Parties
agree that the Party claiming breach shall give prompt written notice of such alleged breach and
the Party receiving such notice shall have thirty (30) days after receipt of such notice to correct
such alleged breach, prior to seeking any remedy provided herein (provided, however, that said
thirty (30) day period shall be extended if the defaulting Party has initiated the cure of said
default and is diligently proceeding to cure the same).

In the event of a material breach of this Agreement by either Party, the other Party may
pursue any remedy it may have at law or in equity, by suit, action, mandamus or other
proceeding, enforce or compel the performance of this Agreemenit, or seek money damages.
No action taken by either Party pursuant to the provisions of this Section 13, or pursuant to the
provisions of any other Section of this Agreement shall be deemed to constitute an election of
remedies, and all remedies set for in this Agreement shall be cumulative and non-exclusive of
any other remedy either set forth herein.

Section 20. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs. In the event of any litigation that arises out of
disputes between the Parties relating to this Agreement, the Parties agree that each Party, even
the prevailing one, shall assume its own attorneys’ fees and costs incurred due to the litigation.

Section 21. Headings. The headings contained in this Agreement are for convenience
of reference only and shall not limit or otherwise affect in any way the meaning or interpretation
of this Agreement.

Section 22. Invalidity. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be
interpreted in such manner as to be valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this
Agreement shall be held to be invalid or prohibited hereunder, such provision shall be ineffective
to the extent of the prohibition or invalidation, but shall not invalidate the remainder of such
provision or the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

Section 23. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple, identical
counter parts and all said counterparts shall, taken together, constitute this integrated
agreement.

88



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands and seals as of the date and
year first written above.

CITY OF DARIEN

ATTEST:

Joanne Ragona, City Clerk Kathleen A. Weaver, Mayor
VILLAGE OF WOODRIDGE

ATTEST:

Eileene Nystrom, Village Clerk Gina Cunningham, Mayor

89



Ttem M

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless
Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226 with stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of the
water system for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water
main breaks throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staff received two
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The pricing between the two vendors was very
competitive on a line-by-line comparison, whereas on the total price HD Supply was the lowest
competitive price. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April
30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style
226 & Bolts.doc

90



City of Darien Water Department Parts AttachmentA

(]
Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless
Steel Bolts ﬂVO EXCEPTIONS)
T AR ke R A T el e e IR S R R R
226 Style (solid sleeve)
(Water Main Size x length)
Water Underground
HD Supply Products Pipe & Valve Ziebell
Price Price Price Price
2"x 712" 50.00 No bid No bid 53.00
2" x121/2" 30.00 No bid No bid $3.00
2" x 15" 91.00 No bid No bid 95.00
2" x 25" 161.00 No bid No bid 165.00
2" x 30" 188.00 No bid No bid 210.00
4" x 712" 66.00 No bid No bid 70.00
4" x1212" 109.00 No bid No bid 110.00
4" x 15" 132.00 No bid No bid 135.00
4" x 25" 225.00 No bid No bid 230.00
4" x 30" 273.00 No bid No bid 275.00
6" x712" 77.00 No bid No bid 79.00
6" x12 12" 125.00 No bid No bid 126.00
6" x 15" 145.00 No bid No bid 147.00
6" x 25" 254.00 No bid No bid 257.00
6" x 30" 302.00 No bid No bid 305.00
8"x7172" 88.00 No bid No bid 88.00
8" x121/2" 142.00 No bid No bid 145.00
8" x 15" 172.00 No bid No bid 175.00
8" x 25" 286.00 No bid No bid 290.00
8" x 30" 349.00 No bid No bid 350.00
10" x 12112" 165.00 No bid No bid 167.00
10" x 15" 207.00 No bid No bid 210.00
10" x 25" 333.00 No bid No bid 335.00
10" x 30" 420.00 No bid No bid 425.00
12" x12112" 186.00 No bid No bid 190.00
12" x 15" 230.00 No bid No bid 235.00
12" x 25" 380.00 No bid No bid 389.00
12" x 30" 444.00 No bid No bid 450.00
14" x 12 112" No bid No bid No bid 575.00
14" x 15" 560.00 No bid No bid 580.00
14" x 25" 885.00 No bid No bid 905.00
14" x 30" 1140.00 No bid No bid 1160.00
16" x 12 12" 415.00 No bid No bid 445.00
16" x 15" 575.00 No bid No bid 580.00
16" x 25" 990.00 No bid No bid 990.00
16" x 30" 1175.00 No bid No bid 1180.00
TOTAL: 11420.00 0.00 0.00 12204,00
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT w/
NO BID $ 11,420.00 $ 11,629.00

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\Z015\February 73, 201 5\Supporiing Documcntanon\Attachment A-Water Mam Repair Clamps-Style 226

91



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESCLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPS
STYLE 226 WITH STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE
WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 226
with stainless steel bolts for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2015
through April 30, 2016, attached hercto as “Exhibit A™.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

‘APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2014\January 27 2014\Supporting Documentation\Resolation - 2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style
226 & Bolts.doc

92



City of Darien Water Department Parts
Purchase List

EXHIBIT A =

Repair Clamps __ -
Smith & Blair Stainiess Steel Repair Ciamp with Stainfess Steel
Bolts N_O EXGEPT!NS e
226 Sty!e (solid sleeve) | 238 Style (with Corp hole)
. 3#4“ corp hole) 1" corp hole 1-112" corphole | 2" eorp hole
;gater Main Size s x length)]
E&IC:-‘—‘&—.._‘-«.._.——-_ = ___ """"""‘“““"""“"‘”‘" R Sty
Price

2% x 7 1/2° So

7 x 12 112" RO

2" X 16" T}
12" x 26" | ol
_‘zll x seﬂ ] ,8&
& % T 112" Ll i

4" x 12 112" {09 ;

4" x 15" 32 '3
(4" x 257 228 4

6 x T 77

8" x 12 12" (25 |
(6" 18" 145 |

6" x25° 254 . I

6" x 30" 02, ]

8" x 7 i/2" 25 ]

8 x 12417 (y2. ﬁ'

8" x 15" (12 ]

_Bll X 25" 23 I

a7 x 307 ITH !

10" x 92 172" I 1

10" x 15~ | 277 |

: o-s 251! 33 : {

1°|I mn o : !Z_ ;-' ‘i

x| I8l ]

12° 5 15" ' LY Ty

12" x 25" | 3o o

12" x 30" qgd | )

14" x 12 12" Hla 1 =)

14" x 15" | Sho [0 |

14" x 35~ 875 | i

47 X307 tidp i i

16" x 121127 Y1 | r Al

16" x 15" 15 I i

16" x 25% 130 |

16" x 30" = | in< 93

X:A\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 226 & Bolts



A-UIEHRIY INEEIe; -

Address:

[Submitted By-Print Name:

Date: |

e

Mobile Telephone Numsber: B0 c S 1d—i/r3

Office Telephone Number: (30 -lbtS~-(¥ooO
H)

Fax Number: _ c bls- (8

E-masil Address: Naek . Havwd HD s (oM

Authorized Signatare ok Lobae
s



Item N

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 20815

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless
Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238 in various sizes for the maintenance of the water
system for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main repair clamps to repair water
main breaks throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and statt received two (2)
quotes. See Attachment A. While HD Supply Waterworks provided the lowest overall cost,
staff negotiated with HD Supply Waterworks to lower the unit cost of a number of the items to
the competitor’s unit cost. See Attachment B. HD Supply Waterworks agreed to negotiate all
of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be
held in place through April 30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting DocumentationtMemo - 2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style
238 & Bolts.doc

95



Attachment A

City of Darien Water Department Parts

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015'Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts

B ]
Repair Clamps |
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NG
EXCEPTIONS) 1
238 Style (with Corp hole)
Underground
HD Supply HD Supply Ziebell Water Products] Pipe & Valve
Water Main Size x length| 3/4" corphole | RENEGOTIATED | 3/4" corp hele 3/4" corp hole 3/4™ corp hole
Price PRICE Price Price Price
2" x 712" $ 74.00 | $ 7400 | $ 75.00 No bid No bid
2" x 12 172" $ 105.00 | $ 10500 | $ 105.00 No bid No bid
27 x 15" $ 11600 | § 116.00 | $ 120.00 No bid No bid
2" x 25" No bid $ 190.00 | § 190.00 No bid No bid
2" x 307 No bid $ 240.00 | § 240.00 No bid No bid
4" x 712" $ 91.00 | $ 91.00 | $ 99.00 No bid No bid
4" x 12 1727 $ 132.00 | § 119.00 | $ 119.00 No bid No bid
4" x 15" $ 156.00 1 $ 148.00 | $ 148.00 No bid No bid
4™ x 25" $ 250.00 | $ 250.00 | § 257.00 No bid No bid
4" x 30" $ 305.00 | § 303.00 | $ 303.00 No bid No bid
6" x 7 172" $ 102.00 | § 9500 | $ 95.00 No bid No bid
6" x 12 172" $ 148.00 | $ 131.00 | $ 131.00 No bid No bid
6" x 15" $ 169.00 | $ 153.00 [ § 153.00 No bid No bid
6" x 25" $ 278.00 | § 273.00 | $ 273.00 No bid No bid
6" x 30" $ 326.00 | $ 321.00 | $ 321.00 No bid No bid
8" x7 12" $ 11600 | § 105.00 | $ 105.00 No bid No bid
8" x12 12" $ 170.00 | § 158.00 | $ 158.00 No bid No bid
8" x15" $ 199.00 | $ 189.00 | $ 189.00 No bid No bid
8" x 25" $ 310.00 | $ 310.00 | $ 310.00 No bid No bid
8" x 307 $ 388.00 | § 367.00 | $ 367.00 No bid No bid
10" x 12 127 $ 191.00 | $ 181.00 | § 181.00 No bid No bid
10" x 15" $ 23500 | $ 235.00 | $ 225.00 No bid No bid
10" x 25" $ 362.00 | $ 348.00 | $ 348.00 No bid No bid
10" x 30" $ 444.00 | $ 44000 | $ 440.00 No bid No bid
127" x 12 12" $ 21500 | $ 21000 | $ 210.00 No bid No bid
12" x 15" $ 25800 | $ 24800 | $ 248.00 No bid No bid
127" x 257 $ 410.00 | § 410.00 | $ 410.00 No bid No bid
127 x 30% $ 467.00 | $ 467.00 | $ 475.00 No bid No bid
14" x 121727 No bid $ 60500 | § 605.00 No bid No bid
14" x 15" $ 560.00 | § 560.00 | $ 610.00 No bid No bid
14" x 25" $ 890.00 | $ 890.00 | $ 930.00 No bid No bid
14" x 30" $ 1,150.00 | $ L150.00 [ § 1,185.00 No bid No bid
16" x 12 127 $ 475.00 | $ 470.00 { § £70.00 No bid No bid
16" x 15" $ 495.00 | § 49500 | § 605.00 No bid No bid
16™ x 25" $ 74500 | § 745.00 | $ 1,020.00 No bid No bid
16" x 307 $ 995.00 | $ 995.00 | $ 1,210.00 No bid No bid
TOTAL:| $ 11,327.00 | $ 12,177.00 | § 12,930.00 | $ - Is -
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID| § 11,327.00 | $ 11,142.00 | § 11,895.00
96



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Attachment A

L]

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO
EXCEPTIONS)
PR R AT R R L SR T
238 Style (Wlth Corp hole)
HD Supply Underground
Water Main HD Supply RENEGOTIATED Ziebell Water Products| Pipe & Valve
Size x length | 1" corp hole 1" corp hole 1" corp hole 1" corp hole 1" corp hole
Price Price Price Price Price
2" x 712" $ 74.00 | $ 74.00 | $ 75.00 No bid No bid
2"x1212" $ 105.00 | § 105.00 | $ 105.00 No bid No bid
2" x 157 $ 116.00 | § 116.00 | § 120.00 No bid No bid
27 x 25" No bid No bid $ 190.00 No bid No bid
27 x 30" No bid No bid $ 240.00 “No bid No bid
4" x 712" $ 91.001$ 91.00 | § 99.00 No bid No bid
4" x12172" $ 132.00 | § 132.00 | $ 119.00 No bid No bid
4" x 15" $ 156.00 | § 156.00 | 8 148.00 No bid No bid
4" x 25" $ 250.00 | § 25000 [ § 257.00 No bid No bid
4" x 30" $ 305.00 | $ 305.00 [ § 303.00 No bid No bid
6" x 712" $ 102.00 | $ 102.00 | § 95.00 No bid No bid
6" x 12 112" $ 14800 | § 148.00 | $ 131.00 No bid No bid
6" x 15" $ 169.00 [ § 153.00 [ $ 153.00 No bid No bid
6" x 25" $ 278.00 | $ 273.00 [ § 273.00 No bid No bid
6" x 30" $ 326.00 | $ 321.00 | $ 321.00 No bid No bid
8" x 7 172" $ 116.00 | $ 105.00 | $ 105.00 No bid No bid
8" x12 12" $ 170.00 | $ 158.00 | $ 158.00 No bid No bid
8" x 15" $ 199.00 | § 189.00 | $ 189.00 No bid No bid
8" x 25" $ 310.00 | $ 310.00 [ § 310.00 No bid No bid
8" x 30" $ 388.00 [ $ 367.00 | $ 367.00 No bid No bid
10"x 12127 |3 191.00 | § 181.00 | § 181.00 No bid No bid
10" x 15" $ 235.00 [ $ 225.00 | $ 225.00 No bid No bid
10" x 25" $ 362.00 [ $ 348.00 | § 348.00 No bid No bid
10" x 30" $ 444.00 | $ 44400 | $ 440.00 No bid No bid
12"x1212" |3 215.00 | $ 210.00 | § 210.00 No bid No bid
12" x 15" $ 258.00 [ $ 248.00 | $ 248.00 No bid No bid
12" x 25" $ 410.00 [ $ 410.00 [ $ 410.00 No bid No bid
127 x 30" $ 467.00 [ $ 467.00 | $ 475.00 No bid No bid
14" x l% 12" No bid No bid ) 605.00 No bid No bid
14" x 15" $ 560.00 | $ 560.00 | § 610.00 No bid No bid
14" x 25" $ 890.00 | $ 890.00 | § 930.00 No bid No bid
14" x 30" $ 1,150.00 | $ 1,150.00 | § 1,185.00 No bid No bid
16" x1212" |3 47500 [ $ 470.00 | 5 470.00 No bid No bid
16" x 15" $ 495.00 [ $ 49500 | § 605.00 No bid No bid
16™ x 25" $ 74500 | $ 74500 | § 1,020.00 No bid No bid
16" x 30" $ 99500 | § 99500 | § 1,210.00 No bid No bid
TOTAL:} § 11,327.00 | $ 11,193.00 | § 12,930.00 N/A N/A
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID| § 11,327.00 | $ 11,193.00 | $ 11,895.00 N/A N/A
X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & 97

Bolts



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Attachment A

Repair Clamps |
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp w1th Stainless Steel Bolts (NO
238 Style (w1th Corp hole)
Underground
Water Main Size x HD Supply HD Supply Ziebell Water Products] Pipe & Valve
length 1 12" corp hole RENEGOTIATED 11/2" corp hole 1 1! " corp hole 11/2" corp hole
L e R R e T L e U R R T
Price Price Price Price
2" x 7 1727 No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
2" x 121727 No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
27" x 15" No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
2" x 25" No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
2" x 30" No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
4" x7 172" $ 97.00 | § 97.00 [ § 115.00 No bid No bid
4" x 12 12" $ 148.00 § $ 129.00 | $ 129.00 No bid No bid
4" x 15" $ 165.00 | $ 165.00 | $ 165.00 No bid No bid
4" x 25" $ 257.00 { $ 25700 | $ 280.00 No bid No bid
4" x 30" $ 312.00 [ $ 31200 | § 322.00 No bid No bid
6"x712" $ 120.00 | § 11000 | $ 110.00 No bid No bid
6" x12 12" $ 157.00 | § 14300 | $ 143.00 No bid No bid
6" x 15" $ 178.00 | § 167.00 | $ 167.00 No bid No bid
6" x 25" $ 286.00 | § 28400 | $ 284.00 No bid No bid
6" x 30" $ 343.00 | $ 333.00 | $ 333.00 No bid No bid
8" x71/2" $ 124.00 | § 12400 | $ 124.00 No bid No bid
8" x 12 172" $ 178.60 | § 167.00 | $ 167.00 No bid No bid
8" x 15" $ 205.00 | § 199.00 | $ 199.00 No bid No bid
8" x 25" $ 320.00 | $ 320.00 | $ 324.00 No bid No bid
8" x 30" $ 390.00 | $ 37500 | $ 375.00 No bid No bid
10" x 12 12" $ 195.00 | $ 193.00 [ § 193.00 No bid No bid
10" x 15" $ 250.00 | $ 239.00 | § 239.00 No bid No bid
10" x 25" $ 370.00 [ $ 355.00 | $ 355.00 No bid No bid
10" x 30" $ 450.00 | $ 445.00 | $ 455.00 No bid No bid
12"x 12 112" $ 220.00 [ $ 22000 | $ 225.00 No bid No bid
12" x 15" $ 270.00 | $ 261.00 | $ 261.00 No bid No bid
12" x 25" $ 42000 | $ 42000 | $ 425.00 No bid No bid
12" x 30" $ 485.00 [ 8 485.00 | § 490.00 No bid No bid
14" x 12 127 No bid $ 630.00 | $ 630.00 No bid No bid
14" x 15" $ 560.00 | § 560.00 | $ 640.00 No bid No bid
14" x 25" $ 900.00 | $ 900.00 | $ 960.00 No bid No bid
14" x 30" $ 1,160.00 | $ 1,160.00 | $ 1,200.00 No bid No bid
16" x 12 12" $ 500.00 | $ 490.00 | $ 490.00 No bid No bid
16" x 15" $ 590.00 | § 590.00 | $ 625.00 No bid No bid
16" x 25" $ 775.00 | § 775.00 | § 1,040.00 No bid No bid
16" x 30" $ 998.00 | $ 998.00 } § 1,230.00 No bid No bid
TOTAL:| § 11,423.00 | § 11,903.00 | § 12,695.00 | $ - |8 -
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID| § 11,423.00 | $ 11,273.00 | $ 12,065.00

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts




City of Darien Water Department Parts Attachment4

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO

EXCEPTIONS)
238 Style (with Corp hole)
HD Supply Underground
Water Main HD Supply RENEGOTIATED Ziebell Water Products| Pipe & Valve
Size x length | 2" corp hole 27 corp hole 2" corp hole 4" corp hole <" corp hole

Price Price Price Price Price
2"x 712" A T T N A e e e (N A T No bid No bid
2"x 1212" N/A TR IN/ATEE v | NJA : No bid No bid
2" x 15" N/A - P N/A - o | N/A -2 No bid No bid
2" x 25" N/A SHINIAL i INFA S e No bid No bid
27 x 30" NA = NA oo o NAL T T No bid No bid
4" x 712" NAETE TN AT AR No bid No bid
4"x1212" A R e IS RTAT e e LD SR AR = No bid No bid
4" x 15" N/A Pt SlNJA s i e L NA T No bid No bid
4" x 25" N B o e No bid No bid
4" x 30" N/A - - | NYA = sirss o | NA 0 - i No bid No bid
6"x712" $ 12000 [ § 11500 | § 115.00 No bid No bid
6" x 12 172" $ 157.00 | $ 14700 | $ 147.00 No bid No bid
6" x 15" $ 178.00 | $ 172.00 [ $ 172.00 No bid No bid
6" x 25" $ 286.00 | § 286.00 | $ 291.00 No bid No bid
6" x 30" $ 343.00 | § 343.00 | $ 344.00 No bid No bid
8" x 712" $ 124.00 | $ 124.00 | $ 132.00 No bid No bid
8"x121°2" $ 17800 [ $ 175.00 [ $ 175.00 No bid No bid
8" x 15" $ 20500 | $ 205.00 | $ 215.00 No bid No bid
8" x 25" $ 320.00 | § 32000 [ $ 334.00 No bid No bid
8" x 30" $ 390.00 [ § 38400 | $ 384.00 No bid No bid
10" x 1212" $ 19500 | $ 19500 | $ 199.00 No bid No bid
10" x 15" $ 250.00 | $ 24700 | $ 247.00 No bid No bid
10" x 2§: $ 37000 | $ 36500 | $ 365.00 Ne bid No bid
10" x 30™ $ 450.00 | $ 45000 | $ 465.00 No bid No bid
i2"x12 12" $ 22000 | $ 22000 | § 235.00 No bid No bid
12" x 15" $ 27000 | $ 270.00 | § 275.00 No bid No bid
12" x 25" $ 42000 | $ 420.00 | $ 439.00 No bid No bid
12"x30" |s 48500 | § 48500 | § 505.00 No bid No bid
14" x 12 12" No bid No bid $ 640.00 No bid No bid
14" x 15" $ 560.00 | $ 560.00 | $ 650.00 No bid No bid
14" x 25" $ 900.00 | $ 900.00 | $ 970.00 No bid No bid
14" x 30" $ 1,160.00 | § 1,160.00 [ $ 1,220.00 No bid No bid
16" x 12 172" 3 500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 No bid No bid
16" x 15" $ 590.00 | $ 590.00 | $ 640.00 No bid No bid
16" x 25" $ 775.00 | $ 775.00 | $ 1,060.00 No bid No bid
16" x 30" $ 99800 | § 998.00 | $ 1,250.00 No bid No bid

TOTAL:| $ 10,444.00 | $ 10,406.00 | $ 11,969.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID| § 10,44400 | § 10,406.00 | $ 11,329.00

X\Agenda backupiPublic Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts



Dan Gombac

From:
Sent:
To:
Subjeci:

This is fine Dan. Thanks

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122C

Dan Gombac

RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolis 238STYLE

From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 3:43 PM

To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]

Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stalnless Steel Bolts 238STYLE

Mark:

Please see below regarding adjusted pricing, please let me know if acceptable as presented

Attachment B

m

Hannon, Mark [HDS]} <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>
Thursday, February 12, 2015 3:47 PM

Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO

EXCEPTIONS)
Lo = s L e
238 Style (w:th Corp hole)

Water Undergrou

Water Main Size x HD Supply HD Supply. Ziebell Products Pipe & Val

. leggth 3/4" corp hole RENEGO I'IATED 3/4" corp hole 3/4" corp hole 3/4" corp he
Price A BRICE Price Price Price

2" x 712" $ 7400l s .7 74.00 | $ 75.00 No bid No bid
2"x1212" $ 10500 | & 10500 | $ 105.00 No bid No bid
2" x 15" $ 116.00 | $ 11600 | $ 120.00 No bid Ne bid
2" x 25" No bid $ 190.00 | § 190.00 No bid No bid

100

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\201 5\February 23, 2015\Suppotting Documentation' Attackment B-2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts



Dan Gombac

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

CK

Mark Hannon

Hannon, Mark [HDS] <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>

Thursday, February 12, 2015 4.08 PM

Dan Gombac

RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts 238 STYLE 1-INCH

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 3:53 PM

To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]
Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts 238 STYLE 1-INCH

Mark:

Please see below regarding adjusted pricing, please let me know if acceptable as presented

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless

Faacy

_Steel Bolts (NO EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)

HD Supply Underground
Water Main HD Supply RENEGOTIATED Ziebell Pipe & Valve
_Size x length 1" corp hole 1" corp hole 1" corp hole 1" corp hole
Price Price Price Price
2"x71/2" $ 74.00 7400 | § 75.00 No bid
2" x12 1/2" $ 105.00 105.00 | § 105.00 No bid

18

101



Dan Gombac
“

From: Hannon, Mark [HDS] <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 4:08 PM

To: Dan Gombac

Subject: RE: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts 238 Style 1.5 Inch
ok

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 3:59 PM

To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]

Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts 238 Style 1.5 Inch

Mark:

Please see below regarding adjusted pricing, please let me know if acceptable as presented

Repair Clamps |
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO

EXCEPTIONS)
238 Style (with Corp hole)
Water Undergroun
HD Supply HD Supply Ziebell Products Pipe & Valwv:
Water Main Size x 11/2" corp 1 1/2" corp 1 1/2% corp
length 7 hole | _RENEGOTIATED | 1 1/2" corp hole hole __hole
Price Price Price Price
2" x 712" No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
Iy 121" No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
2" x 15" No bid N/A No hid No bid No bid
2" x 25" Ne bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
102

15



Dan Gombac

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

ok

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 4:06 PM

To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]
Subject: Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts 238 Style 2-inch

Mark:

Hannhon, Mark [HDS] <Mark Hannon@hdsupply.com>
Thursday, February 12, 2015 4:08 PM
Dan Gombac
RE: Smith & Biair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolis 238 Style 2-inch

Please see below regarding adjusted pricing, please let me know if acceptable as presented

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts

(N o EXCEPTIONS)

238 Style (with Corp hole)

HD Supply Water Underground
Water Main HD Supply RENEGOTIATED Ziebell Products Pipe & Valve
Size x length 2" corp hole 2" corp hole 2" corp hole 2" corp hole 2" corp hole
Price Price Price Price Price
2" xT1/2"  [WA e NI e D e A e No bid No bid
2" x121/2" [ NA o S A No bid No bid

10

103



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR SMITH AND BLAIR STAINLESS STEEL WATER MAIN REPAIR CLAMPS
STYLE 238 IN VARIOUS SIZES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER
SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for Smith and Blair Stainless Steel Water Main Repair Clamps Style 238
in various sizes for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2015 through
April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2" day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style
238 & Bolts.doc

104



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Exhibit A

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steei Bolts (NGO

EXCEPTIONS)
238 Style (with Corp hole)

Underground

HD Supply HD Supply Zicbell Water Products] Pipe & Valve

Water Mam Size x length 3/4" corp hole | RENEGOTIATED | 3/4" corp hole 3/4" corp hole 3/4" corp hole
- Price PRICE Price Price Price
2"x 712" $ 7400 | § 74.00 | $ 75.00 No bid No bid
2"x 12 12" $ 10500 | $ 105.00 | $ 105.00 No bid No bid
2" x 15" $ 11600 | $ 116.00 | $ 120.00 No bid No hid
2" x 25" No bid $ 190.00 | § 190.00 No bid No bid
2" x 30" No bid $ 24000 | $ 240.00 No bid No bid
4" x712" $ 91.00 | § 9100} § 95.00 No bid No bid
4" x 12 1/2" $ 13200 | $ 119.00 | § 115.00 No bid No bid
4" x 15" $ 156.00 1 3 148.00 | $ 148.60 No bid No bid
4" x Zgﬁ $ 25000 | $ 25000 1 % 257.00 No bid No bid
4" x 30" $ 305.00 1 $ 303.00 | $ 303.00 No bid No bid
6" x712" 5 102.00 | $ 95.00 | § 95.00 No bid No bid
6"x121/2" $ 148.00 | $ 131.00 | $ 131.00 No bid No bid
6" x 15" $ 169.00 | $ 153.00 | § 153.00 No bid No bid
6" x 25" $ 278.00 | $ 27300 | $ 273.00 No bid No bid
6" x 30" $ 326.00 | § 32100 | § 321.00 No bid No bid
8"x712" $ 116.00 | $ 105.00 | § 105.00 No bid No bid
8" x1212" $ 170.00 | $ 158.00 1 $ 158.00 No bid No bid
3" x 15" $ 199.00 ; $ 189.00 { 189.00 Ne bid No bid
8" x 25" $ 31000 | § 31000 | § 310.00 No bid No bid
_8_:'___1& 30" $ 38800} % 367.00| % 367.00 No bid No bid
10" x 12 172" $ 191.00 | $ 181.00 | 181.00 No bid No bid
10" x 15" $ 235001 % 225001 % 225.00 No bid No bid
-H): x 25" $ 36200(% 34800 | $ 348.00 No bid No bid
10" x 30" $ 444001 § 440.00 | $ 440.00 No bid Ne bid
12" x 12 172% $ 215001 $ 21000 { $ 210.00 No bid Neo bid
12¥ x 157 $ 258001 % 248001 $ 248.00 No bid No bid
12" x 25: $ 41000 | § 41000 | § 410.00 No bid No bid
LZ__': x 30" b 46700 § 46700 | § 475.00 No bid No bid
14" x12 12" No bid 5 605.00 | $ 605.00 No bid No bid
14" x 15" $ 560.00 | § 560.00 | $ 610.00 No bid No bid
14" x 25" 5 890.00 | $ 890.00 | § 930.00 No bid No bid
14" x 30" 5 1,150.00 | § 1,150.00 | § 1,185.00 Ne bid No bid
16" x 12 12" $ 475001 & 470.00 | $ 470.00 No bid No bid
16" x 15" 3 49500 | § 495.00 | $ 605.00 No bid No bid
16" x 25" $ 74500 | § 74500 | § 1,020.00 No bid No bid
16" x 30V b 995001 § 995.00 | $ 1,210.00 No bid Neo bid

TOTAL:| § 11,327.00 | $ 12,177.00 | $ 12,930.00 | $ - 3 -
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID| § 11,327.00 | § 11,142.00 | $ 11,895.00

XM\Agenda backapPublic Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts.pdf

105



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Exhibit A

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO
EXCEPTIONS)
238 Style (with Corp hole)
HD Supply Underground
Water Main HD Supply RENEGOTIATED Ziebell Water Preducts{ Pipe & Valve
Size x length | 1" corp hole 1" corp hole 1" corp hole I'Tcor!) hole 17 corp hole
Price Price Price Price Price
27 x 7127 $ 7400 1S 74.00 | § 75.00 No bid No bid
2" x 121727 $ 105.00 | $ 105.00 | $ 105.00 No bid No bid
2" x 15" $ 116001 $ 11600 | $ 120.00 No bid No bid
27 x 25" No bid No bid $ 190.00 No bid No bid
2" x 307 No bid No bid $ 240.00 No bid No bid
4" x 712" $ 91.001|$ 91.00 | § 99.00 No bid No bid
4" x 12 1727 $ 13200 § 132.00 | § 119.00 No bid No bid
4" x 15" $ 156.00 | $ 156.00 | $ 143.00 No bid No bid
4" x 28" $ 250.00 | $ 250.00 | § 257.00 No bid No bid
4" x 30" $ 30500 { $ 305.00 | $ 303.00 No bid No bid
6"x712" $ 10200 | $ 102.00 | $ 95.00 No bid No bid
6"x12 12" $ 148.00 | $ 148.00 [ § 13100 No bid No bid
6" x 15" $ 169.00 | § 153.00 | $ 153.00 No bid No bid
6" x 25" $ 278.00 | § 273.00 | $ 273.00 No bid No bid
6" x 30" $ 326.00 | $ 321.00 | $ 321.00 No bid No bid
8"x712" $ 11600 | § 105.00 | $ 105.00 No bid No bid
8" x1212" $ 170.00 | § 15800 | $ 158.00 No bid No bid
8" x 15" $ 199.00 | $ 189.00 | $ 189.00 No bid "No bid
8" x 25" $ 31000 | $ 310.00 | $ 310.00 No bid No bid
8" x 30" $ 388.00 | $ 367.00 | $ 367.00 No bid No bid
10" x 12 12" |3 191.00 | $ 181.00 [ $ 181.00 No bid No bid
10" x 15" 5 235001 % 225.00 | $ 225.00 No bid No hid
10" x 25" $ 362.00 | 34300 | $ 348.00 No bid No bid
10" x 30" $ 44400 | $ 444.00 | $ 440,00 No bid No bid
12" x 12 12" |§ 21500 [ $ 21000 | $ 210.00 No bid No bid
12" x 15" $ 25800 | § 248.00 | $ 248.00 No bid No bid
12" x 25" 3 41000 [ $ 41000 | $ 410.00 No bid No hid
12" x 30" $ 46700 | $ 46700 [ $ 475.00 No bid No bid
14" x 12 127 No bid No bid $ 605.00 No bid No bid
14" x 15" $ 560.00 | $ 560.00 | $ 610.00 No bid No bid
14" x 25" $ 890.00 | § 850.00 [ $ 930.00 No bid No bid
14" x 30" $ 1,150.00} $ 1,150.00 | $ 1,185.00 No bid No bid
i6" x 12 1727 [§ 47500 | $ 470.00 | § 470.00 No bid No bid
16" x 15" $ 49500 | $ 495.00 | $ 605.00 No bid No bid
16" x 257 $ 745.00 | $ 745.00 | $ 1,020.00 No bid No bid
16" x 36" $ 995.00 | $ 995.00 | $ 1,210.00 No bid No bid
TOTAL:| § 11,327.00 | $ 11,193.00 | § 12,930.00 N/A N/A
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID| § 11,327.00 | $ 11,193.00 | $ 11,895.00 N/A N/A

X\Agenda buckup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 &

Bolts pdf

106



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Exhibit A

[ ]
Repair Clamps
Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO
EXCEPTION S
238 Style (Wlth Corp hole)
Underground
Water Main Size x HD Supply HD Supply Ziebell Water Products| Pipe & Valve
length 1 1! N corp hole RENEGOTIATED 1 172" corp hole I 1/2" corp hole 1 1/2" corp h lmle

e T T 5 T s AT = T —— =
Prlce Price Prlce Price
2"x 712" No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
2"x12172" No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
2" x 15" No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
2" x 25" No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
2" x 30" No bid N/A No bid No bid No bid
4"x712" $ 97.00 | $ 97.00 | $ 115.00 No bid No bid
4" x1212" $ 14800 [ $ 129.00 | § 129.00 No bid No bid
4" x 15" $ 16500 | $ 165.00 | $ 165.00 No bid No bid
4" x 25" $ 257.00 | $ 25700 | $ 280.00 No bid No bid
4" x 30" $ 312.00 | § 31200 $ 322.00 No bid No bid
6"x7172" $ 12000 | $ 11000 | $ 110.00 No bid No bid
6"x1212" $ 157.00 | § 14300 | § 143.00 No bid No bid
6" x 15" $ 178.00 | § 167.00 | $ 167.00 No bid No bid
6" x 25" $ 286.00 | § 284.00 | § 284.00 No bid No bid
6" x30" $ 34300 | § 333.00 | § 333.00 No bid No bid
8"x712" $ 124.00 | § 124.00 | § 124.00 No bid No bid
8" x1212" $ 178.00 | $ 167.00 | $ 167.00 No bid No bid
8" x 15" $ 205.00 | $ 199.00 | $ 199.00 No bid No bid
8" x 25" $ 320.00 | $ 320.00 [ $ 324.00 No bid No bid
8" x 30" $ 390.00 | § 375.00 | $ 375.00 No bid No bid
10"x 121727 $ 19500 | $ 193.00 | $ 193.00 No bid No bid
10" x 15" $ 250.00 | $ 239.00 | $ 239.00 No bid No bid
10" x 25" $ 370.00 | § 355.00 | $ 355.00 No bid No bid
10" x 30" $ 450.00 | $ 44500 | $ 455.00 No bid No bid
12"x12 12" $ 220.00 | $ 220.00 | $ 225.00 No bid No bid
12" x 15" $ 27000 | $ 261.00 | $ 261.00 No bid No bid
12" x 25" $ 420.00 | $ 420.00 | $ 425.00 No bid No bid
12" x 30" $ 485.00 | $ 485.00 | $ 490.00 No bid No bid
14"x 12127 No bid $ 630.00 | $ 630.00 No bid No bid
14" x 157 $ 560.00 | $ 560.00 | $ 640.00 No bid No bid
14" x 257 $ 900.00 | $ 900.00 | § 960.00 No bid No bid
14" x 30" 5 1,160.00 | § 1,160.00 | § 1,200.00 No bid No bid
16" x 12 12" $ 500.00 | § 490.00 [ $ 490.00 No bid No bid
16" x 15" $ 590.00 [ $ 590.00 | $ 625.00 No bid No bid
16" x 25" $ 775.00 [ § 775.00 | § 1,040.00 No bid No bid
16" x 30" $ 998.00 | § 998.00 | § 1,230.00 No bid No bid

TOTAL:| $ 11,423.00 | $ 11,903.00 | $ 12,695.00 | $ - {s -
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID) § 11,423.00 | $ 11,273.00 | § 12,065.00

107
XAAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts.pdf



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Exhibit A

Repair Clamps

Smith & Blair Stainless Steel Repair Clamp with Stainless Steel Bolts (NO

EXCEPTIONS)
T R B S R T e R R e e D R R T o R R B R B B R R e TR A e R
238 Style (with Corp hole)
HD Supply Underground
Water Main HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED Ziebell Water Products| Pipe & Valve
Size x length | 2" corp hole 2" corp hole 2™ corp hole 2™ corp hole 2™ corp hole

Price Price Price Price Price
27 X 0 1L NA~ NAA o e N 141 No bid No bid
2"x 12 1/7 WA o st EINAL it st | N Ao oo, No bid No bid
27" x 15" WA o INA s e A DNIA No bid No bid
2" x 25" NFA oo i | NFAL oo 0 e P NJA e No bid No bid
2" x 30" NA - o - I NFA - s e TNA No bid No bid
4" x 712" NA - o INA A No bid No bid
47" x 12 172" N/A NA TN/A . , No bid No bid
4" x 15" N/A N EEINAT No bid No bid
4" x 25" N/A S N/A m INJA T No bid No bid
4" x 30" N/A et | NFA v e NN e No bid No bid
6"x712" $ 120.00 | $ 115.00 | $ 115.00 No bid No bid
6" x12112" $ 157.00 | $ 147.00 | $ 147.00 No bid No bid
6" x 15" $ 178.00 | § 17200 | 172.00 No bid No bid
6" x 25" $ 286.00 | § 286.00 | § 291.00 No bid No bid
6" x 30" $ 34300 | 34300 | $ 344.00 No bid No bid
8" x 712" $ 12400 | § 12400 | § 132.00 No bid No bid
8" x1212" $ 17800 | $ 17500 | $ 175.00 No bid No bid
8" x 15" $ 20500 | 20500} § 215.00 No bid No bid
8' x 25" $ 32000 | $ 320.00 | $ 334.00 No bid No bid
8" x 30" S 390.00 | $ 384001 % 384.00 No bid No bid
10" x 12 12" $ 19500 | $ 19500 | $ 199.00 No bid No bid
10" x 15" $ 250.00 | $ 24700 | § 247.00 No bid No bid
16" x 25" $ 37000 | $ 36500 | % 365.00 No bid No bid
10" x 30" $ 450.00 | § 450.00 | $ 465.00 No bid No bid
12"x 1212" |3 220.00 { $ 220.00 | § 235.00 No bid No bid
12" x 15" $ 270.00 | § 27000 | § 275.00 No bid No bid
12" x 25" $ 4200018 42000 | $ 439.00 No bid No bid
12" x 30" $ 485.00 | $ 48500 | $ 505.00 No bid No bid
4" x1212" No bid No bid $ 640.00 No bid No bid
14" x 15" $ 560.00 | $ 56000 | $ 650.00 No bid No bid
14" x 25" $ 900.00 | $ 900.00 | $ 970.00 No bid No bid
14" x 30" $ 1,160.00 | § 1,160.00 | $ 1,220.00 No bid No bid
16" x 12 172" $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 500.00 No bid No bid
16" x 15" $ 59000 | $ 590.00 { $ 640.00 No bid No bid
16" x 25" $ 77500 | $ 775001 $ 1,060.00 No bid No bid
16" x 30" $ 998.00 | $ 998.00 | $ 1,250.00 No bid No bid

TOTAL:| $ 10,444.00 | $ 10,406.00 | $ 11,969.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS
ADJUSTMENT
WITH NO BID| § 10,444.00 1 $ 10,406.00 | § 11,329.00

108

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 201 5\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Water Main Repair-Clamp Style 238 & Bolts pdf



Lompany Name:

Address:

Submitted By-Print Name:

Date;

Office Telephone Number: L300 -LS-{FooO

Mobile Telephone Number: 50~ S(e~eff

Fax Number: - lo5- (RE7

E-mail Address: n . Hao AR
Authorized Signature;

vy %j 12615

109



Item O

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Type K Copper Pipe for the
maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of copper pipe to repair water main breaks
throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the aforementioned copper pipe, and staff received four
(4) quotes. See Attachment A. While Underground Pipe & Valve Company provided the
lowest overall cost, their pricing is valid for 90 days only. Staff negotiated with HD Supply
Waterworks to lower their unit cost to that of Underground Pipe & Valve. See Attachment B.
HD Supply Waterworks agreed to negotiate and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for
quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Meino - 2015 Water Main Repair-Type K Copper
Pipe.doc

110



Attachment A

Type K Copper Pipe
HD Supply
HD Supply RENEGOTIATED ‘Water Products *Underground Pipe & Valve Ziebell
Length Unit Quantity | Cost per Foot [Total Cost Cost per Foot | Total Cost; Cost per Foot |Total Cost| Cost per Foot |Total Cost |Cost per Foof| Total Cost
3/4" 607100 LF. 100 5 3461 % 346.00 | § 3308 33000 § 79518 775.00 | 8 330| % 33000(8% 319518 395.00
I 60100 L.F. 100 5 460 | 460.00 | $ 430 | $ 430,00 | § 10,10 | $ 1,010.00 | § 430 | %  43000] % 5451 3% 545.00
1-1/4" 60100 L.F. 100 $ 5781 8 578001 % 550 | % 55000 % 1287 | $ 1,287.00 | $ 5501 % 55000 % 7.05] 8% 705.00
1-1/2" 607100 LF. 100 $ 754 | § 754.00 | $ 720 | $ 72000 | § 1683 | § 1,683.00 | $ 72018 7200018 B75]8% 875,00
2" 40760" LF - 60 $ 1215 8 729.00 | $ 1160 | $ 69600 | 8 2714 | $ 1,62840 | § 11.60 [ § 69600 % 13855 $31.00
Totals 3 2.867.00 $ 2,726.00 $ 6,383.40 $ 2,726.00 3 3,351.00
UNDERGROUND PIPE AND VALVE 90 DAY PRICING ONLY
HD SUPFLY ONE YEAR PRICING
111

X\Agenda backup'Public Works Agendessi201 5\February 23, 201 5\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Water Main Repair-Type K Copper Pipe



Dan Gombac

From:
Sent:
To:

Ce:
Subject:

ok

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworis

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

Hannon, Mark [HDS] <Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com>
Thursday, February 12, 2015 4:38 PM

Dan Gombac

Hamilton, Nick A [HDS]

RE: Type K Copper Pipe

From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 4:27 PM

To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]
Subject: Type K Copper Pipe

Mark:

Please see below regarding adjusted pricing, please let me know if acceptable as presented

Attachment B

Type K Copper Pipe

__ HD Supply | HD Supply RENEGOTIATED
Length Unit | Quantity Cost per Foot Total Cost i Cost per Foot - Total Cost '
3/4" 60'/100' LF. 100 $ 134618 - 34600 | § - 330| $° 33000] $
1" 60/100' | LF. 100 |$ 460§ 46000 S 430§ 43000] §
1-1/4" | 607100" L.F. 100 § ... 578 & 578.00 | § 550 $ 5_50._0’0_ $
1-12" | 607100 LF. 100 |8 7548 75400 | $ 72018 72000] $
" 40'760' LF. 60 $ 1215 $ _72900] § 1160 $ 69600 $

Totals S 1 2.867.00 | e Ll 3

13

112



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR TYPE K COPPER PIPE FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM
FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for Type K Copper Pipe for the maintenance of the water system for a
period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, PU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2" day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation'\Resolution - 2015 Water Main Repair-Type K
Copper Pipe.doc

113



Exhibit A

Type K Copper Pipe
HD Supply
HD Supply RENEGOTIATED Water Products *Underground Pipe & Valve Ziebell
Length Unit Quantity | Cost per Foot |Total Cost Cost per Foot | Total Cost | Cost per Foot {Total Cost | Cost per Foot | Tuotal Cost [Cost per Foot{ Total Cost
3/4" 607100' LF. 100 $ 346 § 346,00 | § 330| 3% 33000 8 775| %8 77500 § 330 | § 33000 % 395 (5§ 395.00
1" 607100" LF. 100 $ 460 | % 460.00 | § 430 % 43000( § 16,10 | § 1,01000 | $ 430 %5 43000($ 54518 545.00
1-1/4" 60'7100" LF. 100 5 578 | § 578.00 | § 550 | % 550,00 § 1287 | § 1,287.00| § 350 ]% 55000 % 70518 705,00
1-1.2" 60'/100" LF. 100 $ 754 | § 754,00 | $ 7200 % 72000/ 8 1683 | § 168300 § 720 | § 72000 % 875] 3 875.00
s 40'/60' LF. 60 $ 1215 | & 729.00 | § 1160 | §  696.00 | § 271418 1,62840 | 3 1160 | §  696.00 | § 13.85 | § $31.00
Totals $ 2,867.00 $ 2,726.00 $ 6,383,40 $ 2,726.00 $ 335100
UNDERGROUND PIPE AND VALVE 90 DAY PRICING ONLY
HD SUPPLY ONE YEAR PRICING
114

K:\Agends backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\Februaty 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation'Bxhibit A-2015 Weter Main Repair-Type K Copper Pipe



Company Name: | HD < Swpp/u WATEA DR LS

Address: | 220 5. WEST bArE Dase

Submitted By—Prmt Name: Mar. l’\ Ha.uvo y,

Date: t/ 2liS

Office Telephone Number L2320 -tS-(R0O

Mobiie Telephone Number: 20 - 5td~tir2z

Fax Number: (o3 lolos - (887

E-mail Address: Makh - Hawvyéy /P HbD M/w Lo
Authorized Signature: M_Q&

b dej //Zé/f

115



Item P

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller Brand brass fittings
for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of water main brass fittings to repair water-
system related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and statt received two (2)
competitive quotes. See Attachment A. The lowest competitive overall quote was provided by
HD Supply Waterworks, with the exception of eight items. The staff had requested HD Supply
Waterworks to review their pricing for the abovementioned items and match their pricing to the
competitor’s lowest unit cost. HD Supply Waterworks did agree to negotiate the items and meet
the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through
April 30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main brass fittings would not exceed $8,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller Brand
brass fittings.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Water Main Repair-Brass
Fittings.doc

116



Attachment A

City of Darien Water Department Parts

No Lead Brss Flttm ; s (Mueller Brand Onlﬂ

B T Y D S R e R R Y S e A L R N S R P I TR e T R T O Y T e e

T HD Supply Water |Underground

HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED Ziebell Products |Pipe & Valve
Price Price Price Price Price
3/4™ Flare Roundway (B-25154) 64.00 64.00 64.75|  No bid No bid
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) 27.00 26.75 26.75 No bid No bid
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 15.00 14.80 14.80 No bid No bid
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-251355) $ 63.00 | $ 63.00 | § 64.30 No bid No bid
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 29.00 [ $ 28.75| $ 28.75 No bid Ne bid
3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 17.00 [ $ 16.10 | § 16.10 No bid No bid
1" Flare Roundway (B-25134) $ 86.00 | § 86.00 | § 87.80 No bid No bid
1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 41.00 | § 41.00 | § 41.25 No bid No bid
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 26.00 | § 25.90 | § 25.90 No bid No bid
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 92.00 | $ 92.00 | $ 93.95 No bid No bid
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 43.00 | $ 43.00 [ $ 43.60 No bid No bid
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 18.00 | § 17.60 | $ 17.60 No bid No bid

1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) No bid No bid No bid No bid No bid

1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) $ 121.00 | $ 121.00 | $ 123.25 No bid No bid
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) [ $ 53.00 | § 53.00 | § 53.60 No bid No bid
1-1/4" Compression Roundway (B-44-555M) $ 146.00 { § 119.50 | § 119.50 No bid No bid
1-1/4""Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55) {§ 12200 { § 122,00 | § 125.75 No bid No bid
1-1/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 50.001% 50.00 | § 50.50 No bid No bid
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 205.00 | § 205.00 | § 207.90 No bid No bid
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155) 8 205.00 | § 205.00 | § 207.90 No bid Ne bid
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 78.00 | § 78.00 | $ 78.30 No bid No bid
1-1/2" Compression Roundway (B-25209) $ 199.00 | § 199.00 | § 207.50 No bid No bid
1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 122.00 | 8 122.00 | $ 123.50 No bid No bid
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 61.00 | § 61.00 | § 61.95 No bid No hid
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 34000 | $ 336.50 | § 336.50 No bid No bid
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000) $ 212.00 [ § 212.00 | § 215.75 No bid No bid
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 85.00 | $ 85.00 | $ 127.90 No bid No bid
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 30000 § 300.00 | $ 306.50 No bid No bid
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 202.00 | $ 202.00 | $ 205.90 No bid No bid
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 83.00 | § 33.00|$ 84.25 No bid No bid
| TOTAL:| § 3,105.00 | § 3,07290 | % 3,162.00 N/A N/A

117
X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 201 5\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Water Main Repair-Brass Fittings



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR MUELLER BRAND BRASS FITTINGS FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE
WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for Mueller Brand brass fittings for the maintenance of the water system
for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2 day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2" day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER: MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 2015 Water Main Repair-Brass
Fittings.doc



City of Darien Water Department Parts Exhibit A

No Lead Brass Fittings (Mueller Brand Onlv)

L T e “"“?-&rm B e L L BT D A L R R A S L VTR A0 SR e B R A

HD Supply Water |Underground

HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED Ziebell Products | Pipe & Valve
Price Price Price Price Price
3/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) ' 64.00 64.00 64.75 No bid No bid
3/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) 27.00 26.75 26.75 No bid No bid
3/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) 15.00 14.80 14.80 No bid No bid
3/4" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 63.00 | § 63.00 | $ 64.30 No bid No bid
3/4" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 29.00 | $ 2875 § 28.75 No bid No bid
3/4" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 17.00 | § 16.10 | § 16,10 No bid No bid
1" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 86.00 | § 86.00 | § 87.80 No bid No bid
1" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 41.00 | $ 41.00 | $ 41.25 No bid No bid
1" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 26.00 | § 2590 | $ 25.90 No bid No bid
1" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 92,00 | $ 92.00 | $ 93.95 No bid No bid
1" Compression Corporation Stop (H-15008) $ 43.00 | 8 43.00 | $ 43.60 No bid No bid
1" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 18.00 | § 17.60 | § 17.60 No bid No bid

1-1/4" Flare Roundway (B-25154) No bid No bid No bid No bid No bid

1-1/4" Flare Corporation Stop (H-15000) $ 121.00 | § 121.00 | $ 123.25 No bid No bid
1-1/4" Flare Coupling (H-15400) J $ 53.00 | § 53.00 | § 53.60 No bid No bid
1-1/4'"" Compression Roundway (B-44-555M) $ 146.00 | $ 119.50 { § 119.50 No bid No bid
1-1/4" Compression Corporation Stop (FB-1000-55) | § 122.00 | § 122,00 | § 123.75 No bid No bid
1-1/4"Compression Couplin g (H-15403) $ 50.00 | § 50.00 | § 50.50 No bid No bid
1-1/2" Flare Roundway (B~25154) _ 3 205.00 | $ 205.00 | $ 207.90 No bid No bid
1-1/2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25155) $ 205.00 | § 205.00 | § 207.90 No bid No bid
1-1/2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 78.00 | $ 78.00 | § 78.30 No bid No bid
1-172" Compression Roundway (B-25209) $ 192.00 | § 199.00 | § 207.50 No bid No bid
1-1/2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 122.00 | § 122.00 | § 123.50 No bid No bid
1-1/2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 61.00 ! § 61.00 | $ 61.95 No bid No bid
2" Flare Roundway (B-25154) $ 340.00 | $ 336.50 | § 336.50 No bid No bid
2" Flare Corporation Stop (B-25000) $ 212.00 | § 212.00 | § 215.75 No bid No bid
2" Flare Coupling (H-15400) $ 85.00 | § 85.00 | § 127.90 No bid Ne bid
2" Compression Roundway (B-25155) $ 300.00 | § 300.00 | § 306.50 No bid No bid
2" Compression Corporation Stop (B-25008) $ 202,00 | § 202.00 | $ 205.90 No bid No bid
2" Compression Coupling (H-15403) $ 83.00 [ § 83.00 | $ 84.25 No bid No bid
\ | | TOTAL:{$  3,105.00 | § 3,07290 |8 3,162.00 N/A N/A

119
X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 20 15\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Water Main Repair-Brass Fittings



Company Name: HD Séppl, Lyatehivopks

Address: 2208 West e Daswe

Submitted By-Print Name: mark Havwow

Date: l i/ 2 {5

Office Telephone Number: L3 -lS-(%00

Mobile Telephone Number: 29 - Std~graz

Fax Number: 3p- Ll - Ts»‘é%’)

E-mail Address: Mmaeh . Ha Loy /e HD §_'%g/g oM
Authorized Signature: M

¥/, ks~ '
/b &Wj //26//5

120



Item Q

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for general water department
utility tools and marking supplies for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1,
2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of various utility tools and marking supplies to
repair water-system related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various tools and marking supplies, and staff received
four (4) quotes. See Attachment A. Staff negotiated with three of the four suppliers in order to
elicit the most competitive pricing. Following several rounds of negotiation, HD Supply
Waterworks emerged as the most competitive quote, agreeing to meet the competitor’s pricing.
See Attachment B. The request for quotes stipulated that pricing be held in place through April
30, 2016.

The expenditure would come trom the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Water Main Repair-Tools &
Marking Supplies.doc

121



City of Darien Water Department Parts

General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies
(MADE IN THE USA NO EXCEPTIONS)

Underground |
HD Supply Water Water Praduscts | Underground Bine-& Valve
HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED | Products |[RENECOTIATED| Pipe & Valve | RENEGOHATER | Ziebell
Price Price Price Price Price Price Price
Adjustabie Fire Hydrant Wrench $ 3500 % 200§ 2700 |6 ————32284| § 2200 | $——220018 2450
Richardson 2' Pentagon Key w/Snap on Socket $ 70.00 | § 610018 6900 & KO0 | 61.00 | $——61.00| 5 8595
TOTALS $ 105.00 |8 _ 83.00| % 9.00 { &——383.00 | § 83.00 | 5— 8300 | % 11045
Gavin - 6' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) $ 6500 | & 30001 % 40.00 | $———30.00 | § 3000 | $——3000 | § 55.00
Gavin - 7' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) $ 6500 |$ 33.00]8% - 4200 |&—— 32300 § 33.00 | &————3306|§ 58.00
Gavin - §' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) $ 7000)% 3500 (8 0 4500 | =——— 1500, § 3500 | $——3506 | % 63.00
TOTALS $ 200.0018% 9800 |$ 12700 |S— 9800 | § 98.00 | $&—98.60 | § 176.00
8' 4-way Swivel Valve Key (with 2" Square) $ 10000} 5 53.00 | Nobid Nobid | % - "mon|ls——sa0ls 12000
Pollard - 6' T-Handle Clean out tool $ 27500]% - - 27500 |8 24500 | & 24500 No bid: el $ 28500 )
Pollard - 7' T-Handle Clean out tool $ 27500 [ % 27500 | § 400 | #0040 No bid e bl No bid
Pollard - 8' T-Handle Clean out tool $ 27500 |8 . 27500 | 8§ 42500 | b——m 33500 No bid i) § 3004
TOTALS 5 925008 - 878.00]S 107005 — 3000005  sa00|s— — s3e0(5 72500
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS § (P300S - (B/B.00) S (1.070.00)] &—Fa7u5)| § (3000 b———— (53003 § (725.00)]
Richardson - Pipe Descaler (36" long) $ 165.00(% 7900 | § 79,00 | §-—30.00 | § 17500 | $———79:60 [ § 120.00
Ratchet Wrench (w/ 1-1/4" & 1-1/16" Sockets) $ 15500 8% 50004 6300 | $—S000 | § 50.00 | ——50.00 | § 125.00
Manhole hooks (2') $ 3000 8% 24.00 | % 24,00 | $——————32400 | § 2600 | $——2400 | § 25.00
Manhole hooks (3") $ 35001 8§ 2900 § 2900 | — 2040 | § 3600 | $———2900 | § 34.00
Manhole hooks (4") $§ 500038 - 500018 7500 |58 — 3580 Na bid Mo-bidl S 49.00
3 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle $ 80003 - 8000 | § 0900 |&— w000 No hid Mo-bid §  Re.00
4 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle $  9000|$ 3000 |3 7200 | $——72.00 000 [——3000 |5 9500
TOTALS $ 605008 34200 | $  413.00 | $——398.00 31700 | 8————212.00 | § 537.00
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS $ 47500 |8 SU212.00 |8 269.00 | & 254.00 317.00 | §———21200 [ §  399.00
2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (50' Length)  [$  140.00 | § 140.00 | Nobid Ne-tsbd No bid  Nebid $ 16500
2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (100" Length) $ 25000|8% - 250,00 Mo bid i dehd No bid o b § 32500
Tron Pipe Thread to National Staxdard Thread Coupling $ = 50008 - S0.00 Na bid erdebit N hik Swar-faiad $  45ip
TOTALS S 44000 [$: . = 44000 |5 - el - . |p——o-— |5 s3500
"TOTALS WITH NO BIDS $ (440.00)[ §- (440.00)] 5 - - 5——— [§ - [———— |$ (535.00)UNIT
Price/ Price/ Price/ Prieet Price/ Prieef Price/
(07) (0z) (02) foz)- (0z) oz} (0Z) _ |OUNCE
Krylon Inverted Blue Marking Paint $ 0211 8% 021|8% 021 j $9————0B21]| § 025 §—— 021 | § 0.29 1
Krylon Inverted Red Marking Paint $ 0211 % 021 8% 021 | $&——H211 8§ 025 | §———021 | $ 0.29 1
Krylon Inverted Green Marking Paint $ 02118 021} 8% 021 | $&—H21 | § 0258 ——— 021§ 0.29 1
Krylon Inverted White Marking Paint $ 0211 $ 021]8% 021 | $—621 | § 025]% —— 024§ 0.29 1
Krylon Inverted Purple Marking Paint $ 021 % 0211]% 021 | $&——021 | § 025 ——021|$ 0.29 1
Kryior Inverted Orange Marking Paint b 021 % 021| % 021 | &——0211 8 0251$——02 8§ 0.29 i
TOTALS 3 1.27 | $ 1271 % 126 | $———126 | § 150 | §—— 126 | $ 1.75

X:\Agenda backup‘Public Works Apgendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Water Main Repair-Tools & Marking Supplies-RENEGOTIATED(2)

Attachment A

HD UNIT Water UNIT Underground UNIT UNIT
Supply COST Products COST Pipe & Valve COST Ziebell COST
0.21 0.21 0.25 0.29
. 0.21 0.21 0.25 0.29
0.21 021 0.25 UNDERGROUND |__0:29
021 [HDSUPPLY | 021 WATER 0.25 PIPE 029 | ZIEBELL
0.21 AT 0.21 PRODUCTS 0.25 AT 0.29 AT
021 | 2751302 | 021 [ AT3.75170Z 0.25 3.25/13 OZ 0.29 | 4.95/170Z
1.27 1.26 1.50 1.75
122




City of Darien Water Department Parts

HD Supply Water Water Produets- | Underground Hpe-d-ifalre

HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED | Products : Pipe & Valve | RENECOTFIATED| Zicbell
Price/100 . Price/100 . Price/100 . Price/100

count Price/100 count count Price/d 00-eount- count Pries/l06-count count
21" Blue Marking Flags 5 800 (% 8008 15.00.* $——880! § 2700 | $———866|$  85.00
21" Red Marking Fiags 5 800 (% 8008 1500 | 8004 $ 2700 | $———RH0 | $  85.00
21" Green Marking Flags $ 3.00 | % 800 % 15.00 | #8001 § 2700 | $——R66($  85.00
21" White Marking Flags b 8008 8.00} & 15.00 | $—=8H01 § 2700 | $————806|$ 8500
21" Purple Marking Flags 3 8.00 | § 8.00 [ § 1500 | $——— 8001 § 2700 | $&————866 | % 85.00
TOTALS 3 40.00 | $ 40.00 | § 7500 | 8— 4000 | § 13500 | $——40:.00 | § 425.00
TOTALS | | $ 2,316.27 | § 1,88227 [ $ 1,782.26 | &—1,690.26 | § 687.50 | $———487.26 | § 2,510.20
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 82127|% 43427 |$ 56826 | $—47626 | § 634.50 | $——43426 | § 1,112.20

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Water Main Repair-Tools & Marking Supplies-RENEGOTIATED(2)

Attachment A

123



Attachment B

Peggy Patino

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:42 AM

To: Peggy Patino

Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies
Additional agenda info

Dantel Gombac

Dinector of Wlunicipal Seruices

650-553- 85106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: Hannon, Mark [HDS] [mailto:Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com]

Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:40 AM

To: Dan Gombac

Cc: Capps, Robert [HDS]; Hamilton, Nick A [HDS]

Subject: RE: General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies

Yea that’s fine also Dan. Thanks

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P

630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Dan Gombac [maifto:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:23 AM

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment B-2015 Water Main Repair-Tools & Marking Supplies 124



Attachment B
To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]
Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies

Mark

Did not see your response to the below??

Daniel Gombae
Denector of Wanicipial Senoices
630-553 - 8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Friday, February 13, 2015 10:01 AM

To: 'Hannon, Mark [HDS]'

Subject: General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies

Mark:

Please see below regarding adjusted pricing highlighted in yellow, please let me know if acceptable as presented

General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies (MADE

HD HD Supply Water
Supply RENEGOTIATED Products
Price Price Price
$ $ $
Adjustable Fire Hydrant Wrench 35.00 22.00 } 27.00 e
$ $ $
Richardson 2' Pentagon Key w/Snap on Socket 70.00 61.00 69.00 B e
$ $ $
TOTALS 105.00 83.00 96.00  —
$ $ $
Gavin - 6' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) 65.00 30.00 40.00 e —
$ $ $
Gavin - 7' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) 65.00 33.00 42.00 e

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Dodimentation\Attachment B-2015 Water Main Repair-Tools & Marking Supplies 125



Attachment B

Gavin - 8' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) 30.00 3$5.00 453 00 Bt
TOTALS §00.00 9$8.00_ i$27.00 $—
3 3 _
8' 4-way Swivel Valve Key (with 2" Square) 100.00 53.00 Non bid Ne bid
Pollard - 6' T-Handle Clean out tool §7 5.00 2$75 .00 2$45,00 R
Pollard - 7' T-Handle Clean out tool 2$75.00 2$7 5.00 4$00.00 e
Pollard - 8' T-Handle Clean out tool g? 5.00 2$75.00 525.00 $——Aq
TOTALS 325.00 83578.00 1$,070.00 “— =D
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS ?925 .00) 5878.00) %1,070.00) e
$ $ $ 4
Richardson - Pipe Descaler (36" long) 165.00 79.00 79.00  —
Ratchet Wrench (w/ 1-1/4" & 1-1/16" Sockets) ?55.00 5$0.00 335.0,9 A
Manhole hooks (2') 20.00 2$4.00 2$4.00 e —
Manhole hooks (3') § 35.00 2$9.00 2$9.00 S
Manhole hooks (4') ﬁ0.00 5$0.00 X 75.00 4
3 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle 8$0.00 8$0.00 g9.00 =
4 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle 9$0.00 3$0.00 73?2.00 $—
TOTALS 205.00 3$42.00 4$13.00 S$—3
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS f1;'}'5.00 2$1 2.00 2$69.00 S
$ $ :
2-1/2" Tron Pipe Thread 2" Firc Hose (50' Length) 140.00 140.00 No bid No bid
2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (100° Length) 250.0@ 2$‘50.00 N¢ bid No bid
Iron Pipe Thread to National Standard Thread $ 5
Coupling 50.00 50.00 No bid No hid
TOTALS 240.00 4$4ﬂ.00 ) H—
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS :?440.00) f44'0.00) ; >

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Dodimentation\Attachment B-2015 Water Main Repair-Tools & Marking Supplics 126



Attachment B

Price/ Price/ Price/ Price/
(0z) (oz) (oz) (0z)
$ $ $
Krylon Inverted Blue Marking Paint 0.21 0.21 0.21 A —
$ $ 3
Krylon Inverted Red Marking Paint 0.21 0.21 0.21 5
$ $ $
Krylon Inverted Green Marking Paint 0.21 0.21 0.21 5
3 $ $
Krylon Inverted White Marking Paint 0.21 0.21 0.21 2 S
$ $ $
Krylon Inverted Purple Marking Paint 0.21 0.21 0.21 e —
$ $ $
Krylon Inverted Orange Marking Paint 0.21 0.21 0.21 S —
$ $ $
TOTALS 1.27 1.27 1.26 55—
Price/100 | b icer100 count | P00 | piier100 e
count count :
$ $ $
21" Blue Marking Flags 8.00 8.00 15.00 S S
$ $ $
21" Red Marking Flags 8.00 8.00 15.00 B
$ $ $ '
21" Green Marking Flags 8.00 8.00 15.00 —
$ $ $ !
21" White Marking Flags 8.00 8.00 15.00 B
$ $ $
21" Purple Marking Flags 8.00 8.00 15.00 e —
$ $ S
TOTALS 40.00 40.00 75.00 s
$ $ $
TOTALS 2,316.27 1,882.27 1,782.26 416
$ $ $
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID 821.27 434.27 568.26 $—A4

Daniel Gombac
Director of Muniecpal Servicee
630-555- 5106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for

our electronic newsletter:
DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 201 5\Supporting Doehimentation\Attachment B-2015 Water Main Repair-Tools & Marking Supplies 127



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR GENERAL WATER DEPARTMENT UTILITY TOCLS AND MARKING
SUPPLIES FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF
MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for general water department utility tools and marking supplies for the
maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached
hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2*¢ day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILELINOIS, this ound day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:AAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolstion - 2015 Water Main Repair-Tools &
Marking Supplies.doc

128



X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Water Main Repair-Tools & Marking SuppliessRENEGOTIATED(2)

City of Darien Water Department Parts FxhibieA
General Water Department Utility Tools & Utility Marking Supplies
(MADE IN THE USA NO EXCEPTIONS)
Haderground |
HE? Supply Water Water Produets | Underground PigefcValva
HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED Preducts |HESEGOFHEATERD| Pipe & Valve W Ziebell
Price Price Price Price Price Price Price
Adjustable Fire Hydrant Wrench $ 3500/8% 220018 2700 (6 ——2300/( § 2200 §———2200| 8§ 24.50
Richardson 2' Pentagon Key w/Snap on Socket $ 70.00;% 61.00 | § G9.00 | k=il | § 6100 $——— 6100 |5 8595
TOTALS § 10500|% 83.00 | § 9600 | 5—83.68 | § 83.00 ; $—83.00 | § 11045
Gavin - 6' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) $ 65.00 | $ 3000 | 8 4000 | $—3000 ] % 3000 [$—30.00 | § 55.00
Gavin - 7 Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) $ 65008  3300|8 avpgl6 —— dannlsy 33.00 [$——— 33008 58.00
Gavin - 8' Curb Box/Service Key (Solid) $ 7000 | § 35008 4500 [ +——1s5h0 1 § 3500 | $—3508| 8% 63.00
TOTALS | | | $ 20000(S$ 98005 12700 [ 98005 98.00 | §&———— 9800 |$ 176.00
8' 4-way Swivel Valve Key (with 2" Square) $: 100007 $ 53.00 | Mo bid No-bid § ~ 5300 % ——s300|s 12000
Pollard - 6’ T-Handle Clean out tool $ 2750018 "¢ ¥ : 2750008 24500 [ % 24500  Nobid N bid § 28500
Pollard - 7' T-Handle Clean out tool $§ 27500 | 5% 27500 | S 400,00 | f———-0100 No bid No-bid Mo bid
Pollard - 8' T-Handle Clean out tool $§ 27s5.00|% 27500 | § 42500 | B——43500 No bid No-did §  320.00
TOTALS | | \ . § . 92500 | § B78.00 | & 1,070.00 | & +07000 | & 300 [s—— =g |s 72500
TOTALS w|m[ NO BIDS [ ( § (o0l % (B78,001] 8 (1.070.00) b— 10700 & (33.00)] F——@300] § (725.00))
Richardson - Pipe Descaler (36" long) $ 16500]% 79.00 | § 79.00 | B Fo00 | $ 175.00 | $——F900 1 §  120.00
Ratchet Wrench (w/ 1-1/4" & 1-1/16" Sockets) $ 15500]8% 50.00 | & G300 | F——-—S000 | § 50.00 | $——50600 | § 125.00
Manhole hooks (2%) $ 30001] % 24.00 | & 24.00 | & 2400 | § 2600 | $———2460 | 5. 2500
Manhole hooks (3") 5 35001 % 29.00 | % 29.00 | p—————32040 | § 3600 [ &——29060 | § 34.00
Manhole hooks {(4") $ 5000 | § 504600 8 7500 | B——3540 | No bid apdais] 5 49.00
3 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle $. 800018 - 20.00 | & [T B —ir N hid foirtril S 89.00
4 Foot - Mighty Probe Insulated T-Handle $§  90.00]% 30.00|$  7200{$— 008 ML 04| § 050
TOTALS | | | $ 605.00]8% 34200 [$  413.00 | 398.00 | $ 317.00 | $——212.00 | §  537.00
TOTALS W‘ITH NO BIDS ‘ | $ 4750018 v - 21200|$  269.00 [$——25400]8 - 31700 1% 24200 §  399.00°
2-1/2" Tron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (50' Length) $- 140005 140,00 | No bid © Mabid o Nao bid Pa-dridl $ 16300
2-1/2" Iron Pipe Thread 2" Fire Hose (100' Length) $ -25000|8 - © 25000 No bid Pl Mo bid Ne-bid £ 32500
Iron Pipe Thread to National Standard Thread Coupling £ 50.00 | § 50,00 No bid Bp-bid Nobid [ Bl £ 4500
TOTALS LS - 440, oo e 44000 | S - |8 |5 - |8 535.00
TOTALS WITH NO BIDS | | %7%$‘%- = (440.33) $ - |&——" |8 e g ('53200) UNIT _ _
Price/ Price/ Price/ Priee/ Price/ Priee/ Price/ HD UNIT Water UNIT Underground UNIT UNIT
{0z) (0z) (oz) o) {0z) {oz) (oz) OUNCE/| Supply COST Products COST Pipe & Valve COST Ziebell COST
Krylon Inverted Blue Marking Paint $ 0211 8§ 0211 % 021 | $&—621 | § 025 [ $———021 | § 0.29 1 0.21 0.21 0.25 0.29
Krylon Inverted Red Marking Paint $ 0211] § 021 | % 021 | $&——621 | § 025 | $9——021 | § 0.29 1] 0.21 0.21 0.25 0.29
Krylon Inverted Green Marking Paint $ 021] § 0211 % 021 | $&———a21 1 § 025 i $—024 | § 0.29 1| 0.21 0.21 0.25 UNDERGROUND 0.29
Krylon Inverted White Marking Paint b 021] % 021 | % 021 |, $4—————621 | § 025 | &—021 | § 0.29 1| 021 | gD SUPPLY 0.21 WATER 0.25 PIPE 0.29 ZIEBELL
Krylon Inverted Purple Marking Paint $ 021] § 0211 8% 021 | 4————621( § 025 |{ &———021| § 0.29 | 0.21 AT 0.21 PRODUCTS 0.25 AT 0.29 AT
Krylon Inverted Orange Marking Paint $ 0211 § 021} % 021 | $———021 | § 0251 &—— 021§ 0.29 1] 0.21 2.75/13 OZ 0.21 AT 3.75/17 OZ 0.25 3.25/13 OZ 0.29 4.95/17 OZ
TOTALS $ 1.27 | § 1.27 | § 1.26 | ——— 326 | § 150 | &— 126 | § 1,75 1.27 1.26 1.50 1.75
129




City of Darien Water Department Parts

Exhibit A

WDREE L _ Undergum '
HD Supply Water Water Preduets- | Underground | - Pipe&Valve |
HD Supply | RENEGOTIATEDR | Products - Pipe & Valve | RENEGOTIATED| Zicbell
Price/100 . Price/100 . Price/100 . Price/100
count Price/100 count count Priee/180-count- count Price/100-count- count
21" Blue Marking Flags $ 8.00 | $ 8008 1500|6801 $ 2700 | —— 806|$  85.00
21" Red Marking Flags $ 8.00 | $ 8GO0} $ 15.00 Mb 2700 | $———8.00 | § 85.00
21" Green Marking Flags $ 8.00 | 8% .00 § 15.00 | $————B8081 § 2700 | —————800 | §  85.00
21" White Marking Flags $ 8.00(§ 80018 15.00 | $———=808 1 § 2700 | $———BH00 | % 8500
21" Purple Marking Flags $ 8.00 |8 800(% 1500 §——860] § 2700 [ $——— 800 | §  85.00
TOTALS 3 4000 | § 40.00 | § 7500 | §&—48:00 | § 13500 | $——40:00 | §  425.00
|TOTALS $ 231627 | % 1,88227 | § 1,78226 | $— 169026 | § 687.50 | $—— 48726 | § 2,510.20
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 82127 |% 43427 | § 56826 | $—476.26 | § 634.50 | $—— 43426 | § 1,112.20

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Water Main Repair-Tools & Marking Supplies-RENEGOTIATED(2)

130




Company Name: HD Q#@_@/A L oS

Address: 220 B WEST bArE Dol

Submitted By-Print Name: maglk. OO N

Date: | t/ IIfs

Office Telephone Number; L300 - eS-(¥00

Mobile Telephone Number: &> - BiY~tir2z

Fax Number: (e30- LS - (887

E-mail Address:; Mark - Aavpow /3 HD ) /:, oM
Authorized Signature: .

ey &Wj /2615

131




Item R

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from HD Supply Waterworks for general water department
utility fixtures for the maintenance of the water system for a period of May 1, 2015 through April
30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department requires the use of various utility fixtures to repair water-system
related items throughout the City.

Competitive quotes were requested for the various repair items, and staft received four (4)
quotes. See Attachment A. While HD Supply Waterworks provided the lowest overall cost,
staff negotiated with HD Supply Waterworks to lower the unit cost of a number of the items to
the competitor’s unit cost. Sec Attachment B. HD Supply Waterworks agreed to negotiate all
but 11 of the items and meet the competitor’s pricing. The request for quotes stipulated that
pricing be held in place through April 30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the water system maintenance account. The total estimated
costs for the water main repair clamps would not exceed $15,000.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with HD Supply Waterworks.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Water Main Repair-Fixtures.doc

132



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Attachment A

R N oy ot W

o QQH_QIPI Water Devpart_ment Utilit! Fixt_ures (_Made in the USA No_ Ex_c_:gp_tions)

HD Supply Water Underground
***Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories*** HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED | Products | Pipe & Valve | Ziebell
Price " Price Price Price Price

Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends $ 640.00 ; $ 640.0C 1 §  689.00 No bid $  729.00
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends $ 1,005.00 % 1.005.0¢ | § 1.085.00 No bid $ 1,105.00
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate We&ge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends $ 1,575.00; % 1,575.00 | $ 1,685.00 No bid $ 1,865.00
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends $ 2,025.00| % 2,025.00 | $ 2,145.00 No bid $ 2.330.00
6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 3200 1% 32.00)f $ 34.00 [ $ 3500 § 24.50
8" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 4500 | $ = 45000 $ 48.00 | $ 47.00 | $ 38.75
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 65.00 § § 65.004 $ 69.00 | § 66.00 | $ 56.25
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 90.00 | $ 90.001| $ 96.00 | $ 89.00 | § 74.95
Total § 547700 $ 547700 [ § 5,851.00 | § 237.00 [$ 6,223.45

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 232,00 $ 232.00 $ 24700 $ 237.00 § 194.45

| » - - _ :

6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 460009 460.00 [ $ 562.001 % 5550018 535.00
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $§ 6250019 6250018 730001 % 717.00 | $  729.00
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 87500 8% 875.00 [ § 907.00|$ 886.00 | § 1,057.00
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 1,050.00 1% 1,050.00 | $ 1,212.00| $ 1,179.00 [ $§ 1,239.00
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 156.00]8$ 15600 | § 159.00 | § 160.00 | §  190.00
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $§ 2150089 215.00{ % 215.00($ 20900 | $ 239.00
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accesseries $ 320001 8% 307.00 [ $ 31500 $ 307.00 | $ 365.00
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 43500:% 413.00 | § 43000} % 413.00 1 §  509.00
Total $ 4,136.00 9% 4,101.00[$ 4,530.00 | § 4.426.00 | § 4,863.00
Moueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H-10300) $ 34.00 | $ 34.00 Nobid No hid $ 36.29
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-10302) $ 44.00 | $ 44.00 No bid No bid $ 47.95
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304) $ 84.00 | § 84.00 No bid No bid $ 88.25
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) (89375) $ 9001 % 8.25 No bid No bid $ 8.25
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/2" Threads) (89980) $ 10.00 | $ 1G.00 No bid No bid $ 10.95
Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374) $ 10.50 | § 10.50 No bid No bid $ 11.05
Total § 191.50 [ $ 190.75 | $ - |8 - | §  202.74

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID | ! $ - 3 - |5 - | 8 - |3 -

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Water Main Repair-Fixtures.xlsx

133




City of Darien Water Department Parts

Attachment A

t Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)
T e i S - . REE . : ; - -
HD Supply Water Underground
***Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories*** HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED | Products | Pipe & Valve Ziebell
Price Price Price Price Price
| | | B R | i . ol

Valve Box (664-S) $ 16000 % 150.00 |$ 185.001 % 15000 1§ 185.00
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) $ 60.00 | § 57.00 | $ 62.00 | $ 57.00 1% 60.00
24" Valve Box Extension (#60) $ 60.00 | § 5800 $ 64.00 | $ 58.00 | $ 61.00
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid $ 1500 § 13.00 | $ 15001 % 13.00 | § 16.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) $ 20.00| $ 1700 | $ 20.00 | $ 1700 | $ 23.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber) $ 3500 % 3200 % 32.00 No bid $ 45.00
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling $ 42,00 | $ 21.00 | $ 39.00 | $ 21.00 No bid
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling $ 4200 | $ 21.00 | § 65.001% 21.00 No bid
Total B $ 434009 -369.00 | $ 482.00[% " 337.00{8$ 390.00

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 315008 295.00 [$ 346.00 | § 295.00 | $§  345.00

| | e | | | |

Hymax Coupling 1-1/2" $ 85.00{ ¢ 85.00 No bid No hid $ 88.00
Hymax Coupling 2" $ 91.00 | $ 91.00 | $ 57.00 No bid $ 95.00
Hymax Coupling 3" $ 120.00]% 120.00 | § 80.00 No bid $§ 120.00
Hymax Coupling 4" $ 15300135 153.00 | § 96.00 No bid § 156.00
Hymax Coupling 6" $ 20200 8% 202.00 | $  139.00 No bid $§  207.00
Hymax Coupling 8" $ 2300013 2300008 172.00 No bid $  235.00
Hymax Coupling 10" $ 320,008 3200001 $  219.00 No bid $ 325.00
Hymax Coupling 12" $ 42100 % 421001 8 264.00 No bid $ 432.00
Total - $ 1,622.00 | § 1,622.00 [ § 1,027.007% - [§1,658.00

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 1,537.00 % 1,537.00 § 1,027.00 $ 1,570.00
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height § 1500]% 900 | $§ 12.00(8 92518 9.00
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height $ 22001 % 1500 § 20,00 | $ 1625 % 15.00
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 3200 | $ 20.00 No bid $ 21501 $ 20.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 15001 % 11.00 | $ 13.00 | $ 12251 % 11.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height $ 22.00 | $ 17.00 | $ 210018 202518 17.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 3200 | $ 22.00 Nobid |§$ 24751 % 22.00

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supperting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 Water Main Repair-Fixtures. xlsx

134




City of Darien Water Department Parts

Attachment A

v g T

SR ST

T ‘*5;‘!“7‘“"?—“7"@’”"” M R D]

General Water Depalztmept U_tlhty letures(Made in the USA No Exceptions)

HD Supply Water Underground
***Valve Prices to include Megalag Accessories*** HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED | Products | Pipe & Valve | Ziebell
Price Price Price Price Price

2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 20,00 | $ 13.00 Ne& bid % 152518 13.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height $ 30.00 | $ 19.00 No bid $ 2025 $ 19.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set serew - 18" height $ 40,00 | $ 24.00 No bid 5 2475 | $ 24.00
Total ) $ 228.00 % 1500018 66008 16450 | $ 150.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID k}" 74.00 | 3 5200 |8 66008 58.00 18  52.00
TOTAL $12,088.50 | $ 11,909.75 1 $11,956.00 | §  5,164.50 | $ 13,487.19
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 629400 $ 6,217.00 | $ 6,216.00{$  5016.00|$ 7,024.45

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Decumentation\Attachment A-2015 Water Main Repair-Fixtures. xlsx

135




Attachment B

Peggy Patino

From: Dan Gombac

Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:42 AM

To: Peggy Patina

Subject: FW: General Water Department Utility Fixtures-Revised
For the agenda

Daniel Gombac

Denecton of Wunicipal Seruices

650-555- 8106

To receive important information from the City of Darien sign up for
our electronic newsletter:

DARIEN DIRECT CONNECT

Follow the link below and subscribing is simple!
http://www.darien.il.us/Departments/Administration/CityN
ews.html

From: Hannon, Mark [HDS] [mailto:Mark.Hannon@hdsupply.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:38 AM

To: Dan Gombac

Cc: Capps, Robert [HDS]; Hamilton, Nick A [HDS]

Subject: RE: General Water Department Utility Fixtures-Revised

Yea, that’s fine Dan, thanks

Mark Hannon

Chicago District Sales Manager
HD Supply Waterworks

220 S Westgate Drive

Carol Stream IL 60188

630-665-1800 P
630-665-1887 F
630-514-4122 C

From: Dan Gombac [mailto:dgombac@darienil.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, February 17, 2015 10:14 AM

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment B-2015 Water Main Repair-Fixtures 136



Attachment B
To: Hannon, Mark [HDS]
Subject: General Water Department Utility Fixtures-Revised
Mark:

Please see revised, let me know if acceptable.

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA N
HD Supply Water
***Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories*** RENEGOTIATED Product
Price Price Price
Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends
Mueller 8" Regsilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint
ends
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint
ends
6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 3'201@ $ 34.(
$ae
8" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 45.00 - - $ 48.¢
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe 65.00 $ 69.(
TS s
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe !_r 90.00 $ 96.(
$
Total 5,477.00 $ 5,477.00 $ 5,851.1
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID
$
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 460.00 $ 460.00 $ 5621
$
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 625.00 $ 625.00 $ 7304
$
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 875.00 $ 875.00 $  907.(
$
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 1,050.00 | § 1,050.00 $ 1,212
$
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories 156.00 $ 156.00 $ 1594
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ $ 215.00 § 2154

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Do@imentation\Attachment B-2015 Water Main Repair-Fixtures
137



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS
FOR GENERAL WATER DEPARTMENT UTILITY FIXTURES FOR THE
MAINTENANCE OF THE WATER SYSTEM FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015
THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
HD Supply Waterworks for general water department utility fixtures for the maintenance of the
water system for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit
A"

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda baclup\Public Works Agendas\201 5\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 2015 Water Main Repair-Fixtures.doc

138



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Exhibit A

BB e o e

PR et R AR T I B A e e e e S W e

R g e R N R i

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptlons)

HD Supply Water Underground
***Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories*** HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED | Products | Pipe & Valve | Ziebell
Price Price Price Price Price

Mueller 6" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends § 64000 % 640.00 | § 689.00 No bid $  729.00
Mueller 8" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends $ 1,005.00 % 1,005.00 | § 1,085.00 No bid $ 1,105.00
Mueller 10" Resilient Gate We&ge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends $ 1,575.001 % 1,575.00 { $ 1.,685.00 No bid $ 1,865.00
Mueller 12" Resilient Gate Wedge Valve with Mechanical Joint ends $ 2,025.00 % 2,025001 % 2,145.00 Ne bid $ 2,330.00
6" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 32.00 | $ - 3200 (% 34.00 | § 3500 $ 24.50
8" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 45.00 | § 45001 § 43.00 | $ 47.00 | $ 38.75
10" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 65.00 | $ 6500 | § 69.00 | $ 66.00 | $ 56.25
12" Megalug Assembly for Ductile Iron Pipe $ 90.00 | § 90.00 | $ 96.00 | $ 89.00 | § 74.95
Total $ 547700 § 5,477.00 |'$ 3,851.00 237.00 [ § 6,223.45

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 23200 §$ 23200 $§ 24700 3 237.00 § 19445
6" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 460.00[8% 46000 | $ 562.00 ] $ 55500 | $ 535.00
8" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $§ 62500 % 6250018 7300019 717.00 [ §  729.00
10" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 875.00]% 875001 $ 907.00 | $ 886.00 | § 1,057.00
12" Cut-In Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 1,050.00 | § 1,050.00 | $ 1,212.00 ( $ 1,179.00 | $§ 1,239.00
6" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 156.00(8% 156.00 1 $ 159.00 | § 160.00 | $§  190.00
8" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 21500189 215008 215001] % 20900 | $  239.00
10" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $ 320001% 30700 {$ 31500 $ 307.00 | $  365.00
12" Solid Sleeve w/ Megalug accessories $§ 435001 % 413.001$ 43000 $ 413.00 1§ 509.00
Total $ 4,136.00 % 4,101,001 $ 4,530.00 [ $ 4,426.00 | § 4,863.00

! | l | [ | | ay | o

Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/4" (H-10300) $ 3400 | $ 24.00 No bid No bid $ 36.29
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 1-1/2" (H-10302) $ 44001 % 44.00 No bid No bid $ 47.95
Mueller Telescoping Service Box (Minneapolis Style) 2" (H-10304) $ 8400 [ 3% 84.00 No bid No bid $ 88.25
Mueller 2-1/2"" Repair Lid (with 1-1/4" Threads) (89375) $ 9.00 | $ 8.25 Ne bid No bid $ 8.25
Mueller 2-1/2" Repair Lid (with 1-1/2" Threads) (89980) $ 10.00 ; $ 10.00 No bid No bid $ 10.95
Mueller 2-1/2" Expandable Repair Lid (H-10374) $ 10.50 | § 1050 | No bid No bid $ 11.05
Total $ 19150 $ 19075 § E - |$ 202.74

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID | | $ - $ - |8 - $ - | § -

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Water Main Repair-Fixtures-RENEGOTIATED

139




City of Darien Water Department Parts

Exhibit A

General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

HD Supply Water Underground
***Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories™** HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED | Products | Pipe & Valve | Ziebell
Price Price Price Price Price

Valve Box (664-S) $ 160.00] 9 1500018 185001 $ 150.00 | $ 185.00
18" Valve Box Extension (#59) $ 60.00 | $ 57.00 | $ 62.00 | $ 57.00 | $ 60.00
24" Valve Box Extension (#60) $ 60.00 | $ 5800 % 64.00 | $ 5800 | % 61.00
5-1/2" Valve Box Lid $ 1500 | $ 13.00 | $ 15001 § 13.00 | § 16.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (plastic) $ 20001 % 17.00 | $ 20.00 | $ 17.00 | $ 23.00
Valve Box Stabilizer (rubber) $ 3500 $ 32.00 | $ 32.00 No bid $ 45.00
Shear Guard 6" Clay to Plastic Non Shear Coupling $ 4200 | $ 21.00 | $ 39.00 | $ 21.00 No bid
Shear Guard 6" Plastic to Plastic Non Shear Coupling $ 4200 % 21.00 [ $ 65.001 % 21.00 No bid
Total i § 43400 $ 369.00 | §~ 482.00 [§ ~ 337.00[§ 390.00

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 31500 $ 295.00 | $ 346.00 | § 295.00 | § 345.00
Hymax Coupling 1-1/2" $ 85.00 | $ 85.00 No bid No bid $ 82.00
Hymax Coupling 2" $ 91.00 'S 91.0C | $ 57.00 No bid $ 95.00
Hymax Coupling 3" $ 120.00 | $ 120.00 | $ 80.00 Ne bid $ 120.00
Hymax Coupling 4" $ 153.00¢$% 153.00 | $ 96,00 No bid $ 156.00
Hymax Coupling 6" $ 202001} % 200001 % 139.00 No bid § 207.00
Hymax Coupling 8" $ 230.00;% 23000 | $  172.00 No bid $ 235.00
Hymax Coupling 10" $ 32000 % 32000 | $  219.00 No bid $ 325.00
Hymax Coupling 12" $ 421000% 42100 | §  264.00 No bid $ 432.00
Total $ 1,602.00 | % 1,622.00 | § 1,027.00 | $ - |'$ 1,658.00

TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 1,537.00 § 1,537.00 $§ 1,027.00 $ 1,570.00
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 15.00 | $ 9001 $ 12.00 | $ 9251% 9.00
1-1/4" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height $ 2200 | $ 1500 ! $ 20.00 | $ 16251 % 15.00
1-1/4" B-Bos Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 32001 % 20.00 No bid $ 2150 % 20.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height $ 1500 % 11.00 | § 13.00 | $ 1225 § 11.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height $ 22001 % 17.00 | $ 2100 % 20251 % 17.00
1-1/2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 320018 22.00 No hid $ 24751 % 22,00

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Water Main Repair-Fixtures-RENEGOTIATED

140




City of Darien Water Department Parts

Exhibit A

_-General Water Department Utility Fixtures (Made in the USA No Exceptions)

HD Supply Water Underground
***Valve Prices to include Megalug Accessories*** HD Supply | RENEGOTIATED | Products | Pipe & Valve |  Ziebell
Price Price Price Price Price

2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 6" height_ $ 20001 % 13.00 No bid $ 15250 $ 13.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 12" height $ 30.00 | § 19.00 Mo bid $ 2025 $ 19.00
2" B-Box Riser Threaded with set screw - 18" height $ 40.00 | § 24.00 No bid $ 24751 % 24.00
Total ] § 22800(% 150.00 | §  66.00 | % 16450 [ §  150.00
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 74.00 | $ . 5200[¢% 66.00 [ § 58.00 % 52.00
TOTAL $12,088.50 | § 11,909.75 |1 $11,956.00 | $ 5,164.50 | $13,487.19
TOTALS ADJUSTMENT WITH NO BID $ 6294001 % 6217001 $ 6,216.00 {$§ 5,016.00 | $ 7,024.45

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A-2015 Water Main Repair-Fixtures-RENEGOTIATED

141




Company Name: HD Sippl, Lva y Lppics

Address: 230 5.; t £s1 ﬁrg Disl

Submitted By-Print Name: mark Havpop

Date: | t/ {

Office Telephone Number: LA30 -lS-(Roo

Mobile Telephone Number: 20 - S5rd~cyy

Fax Number: Z:;" - LlS- (BR

E-mail Address: Iz . Hawyou (4 HD ly » Com
Authorized%ature:

, i — '
) %j //2.6//5

142



Item S

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
Fehruary 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution accepting a proposal from East Jordan Iron Works for East Jordan fire hydrants,
valves and accessories as required for a period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016.

BACKGROUND

During the year, the department is required to replace fire hydrants due to accidents or due to the
repair parts exceeding the cost of a new fire hydrant.

Competitive quotes were requested for and staff rececived one (1) competitive quote. See
Attachment A. The manufacturer, East Jordan, distributes their products exclusively and
therefore staff was unable to secure additional competitive quotes. The request for quotes
stipulated that pricing be held in place through April 30, 2016.

The expenditure would come from the Water System Maintenance Account. The total estimated
costs for the specified East Jordan fire hydrant would not exceed $6,500.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution with East Jordan Iron Works for the East Jordan
Fire Hydrants, valves and accessories.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.

DECISION MODE

This item will be placed on the March 2, 2015 City Council agenda for formal approval.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 East Jordan Hydrant & Valve.doc

143



City of Darien Water Department Parts

Attachment A

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Valve w/Mechanical Joint End
(6.0' Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory

East _ Water | Underground
Jordan HD Supply | Products | Pipe& Valve | Ziebell
Price Price Price Price Price
Maueller Super Centurion Nobid |$ 2,950.00| No bid Nobid |$ 3,129.00
East Jordan CD250 $ 2,250.00| Nobid No bid No bid No bid
Waterous Pacer Nobid |$ 3,050.00|$ 3,20000{ Nebid |$§ 3,129.00
Clow Medallion No bid Nobid |$ 3,200.00 |$ 2,781.00| No bid

X\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-2015 East Jordan Hydrant & Valve

144



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING A PROPOSAL FROM EAST JORDAN IRON WORKS
FOR EAST JORDAN FIRE HYDRANTS, VALVES AND ACCESSORIES AS
REQUIRED FOR A PERIOD OF MAY 1, 2015 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2016

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU

PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby accept a proposal from
East Jordan Iron Works for East Jordan fire hydrants, valves and accessories as required for a
period of May 1, 2015 through April 30, 2016, attached hereto as “Exhibit A”.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - 2015 East Jordan Hydrant & Valve.doc

145



Exhibit A

New Fire Hydrant & Auxiliary Vaive wiMechanical Joint End (6.0’

Bury w/ 5-1/4" Valve Opening) w/Megalug Accessory
Price

Mueller Super Centunon o

East Jordan CD250 ¥ 2250°-
Waterous Pacer ] _
Clow Medallion
1 | l
Company Name: E?f '
Address: 2,0 _GArrveT DiliVe
Submitted By-Print name _
Date: 13/20/5
Office Telephone Number: 1L Grs- 7Y 6D
Mobile Telephone Number: )~ €/5 24/ 9375
Fax Number: /- 51S - TSO-L633
E-mail address: ' . ® EJco. L2/
Authorized Signature i g 7z

X:\Agendn backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit ;k—B'nst Jordan Hydrant & Vatve

146



Item T

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

Approval of a resolution authorizing the Mayor to exccute an Intergovernmental Agreement
between the City of Darien and the County of Dupage for the purpose of sharing costs for design
and construction engineering and construction of the Plainfield Road and Bailey Road Intersection
Traffic Signalization Project and the Plainfield Resurfacing Project.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The City of Darien has jointly succeeded with the County of Dupage in securing two Surface
Transportation Program (STP) grants. The Projects are referred to as follows:

L. Plainfield Road and Bailey Road Intersection Traffic Signalization Project

2. Plainfield Road Resurfacing Project—Cass Avenue to Manning Road

On January 6, 2014, the City Council approved a resolution approving an engineering agreement
with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for the Phase I engineering of the Plainfield Road and
Bailey Road Intersection Signalization. The Phase I engineering is completed and was approved by
the County of Dupage and the Illinois Department of Transportation. On December 19, 2014, the
City was notified that an additional grant was awarded to the City for a resurfacing project on
Plainfield Road—Cass Ave to Manning Road.

Since both projects interact with each other, the County and the City agreed that it would make
sense to combine the engineering and construction under one project. The City is considered to be
the lead agency for the preliminary and design engineering. The County will reimburse the City
their fair share for engineering. A separate agenda memo will cover the engineering agreement for
the additional engineering phases. The County shall be the lead agency for construction engineering
and coordination of the construction letting with the Illinois Department of Transportation. The
City will be responsible for reimbursing the County their fair share of costs for construction
engineering and construction.

The scope of the project includes the following:

Construction of dedicated left turn lanes on Plainfield Road

Selective curb and gutter removal and replacement

New traffic signalization at Bailey Road and Plainfield Road

Base repair

Resurfacing of Plainfield from Manning Road to Cass Avenue

*Removal and replacement of water main on Plainfield Road—Williams to Manning Road
*Installation of water main and a valve at Lester Lane

Storm sewer modifications adjacent to the City Hall

Landscape restoration

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Plainfield Rd Signalization and
Resurfacing STP-Engincering-Dupage County IGA.doc

147



Plainficld Road Signalization & Resurfacing-Dupage County [GA
February 23, 2015
Page 2

*Items denote that the proposed line items will be listed as an option within the construction
contract.

The proposed time line allows for the engineering and plans to be completed by late this year and
to be on the 2016 IDOT letting with an award for construction in mid to late summer of 2016.
The construction would be completed by December of 2016.

The total estimated engineering cost and construction is $2,965,795, of which $1,210,000 is
funded by the grant. The County share is valued at $985,223 and the City share is $167,609 for
the signalization at Plainfield and Bailey Road. The storm water related work adjacent to the City
is split between the City and the County, with the City share at $4,132 and the remaining
$598,831 would be charged to the Water Fund. Please note, all items are pending budget
approval within the respective year.

Attached as Attachment A is an estimated cost for engineering, construction and fair share cost
responsibility. The costs associated to the City will be budget items for FY'15/16, with the exception

of engineering.

Attached is a copy of the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Dupage County for the
Plainfield Road Project. See “Exhibit A”.

STAFF/COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Approval of a resolution authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the
County of Dupage for the purpose of sharing costs for design and construction engineering and
construction of the Plainficld Road and Bailey Road Intersection Traffic Signalization Project and
the Plainfield Resurfacing Project.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed.

DECISION MODE

This item will be forwarded to City Council on March 2, 2015 for formal approval.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\Febraary 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Plainfield Rd Signalization and
Resurfacing STP-Engineering-Dupage County IGA.doc

148



_As of: 1/28/2015

Intersection
Improvement
Bailey/Plainfield -  |Plainfield Road * See Note 2 FY15/16
ITEM STP Resurfacing - LAFO Federal Share | Federal Match [Non-Participating County Share City Funding Codes |City Cost Center Reimbursable
llPinase 1 Eng - Intersection Improvements/Signals $30,000] $80,000) 25-35-4815 FYE15 $80,000,
lPhase 1 Eng - Resurfacing $3,254 53,254 $3,254 25-35-4815 FYE16 $3,254 $3,254
[Phase 2 Eng - Intersection Improvements/Signals 580,000 $80,000 $80,000 25-35-4815 FYE16 580,000 $80,000
IIPhase 2 Eng - Resurfacing $59,339) $59,339 $59,339, 25-35-4815 FYE16 $59,339 $59,339
[[Phase 2 Eng - water Main $50,070 $50,070 25-35-4815 FYEL6 $50,070) $0
[iPhase 2 Eng - City Hall Drainage 54,132 $4,132 25-35-4815 FYE16 $4,132 $0
[construction - Intersection Improvements $701,000 $403,218| $297,782, $297,782| N/A S0 50
fConstruction - Traffic Signals (includes interconnect) $385,0004 $209,782 $175,218 587,609 25-35-4815 FYE17 587,609, S0
[[construction - Resurfacing $853,000 $597,000] $256,000 $256,000 N/A 50 50
[[Construction - Watermain Replacement $500,0008 $500,000% 25-35-4815 FYE17 $500,000) $0
[[Construction Engineering-Intersection Improvements/Signals $130,000 $130,000 $121,239 25-35-4815 FYE17 $8,761 $0
[[construction Engineering - Watermain $40,000, $40,000; 25-35-4815 FYE17 $40,000 50
[[Construction Engineering -Resurfacing $80,000 580,000 $80,000) N/A 50 $0
s 1,376,000.00 S 1,589,795.00 $§ 1,209,999.78 $ 98522322 5 770,572.00]|Totals 3 913,165.00 $ 142,593.00
MATH CHECK $  2,965,795,00 math check $ 2,965,795.00 25-35-4815 $284,404
12-51-4810 $548,761
Note 1: Total Estimated Construction Cost=52,439,000.00 Reimbursable $142,593
NET CITY COST $690,572
* Note Z: The STP amount (Federal Share Column) is set at $1,210,000. The resurfacing amount was split 70/30 and the remainder was split evenly between the intersection FYE1S Expense $80,000
improvements and traffic signals- 54.49%/45.51% Math Check $770,572

X:\Agenda backup\Public Worlks Agendas\201 5\Febryary 23, 2015\S; ing D ion\Attach

A-Plainfield Rd Signalization and Resurfacing STP-Enginesring-Dupage County IGiA-FindingTable-FromPK2-11-15

Attachment A

149



Exhibit A

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF DU PAGE
AND
THE CITY OF DARIEN
FOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
COUNTY HIGHWAY 31/PLAINFIELD ROAD AT BAILEY ROAD
SECTION NO. 14-00275-05-CH

This Intergovernmental Agreement (hereinafter referred to
as “AGREEMENT”) is entered into this day of ’
2015, between the County of DuPage (hereinafter referred to as
the “COUNTY”), a body corporate and politic, with offices at
421 North County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illincis and the City of
Darien (hereinafter referred to as the “CITY”), a municipal
corporation with offices at 1702 Plainfield Road, Darien,
Illinois. The COUNTY and the CITY are hereinafter sometimes
individually referred to as a “party” or together as the
“parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the CITY previously entered into a
Letter of Intent (COUNTY Resolution DT-0003-14) for proposed
improvements to the intersection of CH 31/Plainfield Road at
Bailey Road, COUNTY’s Section No. 14-00275-05-CH/CITY’s Section
No. 14-00032-00-CH (hereinafter referred to as “Intersection
Improvement”) based on the CITY securing federal Surface
Transportation Program (STP} funding in the amount of $613,000
for construction of the Intersection Improvement based on an
estimated total construction cost of $873,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the CITY has also recently secured STP funding in
the amount of $596,960.00 based on an estimated total
construction cost of $852,800.00 for resurfacing Plainfield
Road from Manning Road to Cass Avenue (hereinafter referred to
as “Resurfacing”).

WHEREAS, the CITY, per the Letter of Intent, has completed
preliminary engineering (Phase I) for the Intersection
Improvement; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desgsire to combine the
Intersection Improvement and the Resurfacing into a single
project (hereinafter referred to as “PROJECT”) and establish
the parties’ mutual project, cost and maintenance
responsibilities with respect to the PROJECT; and

!
Carlan (GA 14-00275-05-CH 21112015

X:\Agenda backup'Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\8upporting Documentation\Exhibit A-Plainfield Rd Signalization and Resurfacing STP-Enginecring-Dupsge County 1GA

150



WHEREAS, the COUNTY by virtue of its power set forth in
“Counties Code” (55 ILCS 5/1-1001 et seq.) and “Illinois
Highway Code” (605 ILCS 5/1-101 et seg.) and the CITY by virtue
of its power set forth in the “Illinois Municipal Code” (65
ILCS 5/1-1-1 et seq.) are authorized to enter into this
AGREEMENT; and

WHEREAS, a cooperative intergovernmental agreement is
appropriate and such an agreement is authorized and encouraged
by Article 7, Section 10 of the Illinois Constitution and
Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the
mutual covenants, terms, and conditions herein set forth, and
the understandings of each party to the other, the parties do
hereby mutually covenant, promise and agree as follows:

1.0 INCORPORATION.

1.1. All recitals set forth above are incorporated herein
and made part thereof, the same constituting the
factual basis for this AGREEMENT.

1.2. The headings of the paragraphs and subparagraphs of
this AGREEMENT are inserted for convenience of
reference only and shall not be deemed to constitute
part of this AGREEMENT or to affect the construction
hereof,

2.0 SCOPE OF PROJECT

2.1. The PROJECT includes, but is not limited to, the
construction of dedicated left turn lanes on
Plainfield Road, curb and gutter, and new traffic
signalization at Bailey Road, resurfacing of
Plainfield from Manning Road to Cass Avenue,
landscape restoration and other appurtenant and
necessary work. The CITY may request additional work
for water main and/or drainage improvements
{(hereinafter referred to as “WORK”) as a part of the
scope of the PROJECT, and such WORK shall be
incorporated as a part of the scope of the PROJECT.

Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 211172015

151



3.0 RESPONSIBILITIES - JOINT

3.1. The COUNTY and CITY agree to cooperate in and make
every effort to cause the construction of the
PROJECT. The estimated breakdown of funding and
Preliminary Construction Cost Estimate for the
PROJECT is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3.2. The COUNTY and CITY agree that WORK requested as a
part of the PROJECT by the CITY will be added to the
contract documents and said contract documents will
be incorporated into this AGREEMENT by reference. The
COUNTY and CITY agree that the contract documents for
the PROJECT will be prepared in an effort to minimize
the need to relocate CITY utilities. Should field
conditions result in unexpected utility conflict(s),
all reasonable costs associated with resolving said
utility conflict{s) shall be at the scle cost of the
CITY.

3.3. The COUNTY and the CITY acknowledge that no land
acquisition is required for the PROJECT based on the
current scope of work. If it is determined that land
acquisition is required for the PROJECT, the parties
shall establish land acguisition and cost
responsibilities by amendment of this AGREEMENT.

4.0 RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY

4.1, The COUNTY shall act as the lead agency for
construction engineering and coordination with the
Illinois Department of Transportation for letting and
awarding a contract for the construction of the
PROJECT.

4.2. Both the COUNTY and CITY agree that the COUNTY shall
oversee the contract for the construction of the
PROJECT. The COUNTY agrees to oversee the PROJECT in
the best interest of both parties and to consult
with, and keep advised, officials of the CITY
regarding the progress of the PROJECT and any WORK
and any problems encountered or changes recommended.
No change order which affects the CITY's facilities,
or CITY cost, except normal minor variations in
quantities of pay items required to complete any WORK
shall be authorized except with prior written or e-
mail approval by the CITY.

3
Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 21112015 152



4.3. The COUNTY shall reimburse the CITY for 100% of the
amendment required to the Intersection Improvement
preliminary engineering report to include the section
of Plainfield Road that will be resurfaced (estimated
COUNTY cost $3,254,00) and the COUNTY shall be an
active participant in said amendment for the PROJECT
as hereinafter referenced.

4.4. The COUNTY shall reimburse the CITY for 100% of the
design engineering costs for the PROJECT (estimated
COUNTY cost $139,339.00) except for any WORK that the
CITY may include as a part of the PROJECT and shall
be an active participant in the design for the
PROJECT as hereinafter referenced.

4.5, The COUNTY shall be responsible for 100% of the local
match for construction of the PROJECT except the
local match of the traffic signal at Plainfield Road
and Bailey Road shall be shared 50% COUNTY/50% CITY,
and also, except 100% of the cost of the construction
of any WORK as referenced herein.

4.6, The COUNTY agrees to reimburse the CITY, within sixty
(60) days of receipt of a properly documented invoice
from the CITY, 80% of the estimated amendment cost
for preliminary engineering and design engineering
for the PROJECT as hereinabove referenced upon award
of the design engineering contract by the CITY and
the balance of actual costs upon completion of said
engineering and written or email acceptance by the
COUNTY within sixty (60) days of receipt of a
properly documented invoice from the CITY,

4.7. The COUNTY shall provide and pay for all costs
associated with the maintenance of the traffic signal
at Plainfield Road and Bailey Road (hereinafter
referred to as “SIGNAL”) with energy to be provided
by the CITY as hereinafter referenced. The COUNTY
shall have the right to control and regulate the
sequence and all other aspects of phasing and timing
of the SIGNAL.

4.8. Upon completion of the PROJECT, the COUNTY shall
continue to be responsible for the maintenance of all
pavement markings on CH 31/Plainfield Road.

Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 21112015 153



5.0 RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY

5.1. The CITY shall act as the lead agency for preliminary
and design engineering for the PROJECT and shall keep
the COUNTY apprised and engaged as a partner in the
proposed scope of the amendment for preliminary
engineering as well as the scope of design
engineering.

5.2. The CITY shall submit the plans and specifications
for the PROJECT to the COUNTY for review. The COUNTY
shall provide review comments and the CITY will
correct any errors and address other reasonable
comments prior to the submittal of Final Plans and
Specifications to the COUNTY.

5.3. The CITY shall agree to waive all local permit fees
including storm water, if applicable for the PROJECT.

5.4. The CITY hereby grants to the COUNTY, its employees,
contractors and agents a right-of-entry for ingress
and egress onto, over, under and above the CITY
property within the boundaries of the PROJECT for the
purpose of constructing the PROJECT. The CITY shall
retain the right of ingress and egress over said
areas so long as it does not interfere with the
COUNTY'’s work. The COUNTY shall provide twenty four
(24) hour notice when it will be entering CITY
property and commence work. Upon completion of the
PROJECT, the right-of-entry shall terminate.

5.5. The CITY shall, if necessary, make arrangements for
and issue permits for PROJECT required adjustments,
relocations, modifications, etc. to utility
facilities located within existing CITY rights of way
which are in conflict with the PROJECT at no expense
to the COUNTY.

5.6. The CITY agrees that upon completion of the PROJECT,
the CITY shall assume all future energy costs for the
SIGNAL and will be invoiced directly by the energy
provider.

5.7. The CITY shall reimburse the COUNTY for 50% of the
local match of the SIGNAL construction.

Darlen IGA 14-00275-05-CH 2111/2015 154



5.8. The CITY shall reimburse the COUNTY for the WORK
conatruction costs at the actual cost incurred by the
COUNTY plus the cost of any additional items required
to complete the WORK via change order pursuant to the
provisions of paragraph 4.2 hereinabove. This actual
cost is the bid, or change order, unit price
submitted by the COUNTY’s contractor for the WORK
items times the actual qguantity of items installed
plus the cost of any additional items required as a
part of the WORK authorized in writing or via e-mail
by the CITY.

5.9. The CITY shall reimburse the COUNTY an additional ten
{10%) percent of the final construction cost of the
WORK and CITY’s share of SIGNAL costs for
construction engineering.

5.10. The CITY agrees to pay the COUNTY eighty (80%)
percent of the WORK construction costs including the
construction engineering cost as referenced
hereinabove and the CITY’s share of the local match
for the SIGNAL work upon award of the contract for
the PROJECT based upon as-bid unit prices for the
WORK and the SIGNAL upon submittal of a properly
documented invoice. Upon completion of the PROJECT
and based upon the documentation of final costs and
gquantities, submitted by the COUNTY and a final
invoice, the CITY agrees to reimburse the COUNTY for
the balance of the WORK and the CITY’s share of the
SIGNAL costs within sixty (60) days of receipt of a
properly documented invoice from the CQUNTY,.

5.11. Upon completion of the PROJECT, the CITY shall
maintain Bailey Road up to the through edge of
pavement of Plainfield Road including pavement,
drainage structures, pavement markings, etc.

6.0 MAINTENANCE

6.1. Upon completion of the PROJECT, the CITY agrees that
it will be responsible for all maintenance of any
WORK owned or under the jurisdiction of the CITY and
the COUNTY shall be responsible for all maintenance
of that part ¢f the PROJECT owned or under the
jurisdiction of the COUNTY and as the parties have
agreed to hereinabove.

Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 21112015 155



7.0 FUTURE MODERNIZATION/RECONSTRUCTION

7.1. If, in the future, it is determined that the SIGNAL
requires modernization or reconstruction due to age,
condition, etc. or if the COUNTY improves CH
31/Plainfield Road which results in the need to
modernize or reconstruct the SIGNAL, the parties
hereby agree to share the cost of the improvement to
the SIGNAL in proportion to the number of approaches
to the intersection maintained by the respective
parties. Said future modernization/reconstruction
shall be the subject of a future agreement that will
define the parties’ project and financial
responsibilities. The parties agree that should
either party receive federal, state or other funding
granted for the modernization/reconstruction of said
SIGNAL that said party(s} will equitably allocate
such grant funds so as to mutually benefit each party
in proportion to the number of street approaches to
the intersection maintained by the respective party.

8.0 INDEMNIFICATION

8.1. The COUNTY shall to the extent permitted by law,
indemnify, hold harmless and defend the CITY, its
officials, officers, employees, and agents from and
against all liability, claims, suits, demands,
proceedings and action, including costs, fees and
expense of defense, arising from, growing out of, or
related to, any loss, damage, injury, death, or loss
or damage to property resulting from, or connected
with, the COUNTY’s negligent or willful acts, errors
or omissions in its performance under this AGREEMENT
to the extent permitted by law. The COUNTY does not
hereby waive any defenses or immunity available to it
with respect to third parties.

8.1.1. The COUNTY and the CITY acknowledge that
the COUNTY has made no representations,
assurances or guaranties regarding the COUNTY’s
or any successor’s or assign’s authority and
legal capacity to indemnify CITY as provided for
in this AGREEMENT. In the event a court of
competent jurisdiction holds that the COUNTY, or
any successor or assign, is deemed to lack the
lawful authority or ability to indemnify, defend

Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 2M1/2015 156



or hold harmless the CITY, or any person or
entity claiming a right through CITY, or in the
event of change in the laws of the State of
Illinois governing COUNTY's or any successor’s
or assign’s indemnification authority, such
occurrence(s) shall not affect the validity and
enforceability of the remainder of this
AGREEMENT or the parties rights and obligations
provided for therein.

8.2. The CITY shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend
the COUNTY, its officials, officers, employees, and
agents from and against all liability, claims, suits,
demands, proceedings and action, including costs,
fees and expense of defense, arising from, growing
out ¢f, or related to, any loss, damage, injury,
death, or loss or damage to property resulting from,
or connected with, the CITY’S negligent or willful
acts, errors or omissions in its performance under
this AGREEMENT to the extent permitted by law. The
CITY does not hereby waive any defenses or immunity
available to it with respect to third parties.

8.3 Nothing contained herein shall be construed as
prohibiting the COUNTY, its officials, directors,
officers, agents and employees, from defending
through the selection and use of their own agents,
attorneys and experts, any claims, suits, demands,
proceedings and actions brought against them.
Pursuant to Illinois law, 55 ILCS 5/3-9005, any
attorney representing the COUNTY, under this
paragraph or paragraph 8.1, is to be appointed a
Special Assistant State’s Attorney, as provided in 55
ILCS 5/3-9008. The COUNTY’s participation in its
defense shall not remove CITY'’s duty to indemnify,
defend, and hold the COUNTY harmless, as set forth
above.

8.4 Neither party waives, by these indemnity
requirements, any defenses or protections under the
Local Governmental and Governmental Employees Tort
Immunity Act (745 ILCS 10/1 et seqg.) or otherwise
available to it, or to the other party, under the
law.

8.5 Any indemnity as provided in this AGREEMENT shall not
be limited by reason of the enumeration of any

8
Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 21112015 157



insurance coverage herein provided. The CITY’'s and
COUNTY's indemnification under Section 8.0 hereof
shall terminate when the PROJECT is completed and the
CITY assumes its maintenance responsibilities as set
forth in Section 6.1 hereof.

9.0 GENERAL

9.1. It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto
that this AGREEMENT is intended to address the
PROJECT and no changes to existing highways and
appurtenances maintenance and/or jurisdiction are
proposed.

9.2. Whenever in this AGREEMENT, approval or review of
either the COUNTY or CITY is provided for, said
approval or review shall not be unreascnably delayed
or withheld.

9.3. In the event of a dispute between the CQUNTY and CITY
representatives in the preparation of the Plans and
Specifications, or changes thereto, or in carrying
out the terms of this AGREEMENT, the Director of
Transportation/County Engineer of the COUNTY and the
City Administrator of the CITY shall meet and resolve
the issue.

9.4. No later than fourteen (14) days after the execution
of this AGREEMENT, each party shall designate a
representative to the other party who shall serve as
the full time representative of said party during the
carrying ocut of the construction of the PROJECT.

Each representative shall have authority, on behalf
of such party, to receive notices and make
inspections relating to the work covered in this
AGREEMENT. Representatives shall be readily
available to the other party.

9.5. This AGREEMENT may be executed in two (2) or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
original and all of which shall be deemed one in the
same instrument.

Darien 1GA 14-00275-05-CH 211112016 158



10.0 ENTTRE AGREEMENT

10.1, This AGREEMENT represents the entire AGREEMENT
between the parties with respect to the PROJECT, and
supersedes all previous communications or
understandings whether oral or written.

11.0 NOTICES

11.1 Any notice required hereunder shall be deemed
properly given to the party to be notified at the
time it is personally delivered or mailed by
certified mail, return receipt requested, postage
prepaid, or sent by confirmed facsimile, to the
party’s address. The address of each party is as
specified below; either party may change its address
for receiving notices by giving notices thereof in
compliance with the terms of this subsection.

City of Darien

1702 Plainfield Road

Darien, IL 60561

ATTN: Bryon D. Vana, City Administrator
Phone: 630.852.5000

Facsimile: 630.852.4709

County of DuPage
Division of Transportation
ATTN: Christopher C. Snyder, P.E.
Director of Transportation/County Engineer
421 N. County Farm Road
Wheaton, IL 60187
Phone: 630.407.6300
Facsimile: 630.407.6901

12.0 AMENDMENT, MODIFICATION OR TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT

12.1. No modification or amendment to this AGREEMENT shall
be effective until approved by the parties in
writing.

10
Darlen IGA 14-00275-05-CH 21172015 159



13.0 ASSIGNMENT

13.1 This AGREEMENT shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and
assigns.

14.0 GOVERNING LAW

14.1. This AGREEMENT shall be governed by the laws of the
State of Illinois as to both interpretation and
performance.

14.2. The forum for resolving any disputes concerning the
parties’ respective performance, or failure to
perform, under this AGREEMENT, shall be the Judicial
Circuit Court for DuPage County.

15.0 SEVERABILITY

15.1 In the event, any provision of this AGREEMENT is held
to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, the
enforceability thereof shall not affect the remainder
of the AGREEMENT. The remainder of this AGREEMENT
shall be construed as if not containing the
particular provision and shall continue in full
force, effect, and enforceability, in accordance with
its terms.

16.0 FORCE MAJEURE

16.1 Neither party shall be liable for any delay or non-
performance of their obligations caused by any
contingency beyond their control including but not
limited to Acts of God, war, civil unrest, strikes,
walkouts, fires or natural disasters.

11
Darlest IGA 14-00275-05-CH 21112016

160



IN WITNESS whereof, the parties set their hands and seals
as of the date first written above.

COUNTY OF DU PAGE CITY OF DARIEN

Daniel J. Cronin, Chairman Kathleen A. Weaver, Mayor
DuPage County Board

ATTEST:
Paul Hinds Joanne Rogona
County Clerk City Clerk

12
Darien 1GA 14-00275-05-CH 2111/2015 161



As of; 1/28/2015

Intersection
Improvement
Balley/Plainfield-  |Plainfield Road * See Note 2
ITEM STP Resurfacing - LAFO Federal Shate | federal Match |Non-Participating { County Share City Share ||
fPhase 1 Eng - Intersection Improvements/Signals $80,000)! $80,000 $80,000]|
Phase 1 Eng - Resurfacing $3,254 $3,254 $3,254
ignals $80,000 $B0,000 $80,000
Phase 2 Eng - Resurfacing $59,339) $59,339] $59,339
Phase 2 Eng - Water Main $50,070] 550,07¢ $50,070ft
Phase 2 Eng - City Hall Drainage $4,132 $4,132 54,132
Construction - Intersection improvements $701,000 £403,218 $297,782 $297,782
([Construction - Traffic Signals {inchudes interconnect} $385,000 205,782 $175,218 $87,605 $87,609
Construction - Resurfacing $853,000 $597,000 $256,000 $256,000
nstruction -~ Watermain Replacement $500,000] $500,000 $500,000]
-Intersection Improvements/Signals $130,000 $130,000 $121,239] $8,761
nstruction Engineering - Watermatn $40,000 540,000 $40,000
$20,000 $80,000 $80,000

Note 1: Total Estimated Construction Cost=52,439,000.00

2.965795.00:

1:376,000100. 0% /. ;¢ 1589795100 % 1 1,209,999.78 L

$:72,965,785.00.

= Note 2: Tha STP amount (Federal Share Column) is set at $1,210,000. The resurfacing amount was split 70/30 and the remainder was split evenly between the Intersection

improvements and traffic signals- 54.49%/45.51%

307—'9%:&
7 Vs JIHIHER

LS 7985,223:22°1$!770,572.00

162



Preliminary Construction Cost Extimate

of Darlen

Clty
PlainfleldiBaliey Intersection Improvement

Novanber 17, 2844

___ Saction No. 1

e It TATAL e —— Tn:;rexlem |rrem :our
TREE REMOVAL {8 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER) uNIT 150 $2200 | - $3,300.00
EARTH EXCAVATION CuYD 1fon $35.00 $38,600.00
TOPBOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, & sayn 2500 $3.00 $8,400.00
NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL cuvD 1100 $76.00 $82,500.00
NON-SPECIAL WASTE PLANS, REPORTS AND MONITORING L UM 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
SODDING, SALT TOLERANY $0YD 2800 $60C L §16.80000 |
SUBBASE GRANULAR WATERIAL TYPED 4 £a YD 1680 $7.00 $11,620.00
HOT-MIX ASPHALT ORIVEWAY PAVEMENT QYD 180 $35.00 $6,300.00
HOT-MEL ASPHALT BASE COURSE WIDENING, 8" savo nag $85.00 $83,300.00
POLYMERIZED LEVELING BINDEK TON 320 $100.00 $32,000.00
HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, M3 0", N70 ToN 40 $85.00 $54,400.00 229%
PORTLANG CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK S INCH SQFT 2400 $8.00 $14.400.00 0.50%
|HOT-MIX ASFHALT EURFACE REMOVAL sQYD 8370 $3.00 319.110.00 0.78%
Im-mmr DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL 52 YD 240 $13.00 $3,120.00 0.13%
COMBIATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL FooT 2120 3500 $10,800.00 DA3%
SIDEWALK REMOVAL SQFT 2280 $6.00 $11,500.00
GLASS D PATCHES, 10 INCH $Q YD 840 $50.00 $32,000.00
STORM SEWERS, CLASE A, 124 FooT 40 $70.00 $2,600.00
CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4-DIAMETER EACH [ $3,500,00 $21,00000
REMOVING CATCH BASINS EACH 4 $300.00 $1,200.00
COMBINATION CONCRETE GURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B8.18 FOOT 2100 $20.00 $62,000.00
MOBILIZATION L SUM 1 $45,000.00 $45,000.00
THERMOPLAGTIG PAVEMENT MARKING L 6UM 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 15 $350.00 $8,250.00 0.22%
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, {SPECIAL) L SUM 1 $50,000.00 $30,000.00 1.29%
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT L BUM 1 $16,000.00 $15.000.00 082%
| 8OK. EROSION AND SEG#AENT CONTROL L 8UM 1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.25%]
TRAFFIC £/ONAL INSTALLATION" L 8UM 1 $225,600.00 $229,000.00 s3mm%
INTERCONNECT RISTALLATION® LSuM 1 $150,000.00 $156,000.00 SAD%
CONTINGENCY L 5UM 1 $80,000.00 500,000.00 360%
WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION L SuM t $500,000.04 $500,000.00 20.50%
RESURFACING (INCLUDING MiLLING) L suM 1 $053,000.00 $85,000.00 3407%

e i'ullmlnlg: Estimate of Constrution Coat = $2,439,000.00 1no.nnu|

* Saa saparate cost broakdown for signal and intéréonnect cosis

1/28f2015

EXHIBIT “A”

Page ...é’.\..

Pageiof |

or 2L

163



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF DARIEN
AND THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SHARING COSTS
FOR DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION
OF THE PLAINFIELD ROAD AND BAILEY ROAD INTERSECTION TRAFFIC

SIGNALIZATION PROJECT AND THE
PLAINFIELD RESURFACING PROJECT

WHEREAS, under the Constitution and Statues of the State of Illinois, a municipality is
authorized to participate in intergovernmental cooperation; and

WHEREAS, an Intergovernmental Agreement has been prepared between the City of
Darien and the County of Dupage concerning the sharing of costs for design and construction
engineering and construction of the Plainfield Road and Bailey Road Intersection Traffic
Signalization Project and the Plainfield Resurfacing Project , a copy of which is attached hereto
as “Exhibit A”, and is incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, The Corporate Authorities, for record keeping, desire to authorize the
execution of the Intergovernmental Agreement by Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF DARIEN, DUPAGE COUNTY, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an Intergovernmental
Agreement to share costs for design and construction engineering and construction of the

Plainfield Road and Bailey Road Intersection Traffic Signalization Project and the Plainfield

Resurfacing Project.

X:AAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - Plainfield Rd Signalization and
Resurfacing STP-Engineering-Dupage County IGA.doc

164



RESOLUTION NO.

The obligations of the City of Darien shall be limited to those specifically stated within
the terms of the Intergovernmental Agreement.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage
and approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2* day of March, 2015.

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR FOR THE CITY OF DARIEN, DUPAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR
ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda backup'Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Resolution - Plainfield Rd Signalization and
Resurfacing STP-Engineering-Dupage County IGA.doc

165



Exhibit A

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
COUNTY OF DU PAGE
AND
THE CITY OF DARIEN
FOR INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
COUNTY HIGHWAY 31/PLAINFIELD ROAD AT BAILEY ROAD
SECTION NO. 14-00275-05-CH

This Intergovernmental Agreement (hereinafter referred to
as “AGREEMENT"”) is entered into this day of ,
2015, between the County of DuPage (hereinafter referred to as
the “COUNTY”), a body corporate and politic, with offices at
421 North County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois and the City of
Darien (hereinafter referred to as the “CITY”), a municipal
corporation with offices at 1702 Plainfield Road, Darien,
Illinois. The COUNTY and the CITY are hereinafter sometimes
individually referred to as a “party” or together as the
“parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the CITY previously entered into a
Letter of Intent (COUNTY Resolution DT-0003-14) for proposed
improvements to the intersection of CH 31/Plainfield Road at
Bailey Road, COUNTY’s Section No. 14-00275-05-CH/CITY’s Section
No. 14-00032-00-CH (hereinafter referred to as “Intersection
Improvement”} based on the CITY securing federal Surface
Transportation Program (STP) funding in the amount of $613,000
for construction of the Intersection Improvement based on an
estimated total construction cost of $873,000.00: and

WHEREAS, the CITY has also recently secured STP funding in
the amount of $596,960.00 based on an estimated total
construction cost of $852,800.00 for resurfacing Plainfield
Road from Manning Road to Cass Avenue (hereinafter referred to
as “Resurfacing”).

WHEREAS, the CITY, per the Letter of Intent, has completed
preliminary engineering (Phase I) for the Intersection
Improvement; and

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to combine the
Intersection Improvement and the Resurfacing into a single
project (hereinafter referred to as “PROJECT”) and establish
the parties’ mutual project, cost and maintenance
responsibilities with respect to the PROJECT; and

1
Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 2112015
X\Agenda. backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\8upporting Documentation\Exhibit A-Plainfield Rd Signalization and Resurfacing 3TP-Engineering-Dupage County 1GA

166



WHEREAS, the COUNTY by virtue of its power set forth in
“Counties Code” (55 ILCS 5/1-1001 et seq.) and “Illinois
Highway Code” (605 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.) and the CITY by virtue
of its power set forth in the “Illincis Municipal Code” (65
ILCS 5/1-1-1 et seq.) are authorized to enter into this
AGREEMENT; and

WHEREAS, a cooperative intergovernmental agreement is
appropriate and such an agreement is authorized and encouraged
by Article 7, Section 10 of the Tllinois Constitution and
Intergovernmental Cooperation Act (5 ILCS 220/1 et seq.).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the
mutual covenants, terms, and conditions herein set forth, and
the understandings of each party to the other, the parties do
hereby mutually covenant, promise and agree as follows:

1.0 INCORPORATION.

1.1. All recitals set forth above are incorporated herein
and made part therecof, the same constituting the
factual basis for this AGREEMENT.

1.2. The headings of the paragraphs and subparagraphs of
this AGREEMENT are inserted for convenience of
reference only and shall not be deemed to constitute
part of this AGREEMENT or to affect the construction
hereof.

2.0 SCOPE OF PROJECT

2.1. The PROJECT includes, but is not limited to, the
construction of dedicated left turn lanes on
Plainfield Road, curb and gutter, and new traffic
signalization at Bailey Road, resurfacing of
Plainfield from Manning Road to Cass Avenue,
landscape restoration and other appurtenant and
necessary work. The CITY may request additional work
for water main and/or drainage improvements
(hereinafter referred to as “WORK”) as a part of the
scope of the PROJECT, and such WORK shall be
incorporated as a part of the scope of the PROJECT.

Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 2/11/2015

167



3.0 RESPONSIBILITIES - JOINT

4

.0

3.1.

3.3.

The COUNTY and CITY agree to cooperate in and make
every effort to cause the construction of the
PROJECT. The estimated breakdown of funding and
Preliminary Construction Cost Estimate for the
PROJECT is attached heretc as Exhibit A.

The COUNTY and CITY agree that WORK requested as a
part of the PROJECT by the CITY will be added to the
contract documents and said contract documents will
be incorporated into this AGREEMENT by reference. The
COUNTY and CITY agree that the contract documents for
the PROJECT will be prepared in an effort to minimize
the need to relocate CITY utilities. Should field
conditions result in unexpected utility conflict (s},
all reasonable costs associated with resolving said
utility conflict{s) shall be at the sole cost of the
CITY.

The COUNTY and the CITY acknowledge that no land
acquisition is required for the PROJECT based on the
current scope of work. If it is determined that land
acquisition is required for the PROJECT, the parties
shall establish land acquisition and cost
responsibilities by amendment of this AGREEMENT.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY

4.1.

4.2.

The COUNTY shall act as the lead agency for
construction engineering and coordination with the
Illinois Department of Transportation for letting and
awarding a contract for the construction of the
PROJECT .

Both the COUNTY and CITY agree that the COUNTY shall
oversee the contract for the construction of the
PROJECT. The COUNTY agrees to oversee the PROJECT in
the best interest of both parties and to consult
with, and keep advised, officials of the CITY
regarding the progress ¢of the PROJECT and any WORK
and any problems encountered or changes recommended.
No change order which affects the CITY’s facilities,
or CITY cost, except normal minor variations in
quantities of pay items required to complete any WORK
shall be authorized except with prior written or e-
mail approval by the CITY,

3

Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 211172015

168



4.3. The COUNTY shall reimburse the CITY for 100% of the
amendment required to the Intersection Improvement
preliminary engineering report to include the section
of Plainfield Road that will be resurfaced (estimated
COUNTY cost $3,254.00) and the COUNTY shall be an
active participant in said amendment for the PROJECT
as hereinafter referenced.

4.4, The COUNTY shall reimburse the CITY for 100% of the
design engineering costs for the PROJECT (estimated
COUNTY cost $139,339.00) except for any WORK that the
CITY may include as a part of the PROJECT and shall
be an active participant in the design for the
PROJECT as hereinafter referenced.

4.5. The COUNTY shall be responsible for 100% of the local
match for construction of the PROJECT except the
local match of the traffiec signal at Plainfield Road
and Bailey Road shall be shared 50% COUNTY/50% CITY,
and also, except 100% of the cost of the construction
of any WORK as referenced herein.

4.6. The COUNTY agrees to reimburse the CITY, within sixty
(60) days of receipt of a properly documented invoice
from the CITY, 80% of the estimated amendment cost
for preliminary engineering and design engineering
for the PROJECT as hereinabove referenced upon award
of the design engineering contract by the CITY and
the balance of actual costs upon completion of said
engineering and written or email acceptance by the
COUNTY within sixty (60) days of receipt of a
properly documented inveoice from the CITY.

4.7. The COUNTY shall provide and pay for all costs
associated with the maintenance of the traffic signal
at Plainfield Road and Bailey Road {hereinafter
referred to as “SIGNAL”) with energy to be provided
by the CITY as hereinafter referenced. The COUNTY
shall have the right to control and regulate the
sequence and all other aspects of phasing and timing
of the SIGNAL.

4.8. Upon completion of the PROJECT, the COUNTY shall
continue to be responsible for the maintenance of all
pavement markings on CH 31/Plainfield Road.

Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 211172015 169



5.0 RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY

5.1, The CITY shall act as the lead agency for preliminary
and design engineering for the PROJECT and shall keep
the COUNTY apprised and engaged as a partner in the
proposed scope of the amendment for preliminary
engineering as well as the scope of design
engineering.

5.2. The CITY shall submit the plans and specifications
for the PROJECT to the COUNTY for review., The COUNTY
shall provide review comments and the CITY will
correct any errors and address other reasonable
comments prior to the submittal of Final Plans and
Specifications to the COUNTY.

5.3. The CITY shall agree to waive all local permit fees
including storm water, if applicable for the PROJECT.

5.4, The CITY hereby grants to the COUNTY, its employees,
contractors and agents a right-of-entry for ingress
and egress onto, over, under and above the CITY
property within the boundaries of the PROJECT for the
purpose of constructing the PROJECT. The CITY shall
retain the right of ingress and egress over said
areas so long as it does not interfere with the
COUNTY’s work., The COUNTY shall provide twenty four
{24) hour notice when it will be entering CITY
property and commence work. Upon completion of the
PROJECT, the right-of-entry shall terminate.

5.5, The CITY shall, if necessary, make arrangements for
and issue permits for PROJECT required adjustments,
relocations, modifications, etc. to utility
facilities located within existing CITY rights of way
which are in conflict with the PROJECT at no expense
to the COUNTY.

5.6. The CITY agrees that upon completion of the PROJECT,
the CITY shall assume all future energy costs for the
SIGNAL and will be invoiced directly by the energy
provider.

5.7. The CITY shall reimburse the COUNTY for 50% of the
local match of the SIGNAL construction.

Darlen 1GA 14-00275-05-CH 211172016 170



5.8. The CITY shall reimburse the COUNTY for the WORK
construction costs at the actual cost incurred by the
COUNTY plus the cost of any additional items required
to complete the WORK via change order pursuant to the
provisions of paragraph 4.2 hereinabove. This actual
cost is the bid, or change order, unit price
submitted by the COUNTY’s contractor for the WORK
items times the actual quantity of items installed
plus the ceost of any additional items required as a
part of the WORK authorized in writing or via e-mail
by the CITY.

5.9. The CITY shall reimburse the COUNTY an additional ten
(10%) percent of the final construction cost of the
WORK and CITY’s share of SIGNAL costs for
construction engineering.

5.10. The CITY agrees to pay the COUNTY eighty (80%)
percent of the WORK construction costs including the
construction engineering cost as referenced
hereinabove and the CITY’s share of the local match
for the SIGNAL work upcon award of the contract for
the PROJECT based upon as-bid unit prices for the
WORK and the SIGNAL upon submittal of a properly
documented invoice. Upon completion of the PROJECT
and based upon the documentation of final costs and
gquantities, submitted by the COUNTY and a final
invoice, the CITY agrees to reimburse the COUNTY for
the balance of the WORK and the CITY’s share of the
SIGNAL costs within sixty (60) days of receipt of a
properly documented invoice from the COUNTY.

5.11. Upon completion of the PROJECT, the CITY shall
maintain Bailey Road up to the through edge of
pavement of Plainfield Reoad including pavement,
drainage structures, pavement markings, etc.

6.0 MAINTENANCE

6.1. Upon completion of the PROJECT, the CITY aqrees that
it will be responsible for all maintenance of any
WORK owned or under the jurisdiction of the CITY and
the COUNTY shall be responsible for all maintenance
of that part of the PROJECT owned or under the
jurisdiction of the COUNTY and as the parties have
agreed to hereinabove.

Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 21112015 171



7.0 FUTURE MODERNIZATION/RECONSTRUCTION

7.1.

If, in the future, it is determined that the SIGNAL
requires modernization or reconstruction due to age,
condition, etc. or if the COUNTY improves CH
31/Plainfield Road which results in the need to
modernize or reconstruct the SIGNAL, the parties
hereby agree to share the cost of the improvement to
the SIGNAL in propeortion to the number of approaches
to the intersection maintained by the respective
parties. Said future modernization/reconstruction
shall be the subject of a future agreement that will
define the parties’ project and financial
regsponsibilities. The parties agree that should
either party receive federal, state or other funding
granted for the modernization/reconstruction of said
SIGNAL that said party(s) will equitably allocate
such grant funds so as to mutually benefit each party
in proportion to the number of street approaches to
the intersection maintained by the respective party.

8.0 INDEMNIFICATION

811.

The COUNTY shall to the extent permitted by law,
indemnify, hold harmless and defend the CITY, its
officials, officers, employees, and agents from and
against all liability, claims, suits, demands,
proceedings and action, including costs, fees and
expense of defense, arising from, growing out of, or
related to, any loss, damage, injury, death, or loss
or damage to property resulting from, or connected
with, the COUNTY’s negligent or willful acts, errors
or omissions in its performance under this AGREEMENT
to the extent permitted by law. The COUNTY does not
hereby waive any defenses or immunity available to it
with respect to third parties.

8.1.1. The COUNTY and the CITY acknowledge that
the COUNTY has made no representations,
assurances or guaranties regarding the COUNTY’s
or any successor’s or assign’s authority and
legal capacity to indemnify CITY as provided for
in this AGREEMENT. In the event a court of
competent jurisdiction holds that the COUNTY, or
any successor or assign, is deemed to lack the
lawful authority or ability to indemnify, defend

Darlen IGA 14-00275-05-CH 2112015

172



or hold harmless the CITY, or any person or
entity claiming a right through CITY, or in the
event of change in the laws of the State of
Illinois governing COUNTY’s or any successor’s
or assign’s indemnification authority, such
occurrence (s) shall not affect the validity and
enforceability of the remainder of this
AGREEMENT or the parties rights and obligations
provided for therein,

8.2. The CITY shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend
the COUNTY, its officials, officers, employees, and
agents from and against all liability, claims, suits,
demands, proceedings and action, including costs,
fees and expense of defense, arising from, growing
out of, or related to, any loss, damage, injury,
death, or loss or damage to property resulting from,
or connected with, the CITY'S negligent or willful
acts, errors or omissions in its performance under
this AGREEMENT to the extent permitted by law. The
CITY does not hereby waive any defenses or immunity
available to it with respect to third parties.

8.3 Nothing contained herein shall be construed as
prohibiting the COUNTY, its officials, directors,
officers, agents and employees, from defending
through the selection and use of their own agents,
attorneys and experts, any claims, suits, demands,
proceedings and actions brought against them.
Pursuant to Illinois law, 55 ILCS 5/3-9005, any
attorney representing the COUNTY, under this
paragraph or paragraph 8.1, is to be appointed a
Special Assistant State’s Attorney, as provided in 55
ILCS 5/3-9008. The COUNTY’s participation in its
defense shall not remove CITY'’s duty to indemnify,
defend, and hold the COUNTY harmless, as set forth
above.

8.4 Neither party waives, by these indemnity
reguirements, any defenses or protections under the
Local Governmental and Governmental Employees Tort
Immunity Act (745 ILCS 10/1 et seq.) or otherwise
available to it, or to the other party, under the
law.

8.5 Any indemnity as provided in this AGREEMENT shall not
be limited by reason of the enumeration of any

Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 211172015 173



insurance coverage herein provided. The CITY’s and
COUNTY’ s indemnification under Section 8.0 hereof
shall terminate when the PRQJECT is completed and the
CITY assumes its maintenance responsibilities as set
forth in Section 6.1 hereof.

9.0 GENERAL

9.1, It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto
that this AGREEMENT is intended to address the
PROJECT and no changes to existing highways and
appurtenances maintenance and/or jurisdiction are
proposed.

9.2. Whenever in this AGREEMENT, approval or review of
either the COUNTY or CITY is provided for, said
approval or review shall not be unreasonably delayed
or withheld.

9.3. In the event of a dispute between the COUNTY and CITY
representatives in the preparation of the Plans and
Specifications, or changes thereto, or in carrying
out the terms of this AGREEMENT, the Director of
Transportation/County Engineer of the COUNTY and the
City Administrator of the CITY shall meet and resolve
the issue.

9.4. No later than fourteen (14) days after the execution
of this AGREEMENT, each party shall designate a
representative to the other party who shall serve as
the full time representative of said party during the
carrying out of the construction of the PROJECT.

Each representative shall have authority, on behalf
of such party, to receive notices and make
inspections relating to the work covered in this
AGREEMENT, Representatives shall be readily
avallable to the other party.

9.5. This AGREEMENT may be executed in two {2) or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
original and all of which shall be deemed one in the
same instrument.

Darien |GA 14-00275-05-CH 2112016 174



10.0 ENTIRE AGREEMENT

10.1. This AGREEMENT represents the entire AGREEMENT
between the parties with respect to the PROJECT, and
supersedes all previous communications or
understandings whether coral or written.

11.0 NOTICES

11.1 Any notice required hereunder shall be deemed
properly given to the party to be notified at the
time it is personally delivered or mailed by
certified mail, return receipt requested, postage
prepaid, or sent by confirmed facsimile, to the
party’s address. The address of each party is as
specified below; either party may change its address
for receiving notices by giving notices thereof in
compliance with the terms of this subsection.

City of Darien

1702 Plainfield Road

Darien, IL 60561

ATTN: Bryon D. Vana, City Administrator
Phone: 630.852.5000

Facsimile: 630.852.4709

County of DuPage
Division of Transportation
ATTN: Christopher C. Snyder, P.E.
Director of Transportation/County Engineer
421 N. County Farm Road
Wheaton, IL 60187
Phone: 630.407.6900
Facsimile: 630.407.6901

12.0 AMENDMENT, MODIFICATION OR TERMINATION OF THIS AGREEMENT

12.1. No modification or amendment to this AGREEMENT shall
be effective until approved by the parties in
writing.

10
Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 211/2015 175



13,0 ASSIGNMENT

13.1 This AGREEMENT shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and
assigns.

14.0 GOVERNING LAW

14.1. This AGREEMENT shall be governed by the laws of the
State of Illincis as to both interpretation and
performance.

14.2, The forum for resolving any disputes concerning the
parties’ respective performance, or failure to
perform, under this AGREEMENT, shall be the Judicial
Circuit Court for DuPage County.

15.0 SEVERABILITY

15.1 In the event, any provision of this AGREEMENT is held
to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, the
enforceability thereof shall not affect the remainder
of the AGREEMENT. The remainder of this AGREEMENT
shall be construed as if not containing the
particular provision and shall continue in full
force, effect, and enforceability, in accordance with
its terms.

16.0 FORCE MAJEURE

16.1 Neither party shall be liable for any delay or non-
performance of their obligations caused by any
contingency beyond their control including but not
limited to Acts of God, war, civil unrest, strikes,
walkouts, fires or natural disasters.

11
Darien IGA 14-00275-05-CH 211120186

176



IN WITNESS whereof, the parties set their hands and seals
as of the date first written above.

CCUNTY OF DU PAGE CITY CF DARIEN

Daniel J. Cronin, Chairman Kathleen A. Weaver, Mayor
DuPage County Board

ATTEST:
Paul Hinds Joanne Rogona
County Clerk City Clerk

12
Darien {GA 14-00275-05-CH 2/11/2015

177



As of: 1/28/2015

Intersection

Improvement

Bailey/Plainfield-  |Plainfieid Road * See Note 2
ITEM STP Resurfacing - LAFO Federal Share | Federal Match Non-ParﬁciEalinE Douny Share City Share
Phase 1 Eng - Intersection improvements/Signals $80, $80,000 $30,0008
Phase 1 Eng - Resurfacing | $3,254 $3.254 $3.254)
Phase 2 Eng - Intersection Improvements/Signals $80,000 580,000 $80,000
Phase 2 Eng - Resurfacing $59,339| $59,339] $59,339
Phase 2 Eng - Water Main $50,070 $50,070 $50,070]
Phase 2 Eng - City Hall Drainage 54,132 $4,133| $4,132_||

[Construction - Intersection improvements $701,000 $403,218 $297,782 $297,782]

[Construction - Traffic Signals (includes interconnect} $385,000| $209,782 $175,218 587,609 $87,603]
Construction - Resurfacin $853,000 $557,000 $256,000 $256,000 ||
Construction - Watermain Replacement $500,0004 $500,000 $500,000
Construction Engineering-Intersection improvements/Signals $130,000 $130,000 $121,239 58,751
Construction Engineering - Watermain 540,000 $40,000 540,000

|ICQnsu-ucﬁon Engineering -Resurfacing $20,000 $80,000 $80,000

Note 1: Total Estimated Construction Cost=52,439,000.0¢

4376000005 . . 1,589,7595:00.S 1 1,209,999.78:..

$72,965,795.00.,

* Note 2: The STP amount {Federal Share Column) is set at $1,210,000. The rasurfacing amount was split 70/30 and the remainder was split eventy between the intersection

improvements and traffic signals- 54.49%/45.51%

10 -7-' eftd
7 oV LIGTHEE

178



Preiiminary Construction Cost Estimata
Cilty of Darlen
Plainfleld/Balley Intersection Improvemesnt
November 17, 2014

Saction No. 14-00032-00-CH

e waIT n‘m'.r‘l"“ UNTPRICE | T° ;‘;‘c':m ma‘r
TREE REMOVAL (8 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER) UNIT 160 §22.00 $3,300.00 0.14%
EARTH EXCAVATION cuYD 1100 $35.00 $36,500.60 1.58%
TOPSOIL FURNISH AND FLACE, 6 savD 2000 $3.00 38.40000 oM
NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL cuvD 1100 $76.00 $82 500.00 3.58%
NON-SPECIAL WASTE PLANS, REFORTS AND MONITORING LSum 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 0A1%
SODOING, SALY TOLERANK 5QvD 2800 $800 | 31680000 mnj
5UBBASE GRANVLAR MATERIAL, TYPE B 4" saYD 1680 .00 $11,820.00 0488
HOT-MIX ASPHALT DRVEWAY PAVEMENT $aYD 180 $3830 30000 o.20%)|
HOT-MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE WIDENING, 8 savn 280 48500 $83,200.00 342%
POLYMERIZED LEVELING BINDER TON 320 310060 $32,000.00 131%)|
FOY-MX ASPHALT SURFACE COURBE, MUY, NTO TON 840 $85.00 $54400.00 2.29%
PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK § NCH SQFT 2400 $8.00 $14.400.00 0.50%
HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFAGE REMOVAL saYD sate §2.00 10,1160 o.nj
HOT-MIX ASPHALY DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL 5QYD 240 $13.00 $3,12000 0.43%
COMERVATION CONCRETE CURE AND GUTTER REMOVAL FoDT 2130 3500 $10.600.00 DA%
SIDEWALK REMOVAL sQ FT 2280 $5.00 31140000 0474
(CLASE D PATCHES, 10 INCH S0 YD 540 35000 $32,000.00 1.31%|
STORM GEWERS, CLASE A, 12" FOOT 40 £70.00 $2,600,00 2.41%
CATCH BASING, TYPE A, 4-DAMETER EACH 5 $3,500.00 $21,000.00 0.86%
REMOVING CATCH BAGINS EACH 4 $300.00 $1,20000 0.05%
COMBINATION CONCRETE CURE AND GUTTER, TYPE B-8.18 FOOT 2100 $20.00 $42,000.90 1.12%
MOBILIZATION LSUM 1 $45,000.00 $45,300.00 1,86%
THERMOPLASTIC FAVEMENT MARKING L8UM 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 D21%
STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 15 335000 $5,260.00 D.22%
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTEGTION, (SPEGIAL) L SUN 1 $30,000.00 $20,000.00 1.29%
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT L SUM 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 0.82%
S0k EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL L6UM 1 £6,000.00 $8,000.00 0.25%
TRAFFIC SIGNAL INGTALLATIGN" LSUM 1 | goz000000 | s33000000 2.39%
INTERCONNECT INSTALLATIONS LSuM 1 | s1sopo000 | swso000m uﬂ
CONTINGENCY L SUM 1 $90,000.00 $60,000.00 2.64%
WATER MAIN CONSTRUCTION LSUM 1 | 350000000 | $500,000.00 20,50%
RESURFACING (INCLUDING MILLING) L suM 1| se500000 | ss53.000.00 7%

Preliminary Estimats of Cunstrutian Cast = $2,439,000.00 ﬂm.ow.l

* 880 separale cost breakdown for signal snd Interconnact costs

EXHIBIT “A”
P age,..fg\.. Of ...‘7_2....

17282015 Pegeloll
179



Item U

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

A resolution approving an engineering agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for
the Phase I/Phase II Engineering for the Plainfield Road Resurfacing and Phase II Engineering
for the Bailey Road Traffic Signalization in an amount not to exceed $196,795.00.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The City of Darien has jointly succeeded with the County of Dupage in securing two Surface
Transportation Program (STP) grants. The Projects are referred to as follows:

1. Plainfield Road and Bailey Road Intersection Traffic Signalization Project

2. Plainfield Road Resurfacing Project—Cass Avenue to Manning Road

On January 6, 2014, the City Council approved a resolution approving an engineering agreement
with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for the Phase I Engineering of the Plainfield Road and
Bailey Road Intersection Signalization. The Phase 1 engineering is completed and was approved by
the County of Dupage and the Illinois Department of Transportation. On December 19, 2014, the
City was notified that an additional grant was awarded to the City for a resurfacing project on
Plainfield Road—Cass Avenue to Manning Road.

Since both projects interact with each other, the County and the City agreed that it would make
sense to combine the engineering and construction under one project. The City is considered to be
the lead agency for the preliminary and design engineering. The County will reimburse the City
their fair share for engineering. A separate agenda memo will cover an Intergovernmental
Agreement with the County of Dupage. The County shall be the lead agency for construction
engineering and coordination of the construction letting with the Illinois Department of
Transportation. The City will be responsible for reimbursing the County their fair share of costs for
construction engineering and construction.

The scope of the project includes the following:

Construction of dedicated left turn lanes on Plainfield Road

Selective curb and gutter removal and replacement

New traffic signalization at Bailey Road and Plainfield Road

Base Repair

Resurfacing of Plainfield from Manning Road to Cass Avenue

*Removal and replacement of water main on Plainfield Road—Williams to Manning Road
*Installation of water main and a valve at Lester Lane

Storm sewer modifications adjacent to the City Hall

Landscape restoration

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Plainfield Road Bailey Road-Phase I &
Il Eng Agreement with CBBEL.doc

180



Plainfield Road and Bailey Road Phase I/II Engineering
February 23, 2015
Page 2

*Items denote that the proposed line items will be listed as an option within the construction
contract.

The proposed time line allows for the engineering and plans to be completed by late this year and
to be on the 2016 IDOT letting with an award for construction in mid to late summer of 2016.
The construction would be completed by December of 2016. The engineering agreement
attached as Exhibits Al and A2, includes 15 various tasks and unit costs to assemble a final bid
document and final plans.

The total estimated engineering cost is $196,795 of which $142,593 is reimbursable to the City
from the County. The remaining engineering costs in the amount of $54,202 is the City’s cost.
The County of Dupage has reviewed the proposal from Christopher B. Burke Engineering and is
in agreement with the proposed tasks and costs.

Attached, as Attachment A is an estimated cost for engineering, construction and fair share cost
responsibility. The costs associated to the City will be budget items for FY15/16, with the
exception of engineering,

The FYE16 Budget includes funding for the Phase I and II Enginecring as described above.

FY 15/16
ACCOUNT EXPENDITURE CITY
NUMBER DESCRIPTION BUDGET REIMBURSABLE | COST
Phase I Engineering -
25-35-4815 | Resurfacing $3,254 $3,254 $0.00
Phase 11 Engineering -
Intersection
25-35-4815 | Improvements/Signals $80,000 $80,000 $0.00
Phase I Engineering -
25-35-4815 | Resurfacing $59,339 $59,339 $0.00
Phase II Engineering '
- Water Main
*12-51-4810 | *Budget Pending $50,070 $0.00 $50,070
Phase II Engineering -
25-35-4815 | City Hall Drainage $4,132 $0.00 $4,132
TOTALS $196,795 $142,593 $54,202

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Plainfield Road Bailey Road-Phase I &
11 Eng Agreement with CBBEL.doc

181



Plainfield Road and Bailey Road Phase I/TI Engineering
February 23, 2015
Page 3

STAFF/COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of this resolution approving an engineering agreement with Christopher
B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for the Phase I/Phase II Engineering for the Plainfield Road
Resurfacing and Phase II Engineering for the Bailey Road Traffic Signalization in an amount not
to exceed $196,795.00.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed.

DECISION MODE

This item will be forwarded to City Council on March 2, 2015 for formal consideration.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 201 5\Supporting Documentation\Memo - Plainfield Road Bailey Road-Phase I & 182
11 Eng Agreement with CBBEL.doc



Exhibit A1

Peggy Patino

From: Jason Souden [jsouden@chbel.com]

Sent: Thursday, February 12, 2015 9:55 AM

To: Dan Gombac

Subject: FW: Plainfield & Bailey proposal review comments
Attachments: Darien Plainfield Road 010915_REVY 020215.pdf

Jascn G. Scuden, PE

Vice President, Head, Civil Design Department
Christepner B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 600 Rosemont, (L 60018
Phone: (847) 823-0500 Fax: (847) 823-0520

E-Mail: jsouden{@cbbei.com

From: Jason Souden

Sent: Monday, February 02, 2015 2:31 PM

To: 'Krueger, Paul’

Subject: RE: Plainfield & Bailey proposal review comments

Paul-

See revised proposal attached. Thanks.

Jasen G, Scudan, PE

Vice President, Head, Civil Design Department
Christooher B. Burlka Engineering, Ltd.
9575 W. Higgins Road, Suite 600 Rosemont, IL 60018
Phone: (847)823-0500 Fax: (847) 823-0520

E-Mail: jsouden@cbbel.com

From: Krueger, Paul [mailto: Paul.Krueger@dupageco.org]
Sent: Monday, February 02, 2015 11:21 AM

To: Jason Souden
Subject: Plainfiekl & Bailey proposal review comments

Jason
Just a few minor comments to be added. | think we are ready to go with it.

Thanks.
Paul

Paul C. Krueger, P.E.

Chief Highway Engincer

DuPage County Division of Transportation

4zi N. County Farm Road

Wheaton, IL 60187

oftice (630)407-6900 direct line (630)407-6914 Eax (630)407-6901
email - paul.krueger@dupageco.org

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Exhibit A1-Plainfield Road Bailey Road-Phase I & IT Eng Agreement
with CBBEL 183



Exhibit A2

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 West Higgins Road- Suite 600 Rosemont, lllinols 60018 TEL (847) 823-0500 FAX (847) 823-0520

January 14, 2015 |
REVISED February 2, 2015

'City of Darien
1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, IL 60561

Attention: jvir. Dan Gombac, Director of Public Works

-Subject: Plzinfleld Road Resurfacing (Manning Road to Cass Avenue) and
Plainfleld Road at Bailey Road Intersection improvements
Proposal for Phase l/iPhase lI Eng_ine_erln Services

Dear Mr. Gombac: B

Thank-you for requesting this proposal to provide engineering and permitting for the
resurfacing of Pleinfield Road and intersection improvements gt Plainfield Road and Beiley
Rozd. included in this proposal is our Understanding of the Assignment, Scope of Services

. and Estimate of Fee.

UNDERSTANDING OF ASSIGNMENT

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) understands that DuPage County and the
City of Darien would like to resurface Plainfield Road from Manning Road to Cass Avenue
and construct left turn lanes and new traffic sighals at the intersaction of Plainfield Road with
Bailey Road. We are currently completing Phase | Engineering for the intersection
improvements and expect to receive IDOT's Design Approval by December of 2014. Since:
both projects will utilize federal funds, all engineering shall be in accordance with
IDOT/FHWA requirements. ~ This proposal is for Phase |/Phase |l engineering for the
resurfacing and Phase 1l engineering for the intersection improvements. Per discussions
with the County and City, the engineering schedule should target a fall 2015 letting to allow
for & spring 2016 construction start. :

- We understand the resurfacing improvements to generally consist of:
+ Bituminous pavement resurfacing
Sidewalk removal and replacement and ADA improvements at intersections
New pedestrian signals at Manning Road
Curb and gutter removzi and replacement
Watermain removal and replacement (from Manning to Williams)

* & ¢ »

184

X:AAgenda backup\Public Works Agendas\IﬁIS\Febma_ry 23, 201 S\Supporting Docuthentation\Exhibit A2-Plainfield Road Bailey Road-Phase 1 & I Eng Agrepmeﬁt with CBHEL



CHRISTOPKER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. _
9575 West Higgins Road. Sulte 800 Rosemont, lilinols 60018 TEL (B47) 823-0500 FAX (847)823-0520

January 14, 2015
REVISED February 2, 2018

City of Darien
1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, IL 60561

Attention:  Mr. Dan Gombac, Director of Public Works

Subject: Flzinfield Road Resurfacing {(Manning Road to Caes Avenue) and
' Pleinfield Road at Bailey Road Intersection Improvements
Proposal for Phase I/Phase Il Englneering Services

Dear Mr. debac:

Thank-you for requesting this propoéal to provide engineering and permitting for the
resurfacing of Plainfield Road and intersection improvements at Plainfield Road and Bailey
Road. Included in this proposal is our Understanding of the Assignment, Scope of Services

- and Estimate of Fee.

NDERSTANDING OF ASSIGNME

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) understands that DuPage County and the
City of Darien would like to resurface Plainfield Road from Manning Road to Cass Avenue
- and construct left turn lanes and new traffic signals at the intersection of Plainfield Road with
Beiley Road. We are currently completing Phase | Engineering for the intersection
'improvements and expect to receive IDOT's Desigh Approval by December of 2014. Since
both projects will utilize federal funds, all engineering shall be in accordance with
IDOT/FHWA -requirements. This proposal is for Phase I/Phase Il engineering for the
resurfacing and Phase |l englneermg for the intersection improvements. Per discussions
~ with the County and City, the engineering schedule should target a fall 2015 letting to allow
for a spring 2016 construction start.

We undérstand the resurfacing improvements to generally consist of:
+ Bituminous pavement resurfacing
Sidewalk removal and replacement and ADA improvements at intersections
New pedestrian signals at Manning Road
Curb and gutter removal and rép_lacement
- Watermain removal and replabemeht (from Manning to Williams)

* & & @

185



¢ Drainage improvements at City Hall/Police Station

The length of the resurfacing improvements is 3,500 feet excluding the intersection
improvements. Approximately 300’ west of Manning Road to 300" west of Cass Avenue.
We understand the intersection improvements to generally consist of the following:

+ Widening and resurfacing pavement

¢ New curb and gutter

¢ New treffic signals and interconnects

¢+ Intersection improvements including eastbound and west bound left turn lanes

¢ ADA sidewalk improvements

The length of _tﬁhe': proposed intersection improvement is approximately 1,100 feet.
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Task 1 — Data Collection/Kick-Off Meeting: CBBEL will attend a project kickoff meeting

with the City, County and IDOT to discuss the project objectives and to refine the project
scope as necessary. CBBEL will collect, examine, review and evaluate data to be utilized
for the project. This data will include at least the following base information:

¢« [Existing Private Utility Information

City Utility Atlases

Existing Plans

Existing Right-of-Way information (Plats)
Survey Benchmarks |

All other riecessary information

® &6 & & o

Upon authorization to proceed, CBBEL will send a location map to all known private utility
companies within the project area requesting their atlases or plans of their facilities within
the project limits. CBBEL will add this information to the existing conditions plan and send it
back to the utility companies for verification.

Tagk 2 — Phasa | Amendment: CBBEL will amend the previously submitied Phase |
Report for the intersection improvements to include the resurfacing improvements. The BLR
19100 form will need to be revised with a new description, location map, .additional typical
sections, additional ADA sidewalk plans, watermain replacement and a new cost estimate to

reflect the additional improvements.

*« j leconn ance: CBBEL will walk the project limits with County and City
staff to determlne the extent and limits of sidewalk and curb and gutter removal and
replacement. The field visit will also determine the areas that will be surveyed in Task 4.

186



at {fanmng Rcad CBBEL WI|| supplement the survey pre\nously compieted wath new
topographic survey required to design ADA compliant sidewalk ramps at Manning Road and
Cass Avenue and minor side streets. CBBEL will also survey the signal equipment at
Manning Road for the pedestrian signal modernization plans.

Wgtermam gglacements CBBEL will survey. the police department and : City Hali
“driveways to determine if improvements to these will help reduce flooding. CBBEL will alsc
complete a survey of the watermain replacement limits between Manning Road and Williams

‘Street.

Task § gggtechmcg! Investigation: CBBEL will hire Testing Service Corporation, Inc. to

take soil borings, pavement cores and prepare a geotechnical report including
recommendations for subgrade preparation and remediation. TSC will also complete the
required environmental testing to determine if the excavated soil will meet IEPA CCDD

requirements.

Task 7 - Utility Coordination: CBBEL will send the plans to all known utility companies for
their review. Based on the information received from the utility companies CBBEL will mark
the locations of their facilities on the plans. CBBEL will meet with the utility companies to
discuss potential conflicts, relocations and the project schedule.

figa '- and Desa n at City Hall: CBBEL will investigate existing

_dralnage |ssuesatthe CltyHaIIIPolloe Station and design improvements to help alleviate the
issues. Improvements included in this contract will be limited to work wuth:n tha right-of-way.

Task & — 25% Submittgl: CBBEL will prepare and submit typlcal sectlons plan sheets,
cross-sections and & cost estimate to the County and City to review prior to beginning the
preliminary contract documents, as well as confirm type, size and location of proposed
retaining wali. _

Zi‘_

CBBEL will - prepare prellrmnary contract documents consmtmg of plans speclftcatlons
estimate of time, status of utilities to be adjusted and an estimate of construction cost. The
plans will be prepared in accordance with IDOT, County and City design criteria. The
preliminary plans are anticipated to include the following sheets:

No. of
Sheets Sheet Title
1  Cover Sheet
1 General Notes
* Including City standard notes and additional major notes to clarify

project's intent and define incidental tems
1 Alignment, Ties and Benchmarks sheet
1 Typical cross sections that are
»  Compiete and comprehensive
» Extending from ROW to ROW

3

187



= Clearly describe improvement
= Pavement Design
Summary of Quantities (broken out by fund type) and Earthwork Schedule
Maintenance of Traffic Plans/Typical Sections
Existing Conditions and Removal Plans showing
= Existing topography, drainage structures and sewers and other
utilities
= Items to be removed or adjusted
= Existing property lines and street addresses
2 Roadway Plan and Profile sheets (1°=20' scale) showing ebove and
= Proposed horizontal and vertical elignment
= Proposed edge of pavement, curb and gutter, driveways, and
sidewalks
= ROW dimensioned to proposed center line
2 Utility Plan and Profile Sheets (1"=20' scale)
= Any proposed drainage and utility structures and plpe in- plan and
profile _
» Existing utilities to remain in place
Weatermain Replacement, Profiles and Dstails (See Task 11 for Scope and Fee)
Watermain Custom Valve Vault Details {See Task 11 for Scope and Fee)
Resurfacing Plans (1'=50’ scale} '
‘Intersection Detail Plans .
Traffic Signal Interconnect Plans (See Task 12 for Scope and Fee)
Treffic Signal Plans {See Task 12 for Scope and Fee)
Pedestrian Signe} Plans (See Task 13 for Scope and Fee)
Retaining Wall Plans
Erosion Coritrol Plans and Details
Construction Details (including ADA detalls)
Cross Sections =
= Sufficient in number to approximate cuts and fills (50’ intervals plus
driveways) '
« Through drlveways to determine proposed slopes
« Sufficient in number to delineate drainage patterns

N fa o

WWR 200NN 2NN

28 Total

CBBEL will use IDOT standard pay items or CountyIC|ty standard special provisions where
applicable. Otherwise, project-specific special provisions will be written as needed. Plans,
speclal provisions, and the estimate of cost wiil be submitted to IDOT, the County and City
for review. Plans will also be sent to the Utility companies for review and coordination.

CBBEL wiii also make any required submittals to IEPA to meet NPDES requirements. A set
of preliminary pians will be submitted to utility companies for verification of facilities.

Task 11 — Watermain Replacement Design: CBBEL will design the replacement of the

existing watermain between Manning Road and Williame Street with all new 12" ductiie iron
watermain. Additional work may include new valve and connections. at Lester Lane and
Pine Parkway. CBBEL will submit and obtain the required IEPA permit for the watermain

replacement.

4 188



‘ fic S infield R | Bailey Road: This task will consist
of preparmg traffic S|gnal plans and speclflcat:ons for the proposed traffic signal instzllation.
The plans will be developed based on current DUDOT design criteria. The design will
include a traffic signal lnterconnect plan from Manning Road/Lakeview Drive to Cass
Avenue.

Task 12.1-B isions:"We will develop the base sheets for the traffic signal
installation plans at a scale of 1"=20" and 1"=50" for the traffic signal interconnect plans
from the intersection improvement plans CBBEL will prepare for the overail project.

Task 12 2 - Trefiic Signal Installation Plans: We wili prepare the traffic signal instaliation
and interconnect plans using the base sheet map information from Task 1.1. The traffic
signal installation plans will be developed based on DCDOPT standards current at the
time said plans are prepared. The traffic signal installation plans will include the
following:

a. Traffic Signal Installation Plan

. Cable Plan

. Trefiic Signal Fhasing Diagram

. Loop Detector Detail and General Notes
. Traffic Signal Interconnect Plan
Emergency Vehicle Priority System Plan

. Technica! special provisions employing DuDOT special provisions to the
extent thev apply will be assembled.

o o a0 o

Task 12.3 - Opinion of Cost: An engineer's opinion of probable construction cost will be
prepared based on the final traffic signal modification plans.

Task 12.4 - Coordination thh DuDQT: - We will meet: w1th: représentatlves from DuDOT
to clarify final design criteria and to review design comments. We will attend up to two

meetings for this task.

Task 13 — Pedestrign Signal Ifodarnization at ifanning Road: Upon completion of Task
1, we will proceed with the development of traffic signal modification plans for the project.

Task 13.1 — Base Shest Preparation: We will prepare base sheets at a scale of 1* =

20' for the traffic signal modlﬂcatlon plans using the data collected in Task 1.

Jask 13.2 — Traff;c Signal Modification Plans: We will prepare the traffic signal
modification plans using the base shest information from Task 2.1. The traffic signal
modification plans will be developed based on DuDOT standards current at the time
said plans are prepared. The traffic signal modification plans will include the following:
a. Preliminary, Pre-final and Final Traffic Signal Modification Plans

b. Cable Plan -

¢. Phase Designation Diagram

d. Summary of Quantities

e. Pavement Marking Details

189



f. Technical specifications employing DuDOT special provisions, to the extent
they apply, will be assembled.

Task 13.3 — Estimate of Cost. An engineer's opinion of probable construction cost will
ba prepared for the project based on the final plans.

Task jg,ﬂ ‘Coordination with Local Agencies: We will meet with City staff to clarify
specific design criteria and to review design comments. We will attend up to two

meetings f_or this task.

Yzsk 14 — DuPage Courty Permit: The infersection improvements will require a DuPage
County Stormwater Permit as it will include more than 5,000 square feet of hydrologically
disturbed area. It is our understanding that the intersection improvements will include more
than 2,500 square feet but less than 25,000 square feet of new impervious area. Post

construction Best Management Practices (PCBMPs) or fee in-lieu of payment will likely be

required as part of the proposed stormwater management system for the project. There are

no wetlands or floodplain present on the site and stormwater detention will not be required.
CBBEL wiil prepare a tebbed stormwater submiital in accordance with the DuPage County
requirements. The stormwater submittal will be made to the City of Darien as they are a
partial waiver community and wilt issue the stormwater permit. If necessary, a stormwater
submittal will also be made to DuPage County. - Stormweter permit will be secured
ragardless of the number of submittals required. oL

gnd Cost Eﬁﬁmagg {€6% Submittal): Upon

meetlng with IDOT, the County and the City staff to review their commenis on the
preiiminary submittal, CBBEL wil! revise the contract documents, cost estimete and estimate
of time.. .During this task the exact letting date will be determined and an estimated
construction schedule will be provided. Pre-final plans will then be submitted to IDOT, the

County and City for a review.

CBBELWI" make the fmai revisions to the pre-f inal submittal based on the IDOT County
and the City's review comments. =The requested number of copies of plans and

specifications will be submitted to IDOT. A final estimate of cost and estimate of required

working days will also be submitted. In addition to prmted copies, we will provide the plans,
specifications and estimate to the County and City in electronic format. CBBEL will make
application and obtain all required permits.

Exclusicne: items that are speciﬁcaily'hot included in this scope are plats and legals, right-
of-way acquisition, roadway lighting, USACE permitting, PSI Environmental Soil Testing and
major structures.

190



ESTIMATE OF FEE

Task 1 - Data Collection/Kick-Off Mesting $ 1,59
_Task 2 — Phase | Amendment $ 3264
Task 3 ~ Field Reconnaissance $ 5230
" Task 4 - Suppiemental Topographlc Survey for ADA Comers and Pedestrian $ 9,798
: Signals at Manning Road
- Task 5 - Supplemental Survey for City Hall Drainage Improvement $ 19,200
__. and WM Replacement §
Task 8 — Geotechnical Investigation . $ 16,486
Task 7 — Utility Coordination ' $ 4125
Task 8 — Drainage Investigation and Design at City Hall | $ 4,132
Task 9 — 25% Submittal $ 7,744
Task 10 — Preliminary Contract Documents and Cost Estimate (60% Submlttal) | $ 37,162
Task 11 - Watermain Replacement Design § 30,780
Task 12 — Traffic Signhal Design — Plainfield Road & Baily Road s $ 17,552
Task 13 — Pedestrian Signal Modernization at Manning Road 1. § 9,550
Task 14 — DuPage County Permit $ 7550
Task 14 - Pre-Fmal Contract Documents and Cost Estimate (75% Submitial) $ 15,700
_Task 15 — Final and Bidding Documents and Final Cost Estimate (100% Submittal) $ 6,056
' Direct Costs | $ 800
- Total Egtimated Fee | $198,795

‘We will bill you at the hourly rates specified on the attached Schedule of Charges and
establish our contract in accordance with the attached General Terms and Conditions.
Direct costs for blueprints, photocopying, mailing, overnight delivery, messenger services
and repoit compilation are included in the Fee Estimate. These General Terms and
Conditions ere expressly moorporated into and are an integral part of this contract for
professional services.

Please sign and return one copy of this agreement as an indication of acceptance and
notice to proceed. Please feel free to contact us anytime.

Sincerely,

s,

Christdpher B. Bt,irk_e_. PhD, PE, D.WRE, Dist M.ASCE
President

Encl. Schedule of Charges
General Terms and Conditions

THIS PROPOSAL AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ACCEPTED FOR THE
CITY OF DARIEN

BY:
TITLE:
DATE:

Jas )
N:APROPOSALS\ADMIN'2015\Darien Planfield Rd 010916-REV 020215,doc

191



Work Hours
Christopher . Burke Enginsering, Ltd.

City of Darien

Plainfiled Road - Phase Il Fee

Manhour Breakdown

Engineer or
Enginger Survey Engineer Engineer ' _
Adrainistrative
’m i ra::

1 - Data Collaction/Kiok-Off Meeting 48 2 $ ~1.696.00
§2 - Phase 1 Amendment ' 2 2 $ 3,254.00

3 - Figld Reconnaissance A4 ' $ 5,220.00

4 - Supplemetal Topographic Survey for ADA Corners _ 57,836.06‘ s 5.70800

5 - Supplemental Survey for City Hall Drainage Improvement and Whi Replacement $16,368.00 5 16,290,00
16 - Geatechnical Investigation ' $ . 16,200.00 ] 16,488.00
17 - Utility Coordination i 2 $ 4,125.00

8 - Drainage Investigation and Design &t City Hall 4 $ 4,132.00

0~ 25% Submittal , o _ e 4| $ 7.744.00

10 - Preliminary Contract Documents and Cost Estimate (80%) Ei 8 $ 37,162.00

11 - Watermain Replacement Design ' ' 4 400 18 30,780.00°

12 - Traffic Signal Design - Plainfield Road &t Bailey Road 1281 1% . 17,552.00

13 - Pedestrian Signal Modemization at Manhing Road 4 7 s 9.550.00

14 - Du Page County Permit _ 2 2 _ _ 568 [ 9 7.550.60

15 - Pre-Final Contract Documenis and cost Estimate {£0% Submittal) 4 2 ' 122] 1§ 15,700.00

16 - Final and Bidding Documents and Cost Estimate (100% Submittai) 2 i _ | 5] [$ 6.056.00

76,200.

g;lféat'alﬁl-!ours per élaséiﬁcafién. i
Hourly Rate

I's " 800.00
I3 186,795.00

192



TESTIMNG SERVICE CORPORATION
Corporate Qffice

January 9, 2015

Mr. Jason G. Souden
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. 360 South Main Place, Carot Stream, IL 60188-2404

9575 West Higgins Road Suite 600 £30.462.2600 e Fax830.853.2088
Rasemont, IL 60018-4920

RE:  P.N. 63,807 - Revised January 9, 2015
Geotechnical Exploration
Plainfield/Baitey Road Improvements and
Plainfield Road Rehabilitation/Resurfacing
from Manning Avenue to Cass Avenue
Darien, IL

Dear Mr, Souden:

Testing Service Corporation (TSC) is pleased to submit this revised proposal to provide Geotechnical
Engineering Services for the above captioned project. it respornds to emall dated October 30, November
13, 2014and January 8, 2015. The objectives of the Geotechnical Study are to explore soil conditions and
provide recommendations for pavement design in connection with the proposed Plainfield/Bailey Road
Improvements. The project involves roadway widening with reconstructicn and new traffic signals.

Boring Program:

Plainfield/Bsifey Rozd Improvements: We are proposing to dril five (5) soil borings and two (2)
pavement cores as part of our Geotechnical Exploration. Three (3) borings will be extended to a depth of
20 feet and will be located ai or near proposed traffic signal locations. Two (2} borings will be extended to
a depth of 10 feet and will be used for roadway improvements. Tota! drilling footage on this basis is
estimatetf (o be about 80 lineal feet.

Plainfield Road Rehabilitatior/Resurfacing from Manning Avenue to Cass Avenue: We are
proposing to core at six (6) locations as part of our Gectechnical Exploration. Traffic confrol consisting of

signs, cones and flag person will be utilized for this portion of the project.

The cores will be taken using a 4-Irich diameter core barrel. Auger samples will also be obtained of
underlying base course/subbase materials. A split-spoon will then be taken of the upper subgrade io a
depth of approximately three four below the top of pavement. The core holes will be patched upon
completion using a cold mix asphalt or non-ghrink concrete grout.

For the purposes of this proposal we have assumed that the boring locations will be accessible to
conventional drilling equipment. In this regard, they should not be located in standing water, within
wooded or landscaped areas, or on steeply sloping ground. No provisions have been made for tree/brush
clearing or other obstruction removal should borehole access be impeded. Landscape restoration or crop
damage (if required) is also not included in the project budget.

TSC will utilize personnel who are trained in layout procedures to stake the borings in the field. Ground
surface elevations for each borehole will be determined by level survey methods (benchmark to be
provided). Utility clearance for the borings will be obtained by conacting JULIE (Joint Utility Locating
Information for Excavators). Secondary and /or private undsrground utility lines will have to be marked by
the property owner or their agents; a private locator can be hired (at an added cost) if necessary.

Soil samples will primarily be obtained by split-spoon methods, with thin-walled tube also taken if

conditions dictate. Traffic Signal Borings: Sampling wiil be performed at 2%4-foot intervals for the entire
depth of the boring. Roadway Borings: Sampling wifl be performed continuously first the first 5 feet and at

Providing a Full Range of Geotechnical Engineering, Environmental Services, and Construction Materinls Engineering & Testing

193



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
P.N. 53,807 - Januaty 9, 2015

2%-foot intervals for reminder of the boring. A representative portion of the split-spoon samples wilt be
placed in a glass Jar with screw-type lid for transportation to our laboratory. Groundwater observations will
also be made during and following completion of drilling operations, with any boreholes in pavement areas
to be backfitled immediately and paiched at the surface.

Laboratory Testing:

Samples obtained from the borings will be examined by experienced laboratory personnel in order to verify
field descriptions as well as to visuelly classify in accordance with the Unified Soil Classlflcation System.
Leboratory testing will include moisture content and dry unit weight determinations as well as
measurements of unconfined compressive strength by direct or indirect methods, as appropriate. Other
tosts desmed o be necessary by TSC's Project Engineer may also be recommended for your approval.

Enginesring Revort:

Upon completion of drilling and {esting, you wili receive an engineering report summarizing field and
laborafory iest data, including & boring location plan and boring fogs. The report will address anticipated
soll and groundwater conditions impacting site development, based upon the information obtained from
the borings. It will also provide recommendations to gulde design and specification preparation pertaining
to geotechnical issues relevant to the structure or purpose described in this proposal. These may include

the following:

« General earthwork and construction considerations.
o Remedial work and/or freatment of unsiabis or unsuitable soil types.
« Fill placement and compaction requirements for pavements.,

Ervircnmental Soli Sampling and Analytical Laboratory Analyses for LPC-663 Includling a
Pctentially Impacted Froperty (P!P) Eveiuation

STEF ONE: Potentially Impacted Property (PIP) Evaluation

TSC will evaluate current Federal and State environmental agency records for the site by obtaining
a Radius Map Report from Enviranmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). Review of the Radius Map
Report assists in identifying potential contamination sources from the project site as well as nearby
properties which may cause it to be considered a PIP. TSC will also perform a reconnaissance fo

evaluate the site and surrounding area for evidence of the use or release of hazardous substances

or petroleum products,

it is considered likely that the Radius Map Report will idenify the project site as a PIP, Therefore, it
is assumed that addltional analytical testing and analysis will be required in order to determine if
the soils at the site can be accepted at a CCDD/USFO facility, However, if not identified as a PIP
only pH testing will be required in connection with IEPA Form LPC-662.

STEF TWO: LPC 663 Analytical Testing and Analysls
If possible we recommend that the CCOD/USFO facility destination to be used for a particular

project be contacted to verify that the analytical parameters proposed will be sufficlent. The
Radius Map Report will aiso be used In determining the analytical parameters required for the

D~

194



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
P.N. 53,807 ~ January 9, 2015

LPC-663. The objectives of the Study are to determine whether the associated analytical analysis
provides a basis for TSC to sign IEPA Form LPC-663, Uncontaminated Soll Certification by

Licensed Professional Engineer.

For uncontaminated soil including uncontaminated soil mixed with clean construction or demolition
debrls (CCDD) to be accepted at a CCDD fili operation, it must be certified to be uncontaminated
soil in accordance with Section 22.51(f)(2)(B) of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS

5/22, 51()(2)(B)]. For uncontaminated soil to be accepled at an uncontaminated soil fill operation
(USFO) it must be certified to be uncontaminated soll in accordance with Section 22.51a(d)(2)(B)
of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/22.51a(d)(2)XB). These certifications must be
made by a licensed professional engineer or geologist (PE/PG) using the attached Form LPC-683

when the soil is removed from a site.

Soll semples are to be collected from zones to be excavated as part of the proposed site
imprevements. Immediately upon removing the soll {from the sampler, & representative portion will
be placed in a clean glass sample jar and kept cool for possible analytical testing. A saconc
portion will be broken up to maximize surface area and placed in a separate clean jar which is
coversd with an aluminum foll liner. A headspace analysis wiil be performed on the second
samples, i.e. a photo-ionization detector (PID) used to check for the presence of volatile organic

vapors,

The number of {est samples ard the parameters of the analytical testing will be based upon
the Polentlally Impacted Properiy evaluation.

Plzinfieid/Baliey Road improvemaenis: For proposal purposes, it is assumed that three
(3) test samples will be analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), seimi-volatile
organic compounds {SVOCs), Total RCRA Metals and pH. This list incorporales the
analytical parameters which are acceptable to some, although not all, local CCDD/USFO

facilities

Pigirfield Rozd Rehabiiizadon/Reeurfacing from Meanning Avenue to Cass Avenue:
For proposal purposes, it is assumed that four {4) test samples will be analyzed for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), Totai RCRA
Metals and pH. This list incorporates the analytical parameters which are acceptable to
some, although not all, iocal CCDD/USFO facllities.

Additional or less analytical testing may be dictated by the results of the PIP and headspace
anzlysis. You will be notified of any changes invelving additional costs. The test results will be
compared to Maximum Allowable Concentrations of Chemical Constituents in Uncontaminated
Soil Used as Fill Materizl At Regulated Fill Operations as presented in 35 IAC 1100.Subpari F. if
analysis of all chemical constituent included on the MAC tist Is desired, the analysis of additional
TAL Metals, Pesticides, Herbicldes, Chloride, Nifrate, Cyanide, Fiuoride and Sulfate may be
performed at additional costs as noted in our Cost Estimate.

A summary report will be prepared which describes the sampling procedures followed and
presents results of the analytical testing. If all analytical results meet their respective MACs, Form

195



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
P.N. §3,807 - January 9 2015

LPC-663 will be filled out and signed by a Licensed Professlonal Engineer or Geologist. The
report will be included as an attachment to it.

Please note that our signing of Form LPC-663 is contingent upon all constituents mesting their
respective MACs. If any constituent exceads the MACs, the Licensed Professtonal Englneer or
Geologist will not be able to certify the soil as uncontaminated.

it should be noted that if one or more total metais concentrations exceed their respective MAC,
addition analysis of the TCLP or SPLP extract may be performed for those metals. In accordance
with 351AC1100.610({b){3)®, as an alternative to the MAC value, compllance verification may be
determined by comparing soil sample extraction results by TCLP or SPLP to the respective TACO
Class 1 Soil Component of the Groundwaier Ingestion Exposure Route Objective in 35I1AC742
Appendix B, Table A. TSC will recommand this additional analysis be performed if all other
paremeters with the excebtion of the metal(s) mest the MACs.

If the analytical resuits excsed the MACs or TACO Objactive which prevent certification of the soil
as uncontaminated, additional analysis may be required In connection with disposal of the soil af a
Subiitie D landfill, There will most likely be an additional charge for associated consulting,
analytical testing and completion of the waste profile.

Fees and Scope:

In accordance with the Cost Estimate attached, TSC Is praposing a not-to-excead budget amount of Nine
Thouszne One Dollars (§9,100.00) to provide the Geotechnical Exploration outlined above.

PIP EVALUATION AND LPC-863 ANALYSIS: In accordance with the Cost Estimate attached, TSC is
estimating a lump sum amount of up to Seven Thousand One Hundred Doliars {$7,100.00) to provide the

PIP Evaluation and LPC-663 Analysis,

Please note the PIP Evaluation anc LPC-663 Analysis work will be performed under a separate TSC job
numbar and that this portion of work on the project will also include a separate invoice.

Our proposal is based on the undarstanding that: the boring locations are accessible fo a conventional
truck or All-Terrzin Vehicle (ATV) mounted drill; none of the borings will be locaied In standing water, in
waoded or landscaped areas cr on steeply sloping ground; and that the work can be performed during

standard business hours. Qur fee is further subject to this proposal being accepted by you on or hefore

March 31, 2015.

Should the study reveaj unexpected subsurface conditions requiring a change in the scope of work, you
will be contacted before we proceed with additional work. Our invoice would then based on the unit rates
given In the attached Cost Esiimate or as otherwise agreed upon. While our quoied fee does not include
excavation, fill, earthwork, footing or foundation observations during construction phase, the project
budget should Include a provision for these services. Plan review, preconstruction meetings and/or other
consulfing and professional services that are provided subsequent to delivery of TSC's report would be

covered by separate inveice.

196



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
P.N. 53,807 - January 9, 2015

Closure;

The geotéchnical services being performed are subject to TSC's attached General Conditions. Unless
stated otherwise, TSG fees include all state and federal taxes and permits that may be required. However,
they do not include any ficense, permit or bond fees that local governments may impose. The local fees, if
any, will be added to the invoice. Unless we receive written insfrictions fo the contrary, invoices will be
sent {0
Mr. Jason G. Souden
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
9575 West Higgins Road 3uite 600
Rosemont, iL 60018-4920

email: jsouden@ckbel.com

If this proposal meets with your approval, please indicate your acceptance by signing one copy and
returning it to our Carol Stream, 1liincis office. It would be helpful if you could also complete the attached
Projeci Data form indicgiing who is to receive copies of TSC's report and other refated information.

Your consideration of our proposal is appreciated. We look forward to being of service to you on this
project.

Respectfully submitted,

TESTJNG SERVICE CORPORATION Prepared by,
peLoid, O [Sublog~ N W N Y
ichael V. Machalinski, P.E. Michael D. Billings

Vice President Vice President

MVM:MDB:kw

Enc: Cost Esfimate
General Conditions
Project Data Sheet
LPC-663 Form

PLEASE CHEGK IF DESIRED
(I Potentially Impacted Property Evaluation{PIF) AND LPC 663 ANALYSIS:

by.

Approved and accepted for

(NAME)

TILE)

(DATE)

197



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
P.N. 53,807 - January 8, 20156

COST ESTIMATE
Plainfielo/Bailey Road Improvements

Darfen, IL

7SC P.N. 53,807

| ITEM . [ uNITS | QY
STAKING AND UTILITY CLEARANCE
Layout Person to Mark Boring Locations, Obtain Surface _
14 Elﬁriatmns gndfor Arrange for Clearance of Underground " Hour 4.0 11000 | § 440,00
{1 Ulilities
_ DRILLING AND SAMPLING
1 Ol Mounted on Truck and Two-Person Crew ' Lump ; .

21 | Portal to Portal) oo 1 | 315000 |$ 3.150.00
I~ . : ;

22 | Core Van and One-Man Crew (Portal to Porta) ] Shmp 10 | 1,55000 | % 1.550‘0;‘u

2.3 | Bit Wear - Per Inch of Asphalt Pavement { Inch 64.0 250 | $ 160.00

2.4 E?gfﬂ Holes with Cold Patch Asphalt or Nan-Shrink Each 8 1000 |3 80.00
_ TRAFFIC CONTROL _

3.1 | Single Flagman Regular Time {Portal to Portal) Hour 8.0 13500 | $ 1.080.00 ]} N
[32 | singte Flagmen, overtime Hour o0 | 17000 {$ o000
ﬂa.a | 2-Man Flagging Crew, Regular Time (Portal fo Portal) Hour o0 | 27000 |$ 0.00
ﬂ 34 | 2-Man Flagging Crew, Overtime Hour 0.0 340,00 | % 0.00
135 | 7S¢ Pickup and Arrowboard Day 0 12500 |$  0.00
[LamoRATORY TESTING

_Examme Samp!es to Describe by Texiural System and ]

3.1 Classify Using the Unified Soil Classification System .Each 34 40013 - 136‘@ ,

- | Water Centent Defermineiﬁon {Includes Pocket ' :

3.2 | penetrometer Reading on Cohesive Samples) = & 700 |3 23800

Unconfined Comprassive Strength of Cohesive Soils i

St (or Torvane Shear Strength Measurement) Sagn = | Lol £ B N
{34 | Dry Unit Weight Determination Each 5 700 [$ 3500
j KX Aiterberg Limil Determinations Each 1 10000 |$ 100.00

36 | Sieva Analysis with #200 Wash  Each 0 90.00 |$  0.00

37 | Sieve Analysis with Hydromter Each 1 13000 [$  130.00
k3s | Organic Wet Combustion ‘Each 1 . 11550 |$ 11560 II

198



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
P.N. 53,807 - January 8, 2015

ll

PiP EVALUATION AND LPC-663 ANALYSIS

ITEM, UNITS Qry 1 RATE ! COsT H
] Materlals Technician {o Measute and Describe Core Sample
39 ‘In Laboratory o Each 8 _ 15.00 § $ 120.00
Visual Classification and Water Contert/Dry Unit Weight :
3.10 Determination of Core Subgrade Sample (CORES) Each 8 12‘00_ $ _ 96.00
ENGINEER!NG SERV[GES _
Prepars Geoteohmcal Report with Boring Logs and | Lump : §- =
41 | Location Plan | 1 sum 1 1.600.00 % 1,600_.00 1
| Geotechnical Engineerto Perform Special Calculations . ,

42 or Run Slope Stability Analyses ﬁour 0.0 120‘00 5 — H
" 4.3 | Senior Engineer to Consult or Attend Pro;ect Meetings { Hour 00 160.00 | $ 0.00 "
I ESTIMATED TOTAL $ 9,100.50

_ . RECOMMENDED BUDGET: | $ 9,100.00
COST ESTIMATE

i

w7

I ] M UNITS | QTY RATEr COST
‘STEP ONE: PIP EVALUATION RECORDS REV:EW SITE RECONNAFSSANCE, PIP DETERMINATION h
! Oblain EDR Radius Map Report , Review of Radius Map Lump .
1 1 | Report, Site Reconnaissance and PIP Evaluation Sum 1 1.60000 | § 1'500'0_0_;
i Site Is Not ldenliﬂad as PIP - Perform pH Testing and Lumj: : '
12 | Prepare [EPA Fomm LPC - 862 for Owner Signature Sum . e e
[’ sTEP TWO: LPC 863 ANALYTICAL TESTING AND REPORTING _
21 VOCs, SVOCs,, total RCRA metals and pH Each 7 - 63400 | § 4,438.00
22 | TCLP/SPLP Analysis of Metals which exceed MACs, If | Each 0 &wgﬁﬁ + |8 0.00 '
) required. (Cost dependent on specific metals analyzed) 1 $18metal _ ’
Analytical testing for TAL metals not included in RCRA list,
2.3 | pesticides, herbicides, chloride, nitrate, cyanide, fluoride,; Each 4] B6B.00 { % 0.00
| and sulfate, required at some CCDDAJSFO facilitios
24 | Environmental Persorinei to Screen & Prepare Samples - Each 4 120.00 | § 4B0.00
2.5 | Use of Photolonization Detector - Day 0.5 10000 |$ 5000
'| Environmental Data Review, Prepare Summary Report with | Lump ,
26 | Fom LPC-663 signed by PE if Uncontaminatad sum 1 600.00 [ ¥ 80000
 ESTIMATEDTOTAL: | § 7,088.00 |
RECOMMENDED BUDGET: | § 7,100.00 !I

199



TESTING SERVICE CORPORATION

1, PARTIES AND SCOPE DF WORIG “This Agraement”

conslsts of Yesting Semce Corporation's (760"}
proposal, 180's Sehedule Fens and Ssrvices; client's
wiTtien aceaplance thiereof, It socepled by T8C, and
these Genetal Conditions. The terms contalned in
these General Condlfons are Intended to prevail
over any conflicting ferrs In this Agreement. “Client"
refers to the person or ity ordering tha work to bo
dene or professional sarvices 0 he rendarad by TSC
{axtopt whera disiinction &s necnssary, efther work
or professional services ara reforred o 8s “services”
“heseln).  Cllent fs ardericy the services on dahalf of
apother, Client representa-and warrants that Cllent
e the. duly autherlzad sgent of 2ald paily for the
plrgose of ordering and discting sald sarvices, and
tm suicts casg the tem “Hient” shall also iluds the
printipal for whom the aervices dré baing parfermed.

Prices quoted and charged by TBG for fis sefviess are

predicataden the conditioas and tha aliocstions of riske
and obilgations sxpressedinthess Genera Donditions.
Linises otfsrwisa stater Inwrifing, Cllentassumas sol
raspensibiity. for determileg whether the quantity
and the naivre of the sevices ordered by Client are

adequate and sufflclent % cllent’s Intonded purpose.

LClisnt shall communicatothess General Gondiiions fo

suchand every fhird partylywhon the Cllent frarsmils

anyrepor prpared by TE6 Uniesaatherwise expressly

- ———g5atitited - in-wilting, T6.C-shall-huve-ro.duly-10-any.

fhilrd paly, ared In no event shell TEC have any duly
o obligation other than fess dutles and chiigetions
‘sxpreasly setforihin this Apreamant, Ordering servicss
from T6C.hall constitla osplance of TECs proposal <0
ant thess Gensrl Conditions:

2. HAZARDDUS SUBSTANCES: T50's pmwsslmﬁl
aervices shifl lnclude Imifed visuaj obssyvation,
tabotatory analyses or phyelcal testing for the
purgesa of detection, gussiticafon or identification
of the extenl, if any, of he presance of hazardous
substances, maierals or wasts, ptrofeum prodiets,
asbestos-contalning medsrials of dsad based paint
83 specilcally set Torthy InTSC' proposat. Hazardous
matsrials, substanoes o waste {all cumulatively
refarrad to hereln as “hazardous subslances”)
inolude thosa defined as wich in the Comprehensive
Envirsamental Responss, Sompensation and Liahlkty
Act of 1880, ay amended, 42 U0, § 9601 ot sag.,
{"CERCLA"Y, the Reseurbe Conservation BecoveryAst,
42 U.5.0.§8001 et seq,, & amended, [*AORA) or by
8 siate or Federal Enviranmental Protection-Agency
{"EPA"), Intluding bt nof Imited o 5§ 3.94 - 8,15

of the fMinals Envirenmantal Profacticn Act, 415 ILCS

813,14 and 3.15 (West, 1894). “Conleminanis” a8 used
“heveli shiall refer o hezardous subsiances, asbestos-
cortainlng metgrals, patrolsum producls, lead basad
palntand ke flke, "PolllAed” a5 used harelr shall moan
eontelning contaminanis. Unless spacilivaliy set forth
InT80% proposal, nething contaked in fils egreement
shall, howsver, b construed of Infesprated s requiring
T80 fo-assums the siatus of a gensrator, fransporier

GENERAL CONDITIONS

‘eater, storer, as {iose tarma eppear within ACRA
m*wiihlnmyﬁdemlurstatesiatmorrsgulaﬁm
Ciient asgumes full responsipily of compilanos whbi
LEROLA, RORA arid anyother Fadseraj orstate siadita of
vagulation goverming thegansration, handling, sterage,
franspertation, treatment and disposal of conieminande.
or other refuss,

3.SEHEPILING OF SERVICES: The servives setforth
inthis Agresmient wlll ba ageomplishedin a timely and
-workmanfike marsies, if TSG I8 requirad to delay eny
pasl of Ry servloey 1o accommotine o requasis of
requivaments of Clical, regulatory agenclas, or third
parfies, or dua fo any causa beyond. its reasonable
soniral, Gliant 2grees $o pay such addifional charges,

if any, as may bs epplicatila.

4, ACLESS TO S1TE: Cllent will amange and provide
ateaas to-sach sita upen which it will Lo necesaary for
TSG 40 perinem ioservives parsuant o ihis egreament.
tnthe eventsarviceaara reqidred cnanystie nat awned
by Cllent, Cllant raprogenis and wansnis 10750 that
Cllent has obtalid alf nacessary permissions jor TS0
{0 gnter upon-the sife and conduct Hs sarvices, Cllent
shalf, upon reduest, provida TSG with evidente of
such permission, &3 well as acveplance of the utfier
ferms and conditions got forth frareln by the owner(s)

_Bind Zenant(s), if applcable, of such sftele) in form -

aoceplable o T56. Clisnt acknowiadges that i 1s not
TS5 respanclbilfty to rotify any Bach property owner
or tanant of the digoavery of actual or suspected

contarminants, Eentiorthr recognizas that lncwledga
of such suspestsd br actual condition may resolt in
& raduction In & property’s valie and inay provide.
Icenitva to ownels of properties-affetted fo Inillaty
el aotion ageinst Client sndVor ofire. Ay werk
performeai by TSCwithrespectio gbialning permisslon
tosntsrupon and perlorn profesiongl services on the
Tends of athars a5 wall 89 any work pariprmed by T8C
purstiamt fo this agreamant, shell be desmed aa belng
dome on behalfof Cllent, and Cilantagrees 1o atsume
il rigks tharsof, TSG &hal {ake reanonable mensurss
and precautions fo mintaniza damage 1o each slte and
any Improvemernis theraon rasultlg from lisworkend
theuseof e eguipmant: owaver, TSGHas notinclided
InJts fea tha cost of restorstion of damage that may
ocey; If Glint of the possesser of any interest In any
sha deskeq or requires T5C o vestore the site fo lls
foemer condiion, upon wtlitenrequest from Cllent, TEC
whil perforin stich additonal work 4318 necksaary i do
50, and Cllent agress 1o pay T8G the eosls thereofpius
T5C' normal ark up for overbead and profit.

. CLIERT'S DUFY TO NOFIFY TSG: Client represents
and warrants. that Glleni hes advised TSC of any
known or sspiected contaminants, utiifty ines and
underground struciuras 2t any sfta af which 786 is
5 perform servicss undar this egreement, Cllent
agrees Y dofand, indemnlfy end sava TSC fiarmiess
trom wl clalms, sufte, lobses, costs and expensss,

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

inciiiding ressonabie altomeys’ foes a8 a rosult of
peraonal injury, death ef propery damage ccuring
wilh fespet o TEC's performance of fis services and
resulting o or caused by contect with sub-surface or
Tatent objocts, stuciurss, fines or condults whera the
_actuat or potenflil procenca and bocation theraof wag
rot ravenled o TS by Cifent. In the evard that 15C%
undertaking Inciudes conlacting a public uiiity gcating
agency, Its respanalblity shall not exitend to warranty
the aecuracy of the Information So obtalned.

6. DISEOVERY OF UNANTICIPATED CONTAMENANTS:
The diseovery of carfain contorinants: ey make It
necesary for TSG 10 feks Immedtate messures to
protact heafth and safity, TSG agroan to notify Cllent g5
soon aspractically possibie showid such contaminants
e suspacted prdiscovered, Clantagrees fa ralmburse
TS for th reasonable cost of implamenting such
measures tndar {he clrcumstiances.

7. LINITATIONS 0F PRODEDURES, EQUIPMENT AND
TEBTS: Informafion obistsedfrom borings, observations,
and analyses of sampla muterfely shall ba reporied In
formats considered approprizte by TSC unlass disttad
otherwiss by Cliont, Suoh informisition s considered
avidenca with respect o the dstsction, quandification
#nd identifeafion of contaminants, but any infarence
or eonglsior based thereen Is, necessarily, an aplnion

b ponstreed ks a rapreseniation of fact. Subsirface
conditicns may notbs uniiorm Hrouphout an entis sita,
The presencaandexient ol pontamimnte as wallas the
bw&aufmmmdwatﬂrrmyﬁmm withintha sits due

10 elimafle and other variations and, unless thorough
mpﬂngmﬂtasﬂny gre sonductod aver an axlanded
period of time, contaminanis conlained within the site
may escepe detection. A tiaat which contaminants arg
notioind o exdst, or atthe tme-of speetion do nof; In
fact, oxlst, ey ldr, doato fniervaning oetises, acrheg
stural groundwsatar fiows or human aotlviiies, become:
poliutsd; There is A Hisk thatsampling techriques may
themssives Fesult 1 poliuiion of cerfein sub-surface
-avens such as whona piotia or borlag devico movas
‘through a3 area conleling contaminants Tinking it o
an aquifer, uiderground stream or otherftydrous body
not previnusly pelluted, Becasa the risks set forth
1n thiz paragraph ang 1emvaidable and becauss the
sampiing techniqoes tn be amploysd ate a fecessary
aspact of TSC's wark onollent’s bahalf, Gliant agrees
in assume these flsks.

8, SOIL AUN SAMPLE DISPOSAL; Unlsse otharwise
-agreed inwriting, solis knowa-at the timia to be polluled
Wil b3 [oft on e fle for proper disposal by Cllent;
and samples removed by T5C to ils faboratory, upon
gompletion of testing, will b disposed by TSG fn an-
approved mantier or sefirned o the site for disposal
by others:

“alsg based on professlonal Judpmant snd Shall ot

200



0, MOMITORING: T TSC Isretalned by Client to provids
a slta representative for the purposs of monitoring
portions of site ¢leariup orother fleld acthvities, TSC wil
repor fis chseivations and test results as more specl-
flcaly st forth elsewhars In 1his agresment, In such
cases, TS0's services shall not Inglixds {) determining
or Implementing the meens, metheds; teghaiues or
procadures of work dons by the contractorts) belng
mantiored; () evaluating, teperting or sffoeling job
cenditions concaming heaih, safety.orwelfers i) e
authorlly 1o acoeyt o7 reject woik or to in any manner
sligesvise the work of anycontravhor TS services or
fallure to parform same shalf not In any way operata.
o oxuwse any contraclor from the performance of Re
work In acoordarica with s confract, “Contractor* ag
‘used hersin shall Includs subsonfractors, suppltars,
erchitacts, enafneers and projest managers.

10, RECOMMENDATIONS: 1f TSC's services [noluds
making recommendationa for further expioration,
clgan-up or remediafion of site of e lmprovesnents
therenn, Cliert shall causiell tests and fospections af
the site and work by be Hmply and propatly performed
In seourdance with the plang, specifiations, contract
.. documants, aiw! TSC'S racommandationg: No clefms
for loes, damage or Injury shall ba brought against
TSC unless all tests and Inspections have been s0
parformed and unless TSC's recommendations frave

o boenrigorously tollowed,

11, CLEAN U 1FTSC g relalnad by Cllentfo phyelcally
parform the work of clean up of a site through fta bwn
forces or fliosa of subcontractors, Cllent shall obtai
alt nacessary permits and generator Identffication
plmbers, Tn such casea Client agrees to defond,
indemnify and save TSC harmless from aif cialms,
sillts, fogses, costs and expenses, including reasonable
attorneys' faes a8 a result of personal Mjury, death
oF property damags oeeuning with respect fo TSC's
performance of ita servicesand restiting to or caussd
b the ganaration, franeportation, treatment, storage or
digposal of contaminants, except to the extent of the
nagligent performanca by TSCot the duties undertaken

by TSC, if any.

12, TERRANATION: This agmement may be terminated
by alther pasty upon seven [7) day's prior writien natice,
In1he evert of tepmination, TSC shall be compensated
by GHient for sll servives peribimed upinand Includiag
the lerminalion dae, Includingretmbursablaexpanses.
I the event that TSC hag sgread to provids clean Up
services pirsuant to paragiph 10 of this Agreament,
TS0 shall be andltied 1o racover anticipated proifis, in
the event of termination.

13, PAYREENT: Cllant shall be Invoieed periodicafly for
senvices performad, Cllent fgress 0 pay each fovoioe
within hirly (30} das of its raceipt, Cllent furltieragress
1o pay Intarest on al amoula involoed and riot patd of
objectad 10 In writing for vaid cause within sily (60)
deys &t the rate of iwelve (12%) per annun (or the

maximum interest rate permitied by agplicable law, 1o be neglgent or gt fault, then any Hahfity shall be
whichover is the lessor) unti paid and TSC's coste of  apportionsd betwesn them pursuard 1 felr pry rata
coffection of suich aecounts, Inoluging court cost and  Shara of negligence or fult. TSG and Cilant furltier
reasonablo attoiviey’s fees, anras that fhei iabiflly 1o eny third pacty shall, tn the
_ extant parmilted by law, be several and not jofrd, Tha
14, WARRANTY: TSC's professional services will  Nlabify of TSC undar this provision shafl ot excesd
be perfoiied; s findings obieined and He reports the policy Emits of lnsurance garrdpd ty TSC. Nelther
‘preparad i accordance with this Agreament and  TSG nor Tllent shall & bound tnter this indemnily
with gensralty accepied principlea and praciices. tn agresement o lfabiity dotermined in. & proceeding
performing Ha professional ssrvices, TSC wit use In which 1t did net participals represenled by Rs
1het dagree of care ami skl ordinarly exerclsed awa Independent counsel, The Indemilies provided
undar simiias cireumstansg by membess of s hereunder shal not termdmate upon ta termination of
profession. i periaming physieal workin pursuitaf is sxglration of fiis Agresment, but may be modified o
professional servioes, TSC will use thet degres of care the evtent of any walver of subogation apreed fo by
and skill ordinarlly usad under similar circumstances,  TSC and pail for by Cllent.
This warranty Is [n fleu of all other warrantles or
raprasentations, efther Bxpresa of implied, Statements 1 5, SUBPOENAS: TSC's amplayaes shall not be retalned
made In TSC reporis are opinlona based upen &8 expert witnesses except by goparate, written
anginaseing fusyment and are not to be construad as  agroement, Gllentagrees fo pay 15C pursuant o TSCs
rapresantaticns of fact. then current fea schedula for any TSC employee(s)
sutipoenagd by any party as an ocotirenca witngss s

Shotld T8C or any of s employess be found to have  a reault of TSC's servicas,

bezn negligant In perfoiming professlonal servioas o
1o have tsials and breached wny express or Implied 17, UTHER AGHEENENTS: TSC shall not b bound by

wartanty, represeriation ar confrast, Glient all perties  any provision o apreement (7). raquiiing or providing

_clalming theough Client an afl pariies clafming loheve  for srbtiation of diptites or sontroversios arising out
I any way rallod upon TC's servioes or vork sgres.  of fhis Agreament, () wherein TS0 walveg any rights
ihed fiw maximum aggregate amotnt of damages for o 8 mechaplcs lien o (A} that conditions TR right
which TSC, its officers, employees andegenta shaffba  to receivs piyment for ts servicea upan payment fo

~Ybia 5 sl 5 0,000 GF 1g YOl simount o e Cllent by &y thi-perly- iese: Generl Eondfone—-—— -~

fio pold 10 TS forlla servicss performed wih respeot  ara nofica, whera raqulredl, fiat TC shall flie a Han
whoneves necessary o celliot pastdus ariounts. This

tothe project, whichever amount s greater: _

Agresment conlatns the entire Undersjanding batween
or ifiable fo limif e - the partied, Unless-expréssly sneapled by TSCIn writing
iphie In accordance.  pror to defivery of T5C's services, Offent shafl not
* i any contitdons or mpose conditiona which are
n confliet whh those contalied hereln, and no such

In the event Clierd I8 unéfiing
damages for whith T5C rmay e
wititha provisiana et forit In Yie preceding paragraph,
upon written tequbstof Clent canalved wilhin fve days
of ellest's accaplancs of T5C's proposal topether with  adt
payment of aa additional foe.bn the amound of 5% of 186, The unforceablily or invalldiy of any provision
T50's esliinslod cost for its services o tie adustedto . or provislons shall not render mynﬂmraroﬂslm or
5% of the amount actusily biflad by TG for Hassrvices  provisiona urienforoaakle or Invalld. This Agresment
g tho projsctatime ofcompletion), the limitdemegee  shall be.consirupd and enforeed In acotsdance wiith
shallba Ticreasedio $500,000 or e mount of VG The kawa of He Siate of {fiinols, In the event of &
fos, whichever 1 the greater, Thls charge bs not to be disputa arslrig out of or relating f the perisrmance of
oonstued as baing a charge for nsurance of sy ype,  this Agresment; 1hie breac theseof or T80's sarvioes,
but [a Increased conslderation for the exposire foan  he pertics agree ta try In good falthy to setlie the.
award of greater damages. disputs by inediaticn tndsr tha Construction Industry
' Medhation Huleaof the Amerfoan Arbitration Assoclation
15, INOERFFITY: Subjeck to the provisions set forth 28 @ contition srecedent fo filing any demend for

hersin, 16C and Cllant hisreby agree to luemnlly  arbimion, or any petition or complaltwith any court.

‘and hold harmiess each ofher and thelr respective: Sk
sharsholders, dirertors, officers, pariners, amployees, Batsalotion and vanue in an appropriate lfnols Slata
agents, subsidlasies and divisin fand oech of thelr  Countin and for the Gounty of DuPags, Whealon, lnofs
alrs, successors, and assigns} ffom ary andsll deims,  or the Fedoral District Catret for the Norkfiem Diskot of
gemands, labifities, sults, causes of actton, Judgments, « Hlnala. Paragraph heatings are for conveniagee only
costs and expenses, Including reasonable sttomeys’ atid shall-nol ba ennetiued 48 fimiting tha meaning of
faes, arlsing, or silsgedly sifsing, from personal infury,  the provisions contained In thesa Gengral Condiohs,

including death, property damage, Including loss of Use
theraof, dus In any manner fo the negilgence of efther
of them or their'agents or employess of indepsndent

contractors, inthe svantboth T5C and Clisnt are found REV 01/08

addtiional or conflietiig ferms $hafl e bl upen

Shoild {itigation he nacessary, the parties consentdo .

201



Pitgiect Data Stiest

TESTING SERVICE CORPORATION Distiibuts Reports as Follows: -

Ganeral Informadion: Name:
Project Namé: Oompany:
Profect Addrezs! Address:,
Cily/ Slate / Z0p: ... Oity/5tsle/2p:_
Projact Manaper: E-Mall:
E-l Tolephone:
Telephona: ., Fax:
Foxt
Site Contact; Name:
E-ilal: Company: . . s
Tolaphona; .. Aekiress:
Faxt City / State / Zi:
E-Mall:
Sond Involee To: Telephoes:
e e B R KT - — T TR T ——T T p—
Altention:
Compary: Name:
-Adldresst Compangt _
« Clty / Btate / Zip: Aiddiesst
E-Mal: Gily / Stete £ Zip: . PR
Telaphone: £l
Faxe . : Tolephons: _
Impartant Notes: Fax_
Name:
Compery:
Completed By: Clly / State / Zip:
Slpnature: E-Maf: _
iame: Telophone:
Date: Fax: :
AEVRIED 0812 Graphleyjsion wawaVpromotasiicem » Infoavprimatestizom + £30.663,9158

202



As of: 1/28/2015

Intersection
Improvement
Bailey/Plainfield -  |Plainfield Road * See Note 2 FY15/16
ITERM sTP Resurfacing - LAFO Federal Share | Federal Match |Non-Participating County Share City Funding Codes |City Cost Center Reimbursable
[lPhase 1 €ng - Intersection Improvements/Signals 380,000 $80,000) 25-35-4815 FYE15 $80,000]
"Phase 1 Eng - Resurfacing 53,254 $3,254] $3,254 25-35-4815 FYE16 $3,254 $3,254
rPLlase 2 Eng - Intersection Improvements/Signals $80,00 $80,000) $80,000 25-35-4815 FYEL6 $80,000, $80,000
[Phase 2 Eng - Resurfacing $59,339 $59,339 $59,339 25-35-4815 FYE16 $59,339 $59,339
[[Phase 2 Eng - Water Main $50,070 $50,070) 25-35-4815 FYE16 $50,070) 0
|P_hase 2 Eng - City Hall Drainage 54,132 $4,132, 25-35-4815 FYELé 54,132 50
IConstruction - Intersection Improvements $701,000 $403,218] $297,782 $297,782 N/A S0 %0
||Construction - Traffic Signals (includes interconnect) $385,0004 $209,782 $175,218 $87,609 25-35-4815 FYE17 $87,609 50
[lconstruction - Resurfacing $853,000 $597,000) $256,000 $256,000 N/A 50 S0
||@struction - Watermain Replacement $500,000! $500,000) 25-35-4815 FYE17 $500,000 ¢
[Iconstruction Engineering-Intersection Improvements/Signals $130,000 $130,000) $121,239 25-35-4815 FYE17 $8,761 $0
[Construction Engineering - Watermain $40,000 $40,000 25-35-4815 FYEL7 $40,000 $0
I Construction Engineering -Resurfacing $80,000§ $80,0008 $80,000 N/A S0 50
08 1,376,000.00 5 1,589,795.00 $ 1,209,999.78 S 98522322 $ 770,572.00|Totals S 913,165.00 S 142,593.00
MATH CHECK s 2,965,795.00 math check S 2,965,795.00 25-35-4815 $284,404
12-51-4810 $548,761
Note 1; Total Estimated Construction Cost=52,439,000.00 Reimbursable $142,593
NET CITY COST $690,572
* Note 2; The STP amount (Federal Share Column) is set at $1,210,000. The resurfacing amount was split 70/30 and the remainder was split evenly between the intersection FYE15 Expense $80,000
improvements and traffic signals- 54.49%/45.51% Math Check $770,572

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Attachment A-Plainfield Road Bailey Road-Phase 1 & IT Eng Agteement With CBBEL-Funding Tabile-FromPK2-11-15

Attachment A

203



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN ENGINEERING AGREEMENT WITH CHRISTOPHER B.
BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD. FOR THE PHASE I/PHASE I ENGINEERING FOR THE
PLAINFIELD ROAD RESURFACING AND PHASE II ENGINEERING FOR THE BAILEY
ROAD TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $196,795.00

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE

COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council of the City of Darien does hereby approve an engineering
agreement with Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. for the Phase I/Phase II Engineering for the
Plainfield Road Resurfacing and Phase IT Engineering for the Bailey Road Traffic Signalization in an
amount not to exceed $196,795.00, a copy of which is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and is by this
reference expressly incorporated herein.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and
approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, this 2™ day of March, 2015.

AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF DARIEN, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS,
this 2™ day of March, 2015.

KATHLEEN MOESLE WEAVER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JOANNE E. RAGONA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation'Resolution - Plainfield Road Bailey Road-Phase I & II Eng 204
Agreement With CBBEL.doc



Exhibit A

CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.
9575 West Higgins Road Suite 600 Rosamont, Ifinois 60018 TEL (847) B23-0500 FAX (847) B23-0520

January 14, 2015
REVISED February 2, 2015

City of Darien
1702 Plainfield Road
Darien, IL 60561

Attention: Mr. Dan Gombac, Director of Public Works

Subject: Plainfield Road Resurfacing (Manning Road to Cass Avenue) and
Plainfield Road at Bailey Road Intersection Improvements
Proposal for Phase I/Phase |l Engineering Services

Dear Mr. Gombac;

Thank-you for requesting this proposal to provide engineering and permitting for the
resurfacing of Plainfield Road and intersection improvements at Plainfield Road and Bailey
Road. Included in this proposal is our Understanding of the Assignment, Scope of Services
and Estimate of Fee.

UNDERSTANDING OF ASSIGNMENT

Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. (CBBEL) understands that DuPage County and the
City of Darien would like to resurface Plainfield Road from Manning Road to Cass Avenue
and construct left turn lanes and new traffic signals at the intersection of Plainfield Road with
Bailey Road. We are currently completing Phase | Engineering for the intersection
improvements and expect to receive IDOT’s Design Approval by December of 2014. Since
both projects will utilize federal funds, all engineering shall be in accordance with
IDOT/FHWA requirements. This proposal is for Phase |/Phase I engineering for the

- ‘resurfacing and Phase Il engineering for the intersection improvements. Per discussions
with the County and City, the engineering schedule should target a fall 2015 letting to allow
for a spring 2016 construction start.

We understand the resurfacing improvements to generally consist of:
+ Bituminous pavement resurfacing
Sidewalk removal and replacement and ADA improvements at intersections

New pedestrian signals at Manning Road
Curb and gutter removal and replacement

+* &+ <+ »

Watermain removal and replacement (from Manning to Williams)

205




+ Drainage improvements at City Hall/Police Station

The length of the resurfacing improvements is 3,500 feet excluding the intersection
improvements. Approximately 300’ west of Manning Road to 300’ west of Cass Avenue.
We understand the intersection improvements to generally consist of the following:

+ Widening and resurfacing pavement
New curb and gutter
New traffic signals and interconnects
Intersection improvements including eastbound and west bound left turn lanes

> * o o

ADA sidewalk improvements

The length of the proposed intersection improvement is approximately 1,100 feet.
SCOPE OF SERVICES

Task 1 — Data Collection/Kick-Off Meeting: CBBEL will attend a project kickoff meeting

with the City, County and IDOT to discuss the project objectives and to refine the project
scope as necessary. CBBEL will coliect, examine, review and evaluate data to be utilized
for the project. This data will include at least the following base information:

+ Existing Private Utility Information
City Utility Atlases
Existing Plans

*
.
¢ Existing Right-of-Way information (Plats)
¢ Survey Benchmarks

3

All other necessary information

Upon authorization to proceed, CBBEL wil! send a location map to all known private utility
companies within the project area requesting their atlases or plans of their facilities within
the project limits. CBBEL witl add this information to the existing conditions plan and send it
back to the utility companies for verification.

Task 2 — Phage | Amendment: CBBEL will amend the previously submitted Phase |
Report for the intersection improvements to include the resurfacing improvements. The BLR

19100 form will need to be revised with a new description, location map, additional typical
sections, additional ADA sidewalk plans, watermain replacement and a new cost estimate to
reflect the additional improvements.

Task 3 — Field Reconnaissance: CBBEL will walk the project limits with County and City
staff to determine the extent and limits of sidewalk and curb and gutter removal and
replacement. The field visit will also determine the areas that will be surveyed in Task 4.

206



Task 4 — Suppliemental To hic Survey for ADA Corners and Pedestrian Signals
at Manning Road: CBBEL will supplement the survey previously completed with new
topographic survey required to design ADA compliant sidewalk ramps at Manning Road and
Cass Avenue and minor side streets. CBBEL will also survey the signal equipment at
Manning Road for the pedestrian signal modernization pians.

Yask § ~ Supplemental Topographic Survey for City Hall During Improvements and
Watermain Replacements: CBBEL will survey the police department and City Hall
driveways to determine if improvements to these will help reduce flooding. CBBEL will also
complete a survey of the watermain replacement limits between Manning Road and Williams
Street.

Task 6 — Geotechnical Investigation: CBBEL will hire Testing Service Corporation, Inc. to
take soil borings, pavement cores and prepare a geotechnical report including
recommendations for subgrade preparation and remediation. TSC will also complete the
required environmental testing to determine if the excavated soil will meet IEPA CCDD
requirements.

Task 7 — Utility Coordination: CBBEL will send the plans to all known utility companies for
their review. Based on the information received from the utility companies CBBEL will mark
the locations of their facilities on the plans. CBBEL will meet with the utility companies to
discuss potential conflicts, relocations and the project schedule.

Task 8 — Drainage Investigation and Design at City Hail: CBBEL will investigate existing
drainage issues at the City Hall/Police Station and design improvements to help alleviate the
issues. Improvements included in this contract wili be limited to work within the right-of-way.

Task 9 — 25% Submittal: CBBEL will prepare and submit typical sections, plan sheets,
cross-sections and a cost estimate to the County and City to review prior to beginning the
preliminary contract documents, as well as confirm type, size and location of proposed
retaining wall.

Tagsk 10 — Prelimina ontract Documents and Cost Estimate (60% Submititai):
CBBEL will prepare preliminary contract documents consisting of plans, specifications,
estimate of time, status of utilities to be adjusted and an estimate of construction cost. The
plans will be prepared in accordance with IDOT, County and City design criteria. The
preliminary plans are anticipated to include the following sheets:

No. of
Sheets Sheet Title
1 Cover Sheet
1 General Notes
= Including City standard notes and additional major notes to clarify
project’s intent and define incidental items
1 Alignment, Ties and Benchmarks sheet
1 Typical cross sections that are
= Complete and comprehensive
» Extending from ROW to ROW

3

207



= Clearly describe improvement
= Pavement Design
Summary of Quantities (broken out by fund type) and Earthwork Schedule
Maintenance of Traffic Plans/Typical Sections
Existing Conditions and Removal Plans showing
» Existing topography, drainage structures and sewers and other
utilities
= ltems to be removed or adjusted
= Existing property lines and street addresses
2 Roadway Plan and Profile sheets (1"=20" scale) showing above and
= Proposed horizontal and vertical alignment
* Proposed edge of pavement, curb and gutter, driveways, and
sidewalks
= ROW dimensioned to proposed center line
2 Utility Plan and Profile Sheets (1"=20’ scale)
= Any proposed drainage and utility structures and -pipe in plan and
profile
= Existing utilities to remain in place
Watermain Replacement, Profiles and Details (See Task 11 for Scope and Fee)
Watermain Custom Valve Vault Detaiis (See Task 11 for Scope and Fee)
Resurfacing Plans (1"=50" scale)
Intersection Detail Pians
Traffic Signal Interconnect Plans (See Task 12 for Scope and Fee)
Traffic Signal Plans (See Task 12 for Scope and Fee)
Pedestrian Signal Plans (See Task 13 for Scope and Fee)
Retaining Wall Plans
Erosion Control Plans and Details
Construction Details (including ADA details)
Cross Sections
= Sufficient in number to approximate cuts and fills (50’ intervals plus
driveways)
= Through driveways to determine proposed slopes
= Sufficient in number to delineate drainage patterns

N B

DWW=2LOAON_SNDNNO

48 Total

CBBEL will use IDOT standard pay items or County/City standard special provisions where
applicable. Otherwise, project-specific special provisions will be written as needed. Plans,
special provisions, and the estimate of cost will be submitted to IDOT, the County and City
for review. Plans will also be sent to the Utility companies for review and coordination.

CBBEL will also make .any required submittals to IEPA to meet NPDES requirements. A set
of preliminary plans will be submitted to utility companies for verification of facilities.

Task 11 — Watermain Replacement Design: CBBEL will design the replacement of the

existing watermain between Manning Road and Williams Street with all new 12” ductile iron
watermain. Additional work may include new valve and connections at Lester Lane and
Pine Parkway. CBBEL will submit and obtain the required IEPA permit for the watermain
replacement.

4 208



Task 12 - Traffic Signal Design — Plainfield Road and Bailey Road: This task wili consist

of preparing traffic signal plans and specifications for the proposed traffic signal installation.
The plans will be developed based on current DUDOT design criteria. The desian will
include a traffic signal interconnect plan from Manning Road/Lakeview Drive to Cass
Avenue.

Task 12.1 - Base Sheet Revisions: We will develop the base sheets for the traffic signal
installation plans at a scale of 1"=20" and 1"=50" for the traffic signal interconnect plans
from the intersection improvement plans CBBEL will prepare for the overall project.

Task 12.2 - Traffic Signal Installation Plans: We will prepare the traffic signal installation
and interconnect plans using the base sheet map information from Task 1.1. The traffic

signal installation plans will be developed based on DCDOPT standards current at the
time said plans are prepared. The traffic signal installation plans will include the
following:

Traffic Signal Installation Plan

Cable Plan

Traffic Signal Phasing Diagram

Loop Detector Detail and General Notes

Traffic Signal Interconnect Plan

Emergency Vehicle Priority System Plan

Technical special provisions employing DuDOT special provisions to the
extent they apply will be assembled.

@*000oCp

Task 12.3 - Opinion of Cost: An engineer's opinion of probable construction cost will be
prepared based on the final traffic signal medification plans.

Task 12.4 - Coordination with DUDOT: We will meet with representatives from DuDOT
to clarify final design criteria and to review design comments. We will attend up to two
meetings for this task.

Task 13 — Pedestrian Signal Modernization at Manning Road: Upon completion of Task

1, we will proceed with the development of traffic signal modification plans for the project.

Task 13.1 — Base Sheet Preparation: We will prepare base sheets at a scale of 1" =
20’ for the traffic signal modification plans using the data collected in Task 1.

Task 13.2 — Traffic Signal Modification Plans: We will prepare the traffic signal
modification plans using the base sheet information from Task 2.1. The traffic signal

modification plans will be developed based on DuDOT standards current at the time
said plans are prepared. The traific sighal modification plans will include the following:
a. Preliminary, Pre-final and Final Traffic Signal Modification Plans-
b. Cable Plan
¢. Phase Designation Diagram
d. Summary of Quantities
e. Pavement Marking Details

209



f. Technical specifications employing DuDOT special provisions, to the extent
they apply, will be assembled.

Task 13.3 — Estimate of Cost. An engineer’s opinion of probable construction cost will
be prepared for the project based on the final plans.

Task 13.4 — Coordination with Local Agencies: We will meet with City staff to clarify

specific design criteria and to review design comments. We will attend up to two
meetings for this task.

Task 14 — DuPage County Permit: The intersection improvements will require a DuPage
County Stormwater Permit as it will include more than 5,000 square feet of hydrologically
disturbed area. It is our understanding that the intersection improvements will include more
than 2,500 square feet but less than 25,000 square feet of new impervious area. Post
construction Best Management Practices (PCBMPs) or fee in-lieu of payment will likely be
required as part of the proposed stormwater management system for the project. There are
no wetlands or floodplain present on the site and stormwater detention will not be required.
CBBEL will prepare a tabbed stormwater submittal in accordance with the DuPage County
requirements. The stormwater submittal will be made to the City of Darien as they are a
partial waiver community and will issue the stormwater permit. If necessary, a stormwater
submittal will also be made to DuPage County. Stormwater permit will be secured
regardless of the number of submittals required.

Task 15 — Pre-Final Contract Documents and Cost Estimate (90% Submittal): Upon
meeting with IDOT, the County and the City staff to review their comments on the

preliminary submittal, CBBEL will revise the contract documents, cost estimate and estimate
of time. During this task the exact letting date will be determined and an estimated
construction schedule will be provided. Pre-final plans will then be submitted to IDOT, the
County and City for a review.

Task 16 — Final and Bidding Documents and Final Cost Estimate {100% Submittal):

CBBEL will make the final revisions to the pre-final submittal based on the IDOT, County
and the City's review comments. The requested number of copies of plans and
specifications will be submitted to IDOT. A final estimate of cost and estimate of required
working days will also be submitted. in addition to printed copies, we wiil provide the plans,
specifications and estimate to the County and City in electronic format. CBBEL will make
application and obtain all required permits.

Exclusions: Items that are specifically not included in this scope are plats and legals, right-
of-way acquisition, roadway lighting, USACE permitting, PS|1 Environmental Soil Testing and
major structures.

210



ESTIMATE OF FEE

Task 1 — Data Coliection/Kick-Off Meeting $ 1,596
Task 2 — Phase | Amendment $ 3254
Task 3 — Field Reconnaissance $ 5220
Task 4 — Supplemental Topographic Survey for ADA Cormners and Pedestrian $ 9,798
_Signals at Manning Road
Task 5 — Supplemental Survey for City Hall Drainage Improvement $ 19,290
and WM Replacement

Task 6 — Geotechnical Investigation $ 16,486
Task 7 — Utility Coordination $ 4125
Task 8 — Drainage Investigation and Design at City Hall $_ 4,132
Task 9 — 25% Submittal . $ 7,744
Task 10 — Preliminary Contract Documents and Cost Estimate (60% Submittal) $ 37,162
Task 11 - Watermain Replacement Design $ 30,780
Task 12 — Traffic Signal Design — Plainfield Road & Baily Road $ 17,652
Task 13 — Pedestrian Signal Modemization at Manning Road $ 9,550
Task 14 — DuPage County Permit $ 7,550
Task 14 — Pre-Final Contract Documents and Cost Estimate (75% Submittal) $ 15,700
Task 15 — Final and Bidding Documents and Final Cost Estimate (100% Submittal) $ 6,056
DirectCosts { $ 800

Total Estimated Fee | $196,795

We will bill you at the hourly rates specified on the attached Schedule of Charges and
establish our contract in accordance with the attached General Terms and Conditions.
Direct costs for blueprints, photocopying, mailing, overnight delivery, messenger services
and report compilation are included in the Fee Estimate. These General Terms and
Conditions are expressly incorporated into and are an integral part of this contract for

professional services.

Please sign and return one copy of this agreement as an indication of acceptance and

notice to proceed. Please feel free to contact us anytime.

Sincerely,

Christopher B. Burke, PhD, PE, D.WRE, Dist.M.ASCE
President

Encl. Schedule of Charges
General Terms and Conditions

THIS PROPOSAL AND GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ACCEPTED FOR THE

CITY OF DARIEN

BY:
TITLE:
DATE:

JGS
N:APROPOSALSVADMINGZO15\Darlen Planfield Rd 010915-REV 020215,dot



City of Darien
Plainfiled Road - Phase Il Fee
Manhour Breakdown

Work Hours
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.

Engineer or
Engineer Survey Engineer Engineer CAD By Others Survey TOTAL
TASK Vi v Il 1/1i Administrative TSC Crew Hours
B
1 - Data Collection/Kick-Off Meeting 4 2 2 2 10 (1 $ 1,596.00
2 - Phase 1 Amendment 2 4 8 8 2 24 $ 3,254.00
3 - Field Reconnaissance 4 16 16 | 36 | $ 5,220.00
4 - Supplemetal Topographic Survey for ADA Comers 4 10 $7,936.00 14 s 9,798.00
5 - Supplemental Survey for City Hall Drainage Improvement and WM Replacement 6f 16| $16,368.00 22 $ 19,290.00
[6 - Geotechnicatl Investigation 2f f $ 16,200.00 2] (8 16,486.00
{7 - Utility Coordination 1 8] 12 8 2 3 '3 4,125.00
8 - Drainage Investigation and Design at City Hall 4 12 12 28] | $ 4,132.00
9 - 25% Submittal 4 12 8 32 s6f 1% 7,744.00
10 - Preliminary Contract Documents and Cost Estimate (60%) 8 32 66 60 120 8 204] (3 37,162.00
11 - Watermain Replacement Design 8l 40 80 _ 48 60 4 2400 [$ 30,780.00
12 - Traffic Signal Design - Plainfield Road at Bailey Road 8 24 48 48 128 ($ 17,552.00
13 - Pedestrian Signal Modernization at Manning Road 4 12 24 30 70 $ 9,550.00
14 - Du Page County Permit 2 16 32 4 2 56 $ 7,550.00
15 - Pre-Final Contract Documents and cost Estimate (90% Submittal) 4 16 32 20 48 2 122 $ 15,700.00
16 - Final and Bidding Documents and Cost Estimate (100% Submittal) 2 8 18 16 1 451 [ $ 6,056.00

Total Hours per Classification 55 128 414 16,200.00 24,304.00
Hourly Rate $217.00 $143.00 $129.00 $102.00 $129.00 $92.00 $248.00
IDirect Costs $ 800.00
[Total $ 196,795.00

212



January 9, 2015 @

TESTING SERVICE CORPORATION

Mr. Jason G. Souden Corporate Office
Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd. 360 South Main Place, Carof Stream, IL 60188-2404
9575 West Higgins Road Suite 600 $30.462.2600 & Fax 630,653.2988

Rosemont, IL 60018-4920

RE: P.N. 53,807 - Revised January 9, 2015
Geotechnical Exploration
Plainfield/Bailey Road Improvements and
Plainfield Road Rehabilitation/Resurfacing
from Manning Avenue to Cass Avenue
Darien, L

Dear Mr. Souden:

Testing Service Corporation (TSC) is pleased to submit this revised proposal to provide Geotechnical
Engineering Services for the above captioned project. It responds to email dated October 30, November
13, 2014and January 8, 2015. The objectives of the Geotechnical Study are to.explore soil conditions and
provide recommendations for pavement design in connection with the proposed Plainfield/Bailey Road
Improvements. The project involves roadway widening with reconstruction and new traffic signals.

Boring Program:

Plainfield/Bailey Road Improvements: We are proposing to drill five (5) soil borings and two (2)

pavement cores as part of our Geotechnical Exploration. Three (3) borings will be extended to a depth of -

20 feet and will be located at or near proposed traffic signal locations. Two (2) borings will be extended to
a depth of 10 feet and will be used for roadway improvements. Total drilling footage on this basis is
estimated to be about 80 lineal feet. '

Plainfield Road Rehabilitation/Resurfacing from Manning Avenue to Cass Avenue: We are
proposing to core at six (6) locations as part of our Geotechnical Exploration. Traffic control consisting of
signs, cones and flag person will be utilized for this portion of the project.

The cores will be taken using a 4-inch diameter core barrel. Auger samples will also be obtained of
underlying base course/subbase materials. A split-spoon will then be taken of the upper subgrade to a
depth of approximately three four below the top of pavement. The core holes will be patched upon
completion using a cold mix asphalt or non-shrink concrete grout.

For the purposes of this proposal we have assumed that the boring iocations will be accessible to
conventional drilling equipment. In this regard, they should not be located in standing water, within
wooded or landscaped areas, or on steeply sloping ground. No provisions have been made for tree/brush
clearing or other obstruction removal should borehole access be impeded. Landscape restoration or crop
damage (if required} is also not included in the project budget.

TSC will utilize personnel who are trained in layout procedures to stake the borings in the field. Ground
surface elevations for each borehole will be determined by level survey methods (benchmark to be
provided). Ulility clearance for the borings will be obtained by contacting JULIE (Joint Utility Locating
Informaticn for Excavators). Secondary and /or private underground utility lines wiil have to be marked by
the property owner or their agents; a private locator can be hired (at an added r:0st) if necessary.

Soil samples will primarily be obtained by split-spoon methods, with thin-walled tube also taken if
conditions dictate. Traffic Signal Borings: Sampling will be performed at 2%4-foot intervals for the entire
depth of the boring. Roadway Borings: Sampling will be performed centinuousty first the first 5 feet and at

Providing a Full Range of Geotechnical Engineering, Environmental Services, and Construction Materials Engineering & Testing

213



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Lid.
P.N. 53,807 - January 9, 2015

2%-foot intervals for reminder of the boring. A representative portion of the split-spoon samples will be
placed in a glass jar with screw-type lid for transportation to our laboratory. Groundwater cbservations will
also be made during and following completion of drilling operations, with any borsholes in pavement areas
to be backfilled immediately and patched at the surface.

Laboratory Testing:

Samples obtained from the borings will be examined by experienced laboratory personnel in order to verify
field descriptions as well as to visually classify in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System.
Laboratory testing will include moisture content and dry unit weight determinations as well as
measurements of unconfined compressive strength by direct or indirect methods, as appropriate. Other
tests deemed to be necessary by TSC's Project Enginesr may also be recommended for your approval.

Engineering Report:

Upon completion of drilling and testing, you will receive an engineering report summarizing field and
laboratory test data, including a boring location plan and boring legs. The report will address anticipated
soil and groundwater conditions impacting site development, based upon the information obtained from
the borings. it will also provide recommendations to guide design and specification preparation pertaining
to geotechnical issues relevant to the structure or purpose described in this proposal. These may include

the following:

+ General earthwork and construction considerations.
« Remediat work and/or {freatment of unstable or unsuitable soil types.
« Fill placement and compaction requirements for pavements..

Environmental Soil Sampling and Analytical Laboratory Analyses for LPC-663 Including a
Potentially Impacted Property (PIP) Evaluation

STEP ONE: Potentially Impacted Property (PIP) Evaluation

TSC will evaluate current Federal and State environmental agency records for the site by obtaining
a Radius Map Report from Environmentai Data Resources, Inc. (EDR). Review of the Radius Map
Report assists in identifying potential contamination sources from the project site as well as nearby
propetties which may cause it to be considered a PIP. TSC will also perform a reconnaissance o

evaluate the site and surrounding area for evidence of the use or release of hazardous substances

or petroleum producis.

itis considered likely that the Radius Map Report will identify the project site as a PIP. Therefore, it
is assumed that additional analytical testing and analysis will be required in order to determine if
the soils at the site can be accepted at a CCDD/USFO facility. However, if not identified as a PiP
only pH testing wilf be required in connection with IEPA Form LPC-662.

STEP TWO: L PC 663 Analytical Testing and Analysis
if possible we recommend that the CCDD/USFO facility destination to be used for a particular

project be contacted to verify that the analytical parameters proposed will be sufficient. The
Radius Map Report will aiso be used in determining the analyiical parameters required for the

-

214



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
P.N. 53,807 - January 9, 2015

LPC-663. The objectives of the Study are to determine whether the associated analytical analysis
provides a basis for TSC to sign IEPA Form LPC-663, Uncontaminated Soll Certification by
Licensed Professional Engineer.

For uncontaminated soil including uncontaminated soil mixed with clean construction or demolition
debris (CCDD) to be accepted at a CCDOD fill operation, it must be certified to be uncontaminated
soll in accordance with Section 22.51(f)(2)(B) of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS
5/22.51(H(2)(B)]. For uncontaminated soil fo be accepied at an uncontaminated soil fill operation
(USFO) it must be certified to be uncontaminated soll in accordance with Section 22.51a(d}(2)(B)
of the Environmental Protection Act [415 ILCS 5/22.51a(d)(2)(B). These certifications must be
made by a licensed professional engineer or geologist (PE/PG) using the attached Form LPC-663
when the soll is removed from a site.

Soil samples are to be collected from zones to be excavated as part of the proposed site
improvements. Immediately upon removing the soil from the sampler, a representative portion will
be placed in a clean glass sample jar and kept cool for possible analytical testing. A second
portion will be broken up to maximize surface area and placed in a separate clean jar which is
covered with an aluminum foil liner. A headspace analysis will be performed on the second
samples, i.e. & photo-ionization detector {PID) used to check for the presence of volatile organic
vapors.

The number of test samples and the parameters of the analytical testing will be based upon
the Potentially Impacted Property evaluation.

Plainfield/Bailey Road Improvements: For proposal purposes, it is assumed that three
(3) test samples will be analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semi-volatile
organic compounds (SVOCs), Total RCRA Metals and pH. This list incorporates the
analytical parameters which are acceptable to some, although not all, local CCDD/USFO

facilities

Plainfield Road Rehabilitation/Resutfacing from Manning Avenue to Cass Avenue:
For proposal purposes, it is assumed that four (4) test samples will be analyzed for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs}), semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), Total RCRA
Metals and pH. This list incorporates the analytical parameters which are acceptable to
some, although not all, local CCDD/USFO facilities.

Additional or less analytical testing may be dictated by the results of the PIP and headspace
analysis. You will be notified of any changes involving additional costs. The test results will be
compared to Maximum Allowable Concentrations of Chemical Constituents in Uncontaminated
Soil Used as Fill Materlal At Regulated Fill Operations as presented in 35 IAC 1100.Subpart F. if
analysis of all chemical constituent included on the MAC list is desired, the analysis of additional
TAL Metals, Pesticides, Herbicides, Chloride, Nitrate, Cyanide, Fluoride and Sulfate may be
performed at additicnal costs as noted in our Cost Estimate.

A summary report will be prepared which describes the sampling procedures foflowed and
presents resulis of the analytical testing. If all analytical resuits meet their respective MACs, Form

215



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
P.N. 53,807 - January 9, 2015

LPC-663 will be filled out and signed by a Licensed Professional Engineer or Geologist. The
report will be included as an attachment to it.

Please note that our signing of Form LPC-663 is contingent upon all constituents meeting their
respective MACs. [f any constituent exceeds the MACs, the Licensed Professional Engineer or
Geologist will not be able to certify the soil as uncontaminated.

It should be noted that if one or more total metals concentrations exceed their respective MAC,
addition analysis of the TCLP or SPLP extract may be performed for those metals. In accordance
with 35IAC1100.610(b)(3)©, as an alternative to the MAC vaius, compliance verification may be
determined by comparing soil sample extraction results by TCLP or SPLP to the respective TACO
Class 1 Soil Component of the Groundwater Ingestion Exposure Route Objective in 35IAC742
Appendix B, Table A. TSC will recommend this additional analysis be perfoermed if all other
parameters with the exception of the metal(s) meet the MACs.

If the analytical resulfs exceed the MACs or TACO Objective which prevent certification of the soll
as unconfaminated, additional analysis may be required in connection with disposal of the soil af a
Subtitle D landfill. There will most likely be an additional charge for associated consulting,
analytical festing and completion of the wasle profile.

Fees and Scope:

In accordance with the Cost Estimate attached, TSC is proposing a not-to-exceed budget amount of Nine
Thousand One Dollars ($9,100.00) to provide the Geotechnical Exploration cutlined above.

PIP EVALUATION AND LPC-663 ANALYSIS: In accordance with the Cost Estimate attached, TSC is
estimating a lump sum amount of up to Seven Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($7,100.00) to provide the

PIP Evaluation and LPC-663 Analysis.

Please note the PIP Evaluation and LPC-663 Analysis work will be performed under a separate TSC job
number and that this portion of work on the project will also include a separate invoice.

Our proposal is based on the understanding that: the boring locations are accessible fo a conventional
truck or Ali-Terrain Vehicle (ATV) mounted drill; none of the borings will be located In standing water; in
wooded or landscaped areas or on steeply sloping ground; and that the work can be performed during
standard business hours, Qur fee is further subject to this proposal being accepted by you on or before
March 31, 2015.

Should the study reveal unexpected subsurface conditions requiring a change in the scope of work, you
will be contacted before we proceed with additional work. Our invoice would then based on the unit rates
given in the attached Cost Estimate or as otherwise agreed upon. While our quoted fee does not include
excavation, fill, earthwork, footing or foundation observations during construction phase, the project
budget should include a provision for these services. Plan review, preconstruction meetings and/or other
consulting and professional services that are provided subsequent to delivery of TSC's report would be
covered by separate invoice.

216



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Lid.
P.N. 53,807 - Jahuary 9, 2015

Closure:

The gebtechnical sérvices beiig performed are subject to TSG's atashed General Conditions. Unless
stated othefwise, FSC § intiud all state and de, ral taxes and permits that may be mq;{imﬂ ngever
' iRkl _ i fewis t.ltmal gowmmenhe may lm se. The local fees,
aﬂ"li\i!r wmheadcied - ihe | Fitten jnstia

sént to:

iFthis proposal mests with your approval, pledse indicate: ywriact;eptance by sighirig ohe copy and
returning itto-our Caral Stream, Mingis office. itwotld be. helpful if you esuld also complete the-attached
Project Date formh. iridicaling whio is to reteive topies of TSC!S feport and other telated information.

Your censideratioh of OuF propiosal i§ appreciated. "W look forward to faamg of service. toryou an this

project.

Respectfully submitted,

T’ESTJNG‘ SERVICE CORPORATION Prepared by,
ok, O [t~ .

o

( “Michaal' V. Machalineki, P.E. Michael D. E‘imngs
Vice-Pregident Viee Prasident

PLEASECHECKIF DESIRED
O Potenitially [mpatted Proparty Evaluation(PIP).AND LEC 663 ANALYSIS

Approved and actepted for S ——— .,

217



Christopher B. Burke Engingering, Ltd.
PN, 53 807 - January 9, 2015

COST ESTIMATE

Plainfield/Bailey Road Improverents
Dariem; {t.

TSC P.N. 53,807

fTEM

3 . _L ums T ::m'

bVSTAKI&G AND UTILITY QLE#R‘ANCE

1 Layout Persen to Mark Boring. Lasatfnns Qbiam Surface
| Elevations-andior Arrange-for Clearance of Underground’

.Uﬁeﬁ

" Hour

4.0

1000 1 %

I nmr.x_memo smmna

&3

| DritMounted on Truck. and ng-Parsan Ciew
| (Portal to Portal)

! Lump
| Sum.

$ 3,150:00

22

: f}ci‘a Vﬁn and GneeMan Crew { Porial to- Pcﬁaf)

| Sum

10

1.550.00

$ 155@&0‘

B’ t Wear ‘Perinch of: ﬁesphaft Pavement

| Inch

640

2.50

§ 16000

iag.;m’t

| Patch Holes with Cold Patch Asphalfor Non-Shiink
| erout

| E8ch

10.00

'$  80.00

" TRAFFIC CONTROL

3.1

7 Smgie Fiagman. Regular Tima ;Por;a! 1o Parta}}

| Hour

80 |

13600

E2)

Single- Fiagman Oveme

| Hour

0.0

470.00

000

3.3

2:Man Ffaggmg Grewr Ragtﬂar “nme (Paftal to.Portal)

o0

000

2 Man F}aggmg Gmw Overime

| Hour

000

{rse Pm;a aﬂd Armwbaazd

1 Day

12500

ler Len 20 oa |e |

0.00

Hﬁé

|| LaBORATORY TESTING

3.4

- Examine Samples to Describe Iay Fextutal System and
l CIassify Usmg the Unified ol C?assiﬁcaﬂaﬂ System :

Each

a

400

' $  136.00

32

1 Water Corifent Daterraination ( !ncludes Pocket
‘ Penetmmeter Readiag o Gahesme Samp!es)

{ Each

$ 23800

33

- Unegnfined Compréssive- Strength af Caheswe soiis
i lor Torvane Shear Strength Measursiment)

1460

'$ 7000

3.4

Drry Uﬂit We:ght aeteﬁmnat:uﬂ

7.00

f35

Aitemefg Limit Betermmanans

| Each

10000

100,00

Simte Anaiy@is w;th #2“ Wash -

=3 -u o

50,60

37 _|

Sreva Analysis with: Hvdwmeter

136:00

13000

1 Eaah

e

11550 | |

$

$

$§ o0
$

$

11650 |

158

| Crganic wet Combustion

218



Christopher B. Burke Engineering, Ltd.
P.N. 53,807 - January 9, 2015

-

e

UNITS.

oTY

RATE

_COST_

Materials Technician (o Messure and Describe Core Sample
in Laboratory

Eagh

15,00

$ 12000

310

Betemm:ation of Gore: Suhgrade Sampie (CQRES}

Vrsua[ Gtassfﬁcatmn and Water Genfﬁnﬂﬂry Unit Weight i Eacﬁ _

12,00

$ 9800

EﬁG]ﬂEERING SERVE:ES

4.1

 Prépare Geotechﬁ leal Repart w:th Bormg Legs and
i.@cahon Flan

Sum

Lump

- 1,600.00 | § 1,600.00

Geetechmaal Engmeer ta Parform Speaual Cateuiatms"
Jor Run S!ape Stability Analyses

Hour

0.0

120.00

$  0.00]

Seniar Engineer tc Consuit or Attend F’roject Meetings.

g0

166.00

$ 000

_ ESTIMATED TOTAL: |

$'9;100.50

COST ESTIMATE
PIP EVALUATION AND LPC-863 ANALYSIS:

RECOMMENDED BUDGET:

$6,100.00

|| s7EP OnE: PIP E\IALUATION REC’ORBS REVIEW, SITE. Rscaummwcs, mp aevzamm-rm__ B

' EX

Omain EDR Raums Wap Report, Review of Radh:s Map
: Repon, Sﬂe Reeonmw&anm nd PIE: Evatuatipn

Lump

ES&m

J1:2

_ PrepamePA Form LPC mfm Sigh

If Site is. Nut identifisd ag PTP Perfonn pH Tesling and

Lump

TWO; LPC 663 ANALWGAL TESTING AND REPGRTiNG '

VOCS SVOCS;. tetaf RGRA meiais am& pH

22

_TGLPISPLP Analysis of Metals which exceed MACs, if
requ;réd (C‘esi dapen&em Gh: spegif‘rc metals. anaiyzed)

$160
Extraction +

$18imatal

2.3

Anaiytlfsa! tesﬁng'farTAeL mgtats m:»} inclidad in B;CRA iis{,

- pesticides, herbicides, chioride, nilrate; ﬁsmée_ fluoride,

*at goine Gcﬂwu

$§ 000

Environmenia! Parsonnei io Seman & Pmpare 8amples -

§ 48000

l2s

| usear Photolonizatiot Defector

0.5

28

‘Environinental Data Review, Prepare Summiry Reportwith

Lﬂmﬂ

Sum |

1

300&1}

$ 60000 ||

Farm LPC-Gﬁa ssgnad by FE If Uneonﬁammawd

'EST?MA‘FE‘B TQTAL: &

708800

i

RECO&MEKHEB BU&GET:_ '

7:400.00

fea

219



TESTING SERVICE CORPORATION

1. PARTIES AND SGOPE OEVIORK: *This Agrgemient”
gondlsts of Testing: Senice Lorporition™s (“TAC")
praposal, TS's Sohitst ‘Feitisan Services chsnt's
wittan-aceaplance tha “secepled by TS, and
‘these General Sondifons: The tims contalngd
these Genaral Conditions are jtended to° preuzil
ovet any canfiieting term ln i sﬁgrﬁemt “Gliant”
rofers o Ho parson oF entily a:de:k;g the itk to be
onaror professlonal sanicéd b bs rendered by TSC
{except vikiors distinction is Hecassary, either wotk
or profsisiorial services-ara oferred fo as “services”
heraln). i Cllent I ﬁrdmmsemms o Bistialf of
another; Client represeild and warrants. that Gitent
lethe dily Authorzed syant of sald party 1or the
purbtse of trdléring and Slrecling: sald servioas, &d
i gueh case the ferm “Gllent” shell alko-inclide, tha
principal forwdiom B sevieeare ety perforned:
Pricas quoteid aind charéted B TS0 Tor ty servioas are

premmammmmmqgmﬁmm‘

and phigetions axpressedinihase
Unlsas otharwise staded Tnirting, © ll{eﬁtassmm
rashorisibility for-deterininig whether e quantity
anid thg-natiord:of the senices. ‘ordered by Cllent are
adenuaty and sufficient for dliont's interded porkiss,
£lient shall communicats tiess Generkl Cadiions 1o
whandwewm#dmmmm Client transrits
anymoﬂpfepamd 1y TG Unlessotherwise axpressly
-sesueed I wiitig, T56 ohial ‘have po duly to. a0y
third parky, and iAo ovent Shall TSC Tave apy dufy
or: -aifigation other -t Utesemﬁas ahd %]@aﬂms

frorﬁ TSl eﬁmiimﬁenaccemamm]’sﬁfs ;;mﬁpsai
ant Hhese Beneal Condltans:

2, RAZARDOUS SUBSTANGES: 756 profensionat
sepvices ghall lglude: Timited yisuaf ebservating,
Iaboratory analyses of physieal festing for the

pirpos of délesfion, Guantfication-ve Idantifieation
of the exent; 1 4ny, of e presence df hezardois:
sabstanﬁes. mateﬂats masts; Pﬁiﬁlaum Pwdnets,'

a8 speefﬁeaﬂy 8 ﬁaﬁi‘l m&m p?’eposal Hazardous
matorialy; sabstarices o waste (il cumulatively
referrod ta hetein.as “hazaidons sibstances’}
Include those defined b dych I the Coftiprefisnisive
Envitoririodtal Responss; Corpetisation ard Hablitty
Act of 1980, se ameadad. G601 et abg,
[“CERCLA", Hie Bbsoiitée Cufsurvation Racovery Act,
42 U.5C. 56001 ot sy, 8 “arpeidad, [“RORAY) or by
4 'stafe of Fe;teta! Enviroamantal Prateotiod Ajerioy
{"EPJ&”} fncfuding but not nitedtn 68 814 - 3,15
of the [fithiok: Envimnmama!'mtm Act, 15 u,cs
5/3, 14 and 3,15 (West, 1994 inapts?
hereli-shall refor to Fazardous-substantes, oy
coitaining materialé, petroloLi prodicts; oed bassd
pallnapel thie s, "PollifedT a gysd heremshaﬁmem
;cmtazhmg contaminants, Unjess: goecifically sat fordh
¥1'150's proposal,nothing: cantaiﬂad‘inihtsagmammt
eha&huwaveribacemﬁuemln srorBted s g
TS6 to assuma tie-slatis of & genaratar; fransporter;

GENE]

{reater, storef, as fioed tarms appear withih #CRA
or Wikl sy Fegeral or state shatute or rogidation,

Cllerit-assuimes Atk aespansfbxﬁtynf ‘compifance witki
CERCLA, ﬁﬁﬁ&andmothsrweminmate slétear
sotutation govering thi:gefssation, handling, stotage,
transportation, treatment and disposatof contarminants -
oF othier reftiss,

 SCHENULIRG DR SERVIBES! The services satfortt
mﬁi{sﬁafaameammtbammpﬁs%led Inatimelyand

vmﬂanaxﬁikh ey ¥ 15C is required 1o delay any-

‘part of Hs senices ta gocommodats the faqiests.or

reaulremuais of clteni, regHletory agbacfes; or third
tayise bieyond its reasonabio

3 €0
eﬁhﬂol,ﬁl i agreesin [saysuaraédlﬁem!sbafgﬂ&,
ifany; agmay be appedble.

4. AROESS TOSITE; lient will-arrange and provide:
‘GhERES

'In#fe aventanrvioes are teguiied onany site not awned

By Gilent, Cilent reprasents 4pd wiirnls 0TS0 hat
Cileit fiai obfalnett alf necessary permissions for 156
1 en;aruyoniﬁeﬁman&mdizﬁ i servies, Clknt.

shalt, upon:request, provih: T8¢ \svﬂh widszms of
such petrdlasion, A5 Wil &y acteptanse
e ang cofidiions st farth herein by the owher)

auid tenni(s), If applicable, of sueh sitefs} 1 form

‘acsaptablato TSC. Cflent acknowtedges that It isaot
Tsc%msfb iy . ti0HTY iy Sushipropier

4F tenant of the. discovery of el ot me&t&d
geritanikiats, Cent further recognizes that knowledge
‘of stich suspeoted or actial ponditkin iay résolt in
aradiscBon I & firopériy's valug did may provide
iusntiva to:bwhlrs. of Hropartios aifected fo Infilate
Tage] detion auginst Cllont and/or offiers, Ay work
parfonnetiby TSCwithrospectfp obtairing persalssion
foenisribanand perfaf profesgional sevites onthe
{anls af othirs as wellas gy Wﬂmpﬁfmd d by TSE
piaisant o this agressient, shalthe deaed as belng
dorie-onbehelf of Cllent, did Blent agrses to dasline
il kit Hiératt, TEG Shall tal roasomblé-measures
B0 presautions to minimize damage treactsite and
m!mpm%msmmmwreéﬂiﬂmm&wmkmd

thig:use of it equiptiadt howeves TSC hag not included.

I Hs T thig ‘Gt of resloration of damage that may

- oGt ¥ Cliertt or e pussessor of any interest Frany

sﬁsdesimamrreqm‘fﬁtjmmsbmtfmiﬁemﬁs

et Gordition, upais Wik rentest from Cllent, TSC

will paform siffi @ additional work s s necessary 1o do.
s, ant liant apgrees tnpayTSSihemstsmamafpins
To05 nobia inaik.in Tor overtisar and prof,

5, BLENT'S DUTY TONOTIFY T60. Cllent repressiifs:

und warranits that Chient” gk amlsad T5G of any”

known GF-suspested: confaming "-uﬂlﬁylkaas,aﬂci
Tindargreung sﬁ’ﬂ%mresataws%awmluhi’scis

fo-perforny seﬁﬁees under 1hls agreement, Cllent.

Forees - detend, indemnify and-saia TS hiatmless
from: all clalms, &dfls, Josets; cOMS ang expenses,

eaghaits Upan whish Fwill benecessany for-
Tsctoperrmnﬁsmmtaeapu;suaﬁmmlsmmma;

JAL CORDITIONS

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

tnclucing reasonablis attomcys’ fees as 2 resuit of
parsonal Injfury; deati or praperty damage ncouring
with respect o TSG's performenice-of ifs serdeesand
resiifting 4o-or caused by confact vith sub-Surfaics of
Tatent objects, siructres, fiiesof condafts whers the
actual6r.pbtantial prisenca and focation thersot was
ot tevealed 1o TSG by Client. In the-event hat 706
unidertaking incindes contarting:a public utliy locating
agency, ifs resporisibiity shall niot extend t6 warranty
‘tha aepiracy ot the Wiformation 5o obtalned.

6. DISCOVERY-OF UNANTICIRATED CONTAMINANTS!
Th mooyary of Gortaly contamingnts sy maka. ft
ik for TOEHG take Introndlste. menstres fo
pra _\Mﬁﬂmndﬁafefﬂmagmawmﬁ%mﬁéntas
‘soon as practieally possible shouli sliefi confminarity
‘b suspeoted or discowared; Cliéntagrees foralimburse
TG for the reasonable ¢ost of implementing such
meas;muﬂd&ri?sac&wmstam

7. L4sATATIONS OF PROGEDURES, EQUIPMENT AND
TESTS:nfoération tilained frontborings, observatons;
and analyses of samplo matarials shall be reporied in
foriats considered eppropriate by TSC unlass direcied
atheswise iy CHarit, Suh Informeation s conafdered
pvidierion Wit respsct to {fig detection, quantification
and Idenitifisation of contaminanits, hutaw!nfaﬁauce
o+ conclusiorsiased thereon s, netssarlly, an bpinion
also basad en professional }udgment and skl not
‘be consiibd 83 & representition of fact: Subsurface
mmmwmmﬁmmﬂvwghMan entivgsis;
prﬁsemme;mﬁmniﬁmhmﬁmﬂasthﬂ
sevels-ofyroungwaker may fluciiaty within e sifedus
o clzmaﬁe ‘it other varkatons-and; unless thorough
samling andfosting are conducted pver an axtandet
perfod of i, contarihants contalned Witk the shia.
WMammmﬂmwﬁMmmmﬁmwm
rot tornid fo:axist, or at e fimg of iepestion domot,in
faet exiat, may ey, dua toinfervening cates; stigh a8
ﬁaim‘aiwnmﬂwaiarﬁm of histsan activities, Becorie:
poflifed: Thera i &7k that saiiphing testinliquss may
thamssives fesult In poliution of certain subsswiface:
argis suioly a3 whenva probe-or bothy device moves
Through an aea.contdiniig oritaminants: Tinkig it i
anvanulfes; intiergpoliid streai or offier Bydrous body
‘tigt preyivisly poliuted, Because e risks set-forth
f thig paragraph are unavoigable aid bedause the.
mgmﬁsdm{que& i ba employeé B0 ecEssary
aspeckf TS0 work or clientd behalf; Gilent agraes”
Sprasstima thesy: 1isks,

B SOIL BHD-SABBLE DispasALy Unless otharwise
agregd i, salisknown atttie mato b pofited
il B, Jeft on e slfe, Tor proper dispasal by Client;
and ‘samples femoved by TS 1 fis lshoratory, upon
‘corpiebon of T5ating, will bs-tisposed-by- T80 in-4d
apnroved manner or retiened To the site for disposal

bipthians,

220



o MONFTORIBG FTSC: lsremned mymlmm provide
g s‘we reprégentative- for. the: purpose: of menttoring
portionsof site tleanp orotfisr fleld acfiiies, TSBell
report fi obsarvations and test 15U a8 moe: spagh
Tically set Torth ekiewhiers.in this agiesrent; isuo
pses, TSO's sarvices shall not inotuide § deterriring
or Implementing tha means; metheds, immquee o
procodures af wark-tote by fhie contractons) keing
wonitored; () avakiating, raporbng uraﬁéc‘im ob
-canditipes bbrickming haaith, safelyor welfars; iy the
auﬁwrrlymmapt or refsctwork orto ¥ Ahy rhandier
sisperfise tha mfkufaayﬁgmtnr TCssavicesof
fedfiire 16 petform same shall not nany ey sgerats
{9.6¥GUGS 8ry contragtor from e performanceof s
woflc by acenrdanca withils. contract “Contfabtor” a5’
‘used hereln shitll Inghudé subconirantors; sugpliars,
‘xchiftacts; snoinaers and project ranegers.

5 AECOMMERDATIONS: I 150 % servbis tnghide
making secommendations for Turliio evpilaration,
‘olEas-ip ar Feinedition cta site of the Improvemments

Ahiereni, Client shall causs all teste:and inspeciinns-of
the siter and-weerk-to.be timely and proparly perfoimed

in-aceardanes vith the:plang, specificating, sorfrset
.. dacumenia. mé TEC mummﬁﬂa‘tébn&_m thaims:

]

86 ulass: 2l taste: and Inspections “have baer- it
‘performed and unjags TS6's recommendatione have
‘g tigorousty tollowsd.

1, CEBAN P! Irmcmmmnedwmm ﬁlwsicaﬂy
geffsmﬂze work-of elsan djyofia st thraugh fts own
faroas or fhiose of subcaniractirs, R
a1} neceseary permits. and generator Hanitiffoation
nusnBats; Isteh casesCliant agrees 1 defond,
indermnify and save TSC hanvlpss fror 2 claleds;
ik, loeses, costs and sxfienzes; fﬁaludmmﬂsbnahte
gittrngys’ fogd-ab g res;ﬂ%qusrwmimm death
o property:damaga ocearing with tespect fa TSG's
performance of fis.setvicesng regtifig to or caused
byinsgensration; ﬁanspm‘aﬂmﬁameﬁbmaﬁaw
-Hlgpiosal of Confaminapts, except fo the mﬂfma
Hﬂﬁﬁgeﬂtﬁerfam&nee bﬂﬁctﬂ‘ﬂie gilles wderiakan:
by TS6 ke

fﬂ 'rmmmm This: amaanmmbeiermfaamd

i ﬁs eveﬁt aftemﬂnﬁﬂm. ?atzsaai} iy
By Bifantforall soriices paroimisd upmam%he!ﬁdfm
thetormination date, mmrmmmmmmm&
Intha - that TS s sgrsed o provida cledr up: -

5 pursuant to paragraph | 170t thls Agrasmiont,
T46 shall be entiied to remwa;fﬁﬁpated pirolis, In
the-eventof Tarmination,

?&m‘mfﬂm cﬁm; shali 3 mmdmmfsalky fo
services perfoumad. Ulisnt sgreas 10 pay el Involos
within iy (30y days it s racaipt Cllentfurtheragrans
0 pay Hritarest on ll amotriIvolced and aofpald o
.objm;’ted 1o i writing for welid 'pauss withirrshdy (60}
days at the rate of fwelbe (129%)-per anawm for-the

masimin Interest tate decritted by appiiceble law,
whibhaver 1§ the fesser)-tintlt pait and TSGS costs of
ailiection of such acgoanis, inttuding:courttoets and.
réasonable aftormey'y foes.

14, WARRANTY: TSE's piofessional sarvices wil
b performed, s fingings abtalhed and i reperts.
prepared in sveordance with tifs: Ageesment and
Wit generally ancopid mrinciplss dnd practices. In-
parformirig s profssional serifess; TSE-will use
that degree of ‘ars amk:skl oretipesily axerefsed:
wndgr simiiar- circumstandes by miembers of e
professlon, irpeifanmisg physialwerkin purtultof its
pivféssional seivicss, T8 will use that dagrea.of care-
and sl otdinazly uséd ider simliar glroumstaives:
“This, warranty 18- Yo leu of aff athef wafrdwties or
reprosentatiohs, sither express of itwplied, Stafoiments
wiadé In TSC. reports are wplnlons based upen
engleoding Judggrent sid apnvtto beconstriied 48
representations of fact.

Shiotid TSE or 4y i s, emiloyoes tie found to have
gen negfigant in perfbrming professional sepvices oF
15 have matle and Breached any sxprbed-of implied
vearvanty, representation o gontract, Gllent, al parties

st oiafimlig thioanh Cientand all padies clalraing o have

{o-any way relied upan:TSC s services-or work agree

fhiet the maximum:aggregaie amoliot of dafmage tor

whiich TSC, dis.officets, amgmeﬁamagmtsmm
HableTs run#aétn%ﬁmﬁe?metutal‘mmﬂfm

mmmscmrsmmmspmmmfn £agspact

{0/ the project, whichaver amount f8 greater:

{n the: event Clleat i ufieHing. or it tos it e
Hamiges for which: TS( tpay be Hable Tn accordance
withihie mmﬁmtferﬂ: iniho pragediig paragraph;
Uporwittan, raquestof Bliant rEoefved: withinfvadays
ot client's aciaptance.of TSC'S propasal getherwith
saymiznt of an atdlonal feen the amauntof 5% of
T80 esilmam&castfm‘ it senicesdobe adiusted 1o
5% ofihe ameunt actually Wl DY TS0 for e seivicen
mm;‘a}m gt éf&ﬁmﬁsﬁmﬂ.mﬁmitémes
i ) $560,000 ar theamotintf TSC's

fon -whithever is he greater, This éHisiyl is Tiot fo-be'

mﬁm&ﬂasbﬂmammrmsmﬁmnfwway

Wit s ressad dorisidaration for the‘engestie 1o &

. Hwerd of greaterdmnagss

“15; INDEMIRTY; -Subfoct 1o the previsons sel forh
4 Giiant h@mby agiee: fo iﬂdenmr%!

mmma;mm offioats,
‘gnts, Sub&dRariss. and divislan (and each sfmaae
helts, siocessors; and assignsj from asiy ang aliclalms,

‘demiends, labllites, suts, casas of ot e
costa Al Sxpeness, inchidng reasorable. aiforeys”

fees; ﬂ[ism,o”raﬂég‘eﬂiym:isfng mpemnaﬂnfﬂm
Inelucing death, propecty damage, Ineliding loss of use
tharuot, due: rnawmanneriﬁ, ; neg@sncaafsfﬂxet
af fhem arﬂiefragenia {r-pmployess or Indepentent
.1 thie wmbmnmmdmmmma

io b naghigent or at fault, then any fabillly ahall be

apporiionei between théay pustant {g thelr pro.vafa

 6f-nepligance.or faufk: T5C and Client further

agre&ﬂmttheir ﬁahtﬁwta any third party shall; t:he

extant permittad by law, he Several ad notfoint. The

tabikty o THO-hhdek Ay provising shall nt exeeeﬂ

e polley Dt of fnsurance carded iy TSE. Nolther

T8 nbr Slfcntshall be bound under e Indemmnity

agmementtc Hahifity determined i & proceeting
T wihich. it dtd-not pacticiate represeated by Its

o indipengent counsel; ‘The indemaities provided
Harqunder shailnet teriats upon the termination ar’
explration of this Agraéivient, bt taay be modified 1o
+he eitent of any Walver of sibmgation agreed-lor by
TSG. At pi o Eyﬂiient

16, SEPIERAS TEC aploybes Shal hothé retalned
as eXpeHt Witiesses Bxoept by separate; wiitten
agrsetnant, Gledtagrees fo pay TSC purstiantto TS0
hon gurrent fes sehiodule for sty TSC empioyeels)
subpuamsd hyanypaziyas«anwcurmnm witnzsa as
a regulb GFTSC S Bervices,

17, OTHER AGREEMENTS: TS0 shall-notbe bouni by
any provision of egresrisnt ) requiFng. or piov g
e arstiraiion of dlaputos or chatioversles arsiig out
GhiHls Agresment, (B Whercln 186 walves any ights

mammnmwmmrmmm@m

to receive payment fof s Serdices Upen payment to
Cifemit by amy i party; Thass Genersl Gontitlons
fifa nidtlos, Wherg spyuiced, that TSC shad flo a llen
whishever nacessary to colet past ue ametints. This
‘Agreement oonfalis e endre understanding botween
the partien, Unless exqiassl ackapted by TSEpweiting
pilor o defivery of T56'% servieds, Client shall not
add apy s‘a}idiﬁans of Impose conitions which are
in mﬂfﬁmmm gonfaiied el anf to stch

altiitenal m' mnﬁh:ﬂng tentis shil ba Bindag:dpon.,

T80 Theu st Elitwﬂmﬁdﬁm any prevision
B pmvfstam stiall niot: rondsr any: trﬁ)erpmwskm 14
provisions tnenforceatiie of Irvalld. Tls Avrasmsint
shafl be consiruag dnd enformad In aeoopdance with
thei laws af e State o Alingls. In the event of'a
it arisling oint of or velating fo'the perforfance of
Hils Apreemerit; tig breach thereof b TSC's sextives,
the parties agree to g i youod fathh to-satile the
- Hispists by feeliation under the Cansiruetion iidustry
Motfiation Hales of the Amertcaty Ariiation Alsgcl

5.2 coniition precadent to flng any demand for

mﬁmwwmwwmﬁmm&mymﬁ
Shiouid tigation to necassary, the patties chgent 1o
}ﬂﬂSdiBﬂm A vain T sn-aggropriats-linols State
et ffi anid for fiie Connty of DtPage, Wheaton, lijols

‘ot the Fadera Distet Courtfor e Northern Disketof
ments; % Mol Parggraph: headings &Fs fgr convenlenss’ onife

and shail ot be:constiued'as iitng the meaning of
i provislons tantained In these Beneral Conditions,

B 61708

221



(Tsc]

Ganeral Informakon:

Project Namat_

TESTING SERVICE CORPORATION

Pioitl Addrass;

Clty? State / Zipy .

Bk,

Project Data Shest

Distiihute Reports as Follows:

Haigs . . ..

Oty /State 2ipr

Eﬁaﬂ: s

Fa

Telephone::,_
F&X; .

S0 Contaels

Send fnvalea To:

Adtootion:.

Goniparys

Address:_

« Cltyd Stated Zip:,..

Telephoie:, .,

Impariant Noles:

‘Neie:

Compang,_____

Clly/ State £ Zipr,___

Tolsphens:__

Goinpay:_
ot

EMah

Tolaphoinas,__

Name:

Oy Sl /2

Fag:,

222



ItemV

AGENDA MEMO
Municipal Services Committee Meeting
February 23, 2015

ISSUE STATEMENT

Preliminary approval of a resolution for the 2015 Street Maintenance contract with Central
Blacktop Inc. as per the following schedule of pricing: Base Bid - $1,252,451.90; Alternate 1 -
Patching $70,500; for a total cost of $1,322,951.90. The proposed contract is subject to the
FY15-16 Budget approval.

BACKGROUND/HISTORY

The City’s 2015 Street Maintenance Program proposed 6.0 miles. Typically the annual program
averages approximately 5 miles per year. Last year’s harsh winter conditions took a toll on all the
roadways. Christopher B. Burke Engineering and staff have identified that the pricing for various
items increased significantly this year in comparison to the last several years. In anticipation of
price increases, staff listed several roadways as options within the bid packet. Staffis proposing the
following program for this year and includes 4.7 miles:

Base Bid - $1,252,451.90
Alternate 1 - Patching $70,500

Below is a schedule of the 2015 roadways scheduled for resurfacing. Highlighted in green are
Options 1-6. The options on the next page have been eliminated from this year’s road program.

(See next page)

X \Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Street Maintenance Program-
Preliminary Approval.doc

223



2015 Street Maintenance Program

February 23, 2015
Page 2
2015 ROAD REHAR
Catalog Curent
STREET STBDIVISION Length Limit Lastrehab| Rating Rating | OPTION VALUE OPTION NO
Iris Rosd Marion Hills North 1248 High-Crest 1999 6 64 BASE BID N/A,
|68th Street Marion Hills North 00 Clarendan hills Crest | 2000 5 65 BASE BID A
Capital Drive Marion Hills South 980 El-Janet 2020 | &6 64 BASE BID A
Windmere Ct Narth of 67th 570 Ridge to luit 2000 67 &7 BASE BID v
Sean Circle North of 67th 850 67th to 67ih 2063 67 67 BASE BID A
Tromwoed Ave Hinshroak 2050 69th-Beechmut 2006 73 65 BASE BID A
Gail Avenue Brookhaven#l 1240 79ik Linden 2005 69 67 BASE BID A
Woodmere Dr Wood 1218 | Lemont Rd -Windsor Dr| 2001 67 G BASE BID A
Cirran Ct Woodn 225 Woodmere DrJimit 2001 67 67 BASE BID A
Windsor Dr Waodmere 995 Whitlock-Woodmere | 2001 67 67 BASE BID A
Morgan Ct Wontmere 200 Windsor-Fmit 2001 67 &7 BASE 8D A
‘Windsor Ck Woodmere 107 ‘Winds or-Emit 2001 67 &7 BASE BID NA
'Whitlock Dr Waood 630 Hedgewood Windsor | 2001 67 67 BASE BID A
Oxford Dr Woadmere 276 Windgor-Oxford Ct 2001 67 67 BASE BID A
Oxford Ct Woodmere 3z Oxford Drfimit 2001 67 67 BASE BID A
Cameroa Ct Woodimere 212 Whitlnel-Jimit 2001 &7 67 BASE BID WA
Hedgewood Dr Waoodinere 616 Woodmere Whitleck | 2001 §7 67 BASE BID NA
Otdfield Rd Carriage Hill 3000 N Frontage-Washi 2601 64 0 BASE BD NA
&th Cariage 2300 Wishi Lemont 2001 64 50 BASE BID WA
Andrus Carriag, 30«. Olifield - 451 Andrus | 1999 64 60 BASE BID WA
ke Rigze D Cheringe Grepnd M Fimbiard Ml 2061 74 & S-———— i34 11560 |OPTION 4
Royal Swan La Carvigge Green 4 1250 Lakeridge-lamit 1997 68 &7 BASE BID /A
Binck Swan Ct Carviage Green 5 200 Royal Swan-limit 2001 68 67 BASE BID A
_{Em.u—l:mie CarvipseGreird 2648 N Frontage-Bailey D &7 [ &———— 340,330 JOPTION 5
g <54 Mo ki [ Chigmuin Dotk | 1399 65 55 $ —184571:% [OPTION 6
Clpuan Br Marco Smart o Basiley-Chaguuun Ct 1999 &7 67 BASE BD A
Adinmw S Mareo Smart #20 Virbute-Chay 1996 85 67 BASE BID A
Vel T Ly Mmres bty ] Balley Adkimy 1956 €5 L $ 553730 |OPTION 2
Urmo e S St s Paribety detitms. 1995 @5 67 ;_ﬁm-aws.-m OPTION 3
Darien Woods Ct Dgries Wousds 440 § Wi tage-Limit o0z 67 65 BASE BD NA
Eaadilalichtan | i Meyshs sl = Fruinuer Lesi R ] et | esan B 3730555 |OPION 1
N Frontage - 5100
Py th Drive Farmindale Terrace Senth 2100 Wittington Ct 2005 71 &7 BASE BID A
LINEAL FEEX 31449
PROPOSED MILES 6.0
REVISED PROPOSED MILES 4.7 OPTION COSTS % 803,646.60

X\Agende backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Street Maintenance Program-

Preliminary Approvat.doc

224



2015 Street Maintenance Program
February 23, 2015
Page 3

The bid tabulations included six (6) options and are broken down as follows:

Base Bid - Includes the proposed schedule as listed above “2015 Road Resurfacing Program™
$1,252,451.90

Option 1-Kearney Road-South of I-55 $ 34,309.60

Option 2-Von Drash Drive $ 45,537.80
Optien 3-Urban Drive $ 47,905.20
Option 4-Lake Ridge Drive $131,444.60
Option 5-Evergreen Lane $240,072.00
Option 6-Chapman Court $104,378.80
Total OptionValue $603,648.00

Option 7- Patching $70,500.00 — Includes the removal and replacement of road base throughout the
City due to failing base.

Sealed bids were opened on February 5, 2015. A summary of the three (3) bids received is attached
as . Central Blacktop Inc. provided the lowest competitive bid for the base bid and
options 1, 2 and 3. Central Blacktop was approximately $22,947 higher for options 4, 5 and 6.

The proposed 2015 Road Program would be funded from the following line item:

ACCOUNT FY 15-16 PROPOSED
NUMBER ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET EXPENDITURE
STREET RECONSTRUCTION/REHAB-
25-35-4855 2015 City Road Mainienance Program $ 125245190 {$ 1,252,45190
25-354855 Option 7 - Patching 3 70,50000 | $ 70,500.00
PROGRAM
EXPENDITURE BUDGET PENDING $1,322,951.90 $1,322,951.90
25-35-4855 Options 1-6 $  603,648.00 $  603,648.00
ALTERNATE
PROGRAM
EXPENDITURE BUDGET PENDING $ 1,926,599.90 $1,926,599.90
STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Option A

Pending funding for the program, Christopher B. Burke Engineering and staff recommend
awarding the base bid and Option 7 to Central Blacktop Inc. for the 2015 Road Maintenance
Contract in the amount of $1,322,951.90.

OR

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\201 5\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Street Maintenance Program-
Preliminary Approval.doc

-

225



2015 Street Maintenance Program
February 23, 2015
Page 4

Option B

Pending funding for the program, staff recommends awarding the base bid, Option 7, and
Options 1-6 to Central Blacktop Inc. for the 2015 Road Maintenance Contract in the amount of
$1,926,599.90.

ALTERNATE CONSIDERATION

As directed by the Municipal Services Committee.
DECISION MODE

This item will be forwarded to the March 16, 2015 City Council Meeting agenda pending the
FY15-16 Budget approval.

X:\Agenda backup\Public Works Agendas\2015\February 23, 2015\Supporting Documentation\Memo - 2015 Street Maintenance Program-

Preliminary Approval.doc 296



CHRISTOPHER B. BURKE ENGINEERING, LTD.

CITY OF DARIEN
2015 STREET PROGRAM

BID TAB

CBBEL PROJECT NO. 14-0627
DATE: February 5, 2015

P

ATTACHMENT A

BASE BID ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE CENTRAL BLACKTOP CO., INC. K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP. R.W. DUNTEMAN COMPANY
NUMBER ITEM UNIT QUANTITY ! UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
20201200 |[REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CUYD 159 $ 35.00| § 5565.00] § 35.001 5,565.00 | § 20.00] % 3,180.00] $ 38.00| % 6,042.00
35800100 |PREPARATION OF BASE $Q YD 2,373 $ 1.751 % 4,152.75] § 200($ 4,748.00 | $ 235 % 5576.55] § 3.001% 7,119.00
35800200 |AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR TON 138 $ 20001 % 2,760.00 | $ 15.00] § 2,070.00 § $ 15.00| § 2,070.00 1 § 20.00| % 2,760.00
*40600275 |BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) POUND 31,076 $ 0.95] % 29522201 $ 040] % 1243040 ) § 0.01]% 31076 | 0.01]% 310.76
40600825 |POLYMERIZED LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50 TON 3,154 $ 85.00]| $ 268,090.00 ) $ 101.00| 318,554.001 § 105001 331,170.00 ] § 110.00( § 346,940.00
40603080 (HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER CQURSE, IL-19.0, N50 TON 311 $ 85.00| % 28,985.00 1 $ 70.00] § 23,870.00 ) $ 76.85| $ 26,205.85 | $ 85.001 § 28,985.00
40603335 |HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX D, N50 TON 6.431 3 85.00] $ 546,635.00 | § 74.00| § 475894001 % 72.15] § 463,996.65 | $ 90.00| $ 578,790.00
44000157 |HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2" SQ YD 72,197 $ 2.50( § 180,492.50 | § 2501 % 180,492.50 | § 290] % 209,371.30 1 § 460( % 332,106.20
44000165 |HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 4" SQYD 2,373 $ 3.00] % 7,11900} $ 4.00]| 3 9,492.00 | § 445| % - 10,650.85 ] 800 % 21,357.00
48101200 |AGGREGATE SHOULDERS, TYPE B TON 1,405 b 12001 % 16,860.00 1 $ 1.00| § 1405.00 § $ 36.00| § 50,580.00 ] § 38.00| % 53,300.00
85000200 [MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL INSTALLATION EACH 1 3 2,500.00] § 2,500.00 ) § 3.000.00{ % 3000001 % 3,150.00| § 3150001 % 3.00000| % 3,000.00
*88600600 IDETECTOR LOCP REPLACEMENT FOOT 120 $ 5000 $ 6,000001 % 22.00| % 264000] % 25.00] % 3,000001 % 43.50] $ 5,220.00

"XX002258 [STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 44 3 450.00| $ 19,800.00 | $ 500.00| % 2200000 ) % 700.00)| § 30,800.00 ] 5 600.00| 26,400.00
*XX006392 |CLASS D PATCHES, 6" {(SPECIAL) SQ YD 4,296 3 65.00] $ 279,240.001 $ 43.00( $ 184,728.001 § 40.00| $ 171,840.00§ % 20.001 % 85,920.00
*Z0042002 |POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE CU YD 159 $ 35.00[ § 5,565.00 | § 35.00] § 5,565.00 | § 20001 $ 3,180.001 $ 30.00| % 4,770.00

TOTAL= § 1,403,286.45 TOTAL= § 1,252,451.90 TOTAL= § 1,314,990.96 TOTAL= § 1,503,109.96

OPTION 1 - KEARNEY ROAD __ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE CENTRAL BLACKTOP CO., INC. K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP. R.W. DUNTEMAN COMPANY
NUMBER ITEM UNIT QUANTITY | UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
20201200 |REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CUYD 76 3 35.00[ § 2,660.00 ) § 35.00] $ 2,660.00f % 20.00] % 1,520.00 | $ 38.00]% 2,888.00
35800100 |PREPARATION OF BASE SQ YD 1128 $ 1.75] $ 1,974.00.] $ 2.00] § 2,266.00 ] § 3.001| % 3,384.00| $ 3.001 % 3,384.00
35800200 JAGGREGATE BASE REPAIR TON 66 $ 2000] % 1,32000) § 15.00] 990.001 § 15.001 % 899000 § 20.00| $ 1,320.00
*40600275  |BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) POUND 469 $ 095§ 445551 % 040( § 187.60 ] § 001]% 4691 % 001]% 4.69
40603080 |HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 TON 162 3 85.00| § 13,77000}1 % 70.00( $ 11,340.00 | $ 76.85| § 12,449.70 § $ 85.001 % 13,770.00
40603335 |HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX D, N50 TON 97 $ 85.00| $ 8,245.00 | $ 74001 % 7178.00 1 $ 7215 % 6,998.55]1 8 97.00| % 9,409.00
44000165 jHOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 4" 5Q YD 1128 $ 3.001 % 3,384.001 % 4001 8§ 4,512.00 ] $ 445| % 5018601 % 13.00] § 14,664.00
48101200 JAGGREGATE SHOULDERS, TYPE B TON 75 $ 12.00| $ 900.00 | § 1.001 % 75.00) % 3600] % 2,700.00 | $ 30.00( § 2,250.00

*XX006392 [CLASS D PATCHES, 6" (SPECIAL) SQ YD 57 $ 65.00] 8 3,705.00, % 43.00] $ 2451.00) % 4000| § 2280001 % 20001 % 1,140.00
*Z0042002 |PORCUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE CU YD 76 b 356.00] $ 266000018  3500]% 2,660.00 ]| § _20.00]% 1,520001$ 3000 $ 2,280.00
TOTAL= § 39,063.55 TOTAL = 34,308.60 TOTAL = 36,866.54 TOTAL= % 51,109.69

OPTION 2 - VON DRASH DRIVE ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE CENTRAL BLACKTOP CO., INC. K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP, R.W. DUNTEMAN COMPANY
NUMBER ITEM UNIT QUANTITY | UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
20201200 |REMCVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CUYD 98 $ 35.00] § 34300018 35.00] % 3430001 % 20001 $ 1,960.00 | § 38.00[ § 3,724.00
35800100 |PREPARATION OF BASE 5Q YD 1468 5 1.751 $ 2,569.001 % 2001 9% 2936004 9% 3.00|% 4404001 % 3.00] % 4,404.00
35800200 |AGGREGATE BASE REFAIR TON 85 $ 20.00] $ 1,70000 ] $ 15.00] § 1,275.00 | § 15.00] § 1,275.00 1 $ 2000 % 1,700.00
*40600275  |BITUMINOUS MATERIALS {(PRIME COAT) POUND 612 $ 095) % 581401 % 0401 % 244801 % 00119 6121 % 001(§ 6.12
40603080 |HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 TON 211 $ 85.001 % 17,935.001 § 70.00] % 14,770.00 | $ 76.85| § 16,215.35] § 79.00| § 16,669.00
40603335 |HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX D, N50 TON 127 $ 85.00| $ 10,795.00 1 $ 74.00| $ 9,398.00 1 § 72.15| % 9,163.05 | § 83.00] % 10,541.00
44000165 |HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 4" SQ YD 1468 3 3.00] 8% 4404001 $ 4.00| 3 587200 % 445, % 6,532.60 | $ 13.75] § 20,:85.00
*XX002258 |STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 2 $ 450.00{ § 800.00) § 500.00( % 1,000001 % 700.00] % 1,400.00 | § 600.00] $ 1,200.00
*XX006392 [CLASS D PATCHES, 6" (SPECIAL) SQ YD 74 $ 65.00] $ 4810001 % 43.00| % 3,182.00 | $ 40.00| $ 2,060.00 | $ 20.00| § ~1,480.00
*Z0042002 |POROUS GRANULAR EMBEANKMENT, SUBGRADE CU YD 98 $ 35001 § 3430001 % 35.00( § 3,430.001 % 20.001 % 1,960.00 | $ 30.00! % 2,940.00

TOTAL= § 50,554.40 TOTAL= § 45,537.80 TOTAL= § 45,876.12 TOTAL= §- 62,849.12

NADARIEN140627\Civi\Spreadsheets\Bid Tab.xlsx

227



OPTION 3 - URBAN DRIVE ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE CENTRAL BLACKTOP CO., INC. K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP. R.W. DUNTEMAN COMPANY
NUMBER ITEM UNIT QUANTITY | UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
20201200 |REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CUYD 104 $ 35.00[ % 3,640001 % 35.00] % 3640001 % 20.00( $ 2,080.00) § 38.00[ % 3,952.00
35800100 |PREPARATION OF BASE SQ YD 1547 $ 1.75]| § 2,707.251 § 2.00]8% 3,094.00 1 § 3.00]9% 4641000 % 3.001 % 4,641.00
356800200 |AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR TON 90 $ 20.00| $ 1,80000] % 15.00] § 1,350.00 ) % 15.00] § 135000 % 2000]|% 1,800.00
*40600275 [BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) POUND 643 $ 095 % 610851 § 040]% 257201 % 0.01]1% 6431 8 001 % 6.43
40603080 |HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-18.0, N50 TON 222 $ 85.00| § 18,870.00 | § 70.001 $ 15,540.00) $ 76.85] 8 17,060.70 | $ 77.00] 3 17,084.00
40603335 |HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX D, N50 TON 133 $ 85.00] $ 11,305.00 } 74008 % 98420015 72.15| % 9,585.951 % 81.00| % 10,773.00
44000165 J|HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMCVAL, 4" SQ YD 1547 5 3001 9% 464100 $ 4.00(§ 6,188.00] § 4.451% 6,884.15 | $ 14.00] $ 21,668.00

*XX002258 |STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 2 $ 450.00 $ 900.001 % 500.00( % 1,000.00 ] $ 700.00| $ 1,400.001 $ 600.00]| § 1,200.00
*XX006392 JCLASS D PATCHES, 6" (SPECIAL) SQYD 78 $ 65.00] § 5070001 5 43.00( % 3,354.001 § 40.00| $ 3120001 % 20.007 % 1,560.00
*Z0042002 |POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE CU YD 104 $ __3500]% 3640001%  3500($% 3,640.00 | § 20.00] $ 2080001 % _30.00] % 3,120.00

TOTAL= § 53,184.10 TOTAL = 47,905.20 TOTAL= § 48,218.23 2 TOTAL= § 65,804.43

OPTION 4 - LAKE RIDGE DRIVE . ENGINEER’S ESTIMATE CENTRAL BLACKTOP CO., INC. K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP. R.W. DUNTEMAN COMPANY |
NUMBER ITEM UNIT | QUANTITY | UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST | TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
20201200 JREMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CuYD 287 $ 35001 % 10,04500 | $ 35.00] $ 10,045.00] % 20.00} $ 5,740.00 | $ 38.00| $ 10,966.00
35800100 |PREPARATION OF BASE SQ YD 4305 3 1.75| § 7533751 $ 200 % 8,610.00 | $ 2351 % 10,116.75| $ 3.00] % 12,915.00
35800200 |AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR ‘ TON 249 3 20.00] % 4,980.00] § 15.00] $ 3,735.001 % 15.00] $ 3735001 % 20001 % 4,980.00
*40600275 [BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (FRIME COAT) POUND 1794 $ 095(% 17043018 040($ 717600 § 001/ % 17941 & 00119 17.94
40603080 |HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINGER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 TON 619 $ 85.00| $ 52,615.00] $ 70.00| & 43,33000] % 76.85| % 47570151 % 71.00]| % 43,949.00
40603335 |HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX D, N50 TON 371 $ 85.00] § 31,635.001 $ 74.00] % 27454001 % 72.15] % 26,767.65 1 $ 80.00($ 29,680.00
44000165 |HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 4™ SQ YD 4305 $ 3.00] % 12915001 & 4.00]| % 17,220.00 ] § 4451 % 19,157.251 § 12.00] $ 51,660.00

*XX002258 |STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 2 $ 450.00| $ 900.00 | § 500.00| $ 1,00000) % 700.00( $ 1,40000] % 600.001 $ 1,200.00
*XX006392 [CLASS D PATCHES, 6" (SPECIAL) 5Q YD 216 $ 65.00| $ 14,040.00 § $ 43.00] % 9,288.00 ) $ 40.00] $ 8,640.004 % 20.00| § 4,320.00
*Z0042002 |POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE CU YD 287 3 35.00( § 10,045.00 | $ 35.00] $ 10,045.00 ] $ 20.00] $ 5,740.00 | $ 30.00| § 8,610.00

TOTAL = 146,313.05 TOTAL= § 131,444.60 TOTAL= § 128,884.74 TOTAL = 168,237.94

OPTION 5 - EVERGREEN LANE ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE CENTRAL BLACKTOP CO., INC. K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP. R.W. DUNTEMAN COMPANY
NUMBER ITEM UNIT QUANTITY UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
20201200 |REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CUYD 523 $ 3500 $ 18,305.00 | $ 35.001 % 18,305.00 | $ 20.00] % 10,460.00 | $ 38.00( 9% 198,874.00
35800100 |PREFPARATION OF BASE SQ YD 7841 5 1.75] § 18,721.75| § 200]% 15,682.00 | § 1.60( % 1254560 | $ 3.00] 8§ 23,5623.00
35800200 |AGGREGATE BASE REPAIR TON 453 $ 2000(§ 9,060.00 ] % 15.00]| % 6,795.00 | $ 15.00| % 6,795.00] § 20001 % 9,060.00
*40600275 [BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) POUND 3270 3 0.95]|% 3,106.50 | § 0401 9% 1,308.004 § 0.011% 32701 % 001] § 32.70
40603080 |HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 ' TON 1127 $ 85.00)| % 95,795.00 1 % 70.00] $ 78,89000] § 7000|$ 78,800.00 | $ 68.00] § 76,636.00
40603335 |HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX D, N50 TON 676 $ 85.00( % 57,460.00 | § 74001 $ 50,024001 $ 72151 $ 48,77340 )1 $ 78.00] % 52,728.00
44000165 |HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 4" 5Q YD 7841 $ 3.00| % 23,523.00 | % 4.000 9% 31,364.00] % 4451 % 34892451 § 13.00( % 101,933.00
*XX002258 jSTRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED EACH 5 3 450.00( § 2,250.00 | $ 500.00| § 2,500.00 | § 700.00( % 3500001 % 600.00] $ 3,000.00
"XX006392 |CLASS D PATCHES, 6" (SPECIAL) SQ YD 393 $ 65.00{ % 25,645.00) § 43.00( % 16,899.00 | § 40.00{ § 15720001 $ 20.00| § 7,860.00
*Z0042002 [POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE CUYD 523 3 35.00) $ 18,305.00§ $ 35.00| % 18,305.00 |5 20.00] § 10,460.00 | $ 30.00] % 15,690.00

TOTAL= § 267,071.25 TOTAL = 240,072.00 TOTAL= $ 222,069.15 TOTAL = 310,336.70

OPTION 6 - CHAPMAN COURT - ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE _ CENTRAL BLACKTOP CO., INC. K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP. R.W. DUNTEMAN COMPANY |
NUMBER ITEM UNIT QUANTITY | UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
20201200 __|REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL CU YD 230 $ 35.00] 8.050.00 1 $ 35.00] % 8.050.00] § 20.001 % 4,600.00 | $ 38.00] § 8,740.00
35800100 |PREPARATION OF BASE SQYD 3442 $ 1751 8 6,023.50 | § 2.001% 6.884.00]1 8 235| % 8,088.70 | § 3.00(% 10,326.00
36800200 JAGGREGATE BASE REPAIR TON 199 $ 20.00)| % 39800015 15.00] $ 2,98500] % 15.00] % 2985001 % 20.00) § 3,980.00
*40600275 IBITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT) POUND 1437 $ 0951 % 1,365.16 | § 04015 57480 1 § 001( % 14371 % 001]% 14.37
40603080 [HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50 TON 4985 $ 85.00| § 42,075.00 ) $ 70.00] $ 34,650.00 | § 76.851 % 38,040.75] § 72.00] $ 35,640.00
40603335 |HOT MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX D, N50 TON 297 3 85.00] § 252450071 § 7400 % 21978001 % 7215| % 21,42855] § 80.00 § 23,760.00
44000165 |HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 4" SQ YD 3442 $ 3.00| % 10,326.00 % 400§ 13,768.00 ] § 4451 § 1531690 | $ 13.00] % 44,746.00
TXX006392 |CLASS D PATCHES, 6" (SPECIAL) SQ YD 173 $ 65.00| 11,245.00 1 $ 43.001 % 7,439.00 | § 40.00| % 6,920.00] $ 20001 % 3,460.00
*70042002 |POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SUBGRADE CU YD 230 $ 35.001 $ 8,050.00 | § 35.00} § 8,050.00 |/ 20.00( $ 4600001 $ 30.00] $ 6,900.00

TOTAL = 116,359.65 TOTAL= § 104,378.80 TOTAL= $ 101,994.27 TOTAL = 137,566.37

OPTION 7 - PATCHING ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE CENTRAL BLACKTOP CO., INC. K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP. R.W. DUNTEMAN COMPANY
NUMBER ITEM UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY TOTAL COST QUANTITY TOTAL COST QUANTITY TOTAL COST QUANTITY TOTAL COST
*XX008392 [CLASS D PATCHES, 6" (SPECIAL) 5Q YD 1500 $ 65.00] $ 97,500.00 | $ 47001 $ 70,500.00 | $ 67.00] $ 100,500.00 | $ 48.00| $ 72,000.00

TOTAL= $ 97,500.00 TOTAL= § 70,500.00 TOTAL= § 100,500.00 TOTAL= § 72,000.00

NADARIEN140627\CivilSpreadsheets\Bid Tab.xlsx 228





